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1. GENERAL SECTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

It is essential to ensure proper ventilation in accordance with the guidelines in this manual to guarantee the
functionality of your new Cinderella toilet. Improper installation may cause malfunction, wear and/or odours and
will void the warranty. When installing the appliance, the technical and administrative regulations in which the
country it is installed must be adhered to.
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1.2 APPLICATION ACCORDING TO REGULATIONS

This appliance is designed to incinerate bodily waste products and small sanitary products such as toilet paper
and non-alcoholic baby or face wipes.

This appliance must not be installed in a mobile or portable installation such as a mobile home, recreational
vehicle or caravan

1.3 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS GUIDE

Please read this instruction manual carefully before installation and first use. Store these instructions in a safe
place so you can refer to them when required. If you pass on the product to someone else, hand over this
instruction manual along with it.

These instructions provide you with the necessary guidance for proper installation, handling and maintenance
of the product. It is important that both the installer and the user familiarize themselves with the instructions
given in this manual. The manual also contains information on professional maintenance and any necessary
information for service and repairs.

A digital version of this document and further information can be found at www.cinderellaeco.com

1.4 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

All information and guidance in these operating instructions have been prepared after taking into consideration
the applicable standards and regulations as well as the current technology. Cinderella Eco Group AS reserves the
right to make changes at any time which are deemed to be in the interest of improving the product and safety.
The manufacturer accepts no liability for damage in the following cases:

+ Faulty installation or connection

+ Damage to the product resulting from mechanical factors and/or incorrect connection voltage

* Modifications to and interference with the appliance

+ Use for purposes other than those described in the operating manual

« Non-observation of the operating and maintenance instructions

+ Application not in accordance with local regulations or provisions

* Use of non-original bowl liners and spare parts

1.5 LISTINGS AND CERTIFICATIONS
The Cinderella Comfort has been extensively tested by NEMKO in accordance with the European standard for
electrical safety and electromagnetic compatibility.

1.6 ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITATIONS
+ Ambient temperature range: -20-40°C
+ Operating altitude: Tested to 2,500 m

CAUTION!
When the Cinderella toilet is installed, minimum clearance to combustible construction must
be: 50mm from sides, 50mm from rear



1.7 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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DANGER!
Safety instruction: Failure to observe this instruction could cause fatal or serious injury.

WARNING!
Safety instruction: Failure to observe this instruction could lead to injury.

CAUTION!
Failure to observe this instruction could cause material damage and impair the function
of the product.

NOTE!
Supplementary information for operating the product.

DANGER!

+ Do not spray aerosols in the vicinity of this appliance while it is in operation.
« Do not use or store flammable materials in or near this appliance.

+ Do not place articles on or against this appliance.

+ Do not modify this appliance.

DANGER!

« Do not operate the incinerating toilet if it is visibly damaged.

« If the power cable for this toilet is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer,
customer service or a similarly qualified person in order to prevent safety hazards.

+ This toilet may only be repaired by qualified personnel. Inadequate repairs may cause
serious hazards.

+ Only operate the toilet with the voltage shown on the type plate on the back of the toilet.

WARNING!

+ Danger of crushing! Do not place your hand on the hinge or underneath the toilet seat
while open, as there is no soft-close function on the lid and seat.

+ Do not empty the ash container when hot.

« Before activating, ensure that the power supply line and plug are dry.

+ Do not operate this unit until you have read thoroughly and understand completely all
instructions and safety rules contained in this manual. Save this manual and review fre-
quently for continuing safe operation and instructing possible third-party users.

CAUTION!

+ During transport, only hold the toilet by the toilet shell. Never hold the toilet by the
power cord, front cover, lid or seat or exhaust outlet.

+ Danger of overheating! Always ensure sufficient ventilation so that the heat and
emissions generated during incineration can dissipate from the flue pipe. Ensure
proper air flow for the system. Always ensure sufficient ventilation into the toilet.

« Make sure that the toilet is sufficiently far away from walls or other objects so that air
can circulate.



1.8 APPLIANCE RATING PLATE

The appliance rating plate can be found on the back plate of the incineration toilet. From this plate you can read
the model identification, serial number, toilet ratings and support detail. You will need these details whenever
you contact the customer service centre or when ordering spare parts.

MANUFACTURER Appliance Specifications

P
Cinderella VOLTAGE 220-240 V AC 50-60Hz
el on Tolts CURRENT 9A
HEATING ELEMENT: ......... ... 2000W
CINDERELLAECO GROUPAS  HEATING ELEMENT..coooerrrnnnnnnnees
Sjovikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, NORWAY ~ EL MOTOR: 12vDC =
BATTERY: 12V DC 2,6 Ah
For sales and sbupport qal(lj +47”7771 1500 FAN BLOWER......cuoreererevrrevrreseenens 12V DC
or visit our web www.cinderellaeco.com PROTECTION CLASS......veeereen. IP 34
CINDERELLA COMFORT T s 4 VISITS PR. HOUR
VODEL: EM01CS02 -EU  CIRCUITBOARD...rree
- YEAR OF MANUFACTURIN —
SERIAL: DESIGNED FOR STATIONARY STRUCTURES
1.9 CINDERELLA ONLINE
www.cinderellaeco.com
w

REGISTER WITH “MY CINDERELLA”

When you register your toilet in “My Cinderella”, you will receive relevant information about our products and
available support systems, as well as special offers specifically tailored to your toilet model. In the event of theft,
registered toilets will be in our manufacturer database.

Online Troubleshooter
A complete guideline to your toilet, providing useful advice and user improvements, enabling you to solve the
most common issues on your own, without having to call for assistance.

Easy access to information
You can download product documentation from our online documentation centre, where you will find product
manuals, service manuals and a Disassembly of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) manual.

Service and spare parts
Select country of origin and receive a list of local dealers where you can obtain service and spare parts.
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2. INSTALLATION SECTION

2.1 UNPACKING YOUR CINDERELLA INCINERATING TOILET

INCLUDED ITEMS QTY
® NOTE! ‘
@ When unpacking the Cinderella toilet, use the Cinderella Comfort L
pre-fixed strip on the bottom of the box. Release Bowl liners 100
the strip all around the box and lift up the box. Product manual 1
2.2 MEASUREMENT SPECIFICATIONS
Height 600 mm Ventilation pipe outer dim. 110 mm
Seated height 540 mm Height center outlet 415 mm
Width 390 mm Height center inlet 155 mm
Depth 590 mm Weight 34 kg
618

588

600

155

415




2.3 ORIGINAL INSTALLATION PACKAGES FOR YOUR CINDERELLA TOILET

Cinderella Original Insulation Kit Arctic: Cinderella has invented a specially designed insulation kit that gives
you an added advantage when installed in cold environments. This kit is specially designed for the Cinderella
Incineration Toilet and adds a layer of insulation inside the toilet shell which restricts the accumulation of water
and ice on your appliance. This eliminates wear on your product and its interior. Ask your dealer or visit our
homepage www.cinderellaeco.com for further information.
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Cinderella Original Installation Kit: We strongly recommend the use of the “Cinderella Original Installation Kit"
when installing you appliance. This complete set includes necessary parts for an ideal installation, optimizing
the incinerating process and functionality of your toilet. Box no. 1 includes an optimized flue cowl and elbow, for
increasing the system flow rate and incineration efficiency. It contains a storm collar for the inlet air, as well as
rods and clamps to support the installation of the pipes. Box no. 2 includes 7 x 110mm UV stabilized PP quality
pipes - for installing the inlet and outlet ventilation.

—_—
1
S
L
CINDERELLA ORIGINAL INSTALLATION QTY CINDERELLA ORIGINAL INSTALLATION QTY
KIT, BOX 1 KIT, BOX 2
1 Storm Collar 1 Male-Female 1015 mm flue pipe 5
2 Wall mount rod 3 2 Male-Male 500 mm flue pipe 2
3 Support clamp 3
4 Elbow, 87° w/drain 1
5 Flue Terminal Cap 1
6 Threaded rod 3
® NOTE!
@ «  This manual will further explain and demonstrate how to optimally install your toilet,
based on the parts included in the Original Cinderella Installation Kit. Should you desire

to install your Cinderella appliance with other than our original pipes and parts, be sure
that they comply with the specifications described under section 2.4.1 “parts and
material specifications”.

+ In order to guarantee your Cinderella Incineration Toilet functions properly, It is
essential to ensure proper ventilation in accordance with the guidelines in this
manual. Installations deviating from the manufacture specifications or the use of
non-authorized parts in the installation of the appliance will cause malfunction, wear
or odors and will void the warranty.



2.4 INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS

2.4.1 SPECIFICATIONS PARTS AND MATERIALS

ITEM SPECIFICATIONS

Ventilation pipes Cinderella Comfort is required to be installed with 110 mm pipes with a smooth
inner surface and a minimum inner diameter of 102 mm. The pipe material must
be specified for temperatures over 100° C and preferably of a PP- or CPVC- type. We
strongly recommend using the Original Cinderella PP- quality pipes.

Elbow (Outlet air) Cinderella Comfort is required to be installed with a smooth curved elbow that
minimizes the restriction of the air flow. We strongly recommend using the Original
Cinderella Elbow 87° w/ drain.

Flue Terminal Cap Cinderella Comfort is required to be installed with a flue terminal cap that prevents
intrusion of rainwater and that has a minimum restriction of the air flow. Wind
fans or similar is not to be used when venting the Cinderella Incinerating Toilet. We
strongly recommend using the Original Cinderella Flue Terminal Cap.

® NOTE!
@ * The inside of the ventilation pipe must be smooth and not embossed or grooved.
« The elbow must be accessible when installed, so that the drainage pipe can be rinsed,

and the outlet pipe cleaned.

+ Cinderella Comfort is proved for use in bathrooms/wet rooms (IP 34 classified), but
water must not be splashed over the external parts of the toilet.

+ The toilet must be placed on a firm and level base and your Cinderella appliance may
be installed on a heated floor

2.4.2 INSTALLING THE CINDERELLA INCINERATING TOILET

It is essential to ensure proper ventilation in accordance with the guidelines in this manual to guarantee the
functionality of your new Cinderella toilet. Improper installation may cause malfunction, wear or odors and will
void the warranty. Read each section carefully before starting the installation of the toilet. Always make sure that
the work is carried out by professionals in accordance with local regulations.

CAUTION!
A The Cinderella Comfort toilet must have its own outlet air pipe and it is not permitted to

install Cinderella Comfort ventilation with the use of the following:

« Wind fan or similar as a replacement for the chimney cap

*  Flexible ducts or pipes.

+ Pipes with inner diameter less than 102 mm.

+ Other 90° bends in addition to the elbow bend.

+ Never use a mesh net in the ventilation pipe as this will restrict the airflow in the system.

CAUTION!

* Upon installation of the appliance, the technical and administrative regulations of the
country in which the toilet is installed must be adhered to. We recommend that you
contact your local dealer for planning and installing your Cinderella toilet.

+ Ifthe pipe perforates the roof surface, ensure that it is in compliance with
building regulations.

WARNING!
& Before cutting any holes, always check that you will not cut any electrical wiring or water
pipes.



2.4.3 INSTALLING THE OUTLET PIPES

DIAMETER VENT PIPE | OUTLET DIRECTION REFERENCE BENDS MAXIMUM PIPE LENGTH é
110 mm Horizontal flue pipe C (Not allowed) | 1000 mm et
110 mm Vertical flue pipe A None 6000 mm
110 mm Vertical flue pipe B 2 x 45° bends | 5000 mm

NOTE!

The center of
the appliance
flue terminal is
415 mm from
the floor level.

Max A
Max A
il
Max B
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® NOTE!
@ When adjusting the pipe length, please notice
that the pipe will enter 35 mm into the appliance

flue terminal, and will have to be
calculated into the planning of your installation.

® NOTE!
@ When installing the pipe vertically, straight up
from the appliance, please notice that the

minimum distance from the wall to the toilet
must be 280mm.

® NOTE!
% @ 111mm @ The Original Cinderella Installation Kit includes
1015 mm pipes to be used on the outlet instal-
lation, the pipes are delivered with socket and
ﬂﬂ% gasket for simple installation. When
installing the pipe on the outer wall, you will have
to enter the pipe from the external to the inside.

415 mm
155mm
NOTE!
® The appliance flue terminal is designed for connecting 110 mm PP quality pipes with an
@ inner diameter of no less than 102 mm. The pipe is to enter 35 mm into the toilet flue
terminal. Do not use excessive force when connecting the pipe, as this may damage the
appliance.



NOTE!

+ The pipe must always be installed vertically above the
roof and extend at least 600 mm above the roof surface.
If the outlet air pipe is to be enclosed (e.g. using metal
siding), make sure that the end of the pipe extends at
least 400 mm above the enclosure.

+ Ifinstalled where snow is likely to accumulate it might
be necessary to extend the pipe further, and to secure

accordingly.

NOTE!

Cinderella supplies a specially designed “siphon” that fits
onto the elbow provided in the installation kit, this item

can be purchased as an accessory from any Cinderella
dealer. If installation is done from the interior, you will

need to connect the siphon to the elbow-piece to prevent
condensation and rainwater to drain onto the floor. Failure
to collect the condensation and emptying it regularly, may

result in damage to the floor.

2.4.4 INSTALLING THE HORIZONTAL INLET PIPE
It is important to ensure that the toilet has enough access to fresh air, and we therefore always recommend

installing the Cinderella Comfort with designated inlet air connection. Supplying fresh air from the outside and
into the appliance is essential for cooling, circulation and the supply of oxygen to the incineration process. If the
toilet has restricted access to air / oxygen, you will experience poor incineration, reduced efficiency and possibly
overheating of the appliance. Poor incineration over time will wear on the product and void your warranty.

—

400 mm

P

600 mm

10

-

OUTER DIAMETER HEIGHT MIDPOINT INLET MAXIMUM

INLET PIPE INLET PIPE DIRECTION PIPE LENGTH

110mm 155 mm Horizontal 1000 mm
NOTE!

©

+ The center hight for the inlet air terminal is
155 mm from the floor level.

+ The Original Cinderella Installation kit in-
cludes 2 x 500 mm pipes to be utilized for the
inlet air and ventilation and flue terminal cap.
Adjust the length of inlet to fit he installation,
please notice that the pipe will enter 40 mm
into the inlet terminal on the appliance.

NOTE!

When mounting the storm collar on the external
wall, make sure that the pipe is installed flush
with the storm bottom of the storm collar.

Misplacement can lead to restricted air circulation

that cause poor incineration, reduced efficiency
and possibly overheating of the appliance.




2.4.5 INSTALLING THE ORIGINAL CINDERELLA FLUE TERMINAL CAP

P

)

® NOTE! =

@ The Cinderella Original installation Kit includes a flue terminal cap that is designed for =
optimal flow and increased product efficiency. This cap consists of two parts, where the

base section can be fixed to the pipes with stainless screws or glue, this for easy connection
and removal for maintenance of the ventilation pipes. Use the 500 mm pipe included in the
Cinderella installation kit as the last section of the ventilation pipe, this will utilize the con-
nection of the flue terminal cap.

2.5 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

WARNING!
A « This appliance must be installed in accordance with National Electrical Codes, as well
as all state, municipal and local codes.
« The correct voltage, frequency and amperage must be supplied to the appliance from
a dedicated, grounded circuit which is protected by a properly sized circuit breaker.
« The proper voltage, frequency and amperage are listed in this manual and on the
product rating plate on the back of the toilet.

) INPUT CURRENT FUSE
Power requirements
220V-240V AC 9A 10A
. STANDBY MODE INCINERATING MODE
Power consumption
0.5W 2000 W
) ) CABLE CROSS SECTION | CABLE LENGTH PLUG TYPE
Connection polarity
1,5 mm? 23m Type F Schuko CEE 7
® NOTE!
@ The toilet is delivered with a 16 Amp, 250Volt,
2 Pole 3Wire Grounding Type F schuko CEE 7/7 plug.

To supply sufficient power to the unit as delivered,
it will require a dedicated grounded circuit, with at
least 10 amps of available power at 230 V AC.

DANGER!
A + The connection cable must be laid in such a way that it does not come into contact with
sharp edges.

+ Changes to the internal electrical installation or the connection cable must be performed
by a professional tradesman or a similarly qualified person in order to prevent safety
hazards.

+ Power converters are not recommended for use with your Cinderella product. Cinderella
comfort has a maximum power consumption level of 2000W, which may be sustained
over periods exceeding an hour at a time. Power converters with a “peak consumption”
level of 2000W may be unable to maintain this power output and become overloaded,
damaged or unsafe if used with your Cinderella Comfort.

11



2.6 CHECKLIST TO VERIFY COMPLETE INSTALLATION

CONTROL ITEMS

CONFORMANCE

The connected voltage is in accordance with the appliance rating plate

The flue pipe length is installed according to manufacturer specifications

The flue termination is no less than 600 mm from the roof surface

Safe draining “siphon” is installed where condensation is likely to accumulate

Flue pipe material is installed according to manufacturer specifications

Flue cap is installed according to manufacturer specifications

The transportation safety strap has been removed

12




2.7 PERFORMANCE TEST TO VERIFY SYSTEM FUNCTIONALITY

When the “Start” button is pressed, the incineration cycle will be activated. The estimated time for the verification
test is approximately 120 - 170 minutes. The yellow light will be lit when the incineration is ongoing, and the
complete test should be completed without any fault indications or system interruptions. The toilet will have to
cool down to the point that the fan has stopped before the ash container can be removed. The cooling phase can
take from 60 - 90 minutes, depending on the ambient cooling temperature.

The end result should only be fine white dust. Any end results deviating from this or an incineration time
exceeding 90 minutes may indicate a restriction in the flue vent or a lack of oxygen. Check that the installation is
in accordance with the manufacture specifications, presented in section 2 of this manual.

2

S

120-170 Minutes

T~
4
A

~
s
A~

WARNING!
A The ash container will get very hot while incinerating. Do not remove the ash container until
the toilet has cooled completely and the fan has stopped.
® NOTE!
The performance test is designed to be performed when the toilet has not been used.
@ Results may vary when performing this test on used toilets.

3. USER SECTION

3.1 INTENDED USE AND HANDLING

The Cinderella Comfort toilet is intended for indoor installation and use in leisure homes such as cabins, second
homes, outhouses, site welfare units, boathouses and pool houses. The toilet is solely designed to incinerate
bodily waste products and small sanitary products such as tampons, sanitary pads and non-alcoholic baby, face
and cleaning wipes. Using the Cinderella Comfort to incinerate other items constitutes misuse and will void your
warranty. Do not put the following items into the toilet:

+  Excessive amounts of paper of ~ + Flammable liquids or materials  +  Nail polish remover

any kind + Cigarette lighters « Lighter fluid
+ Chlorine based cleaning agents  «  Cigarettes or cigars + Lamp oil / kerosene
+ Alcoholic cleaning wipes +  Petrol * Aerosol containers
+ Newspaper + Alcoholic drinks or liquors + Glass or plastic bottles or
« Paper towels + Alcohol or rubbing alcohol containers etc.

13
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3.2 GENERAL SAFETY

DANGER!
A + Do not operate the incineration toilet if it is visibly damaged.

+ If the connection cable for the toilet is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, customer service or a similarly qualified person in order to prevent
safety hazards.

+ This incineration toilet may only be repaired by qualified personnel. Unauthorized
repairs can result in considerable danger or damage to the toilet.

+ Cleaning and user maintenance may not be carried out by unsupervised children.

+ Do not use any explosive substances or flammable cleaning agents when maintaining
the toilet.

CAUTION!
A + The toilet is solely designed to burn bodily waste products and small sanitary products
such as tampons, sanitary pads and baby, face and cleaning wipes.

* Young children must be supervised when they use Cinderella incineration toilets.

3.3 SAFE OPERATIONS
WARNING!
& + The ash container in the toilet will become very hot when the toilet is in use. Make sure
the safety cover is in place when the toilet is in use. Do not empty the ash container

until the toilet has cooled completely.
+ The seat does not have a soft-close function, take care not to crush your hands or
fingers when closing the seat or lid.

CAUTION!
A Danger of poor incineration and overheating of the system!

+ Always use a new bowl liner when using the toilet.
+ Always ensure sufficient ventilation so that the heat generated during the operation can
dissipate.

3.4 CINDERELLA COMFORT SAFETY FEATURES

+ Theincineration process is inactive while the toilet lid is open. The incineration will not start until the seat and
lid are closed.

+ The hatch to the incineration chamber CANNOT remain open while the toilet is still hot (e.g. during cleaning).
This is only possible when the toilet has cooled down and the fan has stopped.

+ Should a ventilation problem arise and the internal temperature of the toilet increases to more than 105 °C,
incineration will be interrupted and an error message and code is displayed. This situation requires a manual
reset to ensure the ventilation issue is addressed before the toilet can be used again.

« Ifthe ash container is improperly positioned after emptying, incineration will not start and a warning light
and message will be displayed.

« Ifthe incineration chamber hatch mechanism gets jammed or is prevented from closing properly,
incineration will not start and an error message will be displayed.

+ The Cinderella Incinerating toilet's smart software monitors the temperature while incineration is taking
place. If any deviations from the normal temperature range are detected, this will immediately result in the
incineration stopping and a error message will be displayed.



3.5 IMPORTANT USER INFORMATION

1 hour

Empty

Long period

Max 4 visits

NOTE!

+ Always remember to place a new liner in the toilet bowl before use, one liner per visit

+ The toilet lid must always be closed when the toilet is not in use. Incineration will not
start or continue until the lid has been closed.

« Theincineration cycle could take up to 180 minutes from the most recent visit.

« The fan will continue to run until incineration is completed and the internal
temperature of the toilet has returned to the normal range. The cooling phase can
exceed 120 minutes after incineration is completed, depending on the temperature of
the air provided for cooling.

*  Your Cinderella toilet may be used at any point during the incineration or cooling
processes. Incineration is interrupted during use. Be sure to close the lid and press
“Start” at the completion of each visit.

Capacity 4 visits per hour

The Cinderella Comfort toilet is designed to handle up to four visits per hour. To avoid overload,
more than four visits in an hour is not recommended. Overloading the toilet with many visits in a
short period of time, without completing an incineration cycle, can result in odours and leakage, and
may damage the toilet.

Emptying Frequency

The total liquid capacity of the system’s waste container is 5 L. The ash container should be emptied
frequently (once a week) for best operation. This ensures more efficient incineration and helps keep
the catalytic converter cleaner.

If your ash container has not been removed (by weekly emptying routines), your Cinderella Comfort
will display a message to empty the container after 90 incineration cycles, and will lock out further
visits if not emptied after 120 visits. We recommend that you empty the toilet as often as possible to
ensure better incineration efficiency and less wear of the product.

Failing to empty the ash container when full may cause damage to the toilet and void your warranty.

Preparing your toilet for a lengthy period of non-use

In cases of longer periods of non-use or risk of lightning strikes, the plug should be disconnected
from the power supply in order to protect the toilet against damage. NB! The waste must

be incinerated and the yellow light switched off before disconnecting the plug. If unburned waste
remains in the toilet, this could cause substantial damage over time. The toilet should be stored dry,
and to reduce the external influences of temperature variations and moisture, it may be wise to
disconnect the toilet from the pipes for longer periods of non-use. Remember to always reinstall the
toilet before use.

Short period of increased use
Should the situation require an unusually high number of guests to use the toilet for a short period
of time, please follow these tips:

1. Empty the ash container completely before guests arrive.

2. Preheat the toilet before use by opening and closing the lid then pressing the Start button.

3. Ensure guests are instructed to use a bowl liner and press “Start” after every visit.

4. Check regularly to ensure the toilet lid is closed and the yellow incineration light is still lit.

5. You may need to run an extra incineration cycle or two before emptying the ash container to
ensure that the waste has been fully incinerated.

6. Iftheincreased use lasts multiple days, make sure to empty the ash container often, about

every two days.

15
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3.7 THE CONTROL PANEL

The control panel is equipped with a combination of light, sound and display messages that will give the best
possible user experience. There are a number of light and sound combinations that will tell the user about the
status of the system. It is important that all users familiarise themselves thoroughly with these signals before
use. An overview of all the light and sound signals can be found in the troubleshooting table in section 5.1.

® NOTE!
@ + Agreen light indicates that the toilet is connected to the power supply. When only the
green light is lit, the toilet is in standby and ready for use.

+ Avyellow light indicates an ongoing incineration process and will light constantly while
the toilet is in incineration mode

+ Ared light indicates interruption and will alert the user that the toilet is no longer
incinerating or in standby.

Standby

(¢ 5 5 o)

Incineration mode

C O 0 D)

System interrupted

NYYV
AJ E4

( ® O )

2
[4AAN

Selecting your language

Hold down the “Select language” button for three seconds until “Language” is displayed on the first text line.

The current language will be displayed on the second line. Push the "Select language” button repeatedly until the
desired language is displayed. The new language will be saved a few seconds after you press the button, and the
toilet will resume operation.

Language select button j
C : : >

Emptying indicator

Your Cinderella appliance will indicate when it is time to empty the ash container. The display will read “EMPTY

THE ASH CONTAINER” and you will hear three short beeps when the toilet lid is opened. If not emptied within a
certain amount of uses, the toilet will lock down. At this point the yellow, red and green lights are constantly lit

and the display will read “TOILET LOCKED CONTAINER FULL". You will hear three short beeps every ten seconds
until the ash container is emptied.

\\\“1/
7z N
N
TR
® NOTE!
@ The ash container will usually only be half full when you get the indication to empty the ash,
you should still empty the ash as emptying it often improves the incineration efficiency.

16



3.7 USING THE CINDERELLA COMFORT TOILET
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1. Check that the green light on the 2. Lift the toilet lid and seat. A red 3. Place a bowl liner in the bowl.
control panel is lit, indicating the light starts flashing. The ventilation ~ Use a new bowl liner for every visit.
unit is powered and ready for use. fan starts.

4. Lower the seat. The toilet is 5. Use the toilet as usual. If little 6. Close the toilet lid.
ready for use. waste is produced, it may be

helpful to pour some water into the

bowl to add weight.

\

@
C : °)

7. Push the “Start” button to drop 8. A constant yellow light will display during active incineration. The toilet
the bowl liner and its contents may be used at any point. This will temporarily interrupt incineration.
into the incineration chamber. Incineration time may vary based on the number of visits and amount of
Incineration begins as soon as the waste.

hatch is closed. The toilet is now
ready for the next user.

17



3.8 OPERATING THE FRONT COVER AND ASH CONTAINER

WARNING!
& Only operate the ash container when the toilet is in standby mode and sufficiently cooled.
® NOTE!
@ Please see the maintenance section for instructions regarding cleaning and emptying the
ash container.

PART DESCRIPTION

Control panel w/display

Lid

Seat

Insert for ash container

Front cover

Ash container

Temperature safety

18



4. GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual includes both customer maintenance and the maintenance to be performed by professionals
in accordance with the necessary expertise and authorizations.

A smooth-running air circulation system is critical to keep your toilet functioning properly. Particles generated
during the incineration process can clog the catalytic converter and exhaust pipe over time, and it is important to
regularly maintain these elements to ensure proper functionality.

In order to ensure optimal operation and extend the lifetime of your Cinderella Comfort appliance you will
need to set aside a little time for preventive maintenance. Good maintenance routines will give you lower
operating costs and cause less wear on the product. We strongly advise our customers to perform frequent
maintenance as follows:

—_

Empty the toilet frequently. Do not base your use on the maximum limit of the appliance.

Always clean the ash container and insert when emptied (see section 4.2.1).

3. Always perform the steam cleaning after each box of bowl liners (500 uses), preferably after each
emptying and washing of the ash container. (see section 4.2.2).

4. Always observe the end result characteristics when emptying the toilet. Deviations in the end result

may indicate the need for maintenance or service (see section 4.1).

N

WARNING!
A Before performing maintenance, always make sure that the toilet is not in incineration
mode and that the toilet is sufficiently cooled.

4.1 END PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS

The residual waste, or “ashes”, will consist of pathological residue, salts and minerals, and will therefore
often be perceived as hard and crystallized. There should be no visible signs of paper or flaky layers of
unburned waste, the ashes should be a combination of white and dark shade of grey. If there are larger
deposits of black unburned waste, humidity or paper when emptying the toilet, please start an additional
incineration without inserting paper or water. When the incineration is completed, empty the ash
container and perform the maintenance procedures as instructed in this manual.

NOTE!
o The residual ash is sterile and does not contain bacteria or pathogens. Residual ash
@ is recommended to be disposed of as trash. Note that restrictions may apply in some

countries, make sure to familiarize yourself with and follow local rules.
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4.2 MAINTENANCE

4.2.1 EMPTYING AND CLEANING THE ASH CONTAINER

®

15 minutes

NOTE!

Make sure to dry the external
part of the insert before
reinserting it into the ash

container.
CAUTION!
+ Do not use any sharp tools or objects when cleaning the ash container insert, as this will
damage the insert and reduce its service life.
NOTE!
+ In order to preserve the functionality of your toilet in the best possible way, we
@ recommend that you carry out the “steam cleaning” procedure in accordance with
@ section 4.2.2 every time you empty and wash the insert. This will prevent the possible

accumulation of tar and unwanted deposits in the catalytic converter and toilet exhaust
system.

+  When emptying the toilet, make sure that the grid power is connected. Emptying the
appliance without power will not enable the system to reset the use counter.

+ Itis better to empty the ash as often as possible for better incineration efficiency.

4.2.2 STEAM-CLEANING THE CATALYTIC CONVERTER

Recommended frequency: When emptying the ash container or at least every 500 uses.

1. Ensure that the toilet is cold and the ash container has been emptied and cleaned (see section 4.2.1).
2. Remove the front cover and release the ash container

20



Pour approximately 1 L of clean water into the toilet insert

Insert the ash container carefully without spilling any water, and attach the front cover.

Lift the lid and verify that the fan starts spinning.

Press “Start” to begin an incineration cycle.

The water will start to boil and the steam will clean out any debris in the catalytic converter. This system
cleaning will normally take 60-80 minutes.
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60-80 minutes

NOTE!
é Do not use the toilet during the maintenance procedure, as this will impair the function of
the cleaning. The toilet can be used when the toilet returns to standby mode.

4.2.3 CLEANING THE BOWL

Recommended frequency: as required for cleanliness and when emptying the ash container.

To clean the bowl:

1. Open the toilet lid.

2. Press and hold the “Start” button for three seconds to open the hatch to the washing position.

3. Use moist paper, water and a mild cleaning agent as required. Drop the paper in the bowl and close the lid.

x
DANGER!
A « Do not use flammable cleaning agents to clean the bowl.
+  Some metal edges may be sharp

+ The toilet needs to be cooled and in standby mode before cleaning the bowl.

CAUTION!
Do not use chlorine-based cleaning agents to clean the bowl. Chlorine is extremely harmful
for the catalytic converter and if put into the toilet it may cause it to malfunction.
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4.2.4 INSPECTING THE CATALYTIC CONVERTER
Recommended frequency: Every 500 uses.

The catalytic converter is the primary air duct between the incineration chamber and the appliance flue terminal.
Any accumulations of particles in the catalytic converter will reduce the flow rate and the toilet efficiency,

and may be the cause of bad odour. It is therefore important to ensure that the catalytic converter is open

at all times. Any changes in incineration time, incineration efficiency or odour, may be due to dense catalytic
conversion. The best method to easily clean the catalytic converter is to perform “steam cleaning” as described
in section 4.2.2. You can also inspect the front of the catalytic converter by removing the ash container and
illuminating the combustion chamber from the inside. Any remaining particles or odours persisting after steam
cleaning will have to be removed by rinsing the catalytic converter with hot water as described in section 4.2.6.

NOTE!
[ ] . :
@ Clear signs of corrosion or
deformity of the catalytic

converter will indicate that the
catalytic converter must be
replaced. Contact your local service
provider to arrange for service.

4.2.5 CLEANING THE APPLIANCE FLUE TERMINAL
Recommended frequency: at least every 500 uses.

1.
2.

NouhkWw

The appliance will have to be disconnected from the flue pipe and power source.

Clean the flue terminal with a flexible brush, it is important that you clean both the exhaust pipe and
surrounding venturi all the way back to the fan blades, this to get sufficient air flow.

Remove the ash container and clean out any debris in the container.

Use a vacuum cleaner to extract the remaining debris in the exhaust pipe and catalytic converter.
Reconnect the appliance to the flue pipe and power supply.

Install the ash container and front cover.

It is recommended that you perform a steam cleaning as described in section 4.2.2 after performing the flue
terminal maintenance.

/)
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4.2.6 RINSING THE CATALYTIC CONVERTER WITH HOT WATER

Recommended frequency: at least every 500 uses.

Rinsing the catalytic converter with water may be necessary in situations where steam cleaning do not remove
the particles or bad odours. This procedure requires heavy lifting and a facility where spillage of water is
acceptable. Make sure to perform steps 1-7. in the “Cleaning the appliance flue terminal” (4.2.5) procedure and
follow the steps as follows:
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1. Place the toilet where it is OK to spill water, e.g. where
there is a suitable drain, outside or in a bath. Use the
specially designed Cinderella funnel, or a funnel that
fits in the flue pipe. Slightly tilt the toilet forward, and
pour 2-3 L of hot water through the flue pipe and
catalytic converter. The excess water should be clean
at the endof the rinsing process. If necessary, use
more water to properly clean the system.

2. Repeatstep 1 4-5 times until the water is clean and no
crystals or other obstructions can be spotted when
inspecting the catalytic converter (see section 4.2.4)

3. Reconnect the appliance to the flue pipe and power
supply.

4. Install the ash container and front cover.

5. Perform the performance test as described in

section 2.8
o NOTE!

@ Before disconnecting the appliance and rinsing the system with hot water, inspect the
catalytic converter and perform steam cleaning in accordance with section 4.2.2. If the
catalytic converter is still clogged, or odour is still noticeable when incinerating, perform the
system rinsing.

CAUTION!
It is advised to be two people to do this operation, where one can hold the toilet while the

other rinses the catlytic converter.

5. TROUBLESHOOTING AND FAQ

WARNING!

A Service must be performed in accordance with all state, municipal and local codes. If
you are unsure of the regulations in your area, please contact your nearest dealer or
service representative for further instructions. The power should be disconnected when
performing all servicing and maintenance on the toilet.

Online Troubleshooter Module

The sound and light signals on the toilet control panel indicates the operating status of the toilet. Downtime and
faults in the toilet will be notified with various sound and light signals as described in section 5.1 in this manual.
We have gathered the most common errors / problems in a online troubleshooter, so that you can easily get
answers to what is wrong with your toilet, and get suggestions on how you can solve the problem yourself.

Resetting the toilet system
During cleaning and troubleshooting, resetting the electronics may sometimes be helpful. You can do this by

pressing the “Start” button. This will cause a short beep to sound. Hold down the button for about eight seconds
until you hear a long beep, then release the button.
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Error messages

When lights are flashing, you should look for the reason, and fix the problem before using the toilet. You must
take immediate action in the event of any irregularities such as odours, poor incineration or system failures, in
order to avoid damage and unnecessary repair costs.

Triggered bi metal thermostat

The bi metal thermostat is triggered if the internal temperature in the toilet is too high. This will normally occur
if there is a lack of air flow, or restriction in the inlet- or outlet section of the installation. It is therefore important
that you check that the intake air is in accordance with the specifications, and that the flue vent is open and free
of obstacles. Visually check the catalytic converter and perform the steam cleaning procedure in accordance with
section 4.2.2.

Unscrew the cover to locate the bi-metal switch.

During a power outage

If an incineration process is ongoing during a power outage, you may experience temporary odours from inside
the toilet and smoke and odours from the flue pipe outside. The fan will operate on battery power until it is
cooled. Since the incineration will not automatically restart when the mains power returns, you must manually
start a new incineration cycle. If the power outage is expected to last for longer than two hours, it is important
that you empty any waste from the toilet, as this could damage the toilet if it remains there for a longer period of
time. Never use the toilet during a power outage.

Odours in the room

Odours can have several causes:

1. Failure to use a bowl liner each time the toilet is used or improper use of the liner.

2. The airflow may be blocked. Inspect the flue pipe and flue termination cap.

3. Check that the installation has been performed in accordance with the installation manual. Too much
restriction in the flue pipe could cause back pressure and cause odours inside.

4. The exhaust pipe may be clogged. See section 4.2.5.

5. The catalytic converter may be clogged. See section 4.2.4.

6. The outlet pipe is not properly fixed to the toilet. See section 2.4.3.

Odours outside

The causes may be the same as for inside the room, or:

1. The catalytic converter has not reached operational temperature. When the toilet is cold it can take a few
minutes before the catalytic converter reaches the temperature where it starts to function properly.

2. The catalytic converter may be corroded or deformed. Contact your servicing provider.

Powersurges
If the appliance experiences a surge of power, for example during a lightning storm, the appliance will reset
automatically, and a new incineration will have to be started manually.



5.1 TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE

ERROR

DISPLAY
MESSAGE

RED
LIGHT

YELLOW
LIGHT

GREEN
LIGHT

SOUND

ACTIONS

Ash container
should be emptied

Empty the
ash container

FLASHING
Alternately

FLASHING
Alternately

STEADY
ON

3 BEEPS

Remove and empty the ash container
* Toilet must be connected to power.

Ash container
must be emptied.
Toilet locked.

Toilet locked
container full

STEADY ON

STEADY
ON

STEADY
ON

3 BEEPS
10 SECONDS
APART

Remove and empty the ash container
* Toilet must be connected to power.

No power

OFF

OFF

OFF

Make sure that the toilet is connected to
power, 230V AC

Ventilation fan
error

Error fan

FLASHING

OFF

FLASHING

10 BEEPS

Check fan for obstructions and ensure
that fan is rotating properly.

Reset toilet (hold down “Start”).

Open lid until red light flashes, close lid
and press “Start". If error persists, call
support

Malfunctioning
hatch mechanism

Error hatch
mechanism

FLASHING

OFF

STEADY
ON

10 BEEPS

If toilet is warm, reset toilet

Open lid until red light flashes, close lid
and press “Start”

If unsuccessful, reset toilet, insert a bowl
liner and pour 3 cups of water into the
liner, close lid and press “Start”

If unsuccessful wait until the toilet has
cooled (fan stopped) Restart toilet and
open lid when the hatch is opening,
remove stuck items manually. If problem
persists, call support

Ash container out
of position

Ash container
out of
position

FLASHING

FLASHING

STEADY
ON

3 BEEPS

Adjust the position of the ash container,
rotate to the left side

Check that the stop pin on the container
is intact

Visually check the condition of the
magnet on the container. If problem
persists, call support

Heating circuit
interrupted

Error heating
circuit

OFF

FLASHING

STEADY
ON

CONTINUOUS
BEEPS

Reset the toilet.

Check bimetal thermostat on
right-hand-side of toilet. Unscrew grey
plug and push on fuse inside with finger:
do not use any sharp objects

If the fuse was triggered, you will hear a
click. See section 5.

If the fuse was not the problem, restart
toilet and try to start toilet. Repeat a
couple of times. If problem persists, call
support

Toilet lid sensor is
triggered

Lid is open

FLASHING

OFF

STEADY
ON

NONE

Check the magnet situated inside
the toilet lid and close lid. If problem
persists, call support.

Malfunctioning
temperature
sensor

Error temp
sensor

OFF

FLASHING

FLASHING

CONTINUOUS
BEEPS

Reset toilet

Open lid until red light flashes, close lid
and press “Start”

If failure persists, call support

Unreadable / no
display message

Unreadable /
blank screen

Unplug toilet and wait 5 minutes
Plug in toilet and restart toilet
If problem persists, call support

0,

NOTE!

Cinderella has developed a digital troubleshooting module that can be found on
our website. This module will work as a guide and supplement in addition to the

troubleshooting table. Please visit www.cinderellaeco.com
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6. REPAIRS AND SPARE PARTS

6.1 SPARE PARTS LIST

ID | PART DESCRIPTION ART. NO
1 Magnet 14x10 mm 100433
2 Magnet 14x7 mm 100065
3 | Ash container 100715
4 | Ash container insert 100014
5 Front cover 100077




6.2 APPLIANCE PROCESS OVERVIEW

The Cinderella appliance is designed according to fail-safe principles. In the event of component failure or
faulty control signals, the toilet will go into “safety mode”. This means that the unit will not be able to start an
incineration and error messages will appear on the display, ensuring that all component and/ or signal failures
that may occur are safeguarded in the system

The appliance is equipped with hall sensors that control both the lid and ash container. These sensors are
normally open and will be triggered when in contact with the magnet(s) mounted on the outside of the container
and inside the toilet lid.

When the lid is opened, the axial fan will start to ventilate the system. After each use, the incineration is activated
by pressing the button on the control panel. The bowl liner with its waste contents is dropped from the toilet
bowl into the incineration chamber, where it is safely incinerated at a high temperature.

The hatch mechanism is controlled by two microswitches, one mounted on the top of the toilet frame to check
that the hatch is in the desired “open” position, and one mounted on the lower front end of the appliance
ensuring that the hatch is in safe, enclosed position.

During incineration, the air supplied into the appliance provides the oxygen required for proper Incineration.
The exhaust vent removes excess heat. All fumes and vapours are processed through a heat-activated platinum
catalytic converter to reduce emissions and odours.

The temperature inside the incineration chamber is closely monitored by the thermocouple mounted inside the
chamber, the temperature inside the toilet is safeguarded by the bimetal thermostat mounted on the interior
frame of the toilet.

The incineration process can take 40 - 180 minutes and is controlled automatically by the appliance’s sensory
technology. The toilet can be used at any time while incinerating. The incinerating process will be paused when
the lid is opened and automatically reactivated when lid is closed. Numerous safeguards exist to ensure safe
operation. See section 3.4 of this manual.

6.3 TECHNICAL ORIENTATION

o

PART DESCRIPTION
Axial fan

Liner placed in bowl
Heating element
Ash container

Hall sensor
Thermocouple
Inlet air 3
Catalytic converter
Outlet air
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6.4 WIRING DIAGRAM
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7. WARRANTY
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What does this Warranty cover?
This warranty covers defects in materials or workmanship in your Cinderella Incineration Unit on the terms, for
the period and subject to the exceptions set out below.

What does this Warranty not cover?

This warranty does not cover normal wear and tear or damage caused by accidents (including fire, floods,
hurricanes or acts of nature), abuse, misuse, failure to follow manufacturer directions or improper maintenance.
Consequential and incidental damages are not recoverable under this warranty. Cinderella Eco Group does not
apply an "on-site” warranty. This means that the toilet must be transported to an Authorized Service Provider
who can do the service. If this is not possible, a transport or travel cost may be charged by the dealer.

How long does the Warranty apply?
This warranty lasts for a period of three (3) years from the original date of purchase for regular customers.
Professional users are granted one (1) year warranty.

What will Cinderella Eco Group do?
If you submit a valid claim under this warranty, Cinderella Eco Group will either repair, replace or refund the
purchase price of your Cinderella Incineration Unit, at its sole discretion.

How do | arrange a service?
To arrange a service, contact your Sales dealer or an Authorized Service Provider in your country. Available
service options are dependent on the country in which service is requested.

You may be required to furnish proof of purchase details when making a claim under this warranty. For further
warranty information please refer to our web page: www.cinderellaeco.com

Cinderella Eco Group AS

Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, Norway
www.cinderellaeco.com
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1. GENERELT

1.1 INNLEDNING

Det er viktig a serge for riktig ventilasjon i samsvar med retningslinjene i denne handboken, for a garantere funk-
sjonaliteten til det nye Cinderella-toalettet ditt. Feil installasjon kan fare til funksjonsfeil, slitasje eller lukt og vil
gjore garantien ugyldig. De tekniske og administrative forskriftene som gjelder i landet der produktet installeres,
ma overholdes.

1.2 BRUK | HENHOLD TIL FORSKRIFTER
Dette produktet er laget for & forbrenne kroppslige avfallsprodukter og sma sanitaerartikler som tamponger og
alkoholfrie vatservietter.

1.3 BRUKSANVISNING

Les denne handboken grundig fer installasjon og ferste gangs bruk. Oppbevar handboken pa et trygt sted, slik
at du kan sla opp i den ved behov. Hvis du gir forbrenningstoalettet videre til andre, skal du overleve denne
handboken sammen med toalettet.

Handboken gir deg den veiledningen du trenger for a installere, handtere og vedlikeholde produktet pa riktig
mate. Det er viktig at bade installateren og brukeren gjer seg kjent med instruksene i handboken. Handboken
inneholder ogsa informasjon om profesjonelt vedlikehold og nedvendige opplysninger for service og
reparasjoner.

Ytterligere informasjon og en digital versjon av dette dokumentet finnes pa www.cinderellaeco.com

1.4 ANSVARSBEGRENSNING

Under utarbeidelsen av informasjonen og veiledningen i denne handboken er det tatt hensyn til gjeldende
standarder og forskrifter samt dagens teknologi. Cinderella Eco Group AS forbeholder seg retten til ndr som helst
a gjore endringer som anses a forbedre produktet og sikkerheten.

Produsenten patar seg ikke noe ansvar for skader i fglgende tilfeller:

« feilaktig installasjon

+ skade pa produktet som felge av feil tilkoblingsspenning

+ endringer av produktet uten uttrykkelig tillatelse fra produsenten

«  bruk til andre formal enn det som er beskrevet i hdndboken

* manglende overholdelse av instruksene for bruk og vedlikehold

+ anvendelse i strid med forskrifter eller bestemmelser

+ bruk av ikke-originale papirposer og reservedeler

1.5 GODKJENNINGER OG SERTIFISERINGER
Cinderella Comfort er grundig testet av NEMKO i henhold til den europeiske standarden for elsikkerhet og
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet.

1.6 MILJOKRAV
+  Omgivelsestemperatur: -20-40 °C
* Hgyde over havet: Testet opptil 2500 m

ADVARSEL!
A Nar Cinderella-toalettet er installert, ma minimumsavstanden til brennbare overflater/
konstruksjoner veere 50 mm fra sidene og 50 mm fra baksiden.



1.7 GENERELLE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER
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FARE!
Sikkerhetsinstruks: Manglende overholdelse av denne instruksen kan fgre til alvorlig
personskade eller ded.

ADVARSEL!
Sikkerhetsinstruks: Manglende overholdelse av denne instruksen kan fgre til personskade.

AD FORSIKTIG VARSEL!
Manglende overholdelse av denne instruksen kan fare til materiell skade og forringe
produktets funksjon.

OBS!
Tilleggsinformasjon angdende bruk av produktet.

FARE!

« Ikke spray aerosoler i naerheten av dette produktet nar det er i bruk.

+ lkke bruk eller lagre brennbare materialer i eller i naerheten av dette produktet.
« Ikke plasser ting pa eller opp mot dette produktet.

+ Ikke gjor endringer pa produktet.

FARE!
+ Ikke bruk forbrenningstoalettet hvis det er synlig skadet.

+ Hvis stremkabelen til toalettet er skadet, ma den skiftes ut av produsenten, kundeservice

eller en tilsvarende kvalifisert person for & unnga sikkerhetsrisiko.
+ Dette toalettet skal bare repareres av kvalifisert personell. Mangelfulle reparasjoner kan
medfgre alvorlig risiko.
«  Bruk toalettet bare med spenningen som er angitt pa typeskiltet pa baksiden av
apparatet.

ADVARSEL!

«  Klemfare! Ikke plasser handen pa hengslet eller under toalettsetet mens det er apent.
Det er ingen myk lukkefunksjon pa lokket eller setet.

+ Ikke tem askebeholderen mens den er varm.

+ Forsikre deg om at stremkabelen og st@pselet er tgrre far du aktiverer toalettet.

+ Les ngye gjennom og forsikre deg om at du forstar alle veiledninger og sikkerhetsin-
strukser i denne handboken fer du tar toalettet i bruk. Ta vare pa denne handboken
og bruk den som referanse for & opprettholde sikker funksjonalitet og for a instruere
eventuelle andre brukere.

FORSIKTIG!

+ Hold alltid rundt toalettskallet nar du flytter eller transporter toalettet, og laft det aldri
etter streamkabelen, frontdekselet, lokket, setet eller utl@gpsstussen.

+ Fare for overoppheting! Serg alltid for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon, slik at varmen og
utslippene som oppstar ved forbrenning, kan spre seg fra avtrekksreret. Serg for
tilstrekkelig luftstream til systemet. Serg alltid for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon inn i toalettet.
Forsikre deg om at toalettet star langt nok unna vegger og andre gjenstander til at luft
kan sirkulere.



1.8 TYPESKILT

Typeskiltet finner du pa bakplaten til forbrenningstoalettet. Pa typeskiltet finner du toalettets modellnavn,
serienummer og tekniske spesifikasjoner samt kontaktinformasjon. Du trenger disse opplysningene for a
kontakte kundeservicesenteret eller bestille reservedeler.

MANUFACTURER Appliance Specifications
Cinderella VOLTAGE 220-240 V AC 50-60Hz r c
nicirslion Tl CURRENT 9A
HEATING ELEMENT: vevv.vvennneeeennnn. 2000W
CINDERELLA ECO GROUP AS \ E
Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, NORWAY ~ EL MOTOR: 12vDC
BATTERY: 12V DC 2,6 Ah
For sales and stPport C.al(!I +47”7771 1500 FAN BLOWER.........cceverrerrerrerernnes 12V DC
or visit our web www.cinderellaeco.com PROTECTION CLASS......eveeeeree. IP 34
CINDERELLA COMEORT CAPACITY 4VISITS PR. HOUR
VIODEL: EM01CS02 - EU CIRCUIT BOARD..ccomeneeemmneeeemsssseeee E5
: - YEAR OF MANUFACTURING......... 2023 —
SERIAL: DESIGNED FOR STATIONARY STRUCTURES
1.9 CINDERELLA PA NETT

CINDERELLA ONLINE

www.cinderellaeco.com

—

REGISTRER DEG | «MY CINDERELLA»

Nar du registrerer toalettet ditt i «<My Cinderella», mottar du relevant informasjon om produktene vare og
tilgjengelige stettesystemer samt spesialtilbud tilpasset toalettmodellen. Registrerte toaletter ligger i databasen
var i tilfelle tyveri.

Feilseking pa nettet
En komplett veiledning til toalettet ditt, med nyttige rad og brukerforbedringer, slik at du kan lase de vanligste
problemene pa egen hand uten & matte be om hjelp.

Enkel tilgang til informasjon

Du kan laste ned produktdokumentasjon fra dokumentasjonssenteret vart pa nettet, der du finner
produkthandbeker, servicehandbgker og en handbok om demontering av kasserte elektriske og elektroniske
produkter (EE-avfall).

Service og reservedeler
Velg land og motta en liste over lokale forhandlere hvor du kan fa service og reservedeler.



2. INSTALLASJON

2.1 UTPAKKING AV TOALETT OG TILBEHOR

OBS! INKLUDERTE ARTIKLER | ANTALL
é N&r du pakker ut Cinderella-toalettet, bruk remsen Cinderella Comfort 1

som er festet langs bunnen av kassen. Trekk av Papirposer 100

remsen rundt hele kassen og laft kassen av. Produkthandbok 1

2.2 MALSPESIFIKASJONER

Hoyde 600 mm Ventilasjonsrgrets ytre diameter 110 mm

Sittehayde 540 mm Hoyde senter utlgp 415 mm

Bredde 390 mm Hgyde senter inntak 155 mm

Dybde 590 mm Vekt 34 kg
618

588

600

415

155




2.3 ORIGINALE INSTALLASJONSPAKKER FOR CINDERELLA TOALETT

Cinderella originalt isolasjonssett Arctic: Cinderella har utviklet et spesialdesignet isolasjonssett som

gir deg en ekstra fordel nar toalettet installeres i kalde omgivelser. Settet er spesialdesignet for Cinderella
forbrenningstoalettet og legger til et lag med isolasjon inne i toalettskallet, som begrenser dannelse av vann
og is pa toalettet. Dette eliminerer slitasje pa produktet. Forher deg med forhandleren eller besgk oss pa
www.cinderellaeco.com for mer informasjon.

Cinderella originalt installasjonssett: Vi anbefaler pd det sterkeste at du bruker «Cinderella originalt
installasjonssett» nar du installerer toalettet ditt. Dette komplette settet inneholder deler som er nadvendige for
en ideell installasjon, og optimaliserer forbrenningsprosessen og funksjonaliteten til toalettet. Installasjonssettet
bestar av to kasser. Kasse nr. én inneholder en optimalisert avtrekkshette og et bend 87° som gker systemets
stremningshastighet og forbrenningseffektivitet. Esken inneholder en stormkrage til luftinntaket samt rgr og
klemmer for 3 statte rgrinstallasjonen. Kasse nr. to inneholder sju 110 mm UV-stabiliserte PP-rgr av hey kvalitet
for installering av luftinntak og avtrekk.

==
==
1
S
L
CINDERELLA ORIGINALT ANT CINDERELLA ORIGINALT ANT
INSTALLASJONSSETT BOX 1 ) INSTALLASJONSSETT BOX 2 )
1 Stormkappe 1 1 Hann-hunn 1015 mm avtrekksror 5
2 Veggbrakett 3 2 Hann-hann 500 mm avtrekksrer 2
3 Rerklemme 3
4 Bend 87 grader m/kondenskobling | 1
5 Pipehatt 1
6 Gjengestang 3
® OBS!
@ « Denne handboken forklarer og illustrerer hvordan du installerer toalettet optimalt, ved
bruk av de medfglgende delene i det originale Cinderella-installasjonssettet. Hvis du vil

installere Cinderella-toalettet ditt med andre rer og deler enn de originale fra oss, ma
du forsikre deg om at de samsvarer med spesifikasjonene angitt under avsnitt 2.4.1
«Spesifikasjoner for deler og materialers.

«  For a garantere at Cinderella forbrenningstoalett fungerer som det skal, er det viktig
a serge for riktig ventilasjon i samsvar med retningslinjene i denne handboken.
Installasjoner som avviker fra produsentens spesifikasjoner, eller bruk av ikke-
godkjente deler i installasjonen av produktet, vil forarsake funksjonsfeil, slitasje eller
lukt og gj@re garantien ugyldig.




2.4 SPESIFIKASJONER FOR INSTALLERING

2.4.1 SPESIFIKASJONER FOR DELER OG MATERIALER

ARTIKKEL SPESIFIKASJONER

Ventilasjonsrer Cinderella Comfort skal installeres med 110 mm rgr med glatt innvendig overflate
og minimum indre diameter pa 102 mm. Rgrmaterialet ma veere spesifisert for
temperaturer over 100 °C og fortrinnsvis av PP- eller CPVC-type. Vi anbefaler pa det
sterkeste a bruke originale Cinderella PP-kvalitetsrar.

Bend 87 grader m/ Cinderella Comfort skal installeres med et jevnt buet bend som begrenser
kondenskobling luftstremmen minimalt. Vi anbefaler pa det sterkeste a bruke det originale
(avtrekksluft) Cinderella-bend 87° med avtapping.

Avtrekkshette Cinderella Comfort skal installeres med en avtrekkshette som hindrer inntrenging

av regnvann og begrenser luftstreammen minimalt. Vindvifter eller lignende skal ikke
brukes til ventilasjon av Cinderella forbrenningstoalett. Vi anbefaler pa det sterkeste
a bruke den originale Cinderella-avtrekkshetten.

OBS!
[ ] : o , :
@ + Innsiden av ventilasjonsreret skal vaere glatt og ikke preget eller rillet.
« Bendet ma veere tilgjengelig nar det er installert, slik at avtappingsreret kan spyles og

avtrekksrgret rengjares.

+ Cinderella Comfort er testet for bruk i bad/vatrom (IP 34-klassifisert), men det ma
ikke sprutes vann over toalettets utvendige deler.

+ Toalettet skal monteres pa et fast og jevnt underlag og kan installeres pa gulv med
varme.

2.4.2 INSTALLASJON AV CINDERELLA FORBRENNINGSTOALETT

Det er viktig a serge for riktig ventilasjon i samsvar med retningslinjene i denne handboken for & garantere at det
nye Cinderella-toalettet fungerer som det skal. Feil installasjon kan medfere funksjonsfeil, slitasje eller lukt og vil
gjore garantien ugyldig. Les hvert enkelt kapittel grundig fer du begynner a installere toalettet. Forsikre deg om
at arbeidet utfares av fagfolk i samsvar med lokale forskrifter.

ADVARSEL!
& Cinderella Comfort-toalettet ma ha et eget avtrekksrar, og det er ikke tillatt & installere venti-

lasjon til toalettet ved bruk av falgende:

+ vindvifte eller lignende som erstatning for avtrekkshette

+ Ikke bruk fleksible kanaler eller rer nar du installerer Cinderella-toalettet.

+ rgr med mindre enn 102 mm i indre diameter.

+  Bruk aldri 90° bend i tillegg til rgrkneet.

+ Bruk aldri netting i ventilasjonsrgret, det vil begrense luftstrammen i systemet.

ADVARSEL!

& + Overhold gjeldende tekniske og administrative forskrifter i landet der produktet
installeres. Vi anbefaler at du kontakter den lokale forhandleren for a fa hjelp til
planlegging og installering av Cinderella-toalettet ditt.

«  Huvis reret fares giennom taket, ma du serge for at det gjgres i samsvar med
byggeforskriftene.

ADVARSEL!
Fer du skjaerer hull, kontroller alltid at du ikke risikerer & skade elektriske ledninger eller
vannrer.




2.4.3 INSTALLASJON AV AVTREKKSROR

S % -

DIAMETER AVTREKKSR@R | AVTREKKSRETNING | REFERANSE BEND MAKSIMAL RORLENGDE
110 mm Vannrett avtrekksror C (Ikke tillatt) 1000 mm
110 mm Loddrett avtrekksrar A Ingen 6000 mm
110 mm Loddrett avtrekksrar B 2 x 45° bend | 5000 mm
, = —
é
< 3 @ OBS!
X > ©
3 = Senteret av
L | = avtrekkskoblingen
i A pa toalettet er
415 mm fra
c gulvet.
% I \ﬁ B I 7\|T§ ©
” g = # | ¥
L 1]
1
® OBS!

Nar du justerer rgrlengden, ma du vaere opp-
merksom pa at reret skal gad 35 mm inn i avtrekk-
skoblingen pa toalettet, og ta hensyn til dette i
planleggingen av installasjonen.

OBS!

Vaer oppmerksom pa at minimumsavstanden
fra veggen ma vaere 280 mm, hvis du installerer
reret loddrett rett opp fra toalettet.

OBS!

Det originale Cinderella-installasjonssettet
inneholder fem 1015 mm rar til bruk i
avtrekksinstallasjonen. Rgrene leveres med
rermuffe og pakning for enkel montering. Nar
du installerer rgret pa ytterveggen, ma du fere
inn reret fra utsiden av veggen.

NOTE!
® Apparatets avtrekkskobling er designet for tilkobling av 110 mm PP-rgr med en indre
@ diameter pa minimum 102 mm. Regret skal ga 35 mm inn i toalettets avtrekkskobling. Ikke

bruk for mye kraft nar du kobler til raret, det kan skade apparatet.




3

o OBS! — .
@ * Roret skal alltid monteres loddrett over taket og strekke S £
seg minst 600 mm over overflaten pa taket. Hvis 8 S
avtrekksraret skal bygges inn (f.eks. i metallkledning), ~ = §
ma du serge for at enden av reret strekker seg minst
400 mm over kledningen.
* Huvis rgret blir installert der det sannsynligvis vil samle
seg sng, kan det vaere ngdvendig a forlenge roret
ytterligere og sikre det tilsvarende.
o OBS!
Cinderella leverer en spesialkonstruert «vannlas» som
@ passer pa bendet som felger med i installasjonssettet,
og som kan kjgpes som tilbehgr hos alle Cinderella-
forhandlere. Hvis installasjonen gjeres fra innsiden, ma
du koble vannlasen til bendet for a hindre at kondens og
regnvann renner ned pa gulvet. Manglende oppsamling og
temming av kondensvann kan fere til skade pa gulvet.
2.4.4 INSTALLASJON AV DET VANNRETTE INNTAKSRORET
Det er viktig a serge for at toalettet har tilstrekkelig tilfarsel av frisk luft, og vi anbefaler derfor alltid & installere
Cinderella Comfort med anvist inntakslufttilkobling. Tilfarsel av frisk uteluft inn i toalettet er avgjerende for
kjeling, sirkulasjon og oksygentilfarsel til forbrenningsprosessen. Hvis toalettet har begrenset tilgang pa luft/
oksygen, vil det oppsta darlig forbrenning, redusert effektivitet og muligens overoppheting. Darlig forbrenning
over tid vil slite pa produktet og gjgre garantien ugyldig.
YTRE DIAMETER HOYDE, MIDTEN INNTAKS- MAKSIMUM
INNTAKSRO@R AV INNTAKSROR RETNING RORLENGDE
110 mm 155 mm Vannrett 1000 mm
® OBS!
@ 111mm + Senteret av inntaksluftkoblingen er 155 mm
@ fra gulvet.
% + Det originale Cinderella-installasjonssettet
NS ( / inneholder to 500 mm rgr som skal
""" brukes til inntaksluft og ventilasjon samt
avtrekkshetten. Tilpass lengden pa inntaket
etter installasjonen og veer oppmerksom pa
155mmp\ at rgret skal ga 40 mm inn i inntakskoblingen
pa toalettet.
® OBS!
Ved montering av stormkragen pa ytterveggen ma
@ du serge for at reret monteres i flukt med bunnen

pa stormkragen.

Feilplassering kan fere til begrenset luftsirkulasjon
og darlig forbrenning, redusert effektivitet og
mulig overoppheting av toalettet.

:
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2.4.5 INSTALLASJON AV DEN ORIGINALE CINDERELLA-AVTREKKSHETTEN

1
® oBS!

Cinderella originalt installasjonssett inneholder en avtrekkshette som er konstruert for
optimal flyt og ekt produkteffektivitet. Hetten bestar av to deler, og den nedre delen kan

festes til avtrekksreret med rustfrie skruer eller lim for enkel tilkobling og demontering ved

vedlikehold av rgret. Bruk et rgr pa 500 mm (inkludert i Cinderella-installasjonssettet) som
siste seksjon av avtrekksraret, for 8 kunne montere avtrekkshetten.

2.5 ELEKTRISKE SPESIFIKASJONER OG KRAV

Dette produktet ma installeres i samsvar med nasjonale og lokale elforskrifter.

2 ADVARSEL!
« Det ma tilferes riktig spenning, frekvens og stremstyrke fra en egen, jordet krets som

er beskyttet av en riktig dimensjonert automatsikring.
Riktig spenning, frekvens og stremstyrke fremgar av denne handboken og typeskiltet
pa baksiden av toalettet.

TILFORT EFFEKT STROMSTYRKE SIKRING
Stremkrav
220-240 VAC 9A 10A
HVILEMODUS FORBRENNINGSMODUS
Stremforbruk
0,5W 2000 W
) ) ) KABELTVERRSNITT KABELLENGDE TYPE STOPSEL
Tilkoblingspolaritet
1,5 mm?2 23m Type F Schuko CEE 7
1
® OBS!

Toalettet leveres med et 16 A, 250 V topolet stgpsel
Type F Schuko CEE 7/7 med jording. For a kunne for-
syne toalettet med tilstrekkelig strem ma den ha en
egen jordet krets med minst 10 A tilgjengelig stram
ved 230 VAC.

Tilkoblingskabelen skal legges slik at den ikke kommer i kontakt med skarpe kanter.

' FARE!
« Endringer av den innvendige elektriske installasjonen eller tilkoblingskabelen ma

utfgres av en faglaert elektriker eller tilsvarende kvalifisert person for & unnga
sikkerhetsrisiko.

Det anbefales ikke & bruke vekselrettere med Cinderella-toaletter. Cinderella Comfort
har et maksimalt stremforbruk pa 2000 W, som kan strekke seg over perioder som
overstiger en time om gangen. En vekselretter med et «toppforbruk» pa 2000 W kan
vaere ute av stand til 8 opprettholde denne effekten og bli overbelastet, skadet eller
utrygg hvis den brukes med Cinderella Comfort.

11
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2.6 SJEKKLISTE FOR A VERIFISERE KOMPLETT INSTALLASJON

SJEKKPUNKT

OK

Den tilkoblede spenningen er i samsvar med produktets typeskilt.

Avtrekksrgrlengden er installert i henhold til produsentens spesifikasjoner.

Toppen av avtrekksreret er ikke mindre enn 600 mm over overflaten pa taket.

En «vannlds» med trygg avtapping er installert der det er sannsynlig at det kan dannes kondens.

Avtrekksrgr materialet er installert i henhold til produsentens spesifikasjoner.

Avtrekkshetten er installert i henhold til produsentens spesifikasjoner.

Sikkerhetsstroppen for transport har blitt fjernet.




2.7 YTELSESTEST FOR A VERIFISERE SYSTEMETS FUNKSJON

Nar «startknappen» trykkes inn, blir forbrenningssyklusen aktivert. Estimert forbrenningstid for verifiseringstes-
ten er 120 til 170 minutter. Den gule lampen lyser mens forbrenningen pdagar, og hele testen skal gijennomfares
uten feilindikasjoner eller systemavbrudd. Toalettet ma kjales ned til viften har stanset fer askebeholderen kan

tas ut. Avkjelingsfasen kan ta fra 60 til 90 minutter, avhengig av omgivelsestemperatur.

Sluttproduktet skal vaere bare fint, hvitt stev. Et sluttprodukt som awviker fra dette, eller en forbrenningstid pa

over 90 minutter, kan indikere en delvis blokkering av avtrekkskanalen eller mangel pa oksygen. Kontroller at
installasjonen er i samsvar med produsentens spesifikasjoner, som fremgar av kapittel 2 i denne handboken.

1 meter

© R

120-170 minutter

~
AT
A

ADVARSEL!
A Askebeholderen blir veldig varm under forbrenning. Ikke ta ut askebeholderen fgr toalettet
er helt avkjglt og viften har stanset.

OBS!
® Ytelsestesten er utarbeidet for a utferes pa toaletter som ikke har veert i bruk. Resultatene
@ kan variere nar testen utfgres pa brukte toaletter.

3. BRUK

3.1 BRUKSOMRADE 0G HANDTERING

Cinderella Comfort-toalettet er beregnet pa innendars montering og bruk i fritidshjem som hytter og
fritidsboliger samt i uthus, naust, bassenghus og saniteerfasiliteter, for eksempel pa byggeplasser. Toalettet er
utelukkende konstruert for a forbrenne kroppslige avfallsprodukter og sma saniteerartikler som tamponger, bind
og alkoholfrie vatservietter. Bruk av Cinderella Comfort til & brenne andre gjenstander anses som feil bruk og vil
gjore garantien ugyldig. Ikke kast felgende gjenstander i toalettet:

+ for store mengder papiravnoe « lightere + lighterbensin
slag + sigaretter eller sigarer + lampeolje/parafin
klorbaserte rengjgringsmidler *  bensin + spraybokser

alkoholholdige vatservietter alkoholholdige drikker eller flasker eller andre beholdere av
aviser brennevin plast eller glass

papirhandklaer « alkohol eller handsprit

brannfarlige veesker/materialer  « neglelakkfjerner

13



3.2 GENERELL SIKKERHET

FARE!
A + Ikke bruk forbrenningstoalettet hvis det er synlig skadet.

+ Hvis tilkoblingskabelen til toalettet er skadet, skal den skiftes ut av produsenten,
kundeservice eller en tilsvarende kvalifisert person for & unnga sikkerhetsrisiko.

+ Dette forbrenningstoalettet skal bare repareres av kvalifisert personell. Uautoriserte
reparasjoner kan medfaere betydelig fare eller skade pa toalettet.

* Rengjegring og brukervedlikehold skal ikke utfgres av barn uten tilsyn.

+ Ikke bruk eksplosive stoffer eller brennbare rengjgringsmidler ved vedlikehold av
toalettet.

FORSIKTIG!
A + Toalettet er utelukkende konstruert for a forbrenne kroppslige avfallsprodukter og sma
sanitaerartikler som tamponger, bind og alkoholfrie vatservietter.
« Sma barn skal ikke bruke Cinderella forbrenningstoaletter uten tilsyn.

3.3 SIKKER DRIFT

ADVARSEL!

& + Askebeholderen i toalettet blir veldig varm nar toalettet er i bruk. Forsikre deg om at
sikkerhetsdekselet er pa plass mens toalettet er i bruk. lkke tem askebeholderen for
toalettet er helt avkjolt.

« Setet har ingen myk lukkefunksjon, sa pass pa at hender og fingre ikke kommer i klem
nar setet eller lokket lukkes.

« Legg alltid en ny papirpose i toalettskdlen nar du bruker toalettet.
+  Sorg alltid for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon slik at varmen som genereres ved bruk kan slippe
ut.

FORSIKTIG!
& Fare for darlig forbrenning eller overoppheting!

3.4 SIKKERHETSFUNKSJONER PA CINDERELLA COMFORT

«  Forbrenningsprosessen er deaktivert nar toalettlokket er apent. Forbrenningen starter ikke far setet og
lokket lukkes.

* Luken til forbrenningskammeret KAN IKKE sta dpen mens toalettet fortsatt er varmt (f.eks. under rengjgring).
Dette er bare mulig nar toalettet er avkjglt og viften har stanset.

« Hvis det oppstar et ventilasjonsproblem og den innvendige temperaturen i toalettet gker til over 105 °C, blir
forbrenningen avbrutt, og det vises en feilmelding og en feilkode. | slike tilfeller ma systemet tilbakestilles
manuelt for a sikre at ventilasjonsproblemet er lgst far toalettet kan brukes igjen.

* Huvis askebeholderen blir plassert feil etter tamming, starter ikke forbrenningen, og det vises en feilmelding.

« Hvis forbrenningskammerets lukemekanisme kiler seg fast eller forhindres i & lukke seg ordentlig, vises det
det en feilmelding, og forbrenningen starter ikke.

« Den smarte programvaren til Cinderella-forbrenningstoalettet overvaker temperaturen mens forbrenningen
pagar. Dersom det registreres avvik fra det normale temperaturomradet, stanser forbrenningen umiddelbart,
og det vises en feilmelding.



3.5 VIKTIG INFORMASJON OM BRUK

1 time

Lengre periode

Maks 4 besgk

OBS!

+ Husk alltid & plassere en ny papirpose i toalettskalen fgr bruk - én papirpose per besak.

+ Toalettlokket skal alltid veere lukket ndr toalettet ikke er i bruk. Forbrenningen vil ikke
starte eller fortsette f@r lokket er lukket.

+  Forbrenningssyklusen kan ta opptil 180 minutter fra det siste besgket.

«  Viften fortsetter a ga til forbrenningen er fullfgrt, og den innvendige temperaturen i
toalettet er tilbake i normalomradet. Avkjalingsfasen kan overstige 120 minutter etter
at forbrenningen er fullfert, avhengig av temperaturen pa kjgleluften.

+ Cinderella-toalettet kan brukes nar som helst under forbrennings- og kjeleprosessene.
Forbrenningen avbrytes under bruk. Husk a lukke lokket og trykke pa «startknappen»
etter hvert besgk.

Kapasitet: fire gangers bruk i timen

Cinderella Comfort-toalettet er designet for 8 handtere opptil fire besgk i timen. Hyppigere besgk
frarades for a unnga overbelastning. Overbelastning av toalettet med mange besek i lopet av kort
tid, uten a fullfere en forbrenningssyklus, kan fere til lukt og lekkasje, og kan skade toalettet.

Tommehyppighet

Systemets avfallsbeholder har en vaeskekapasitet pa fem liter. Askebeholderen bar temmes ofte
(én gang i uken) for best mulig funksjon. Dette sikrer en mer effektiv forbrenning og bidrar til a
holde katalysatoren renere.

Hvis askebeholderen ikke har blitt tatt ut (ved ukentlige temmerutiner), viser Cinderella Comfort en
melding om & temme beholderen etter 90 forbrenningssykluser. Hvis toalettet ikke temmes etter
120 besak, laser det seg for ytterligere besgk. Vi anbefaler a temme toalettet sa ofte som mulig, for
a sikre en mer effektiv forbrenning og mindre slitasje pa produktet.

Hvis du ikke tammer askebeholderen nar den er full, kan det fere til skade pa toalettet og gjere
garantien ugyldig.

Klargjering av toalettet for en lengre periode uten bruk

Ved lengre perioder uten bruk, eller ved fare for lynnedslag, bar stepselet kobles

fra stikkontakten for a beskytte toalettet mot skade. NB! Avfallet ma

forbrennes, og den gule lampen ma veere slukket, for stapselet kobles fra. Uforbrent avfall

som blir liggende i toalettet over tid, kan forarsake betydelig skade. Toalettet skal oppbevares tert.
For & redusere ytre pavirkninger i form av temperatursvingninger og fuktighet kan det vaere klokt a
koble toalettet fra rarene fer lengre perioder uten bruk. Husk a installere toalettet pa nytt far bruk.

Korte perioder med okt bruk
Folg disse radene i situasjoner der et uvanlig hgyt antall gjester kommer til & bruke toalettet i lapet
av en kort periode:

1. Tem askebeholderen fullstendig for gjestene ankommer.

2. Forvarm toalettet for bruk ved a apne og lukke lokket og deretter trykke pa «startknappen».

3. Forsikre deg om at gjestene blir instruert om a bruke en papirpose og trykke pa «startknappen»
etter hvert besak.

4. Sjekk regelmessig for a forsikre deg om at toalettlokket er lukket, og at den gule
forbrenningslampen fortsatt lyser.

5. Det kan hende du ma kjgre en ekstra forbrenningssyklus eller to far du temmer
askebeholderen, for & sikre at avfallet er fullstendig forbrent.

6. Hvis den gkte bruken varer over flere dager, ma askeskuffen temmes ofte, rundt annenhver
dag.
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3.6 BETJENINGSPANELET

Betjeningspanelet er utstyrt med lys- og lydsignaler samt displaymeldinger som gir en best mulig
brukeropplevelse. Det finnes en rekke kombinasjoner av lys- og lydsignaler som forteller brukeren om statusen
til systemet. Det er viktig at alle brukere setter seg grundig inn i disse signalene fer bruk. Du finner en oversikt
over alle lys- og lydsignalene i feilsgkingstabellen i avsnitt 5.1.

OBS!
é « Engrenn lampe indikerer at toalettet er koblet til stremforsyningen. Nar bare den
grenne lampen lyser, er toalettet i hvilemodus og klart til bruk.

« Engul lampe indikerer at det pagar en forbrenningsprosess, og lyser konstant sa lenge
toalettet er i forbrenningsmodus.

* Enred lampe indikerer avbrudd og varsler brukeren om at toalettet verken forbrenner
avfall eller er i hvilemodus.

Hvilemodus

(¢ 5 5 o)

Forbrenningsmodus

¢ | 3

Systemavbrudd
< o O o >
'\/\ A
[4AAN
Velge sprak

Hold «sprakvalgknappen» inne i tre sekunder til ordet «<Language» vises pa den farste tekstlinjen.
Gjeldende sprak vises pa den andre linjen. Trykk pa «sprakvalgknappen» gjentatte ganger til det @nskede spraket
vises. Det nye spraket lagres automatisk et par sekunder etter at du har valgt det, og toalettet gjenopptar driften.

Sprakvalgknapp j
C : : >

Temmeindikator

Cinderella toalettet sier fra nar det er pa tide a temme askebeholderen. Displayet viser ordene «T@M
ASKESKUFFEN», og du hegrer tre korte pip nar toalettlokket apnes. Hvis beholderen ikke temmes innen kort tid,
vil toalettet Idse seg. Da lyser de gule og rede lampene konstant, og displayet viser teksten «TOALETT SPERRET
ASKESKUFF FULL». Du herer tre korte pip hvert tiende sekund til askebeholderen er tamt.

\\“‘Il
7z N
A
LI
® OBS!
@ Askeskuffen er vanligvis bare halvfull nar varselet om a temme kommer,
men vi anbefaler likevel a temme den, da dette kan forbedre forbrenningseffekten.
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3.7 BRUK AV CINDERELLA COMFORT-TOALETTET

®

(©] O

1. Kontroller at den grgnne 2. Loft toalettlokket og setet. 3. Plasser en papirpose i skalen.
lampen pa betjeningspanelet En red lampe begynner & blinke. Bruk en ny papirpose for hvert
lyser for & indikere at toalettet har Ventilasjonsviften starter. besak.

stremtilfgrsel og er klart til bruk.

1

4, Senk setet. Toalettet er klart til 5. Bruk toalettet som vanlig. Hvis 6. Lukk toalettlokket.
bruk. det produseres lite avfall, kan det

vaere nyttig a helle litt vann i skdlen

for a gke vekten.

@ O
(€ S 0)

7. Trykk pa «startknappen» for a
slippe papirposen og innholdet
ned i forbrenningskammeret.
Forbrenningen starter sa snart
luken lukkes. N& er toalettet klart
til neste bruker.

8. Under forbrenning lyser en gul lampe konstant. Toalettet kan brukes
nar som helst, men ved bruk avbrytes forbrenningen midlertidig.
Forbrenningstiden kan variere etter antall besgk og mengde avfall.
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Se kapittelet om vedlikehold for instrukser om rengjgring og temming av askebeholderen.

Handter askebeholderen bare nar toalettet er i hvilemodus og tilstrekkelig avkjolt.

ADVARSEL!
OBS!

3.8 BETJENING AV FRONTDEKSELET OG ASKEBEHOLDEREN

3.9 APPARATETS BESTANDDELER
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4. GENERELLE VEDLIKEHOLDSINSTRUKSER

Denne handboken dekker bade brukervedlikehold og vedlikehold som skal utferes av fagfolk med negdvendig
ekspertise og godkjenninger.

Et velfungerende luftsirkulasjonssystem er avgjerende for at toalettet skal fungere riktig. Partikler som oppstar
under forbrenningsprosessen, kan tette katalysatoren og utlgpsraret over tid. Det er viktig a vedlikeholde disse
elementene regelmessig for a sikre riktig funksjon.

For & sikre optimal drift og forlenge levetiden til Cinderella Comfort-toalettet ma du sette av litt tid til
forebyggende vedlikehold. Gode vedlikeholdsrutiner gir lavere driftskostnader og mindre slitasje pa produktet. Vi
anbefaler pa det sterkeste a utfere regelmessig vedlikehold som falger:

1. Tem toalettet ofte. Ikke baser bruken pa maksimumsgrensen for produktet.

2. Rengjor alltid askebeholderen og innsatsen etter temming (se avsnitt 4.2.1).

3. Rengjer alltid med damp mellom hver eske med papirposer (500 ganger), helst etter hver temming og vask av
askebeholderen (se avsnitt 4.2.2).

4. Veer alltid oppmerksom pa forbrenningsrestenes egenskaper nar du temmer toalettet. Avvikende egenskaper
kan tyde pa behov for vedlikehold eller service (se avsnitt 4.1).

ADVARSEL!
A Forsikre deg alltid om at toalettet er tilstrekkelig avkjglt og ikke i forbrenningsmodus, fgr du
utfegrer vedlikehold.

4.1 FORBRENNINGSRESTENES EGENSKAPER

Restavfallet (asken) bestdr av biologiske rester, salter og mineraler, og vil derfor ofte fremsta som hardt og
krystallisert. Det skal ikke vaere synlige rester av papir eller flak med uforbrent avfall. Asken skal vaere en
kombinasjon av hvit og merkegra. Hvis det er sterre forekomster av uforbrent svart avfall, fuktighet eller papir
ved temming av toalettet, skal du starte en ny forbrenning uten a ha i papir eller vann. Nar forbrenningen er
fullfert, temmer du askebeholderen og utfgrer vedlikeholdsprosedyrene som angitt i denne handboken.

OBS!
o Askerestene er sterile og inneholder ikke bakterier eller smittestoffer. Askerester anbefales
@ sortert som restavfall. Veer oppmerksom pa at restriksjoner kan gjelde i enkelte land, sa

gjor deg kjent med og folg regelverket i det landet du befinner deg i.
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4.2 VEDLIKEHOLD

4.2.1 TOMMING OG RENGJORING AV ASKEBEHOLDEREN

15 minutter

OBS!

Pass pa a terke innsatsen
utvendig for du setter den inn
i askebeholderen igjen.

ADVARSEL!
A Ikke bruk skarpe redskaper eller gjenstander nar du rengjer askebeholderinnsatsen. Det vil
skade innsatsen og redusere levetiden dens.

OBS!
+  For at toalettet skal fortsette a fungere best mulig, anbefaler vi & rengjere med damp
® som beskrevet i avsnitt 4.2.2, hver gang du temmer og vasker innsatsen. Det forhindrer
@ avsetning av tjsere og andre ugnskede avleiringer i katalysatoren og toalettets

utlgpssystem.

+ Forsikre deg om at toalettet er tilkoblet nettstrem ved temming. Uten stregmtilfarsel kan
ikke systemet tilbakestille brukstelleren etter tamming.

« Det er bedre a temme askebeholderen ofte for a opprettholde god forbrenningseffekt.

4.2.2 DAMPRENG)ORING AV KATALYSATOREN

Anbefalt hyppighet: ved tamming av askebeholderen eller senest etter 500 gangers bruk.

1. Forsikre deg om at toalettet er kaldt, og at askebeholderen er tamt og rengjort (se avsnitt 4.2.1).
2. Taav frontdekselet og frigjer askebeholderen.

3. Hell cirka én liter rent vann i toalettinnsatsen.



Sett inn askebeholderen forsiktig uten a sele vann og sett frontdekselet pa plass.

Laft lokket og kontroller at viften begynner a rotere.

Trykk pa «startknappen» for a starte en forbrenningssyklus.

Vannet begynner a koke, og dampen vasker bort eventuelt rusk i katalysatoren. Denne systemrengjaringen
tar normalt 60 til 80 minutter.

Nowuhs

60-80 minutter

OBS!
é Ikke bruk toalettet under vedlikehold, det vil redusere rengjgringens funksjon.
Toalettet kan brukes nar toalettet gar tilbake til hvilemodus igjen.

4.2.3 RENGJORING AV SKALEN

Anbefalt hyppighet: ved behov av hensyn til renslighet og ved tamming av askebeholderen.

Slik rengjer du skalen:

1. Apne toalettlokket.

2. Trykk pa «startknappen» og hold den inne i tre sekunder for & apne luken til vaskeposisjon.

3. Bruk fuktig papir, vann og et mildt rengjgringsmiddel etter behov. Lukk lokket og start forbrenningen.

FARE!
A + Ikke bruk brennbare rengjgringsmidler til & rengjgre skalen.

* Noen metallkanter kan vare skarpe.
« Toalettet ma veere avkjelt og i hvilemodus fer du rengjer skalen.

ADVARSEL!

A Ikke bruk klorbaserte rengjeringsmidler til a rengjore skalen. Klor er svaert skadelig for
katalysatoren, og hvis det has i toalettet, kan det fere til at katalysatoren slutter a fungere
som den skal.
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4.2.4 INSPEKSJON AV KATALYSATOREN

Anbefalt hyppighet: etter 500 gangers bruk.

Katalysatoren er den primaere luftkanalen mellom forbrenningskammeret og avtrekkskoblingen pa toalettet.
Eventuelle ansamlinger av partikler i katalysatoren vil redusere stremningshastigheten og toalettets effektivitet,
og kan fare til vond lukt. Derfor er det viktig a sgrge for at katalysatoren alltid er apen. Eventuelle endringer i
forbrenningstid, forbrenningseffektivitet eller lukt kan skyldes at katalysatoren er tett. Damprengjgring, som
beskrevet i avsnitt 4.2.2, er den beste og enkleste maten a rengjore katalysatoren pa. Du kan ogsa inspisere
fronten av katalysatoren ved a ta ut askebeholderen og lyse opp forbrenningskammeret fra innsiden. Eventuelle

gjenvaerende partikler eller lukt etter damprengjering ma fjernes ved a skylle katalysatoren med varmt vann som
beskrevet i avsnitt 4.2.6.

® OBS!
@ Ved tydelige tegn pa korrosjon eller
deformasjon ma katalysatoren

byttes. Kontakt den lokale service-
leverandgren for & avtale service.

4.2.5 RENGJORING AV TOALETTETS AVTREKKSKOBLING
Anbefalt hyppighet: senest etter 500 gangers bruk.

1.
2.

NouhkWw

Toalettet ma kobles fra avtrekksrgret og stremkilden.

Rengjor avtrekkskoblingen med en fleksibel bgrste. Det er viktig a rengjere bade utlgpsreret og venturirgret
helt tilbake til viftebladene for a fa tilstrekkelig luftstrom.

Ta ut askebeholderen og fjern eventuelt rusk i beholderen.

Bruk en stgvsuger til & suge ut gjenvaerende rusk fra utlgpsreret og katalysatoren.

Koble toalettet til avtrekksrgret og streamforsyningen igjen.

Installer askebeholderen og frontdekselet.

Vi anbefaler at du utfgrer en damprengjering som beskrevet i avsnitt 4.2.2, etter at du har vedlikeholdt
avtrekkskoblingen.




4.2.6 SKYLLING AV KATALYSATOREN MED VARMT VANN

Anbefalt hyppighet: senest etter 500 gangers bruk.

| tilfeller der damprengjoring ikke fjerner partikler eller darlig lukt,

kan det veere ngdvendig a skylle katalysatoren med vann. Dette

medferer tunge laft og ma gjeres et sted der vannsel er
uproblematisk. Fglg trinn 1 til 7 under avsnitt 4.2.5 «Rengjering av
felgende trinn:

1. Plasser toalettet et sted der det er greit & sgle vann, for
eksempel i et rom med egnet avlap, ute eller i et badekar.
Bruk den spesialkonstruerte Cinderella-trakten eller en trakt
som passer i utlgpsreret. Vipp toalettet litt fremover og hell
to til tre liter varmt vann gjennom utlgpsrgret og
katalysatoren. Det overskytende vannet skal vaere rent ved
slutten av skylleprosessen. Bruk om ngdvendig mer vann for
a rengjore systemet ordentlig.

2. Gjenta trinn 1 fire til fem ganger til vannet er rent og du ikke

finner noen krystaller eller andre hindringer nar du

inspiserer katalysatoren (se avsnitt 4.2.4).

Koble toalettet til avtrekksrgret og streamforsyningen igjen.

Installer askebeholderen og frontdekselet.

5. Utfer ytelsestesten som beskrevet i avsnitt 2.8.

VARMT VANN

AW

OBS!
e Inspiser katalysatoren og utfer damprengjgring som beskrevet i avsnitt 4.2.2, far du kobler
@ fra toalettet og skyller systemet med varmt vann. Hvis katalysatoren fortsatt er tett, eller
hvis det fremdeles er merkbar lukt ved forbrenning, ber du skylle katalysatoren med varmt
vann.
FORSIKTIG!
A Det anbefales a vaere to om denne oppgaven, slik at den ene kan holde toalettet mens den

andre skyller katalysatoren.

5. FEILSOKING OG SVAR PA VANLIGE SPORSMAL

ADVARSEL!

A Service skal utfgres i samsvar med alle gjeldende nasjonale og lokale forskrifter. Hvis du er
usikker pa hvilke regler som gjelder, kontakt naermeste forhandler eller servicerepresentant
for mer informasjon. Stremtilfgrselen skal kobles fra nar du utfgrer service og vedlikehold
pa toalettet.

Feilsekingsmodul pa nettet

Lyd- og lyssignalene fra toalettets betjeningspanel indikerer toalettets driftsstatus. Nedetid og feil pa toalettet
blir varslet med ulike lyd- og lyssignaler som beskrevet i avsnitt 5.1 i denne handboken. Vi har samlet de vanligste
feilene/problemene i en feilsgkingsmodul pa nettet, sa det er lett & fa svar pa hva som feiler toalettet, og forslag
til hvordan du selv kan lgse problemet.

Tilbakestille toalettsystemet

Under rengjering og feilseking kan det noen ganger vaere nyttig a tilbakestille elektronikken. Det gjer du ved a
trykke pa «startknappen». Da hgrer du et kort pip. Hold knappen inne i cirka atte sekunder til du herer et langt
pip, og slipp deretter knappen.
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Feilmeldinger

Nar lampene blinker, ma du sjekke drsaken og lgse problemet fgr du bruker toalettet. | tilfelle uregelmessigheter
som lukt, darlig forbrenning eller systemfeil, ma du handle umiddelbart for 8 unnga skade pa toalettet og
ungdvendige reparasjonskostnader.

Utlest bimetalltermostat

Bimetalltermostaten utlgses hvis den innvendige temperaturen i toalettet blir for hay. Dette skjer normalt
pa grunn av manglende luftgjennomstremning eller delvis blokkering av luftinntaks- eller avtrekksdelen

av installasjonen. Derfor er det viktig at du sjekker at luftinntaket er i henhold til spesifikasjonene, og at
avtrekkskanalen er apen og fri for fremmedlegemer. Kontroller katalysatoren visuelt og utfer prosedyren for
damprengjgring som anvist i avsnitt 4.2.2.

Skru ut lokket for @ finne bimetalltermostaten.

Ved strembrudd

Hvis stremmen gar under en forbrenningsprosess, kan det midlertidig oppsta lukt fra innsiden av toalettet

og reyk og lukt fra avtrekksreret utenfor. Viften gar pa batteri til toalettet er avkjelt. Siden forbrenningen ikke
gjenopptas automatisk nar stremmen kommer tilbake, ma du starte en ny forbrenningssyklus manuelt. Dersom
strembruddet forventes a vare i mer enn to timer, ma du temme eventuelt avfall fra toalettet, siden toalettet kan
ta skade dersom avfallet blir liggende over lengre tid. Bruk aldri toalettet under strembrudd.

Lukt i rommet

Lukt kan ha flere arsaker:

1. Det er ikke plassert en ny papirpose i skalen etter at toalettet har veert brukt, eller papirposen er plassert feil.

2. Luftstremmen kan vare blokkert. Kontroller avtrekksrgret og hetten.

3. Kontroller at installasjonen er utfert i henhold til handboken. Begrenset trekk i avtrekksrgret kan forarsake
mottrykk og lukt i rommet.

4, Utlegpsrgret kan veere tilstoppet. Se avsnitt 4.2.5.

5. Katalysatoren kan veere tilstoppet. Se avsnitt 4.2.4.

6. Avtrekksraret er ikke skikkelig festet til toalettet. Se avsnitt 2.4.3.

Lukt utendors

Arsakene kan vaere de samme som for lukt inne i rommet, eller:

1. Katalysatoren har ikke nadd driftstemperaturen. Nar toalettet er kaldt, kan det ta noen minutter fer
katalysatoren nar den temperaturen der den begynner a fungere ordentlig.

2. Katalysatoren kan vaere korrodert eller deformert. Kontakt serviceleverandaren.

Spenningssvingninger
Hvis apparatet blir utsatt for spenningssvingninger - for eksempel under tordenveer - blir det automatisk
tilbakestilt, og en ny forbrenning ma startes manuelt.



5.1 FEILSOKINGSTABELL

FEIL

DISPLAY-
MELDING

R@D
LAMPE

GUL
LAMPE

GRONN
LAMPE

LYD-SIGNAL

TILTAK

Askebeholderen ber

temmes

Tem askeskuffen

BLINKER
VEKSELVIS

BLINKER
VEKSELVIS

STABILT PA

3PIP

Ta ut og tem askebeholderen.
* Toalettet skal vaere koblet til strem.

Askebeholderen ma

temmes.
Toalettet er l3st.

Toalett sperret
askeskuff full

STABILT PA

STABILT
PA

STABILT PA

3PIP
10 SEKUNDERS
MELLOMROM

Ta ut og tem askebeholderen.
* Toalettet skal vaere koblet til strem.

Ingen stremtilforsel.

AV

AV

AV

Kontroller at toalettet er koblet til 230
VAC.

Feil ved
ventilasjonsvifte

Feil med vifte

BLINKER

AV

BLINKER

10 PIP

Kontroller viften for hindringer og forsikre
deg om at viften roterer som den skal.
Tilbakestill toalettet (hold «startknappen»
inne).

Apne lokket til den rede lampen blinker,
lukk lokket og trykk pa «startknappen».
Hvis feilen vedvarer, ring kundeservice.

Funksjonsfeil ved
lukemekanismen

Feil med
lukemekanisme

BLINKER

AV

STABILT PA

10 PIP

Tilbakestill toalettet hvis det er varmt.
Apne lokket til den rede lampen blinker,
lukk lokket og trykk pa «startknappen».
Hvis dette ikke fungerer, tilbakestill
toalettet, plasser en papirpose i skalen,
hell tre kopper vann i posen, lukk lokket
og trykk pa «startknappen».

Hvis dette ikke fungerer, vent til toalettet
er avkjelt (viften stanser).

Start toalettet pa nytt, apne lokket

nar luken apnes, og fijern fastsittende
gjenstander for hand. Hvis problemet
vedvarer, ring kundeservice.

Askebeholderen er

feil plassert.

Askeskuff ute av
posisjon

BLINKER

BLINKER

STABILT PA

3PIP

Juster plasseringen av askebeholderen,
roter mot venstre.

Sjekk at stoppinnen pa beholderen er
intakt.

Kontroller visuelt tilstanden til magneten
pa beholderen. Hvis problemet vedvarer,
ring kundeservice.

Varmekretsen er
avbrutt

Feil med
varmekrets

AV

BLINKER

STABILT PA

KONTINUERLIGE
PIP

Tilbakestill toalettet.

Kontroller bimetalltermostaten pa heyre
side av toalettet. Skru ut den gra pluggen
og trykk pa sikringen inni med fingeren:
Ikke bruk en skarp gjenstand. Hvis
sikringen ble utlgst, herer du et klikk. Se
kapittel 5.

Hvis sikringen ikke var problemet, starter
du toalettet pa nytt og prever a starte
forbrenningsprosessen. Gjenta et par
ganger. Hvis problemet vedvarer, ring
kundeservice.

Toalettlokksensoren

er utlgst

Lokket er apent

BLINKER

AV

STABILT PA

INGEN

Sjekk magneten pa innsiden av
toalettlokket og lukk lokket. Hvis
problemet vedvarer, ring kundeservice.

Funksjonsfeil ved
temperaturfgler

Feil med
temperaturfaler

AV

BLINKER

BLINKER

KONTINUERLIGE
PIP

Tilbakestill toalettet.

Apne lokket til den rgde lampen blinker,
lukk lokket og trykk pa «startknappen».
Hvis feilen vedvarer, ring kundeservice.

Uleselig / ingen
displaymelding

Uleselig / blank
skjerm

Koble fra toalettet og vent i fem minutter.
Koble til toalettet og start det pa nytt.
Hvis problemet vedvarer, ring
kundeservice.

©

OBS!

Cinderella har utviklet en digital feilsakingsmodul som ligger ute pa nettstedet vart.
Modulen fungerer som en veiledning og et supplement til feilsgkingstabellen. Besak oss pa

www.cinderellaeco.com
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6. REPARASJONER OG RESERVEDELER

6.1 RESERVEDELSLISTE
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6.2 OVERSIKT OVER FORBRENNINGSPROSESSEN

Cinderella forbrenningstoalett er konstruert i henhold til feilsikre prinsipper. | tilfelle komponentsvikt eller
feilaktige styresignaler gdr toalettet i «sikkerhetsmodus». Det betyr at toalettet ikke kan starte en forbrenning, og
at det vises feilmeldinger pa displayet, slik at alle tilfeller av komponentsvikt og/eller signalfeil som kan oppsta,
blir sikret av systemet.

Produktet er utstyrt med hall-sensorer som styrer bade lokket og askeskuffen. Disse sensorene er normalt dpne
og blir utlgst nar de kommer i kontakt med magneten(e) montert pa utsiden av beholderen og pa innsiden av
toalettlokket.

Nar lokket apnes, begynner aksialviften & ventilere systemet. Trykk pa knappen pa betjeningspanelet etter
hvert besek for a aktivere forbrenningen. Papirposen med innhold blir sluppet fra toalettskalen ned i forbren-
ningskammeret, der den forbrennes trygt ved hgy temperatur.

Lukemekanismen styres av to mikrobrytere: én montert pa toppen av toalettrammen for & kontrollere at luken
er i gnsket «apen» posisjon, og én montert nederst pa fronten pa toalettet for a sikre at luken er i trygg, lukket
posisjon.

Luften som tilfgres apparatet, gir det ngdvendige oksygenet for riktig forbrenning. Utlgpskanalen fjerner
overfladig varme. All reyk og damp behandles ved hjelp av en varmeaktivert platinakatalysator for a redusere
utslipp og lukt.

Temperaturen inne i forbrenningskammeret overvakes ngye av termoelementet som er montert inne i
kammeret, og temperaturen inne i toalettet ivaretas av bimetalltermostaten som er montert pa toalettets
innvendige ramme.

Forbrenningsprosessen kan ta 40 til 180 minutter og styres automatisk av toalettets sensorteknologi. Toalettet
kan brukes nar som helst under forbrenning. Forbrenningsprosessen blir midlertidig avbrutt nar lokket apnes,
og gjenopptas automatisk nar det lukkes igjen. Toalettet har en rekke sikkerhetsfunksjoner for a serge for sikker
bruk. Se avsnitt 3.4 i denne handboken.

6.3 TEKNISK ORIENTASJON

o

DELEBESKRIVELSE
Aksialvifte

Papirpose plassert i skal
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6.3 KOBLINGSSKJEMA
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7. GARANTI

Hva dekkes av denne garantien?
Denne garantien dekker defekter i materialer eller utferelse i ditt Cinderella forbrenningstoalett, pa de
betingelsene, i den perioden og med de unntakene som er beskrevet nedenfor.

Hva dekkes ikke av denne garantien?

Denne garantien dekker ikke normal slitasje eller skader som skyldes ulykker (herunder brann, oversvemmelse,
orkan eller annen naturkatastrofe), misbruk, feil bruk, manglende overholdelse av produsentens anvisninger
eller feil vedlikehold. Garantien dekker ikke fglgeskader eller tilfeldige skader. Cinderella Eco Group har ingen
«pa stedet»-garanti. Det betyr at toalettet ma transporteres til en autorisert serviceleverander som kan utfgre
servicen. Hvis dette ikke er mulig, kan forhandleren fakturere en transport- eller reisekostnad.

Hvor lenge gjelder garantien?
For vanlige kunder gjelder denne garantien i en periode pa tre (3) ar fra den opprinnelige kjspsdatoen.
Bedriftskunder far ett (1) ars garanti.

Hva vil Cinderella Eco Group gjore?
Hvis du sender inn et gyldig krav under denne garantien, vil Cinderella Eco Group etter eget skjgnn enten
reparere, erstatte eller refundere kjgpesummen for ditt Cinderella forbrenningstoalett.

Hvordan far jeg service?
Kontakt forhandleren eller en autorisert serviceleverandear i ditt land. Tilgjengelige servicealternativer avhenger
av landet servicen gnskes utfart i.

Det kan bli bedt om a fremlegge kjgpsbevis nar du fremsetter et krav under denne garantien. Du finner mer
informasjon om garantien pa nettstedet vart: www.cinderellaeco.com

Cinderella Eco Group AS
Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund
www.cinderellaeco.com
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1. ALLMANT

1.1 INLEDNING

Det ar viktigt att sakerstalla att ventilationen ar tillracklig och uppfyller de riktlinjer som anges i denna
bruksanvisning. Detta for att din nya Cinderellatoalett ska fungera korrekt. Felaktig montering kan orsaka
funktionsfel, slitage eller luktproblem samtidigt som garantin blir ogiltig. Nar produkten ska monteras ska de
tekniska och administrativa bestammelser som galler i aktuellt land féljas.

1.2 TILLAMPNING | ENLIGHET MED BESTAMMELSER
Denna produkt ar designad for forbranning av kroppsliga avfallsprodukter och sma hygienprodukter som
toapapper, tamponger och vatservetter som inte innehaller alkohol.

1.3 BRUKSANVISNING

Las denna bruksanvisning noga innan du monterar och borjar anvanda produkten. Férvara dessa instruktioner
pa en saker plats sa att du vid behov kan ta fram dem. Om du 6verlater produkten till ndgon annan ska aven
denna bruksanvisning 6verlamnas.

Detta ar instruktioner om hur man monterar, hanterar och underhaller produkten pa ett korrekt satt. Det ar
viktigt att bade montdren och anvandaren laser igenom instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning. Den innehdller
aven information om professionellt underhdll samt service och reparationer.
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En digital version av detta dokument samt ytterligare information finns pd www.cinderellaeco.com

1.4 ANSVARSBEGRANSNING

Informationen och instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning har utformats enligt gallande standarder och
bestammelser och baseras pa den nuvarande tekniska I6sningen. Cinderella Eco Group AS férbehaller sig ratten
att nar som helst géra andringar i syfte att férbattra produkten och sakerheten.

Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar foér skador i féljande fall:

+ Felaktig montering

+ Skador som orsakats av anslutning till felaktig spanning

« Modifieringar som gjorts utan uttryckligt godkdnnande fran tillverkaren

« Anvandning for andra andamal an de som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning

« Underlatenhet att folja instruktionerna gallande drift och underhall

« Tilldmpningar som inte ar i enlighet med lagar och regler

« Anvandning av andra toalettpasar och reservdelar an originalversionerna

1.5 TESTER OCH CERTIFIERINGAR
Cinderella Comfort har genomgatt omfattande tester hos NEMKO (Norges Elektriske Materiellkontroll) i enlighet
med EU:s standard avseende sdkerhet och elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet.

1.6 MILJOKRAV
+  Omgivningstemperatur: -20 - +40 °C
« Anvandning pa hog hojd: Testad upp till 2 500 m

OBSERVERA!
A Nar Cinderella-toaletten &r monterad ska avstandet mellan forbranningsdelen och 6vrig
inredning vara minst: 50 mm 4t sidorna, 50 mm fran bakre vagg.



1.7 ALLMANNA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR
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VARNING!
Sakerhetsanvisningar: Folj dessa instruktioner for att undvika allvarlig skada eller dédsfall.

VARNING!
Sakerhetsanvisningar: Dessa instruktioner maste foljas for att skador ska kunna undvikas.

OBSERVERA!
Om dessa instruktioner inte foljs kan det leda till materiella skador och férsamrad
funktionalitet.

OBS!
Tillaggsinformation gallande hantering av produkten.

VARNING!

+ Spraya inte aerosoler i narheten av denna produkt nar den ar i drift.

« Anvand eller férvara inte brandfarliga material i eller i narheten av denna produkt.
+  Placera inte foremal mot eller ovanpa denna produkt.

* Modifiera inte produkten.

VARNING!

* Anvand inte forbranningstoaletten om den har synliga skador.

+  Om stromkabeln till toaletten ar skadad ska den av sakerhetsskal bytas ut av tillverkaren,
kundservice eller en motsvarande behorig person.

« Denna toalett far endast repareras av behorig personal. Bristfalliga reparationer kan
medfdra allvarliga risker.

« Anslut endast toaletten till den spanning som anges pa typskylten pa toalettens baksida.

VARNING!

«  Varning for klamskador! Lagg inte handen mot gangjarnet eller under toalettringen nar
den ar uppfalld eftersom det inte finns nagon mjukstangningsfunktion.

«  Toém inte askskalen nar den ar varm.

+ Setill att stromkabel och uttag ar torra innan produkten startas.

+ Informationen och instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning har utformats enligt gallande
standarder och bestdmmelser och baseras pa den nuvarande tekniska I6sningen. Cin-
derella Eco Group AS forbehaller sig ratten att nar som helst gora andringar i syfte att
forbattra produkten och sakerheten.

OBSERVERA!

« Taenbart tag i toalettskalet nar toaletten ska flyttas. Dra aldrig i stromkabeln, framre
panelen, locket, toalettringen eller franluftsuttaget.

« Varning for overhettning! Se till att ventilationen ar tillracklig sa att den varme och de
partiklar som bildas under férbranning kan ledas ut genom skorstensréret. Sakerstall att
luftflodet ar tillrackligt. Se till att ventilationen in till toaletten ar tillracklig.Sakerstall att
toaletten star tillrackligt langt fran vaggar eller andra féremal sa att luften kan cirkulera.



1.8 TYPSKYLT

Typskylten sitter pa baksidan av férbranningstoaletten. Dar anges modellbeteckning, serienummer, klassificering
och information om support. Du behdver ange dessa uppgifter nar du kontaktar kundtjanst eller bestaller
reservdelar.

MANUFACTURER Appliance Specifications

Cinderella VOLTAGE 220-240 V AC 50-60Hz r c
nanealion ivs CURRENT 9A

HEATING ELEMENT: vevv.vvennneeeennnn. 2000W
CINDERELLA ECO GROUP AS
Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, NORWAY  EL MOTOR: 12V DC
BATTERY: 12V DC 2,6 Ah

For sales and stPport C.al(!I +47”7771 1500 FAN BLOWER.........cceverrerrerrerernnes 12V DC
or visit our web www.cinderellaeco.com PROTECTION CLASS......eveeeeree. IP 34
CINDERELLA COMEORT CAPACITY 4VISITS PR. HOUR
VIODEL: EM01CS02 - EU CIRCUIT BOARD..ccomeneeemmneeeemsssseeee E5

: - YEAR OF MANUFACTURING......... 2023 —
SERIAL: DESIGNED FOR STATIONARY STRUCTURES

1.9 CINDERELLA ONLINE
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CINDERELLA ONLINE

www.cinderellaeco.com

—

REGISTRERA DIG | "MY CINDERELLA"

Nar du registrerar din toalett i "My Cinderella" far du relevant information om vara produkter och tillgangliga
supporttjanster samt specialerbjudanden for just din toalettmodell. | handelse av stéld finns registrerade
toaletter med dgarinformation kvar i var databas.

Fels6kning online
En komplett guide till din toalett med anvandbara rad och forbattringsatgarder som gor att du kan l6sa de flesta
problem pad egen hand utan att behova tillkalla hjalp.

Lattillganglig information
Du kan ladda ner produktdokumentation fran var dokumentationstjanst dar du kan hitta produktmanualer,
servicemanualer och en WEEE-manual gallande kassering (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

Service och reservdelar
Valj bostadsland och fa en lista 6ver lokala aterforsaljare dar du kan fa service och reservdelar.



2. MONTERING

2.1 PACKA UPP CINDERELLA FORBRANNINGSTOALETT

FORPACKNINGENS

® SLE , , INNEHALL ANTAL
@ Oppna férpackningen genom att dra i remsan -
langst ner pa Iddan. Dra loss remsan hela vagen Clnderell? Comfort !
runt och lyft av Iddan. Toalettpasar 100
Bruksanvisning 1
2.2 MATTSPECIFIKATIONER
Hojd 600 mm Anslutningsror, ytterdiameter 110 mm
Sitthojd 540 mm Hojd fran mitten av franluftsuttag 415 mm
Bredd 390 mm Ho6jd fran mitten av tilluftsuttag 155 mm
Djup 590 mm Vikt 34 kg
618
389 588

600

155

415




2.3 CINDERELLA INSTALLATIONSSATS ORIGINAL

Cinderella isoleringssats Arctic: Cinderella har tagit fram en specialdesignad isoleringssats som med fordel
kan anvandas vid montering i kalla miljéer. Denna produkt ar specialdesignad fér Cinderella férbranningsto-
aletter. Den ger ett extra lager isolering inuti toalettskalet, vilket miminerar eventuell kondens- och isbildning.
Detta minskar slitaget pa bade ut- och insidan. Vand dig till din aterférsaljare eller besok var hemsida www.
cinderellaeco.com om du vill ha mer information.

Cinderella original installationssats: Vi rekommenderar starkt att Cinderella Original installationssats

anvands vid installationen. Detta kompletta paket innehaller alla delar som behdévs for installationen och for att
forbranningsprocessen och funktionaliteten ska fungera optimalt. | installationssatsen finns tva olika paket. Paket
nr 1 innehaller en regnhatt flow och vinkelror 87 for 6kat systemflode och forbattrad forbranningseffektivitet.

Det innehaller dven en stormkapa for tilluftskanalen samt rér och monteringsklammor.

Paket nr 2 innehaller 7 x 110 mm kvalitetsroér av UV-stabiliserad PP fér montering av till- och franluftsventilation.

=
==
=285
1
S
L
CINDERELLA INSTALLATIONSSATS CINDERELLA INSTALLATIONSSATS
ORIGINAL BOX 1 ANTAL ORIGINAL BOX 2 ANTAL
1 Stormkapa 1 1 Skorstensroér 1015 mm 5
2 Vaggmonteringsstav 3 hona-hane
3 Rorklamma 3 2 Skorstensrér 500 mm 2
, " . hona-hane
4 Vinkelrér 87° med dranering | 1
5 Regnhatt Flow 1
6 Gangad stang 3
o OBS!
@ « I denna handbok beskrivs hur toaletten monteras pa basta satt med de delar som ingar
i Cinderella Original installationssats. Om du vill montera din Cinderella med andra

delar an vara originalrér och -delar ska du se till att de uppfyller de specifikationer som
anges i avsnitt 2.4.1 "specifikationer av delar och material".

«  For att kunna garantera att din Cinderella férbranningstoalett ska fungera som avsett
ar det viktigt att ventilationen ar tillracklig och uppfyller specifikationerna i denna
handbok. Om monteringslosningen avviker fran tillverkarens specifikationer, eller om
icke godkanda delar anvands, kommer produkten att fungera felaktigt, slitas och orsaka
dalig lukt samtidigt som garantin blir ogiltig.
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2.4 INSTALLATION, SPECIFIKATIONER

2.4.1 SPECIFIKATIONER AV DELAR OCH MATERIAL

ARTIKEL

SPECIFIKATIONER

Ventilationsror

Cinderella Comfort ska alltid monteras med 110 mm-r6r med slat insida och en inre
diameter pa minst 102 mm. Rérmaterialet maste tala temperaturer éver

100 °C och helst vara av PP- eller CPVC- typ. Vi rekommenderar starkt att Cinderella
PP originalrér anvands.

Rorvinkel (franluft)

Cinderella Comfort ska alltid monteras med en rdrvinkel med slat yta som inte

begransar luftflodet. Vi rekommenderar starkt att Cinderella originalrérvinkel 87°
med dranering anvands.

Regnhatt Cinderella Comfort ska alltid monteras med en regnhatt som férhindrar att
regnvatten kommer in och som begransar luftflédet sa lite som mojligt. Flaktar
eller liknande ska inte anvandas for att ventilera Cinderella férbranningstoalett. Vi
rekommenderar starkt att Cinderella Regnhatt Flow for franluftsréret anvands.
OBS!
[ ]

©

Ventilationsrorets insida ska vara slat och inte tillbucklad eller rafflad.

Rorbojen ska vara atkomlig efter att den monterats sa att draneringsroret kan spolas ur
och franluftsréret rengoras.

Cinderella Comfort ar godkand foér anvandning i badrum/vatrum (IP 34-klassificerad).
De yttre delarna ska dock skyddas fran vattenstank.

Toaletten ska placeras pa ett stabilt och plant underlag. Den kan dven placeras pa ett
uppvarmt golv.

2.4.2 MONTERA CINDERELLA FORBRANNINGSTOALETT

Det ar viktigt att sakerstalla att ventilationen ar tillracklig och uppfyller specifikationerna i denna bruksanvisning.
Detta for att din nya Cinderellatoalett ska fungera korrekt. Felaktig montering kan orsaka funktionsfel, slitage
eller luktproblem samtidigt som garantin blir ogiltig. Las igenom alla avsnitt noga innan du bdrjar montera
toaletten. Arbetet ska utféras av en behdrig person i enlighet med lokala bestammelser.

VAN

OBSERVERA!
Cinderella Comfort ska ha ett separat franluftsror. Det ar inte tilldtet att utrusta Cinderella
Comforts ventilationsldsning med ndgot av féljande:

Vindventilator eller liknande som alternativ till regnhatten.

Anvand inte flexibla kanaler eller rér nar Cinderella-toaletten ska monteras.
ROr med en inre diameter pa mindre &n 102 mm .

Montera aldrig ytterligare 90-gradersvinklar utéver rérbdjen.

Montera aldrig nat i ventilationsroret eftersom luftflodet da begransas.

OBSERVERA!

Folj alla de tekniska och administrativa lagar och regler som galler i det aktuella landet
dar toaletten ska monteras. Vi rekommenderar att du kontaktar din lokala aterforsaljare
for att planera monteringen av din Cinderella-toalett.

Om roéret ska gd genom taket ska detta goras i enlighet med gallande
byggbestammelser.

VARNING!
Forsakra dig alltid om att det inte gar elledningar eller vattenror i vaggen dar du ska gora hal.




2.4.3 MONTERA FRANLUFTSROR

DIAMETER MONTERINGSRIKTNING | REFERENS RORVINKLAR MAXIMAL RORLANGD
VENTILATIONSROR
110 mm Horisontellt ventilationsror C (Ej tillatet) 1000 mm
110 mm Vertikalt ventilationsroér A Inga 6000 mm
110 mm Vertikalt ventilationsror B 2 x 45° rorvinklar 5000 mm

0,

OBS!
Mittpunkten for
ventilations-
anslutningen
sitter 415 mm
over golvniva.

Max A
Max A
I
Max B
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OBS!

Om du ska justera roérlangden bor du ta med
i berakningen att réret ska foras in 35 mmi
ventilationsanslutningen pa toaletten.

OBS!

Om roret ska monteras vertikalt, rakt upp fran
toaletten, ska avstandet mellan toaletten och
vaggen vara minst 280 mm.

OBS!

Cinderellas originalinstallationssats innehaller
5x 1015 mm rér som anvands for franluftslos-
ningen. Réren levereras med anslutning och
packning for forenklad montering. Om roéret ska
monteras pa vaggens utsida behover det ledas
genom vaggen till insidan.

NOTERA!
® Apparatens franluftskoppling ar avsedd for anslutning av 110 mm PP-rér med en
@ innerdiameter pa minst 102 mm. Roret ska ga 35 mm in i toalettens franluftsanslutning.
Anvand inte for mycket kraft nar du ansluter roret, det kan skada apparaten.



1
® oBS!

« Roret ska alltid vara vertikalt monterat ovanpa taket och
@ na minst 600 mm ovanfor takytan. Om franluftsroret ska
bekladas (t.ex. med metallbeldggning) ska réret sticka ut
minst 400 mm ovanfér beklddnaden.
« Om det ar sannolikt att sn6 kommer att lagga sig pa
taket kan réret behdva forlangas och sakras ordentligt.

1
® OBS!

400 mm

Cinderella erbjuder en specialdesignad "sifon" som passar
@ till den rorvinkel som ingdr i installationssatsen. Sifonen
kan kopas som tillbehor hos alla Cinderella-aterforaljare.
Om installationen gdrs inomhus ska sifonen anslutas till
rorvinkeln for att forhindra att kondens- och regnvatten
droppar ner pa golvet. Om kondensvattnet inte toms ut
regelbundet kan golvet skadas.

2.4.4 MONTERA HORISONTELLT TILLUFTSROR
Det ar viktigt att det tillfors tillrackligt med friskluft till toaletten. Vi rekommenderar darfor alltid att Cinderella

Comfort monteras med den specialutformade réranslutningen. Att frisk luft tillfors utifran in till produkten ar
avgorande for nedkylningen, cirkulationen och syretillférseln till forbranningsprocessen. Om toaletten inte tillfors
tillrackligt med luft/syre férsamras forbranningen och effektiviteten och produkten riskerar att verhettas. Dalig

forbranning gor att produkten slits och garantin kan bli ogiltig.

:

600 mm

YTTRE DIAMETER HOJD, MITTPUNKT ROR- MAXIMAL
TILLUFTSROR TILLUFTSROR RIKTNING RORLANGD
110 mm 155 mm Horisontell 1000 mm

10

:

@ 111mm

©

OBS!

+  Mittpunkten for tilluftsanslutningen sitter
155 mm ovanfoér golvet.

+ Cinderellas originalinstallationssats
innehaller 2 x 500 mm rér som anvands
for tilluftslosningen, ventilationen och
skorstenshuven. Justera langden sa att den
passar aktuellt utrymme. Observera att roret
ska ga in 40 mm i toalettanslutningen.

OBS!

Nar stormkdpan monteras pa yttervaggen ska

den sitta med tilluftsrorets nedre del. Om den
monteras felaktigt (att kapan sitter for langt ner
over tilluftsroret) begransas tillférseln av luft vilket

kan leda till dalig ventilati
och risk fér éverhettning.

on, samre forbranning



2.4.5 MONTERA CINDERELLA REGNHATT FLOW PA FRANLUFTSRORET

OBS!
@ Cinderella installationssats original innehaller en skorstenshuv som ar designad for
optimalt luftflode och 6kad effektivitet. Huven bestar av tva delar dar den nedre delen fasts

mot roret med skruv av rostfritt stal eller lim. Det gor att det gar enkelt att montera och
demontera huven nar ventilationsroren ska underhallas. Det 500 mm langa ror som foljer
med installationssatsen ska anvandas som avslutande del for anslutning till skorstenshuven.

2.5 SPECIFIKATIONER OCH KRAV GALLANDE ELANSLUTNING
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VARNING!
A « Denna produkt ska installeras i enlighet med nationella och lokala lagar, bestammelser
samt elsakerhetsstandarder.
«  Produkten ska anslutas till korrekt spanning, frekvens och strémstyrka via en sarskild
jordad krets som skyddas av en kretsbrytare med lamplig dimension.
+ Vilken spanning, frekvens och stromstyrka som ar korrekt anges i denna manual samt
pa typskylten pa toalettens baksida.

. INEFFEKT STROM SAKRING
Elanslutning
220V-240V AC 9A 10 A
i} . VILOLAGE FORBRANNINGSLAGE
Elférbrukning
05W 2000 W
, , KABELGENOMSNITT KABELLANGD KONTAKT
Polaritet, anslutning
1,5 mm?2 23m Typ F Schuko CEE 7
o OBS!
@ Toaletten levereras med en stickpropp for 16 ampere,
250 volt, 2-polig 3-tradig jordkabel av typen schuko F

CEE 7/7. For att stromtillférseln ska bli tillracklig kravs
en sakring om minst 10 A och 230 V AC.

VARNING!
A *  Anslutningskabeln ska dras sd att den inte kommer i kontakt med vassa kanter.

*  Om elektroniken eller anslutningskabeln maste modifieras ska arbetet utféras av en
behorig elektriker eller motsvarande sa att sakerhetsrisker kan undvikas.

« Spanningsomvandlare bor inte anvandas tillsammans med Cinderella-produkter.
Cinderella Comfort har en elférbrukning pa max 2 000 W och en férbranning kan paga i
mer an en timme. En spanningsomvandlare med en "hogsta forbrukning" pa 2 000 W kan
eventuellt inte bibehalla denna uteffekt och da bli 6verbelastad, skadad eller osaker nar
den anvands tillsammans med en Cinderella Comfort.

11



2.6 CHECKLISTA FOR VERIFIERING AV SLUTFORD INSTALLATION

KONTROLLERA FOLJANDE

SAMSVAR

Produkten ar ansluten till den spanning som anges pa typskylten

Ventilationsroret ar monterat i enlighet med tillverkarens specifikationer

franluftsréret mynnar ut minst 600 mm fran takytan

En sjalvdranerande “sifon” har monterats dar kondens sannolikt kan uppsta

Material till franluftsréret har monterats i enlighet med tillverkarens specifikationer

Regnhatten har monterats i enlighet med tillverkarens specifikationer

Transportsakring har tagits bort.

12




2.7 PRESTANDATEST EFTER INSTALLATION FOR VERIFIERING

Nar startknappen trycks in aktiveras férbranningscykeln. Den berdknade férbranningstiden for verifieringstestet
ar 120-170 minuter. Den gula lampan lyser nar forbranning pagar och testet ska kunna slutféras utan att det
forekommer felmeddelanden eller systemavbrott. Toaletten maste svalna anda tills att flakten stannat innan
askskalen kan tas ut. Kylningsfasen kan ta 60-90 minuter beroende pa omgivningstemperatur.

Slutprodukten ska vara fin vit aska. Eventuellt avvikande utseende eller en forbranningstid som éverstiger
90 minuter kan tyda pa att franluftsror ar igensatt eller att det ar brist pd syre. Kontrollera att installationen
dverensstammer med tillverkarens specifikationer, vilka anges i avsnitt 2 i denna bruksanvisning.
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@ 120-170 minuter
I AN AN
AR AT
AN Pad
VARNING!
A Askskalen blir mycket het under forbranning. Ta inte ut askskalen forran toaletten svalnat
helt och flakten stannat.
P OBS!
Prestandatestet ar utformat for att genomfdras innan toaletten bérjar anvandas. Resultaten
@ kan variera om testet utférs pa anvanda toaletter.

3. ANVANDNING

3.1 AVSEDD ANVANDNING OCH HANTERING

Cinderella Comfort-toaletten ar avsedd att monteras inomhus for anvandning i fritidshus, smahus, uthus,
baracker, bathus och liknande. Toaletten ar endast utformad for forbranning av kroppsliga avfallsprodukter och
mindre hygienprodukter som toapapper, tamponger, bindor och vatservetter som inte innehaller alkohol. Om
Cinderella Comfort anvands for forbranning av andra féremal anses detta som felaktig anvandning och garantin
blir da ogiltig.

Lagg inte nagot av foljande i toaletten:

« Stora mangder papper av nagot < Brandfarliga vatskor eller * Nagellacksborttagning
slag material « Tandvatska

+ Klorinbaserade « (Cigarettandare + Lampolja/fotogen
rengoringsmedel « Cigaretter eller cigarrer « Aerosolbehdllare

+ Rengoringsservetter + Bensin * Glas- eller plastflaskor, burkar
innehallande alkohol + Alkoholhaltiga drycker eller etc.

« Tidningspapper vatskor

+ Pappershanddukar « Alkohol eller rengéringssprit

13
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3.2 ALLMAN SAKERHET

VARNING!
A * Anvand inte férbranningstoaletten om den har synliga skador.

+  Om strémkabeln till toaletten ar skadad ska den av sakerhetsskal bytas ut av
tillverkaren, kundservice eller en motsvarande behdérig person.

« Denna forbranningstoalett far endast repareras av behorig personal. Reparationer
utforda av obehoriga personer kan medfora fara eller skada toaletten.

+  Rengoring och underhall far inte utforas av barn utan 6vervakning.

+ Anvand inte explosiva amnen eller brandfarliga rengdéringsmedel nar toaletten ska
rengoras.

OBSERVERA!
A + Toaletten ar endast utformad fér férbranning av kroppsliga avfallsprodukter, toalettpap-
per och mindre hygienprodukter som tamponger, bindor och vatservetter utan alkohol.
+ Sma barn ska 6vervakas nar de anvander Cinderellas férbranningstoaletter.

3.3 SAKER DRIFT

VARNING!
A « Askskdlen i toaletten blir mycket varm under forbranning. Se till att frontluckan sitter pa
plats nar toaletten anvands. Tém inte askskalen forran toaletten har svalnat helt.
« Sittringen har ingen mjukstangningsfunktion. Akta darfér hander och fingrar sa att de
inte klams nar locket eller sittringen falls ner.

OBSERVERA!
A Risk fér forsamrad férbranning och éverhettning av toaletten!

« Anvand alltid en ny pase for varje gang du anvandar toaletten.
«  Sakerstall att installation ar korrekt sa att varmen som alstras under férbranningen kan
avledas ordentligt.

3.4 CINDERELLA COMFORT SAKERHETSFUNKTIONER

Forbranningsprocessen ar inaktiv nar toalettlocket ar uppfallt. Férbranningen startar inte forran locket och
sittringen ar nerfallda och startknappen har aktiverats.

Luckan till forbranningskammaren kan INTE 6ppnas sa lange toaletten ar varm (t.ex. for rengoring). Den ska
endast 6ppnas nar toaletten har svalnat och flakten stannat.

Om det uppstar problem med ventilationen och temperaturen inuti toaletten stiger dver 105 °C

avbryts forbranningen och det visas ett felmeddelande. Innan toaletten kan anvandas igen maste
ventilationsproblemet atgardas och systemet omstartas manuellt.

Om askskalen sitter i fel lage efter tomning kommer forbranningen inte att starta och ett felmeddelande
visas.

Om det uppstar problem med forbranningskammarens luckmekanism sa att luckan inte kan stangas
kommer férbranningen inte att starta och det visas ett felmeddelande.

Den smarta Cinderella-programvaran évervakar temperaturen under tiden férbranning pagdr. Om avvikelser
fran det normala temperaturintervallet registreras stoppas férbranningen omedelbart och det visas ett
felmeddelande.



3.5 VIKTIG INFORMATION TILL ANVANDARE

1 timme

Langre period

Max 4 besok

OBS!

«  Kom ihdg att satta en ny pase i toaletten innan den anvands - en pdase per besok.

+ Toalettlocket ska alltid vara stangt nar toaletten inte anvands. Férbranningen startar
eller aterupptas inte forran locket har stangts.

«  Forbranningscykeln kan ta upp till 180 minuter fran det senaste besoket.

«  Flakten fortsatter att ga tills férbranningen ar avslutad och temperaturen inuti toaletten
ater ar inom det normala temperaturintervallet. Nedkylningsfasen kan paga i mer én
120 minuter efter att férbranningen ar klar, beroende pa temperaturen pa den luft som
tillfors.

+ Cinderella-toaletten kan anvandas nar som helst under tiden férbranning eller
nedkylning pagar. Forbranningen avbryts nar toaletten anvands. Se till att falla ner
locket och trycka pa start efter varje besok.

Kapacitet: 4 toalettbes6k per timme

Cinderella Comfort-toaletten ar designad for att kunna hantera upp till fyra besék per timme. For
att undvika 6verbelastning rekommenderas hogst fyra besdk per timme. Om toaletten 6verbelastas
och det gors flera besdk under en kort tidsperiod utan att en forbranningscykel slutfoérts kan det
uppsta dalig lukt och lackage samt att toaletten kan ta skada.

Témningsfrekvens

Systemets asksal rymmer hogst 5 liter. Asksalen ska tommas ofta (en gang i veckan) for att toaletten
ska fungera optimalt, dven fast tomningsvarning inte visats. Férbranningen blir dd mer effektiv och
katalysatorn haller sig ren langre.

Om askskalen inte har tagits ut (for veckovis tomning) visas efter 90 forbranningscykler ett
meddelande om att tdmning behdvs. Om den inte tomts efter 120 besdk sparras toaletten for fler
besok. Vi rekommenderar att du tommer toaletten sa ofta det ar mojligt for att sakerstalla en battre
forbranningseffektivitet och mindre slitage pa produkten.

Om askskalen inte toms nar den ar full kan toaletten skadas och garantin bli ogiltig.

Gora i ordning toaletten for en langre tids uppehall

Om toaletten inte ska anvandas under en period eller om det finns risk for blixtnedslag ska
kontakten dras ur for att forhindra skador.

OBS! Avfallet ska vara forbrant och den gula lampan slackt innan kontakten dras ur. Om

ofdrbrant avfall finns kvar i toaletten kan detta med tiden orsaka omfattande skador. Toaletten ska
sta torrt och skyddas mot yttre paverkan fran temperaturvariationer och fukt. Det kan ocksa vara
klokt att koppla loss toaletten fran roren om den ska sta oanvand en langre tid. Kom ihdg att alltid
ateransluta toaletten innan den anvands.

Kort period av 6kad anvandning
Om manga vantas anvanda toaletten under en kort tidsperiod bor du folja dessa rad:

1. Tom askskalen helt innan gasterna anlander.

2. Forvarm toaletten innan anvandning genom att 6ppna och stanga locket och sedan trycka pa
startknappen.

3. Informera gasterna om att de ska anvanda en toalettpase och sedan trycka pa start efter varje
besok.

4. Kontrollera regelbundet att toalettlocket ar stangt och att den gula férbranningslampan
fortfarande lyser.

5. Du kan behdva kora en eller tva extra forbranningscykler innan askskalen téms for att avfallet
ska bli helt forbrant.

6. Om det gors ett 6kat antal besok under flera dagar ska askskalen témmas ofta, ungefar
varannan dag.
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3.6 KONTROLLPANELEN

Kontrollpanelen avger bade ljus och ljud samt visar meddelanden for att ge basta majliga anvandarupplevelse.
Det finns ett antal ljus- och ljudkombinationer som informerar anvandaren om status for systemet. Det ar viktigt
att alla anvandare bekantar sig med dessa signaler innan de anvander toaletten. En 6versikt 6ver ljus- och
ljudsignalerna finns i fels6kningstabellen i avsnitt 5.1.

OBS!
@ + Engroénlampa visar att toaletten forses med stréom. Nar endast den gréna lampan lyser
ar toaletten i vilolage och den ar redo att anvandas.

« Engul lampa visar att forbranningsprocessen pagar. Den lyser konstant sa lange
toaletten ar i férbranningslage.

« Nar en réd lampa lyser/blinkar har ett fel uppstatt och toaletten ar inte langre i
forbrannings- eller vilolage.

Vilolége

O O [
Forbranningslage

g 5 >
Systemet stoppat

ya 4
7TTY

Vélja sprak

Hall in knappen "valj sprak" i tre sekunder tills det star "sprak" pa forsta raden.

Nuvarande sprak visas pa andra raden. Tryck in sprakvalsknappen upprepade ganger tills 6nskat sprak visas. Det
nya spraket sparas automatiskt nagras sekunder efter att du valt sprak. Darefter atergar toaletten till driftlage.

Sprakvalsknapp =

v

Témningsindikator

Cinderella toalettet signalerar nar det ar dags att tdmma askskalen. Pa displayen visas "TOM ASKSKALEN" och det
hors tre korta pip nar toalettlocket falls upp. Om den inte téms inom kort kommer toaletten att sparras. Da lyser
de gula och réda lamporna konstant och pé displayen visas "TOALETT SPARRAD ASKSKAL FULL". Det hérs tre
korta pip var tionde sekund tills askskalen har tomts.

wWhids,
7z N
[ [ ]
N
AN
o OBS!
@ Askskalen ar vanligtvis mindre an halvfull nar meddelandet “tém askskalen” visas.
Du bor anda tomma askan eftersom frekventa tomningar 6kar forbranningseffektiviteten.



3.7 ATT ANVANDA CINDERELLA COMFORT

® @

1. Kontrollera att den gréna lampan 2. Fall upp toalettlocket och 3. Satt en toalettpdse i skalen. Satt i
pa kontrollpanelen lyser, dvs. att sittringen. Den roéda lampan bérjar ~ en ny pase vid varje besok.
toaletten ar elansluten och redo for  da blinka. Ventilationsflakten

anvandning. startar.
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4. Fall ner sittringen. Toaletten ar 5. Anvand toaletten som vanligt. 6. Stang toalettlocket.
nu redo att anvandas. Om det bara finns en liten mangd

avfall i pasen ska man halla lite

vatten i pasen sa att den blir tyngre.

©
6 o .

_

7. Nar startknappen trycks in
slapps pasen med innehall
ner i férbranningskammaren.
Forbranningen startar sa snart
luckan stangs. Toaletten ar nu
redo for nasta besok.

8. Under forbranningen lyser en gul lampa konstant. Toaletten kan
anvandas under tiden. D3 avbryts forbranningen tillfalligt. Forbrannings-
tiden kan variera beroende pa antalet besék och méangden avfall.
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3.8 HANTERA FRONTLUCKAN OCH ASKSKALEN

VARNING!

Hantera endast askskalen nar toaletten ar i vilolage och tillrackligt nedkyld.

I avsnittet om underhall finns instruktioner om rengoéring och tomning av askskalen.

oBS!

3.9 DELARNAS PLACERING
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4. ALLMANT UNDERHALL

Denna bruksanvisning innehdller bade information om allmant underhall och underhall som ska utféras av
personer som har erforderlig kompetens och behérighet.

Ett val fungerande ventilationssystem ar avgdrande for att toaletten ska fungera som avsett. Partiklar som
genereras under férbranningsprocessen kan med tiden tappa till katalysatorn och franluftsréret. Det ar darfor
viktigt att regelbundet underhdlla dessa delar for att de ska fungera korrekt.

For att sakerstalla en optimal funktionalitet och férlanga livslangden for din Cinderella Comfort behdver du
avsatta lite tid for forebyggande underhall. Med bra rutiner for underhall blir driftskostnaderna lagre och
produkten utsatts for mindre slitage. Vi rekommenderar starkt vara kunder att regelbundet utféra foljande
underhall:

1. Tom toaletten ofta. Basera inte underhallsrutinerna pa maxgransen.

2. Rengor alltid askskalen och insatsen nar de tomts (se avsnitt 4.2.1).

3. Angtvatta alltid toalettskalen nar en forpackning (500) pasar anvants, garna efter att askskalen témts och
rengjorts. (Se avsnitt 4.2.2).
Skolj katalysatorn med varmt vatten nar en forpackning (500) pasar anvants eller oftare om det behdvs.
(se avsnitt 4.2.6)

4. Kontrollera alltid hur askan ser ut nar toaletten toms. Om slutprodukten har ett avvikande utseende kan det
behovas underhall eller service (se avsnitt 4.1).
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VARNING!
A Se till att toaletten inte ar i férbranningslage och att den har svalnat tillrackligt innan
underhall paborijas.

4.1 SLUTPRODUKTENS EGENSKAPER

Restavfallet, eller askan, innehaller patologiska rester, salter och mineraler och kan darfér ofta uppfattas som
hart och kristalliserat. Det ska inte finnas nagra synliga rester av papper eller flagor av oférbrant avfall. Askan
ska besta av en blandning av vita och morkgra partiklar. Om det finns stérre mangder svart oférbrant avfall,
fukt eller papper i behallaren ska en ny férbranning startas utan att ytterligare papper eller vatten tillsatts. Nar
forbranningen avslutats ska behallaren tommas och underhall utféras i enlighet med instruktionerna i denna
bruksanvisning.

OBS!
e Askresterna ar sterila och innehdller inga bakterier eller smittdmnen. Askrester
@ rekommenderas att sorteras som restavfall. Var medveten om att restriktioner kan galla i

vissa lander, sa bekanta dig med och folj reglerna i det land du befinner dig i.

19
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4.2 UNDERHALL

4.2.1 TOMNING OCH RENGORING AV ASKBEHALLARE

&

15 minuter

OBS!
Torka av insatsens yttre ytor
innan den satts tillbaka i

askskalen.
OBSERVERA!
A « Anvand inte vassa verktyg eller foremal nar askskalens insats rengors eftersom den da
kan skadas och dess livslangd forkortas.
OBS!
+  FOr att toalettens funktionalitet ska bibehallas rekommenderar vi att du utfor
@ angrengoring i enlighet med avsnitt 4.2.2 varje gang du tommer och rengor insatsen.
@ Da férhindrar man att det bildas tjara och odnskade avlagringar i katalysatorn och

franluftssystemet.

« Setill att toalettens elkabel ar ansluten nar askan ska tdmmas. Om den tdms utan att
elen ar ansluten kan systemet inte aterstalla raknaren.

« Det ar bra att tomma askan sa ofta som mojligt for battre forbranningseffektivitet.

4.2.2 ANGRENGORING AV KATALYSATORN

Rekommenderad frekvens: Nar askskalen toms.

1. Kontrollera att toaletten ar sval och att askskalen témts och rengjorts (se avsnitt 4.2.1).
2. Tabort frontluckan och ta ur askskalen.

3. Hallcirka 1 liter rent vatten i insatsen.

4. Satt forsiktigt in askskalen sa att inget vatten spills ut och satt tillbaka frontluckan.



U

Lyft locket och kontrollera att flakten bérjar rotera.
Tryck pa start for att paborja en forbranningscykel.

7. Nar vattnet borjar koka kommer dngan att avldgsna eventuell smuts fran katalysatorn. Denna rengdring tar
normalt 60-80 minuter.

o
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60-80 minuter

OBS!
@ Anvand inte toaletten under underhallsprocessen eftersom rengoéringsfunktionen da blir
mindre effektiv. Toaletten kan anvandas nar den ater ar i vilolage.

4.2.3 RENGORING AV TOALETTSKALEN

Rekommenderad frekvens: vid behov samt nar askskalen toms.

Rengoring av toalettskalen:

1. Fall upp toalettlocket.

2. Tryckin startknappen i tre sekunder sa att luckan stalls i rengéringslage.

3. Torka med fuktat papper och vid behov ett milt rengdringsmedel. Slapp papperet i skalen och stang locket.

VARNING!
A * Rengor inte toalettskalen med brandfarliga rengoringsmedel.

+ Vissa metalldelar har vassa kanter
+ Toaletten ska ha svalnat och vara i vilolage nar toalettskalen rengors.

OBSERVERA!
A Anvand inte klorinbaserade produkter for att rengdra skalen. Klorin ar extremt skadligt for
katalysatorn och kan orsaka funktionsfel.

21
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4.2.4 INSPEKTERA KATALYSATORN

Rekommenderad frekvens: Efter 500 toalettbesok.

Katalysatorn ar den primara luftkanalen mellan férbranningskammaren och skorstensroret. Eventuella
partikelansamlingar i katalysatorn minskar flodeshastigheten och férsamrar toalettens effektivitet samt orsaka
dalig lukt. Det ar darfor viktigt att se till att katalysatorn alltid ar fri fran belaggningar. Om férbréanningstiden
blir langre, forbranningseffektiviteten séamre och det uppstar dalig lukt kan det bero pa att katalysatorn ar
igensatt. Det basta och enklaste sattet att rengdra katalysatorn pa ar att utféra dngrengdring. Se beskrivning
i avsnitt 4.2.2. Du kan ocksa inspektera fronten pa katalysatorn genom att ta bort askskalen och lysa upp i
forbranningskammaren inifran. Eventuella partiklar eller lukter som finns kvar efter dngrengéring avlagsnas
genom att katalysatorn skoljs i varmt vatten enligt beskrivningen i avsnitt 4.2.6.

® OBS!
@ Tydliga tecken pa korrosion i
eller deformation tyder pa att

katalysatorn behdver bytas.
Kontakta din lokala service-
leverantor for att bestalla service.

4.2.5 RENGORING AV RORANSLUTNING
Rekommenderad frekvens: minst efter vart 500:e toalettbesok.
1. Toaletten ska demonteras fran skorstensroret och elkabeln ska dras ur.

2. Rengor roranslutningen med en flaskborste eller liknande. Det ar viktigt att bade réret och alla delar anda in

till flaktbladen rengdrs for att luftflédet ska bli optimalt.
3. Ta ut askskalen och avlagsna eventuell smuts fran behallaren.
4. Anvand en dammsugare for att fa bort dterstdende smuts fran franluftsréret och katalysatorn.
5. Anslut darefter toaletten till skorstensrdret och elkabeln.
6. Montera askskalen och frontluckan.
7. Virekommenderar att man utfér en angrengoring enligt beskrivningen i avsnitt 4.2.2 efter att
réranslutningen rengjorts.




4.2.6 SKOLJA KATALYSATORN MED VARMVATTEN

Rekommenderad frekvens: 1 gang om aret eller maksimalt efter vart 500:e toalettbesok.

Katalysatorn kan behova spolas av om alla partiklar eller lukter inte har avlagsnats av angrengoringen. For detta
kravs tunga lyft och ett utrymme som tal vattenspill. Utfor steg 1-7 i "Rengoring av réranslutning” och folj sedan

beskrivningen nedan.
7= VARMVATTEN

1. Stall toaletten pa en plats som tal vatten, t.ex. dar det
finns en golvbrunn, utomhus eller i ett badkar. Anvand
den specialdesignade Cinderella-tratten eller en tratt

som passar i det lilla réret. Luta toaletten och

hall 2-3 liter hett vatten genom réret och katalysatorn.
Det vatten som kommer ut ska vara rent nar
rengdringen ar klar. Hall vid behov i mer vatten for att
rengdra systemet.

2. Upprepa punkt 1 steg 4-5 ganger. Nar du ar fardig skal
vattnet vara rent och inga belaggningar eller andra hinder
syns inuti katalysatorn (se avsnitt 4.2.4). Steg 1 ska
upprepas 4-5 ganger dven om vattnet ar klart innan.

3. Montera darefter tilbaka toaletten pa franluftsroret och anslut
elkabeln.

oy
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<
4, Montera askskalen och frontluckan. z
.. . . . %)
5. Utfor det prestandatest som beskrivs i avsnitt 2.8. 2
OBS!
[ ] i
@ Innan toaletten demonteras och systemet skéljs med varmvatten ska katalysatorn
kontrolleras och dngrengdring utforas enligt beskrivningen i avsnitt 4.2.2. Om katalysatorn

fortfarande ar igensatt eller om det luktar illa vid férbranning ska systemet rengéras

OBSERVERA!
Det basta ar om tva personer utfor detta arbete, sa att en kan halla i toaletten medan den
andra spolar ur katalysatorn.

5. FELSOKNING OCH VANLIGA FRAGOR

VARNING!

& Service ska alltid utféras i enlighet med alla géllande nationella och lokala bestammelser.
Om du ar osaker pd vad som galler dar du bor bér du kontakta ndrmaste aterforsaljare
eller servicerepresentant. Strommen ska kopplas bort nér service och underhdll utférs pa
toaletten.

Felsékning online

Driftstatus for toaletten visas pa kontrollpanelen via ljud- och ljussignaler. Information om driftavbrott och
funktionsfel fas via olika ljud- och ljussignaler. Se beskrivningen i avsnitt 5.1 i denna bruksanvisning. Vi har samlat
de vanligaste felen/problemen i en felsékningsguide pa webben sa att du enkelt kan fa svar pa vad det ar for fel
pa din toalett samt forslag pa hur du sjalv kan I6sa problemet.

Aterstilla toalettsystemet

Under rengdring och felsdékning kan det vara en bra idé att nollstalla elektroniken. Det gér du genom att trycka in
startknappen. Hall in knappen i cirka atta sekunder tills det hors ett 1angt pip och slapp sedan knappen.
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Felmeddelanden

Nar lamporna blinkar bor du ta reda pa vad det betyder och dtgéarda felet innan toaletten anvands igen. For
att undvika skador och onddiga reparationskostnader bér du omedelbart dtgarda eventuella problem som
exempelvis dalig lukt, dalig forbranning eller systemfel.

Varmesdkringen loser ut

Varmesakringen l6ser ut om temperaturen inuti toaletten ar for hog. Detta intraffar normalt om luftflédet inte ar
tillrackligt eller om det finns igensattningar i till- eller franluftskanalerna. Det ar darfor viktigt att kontrollera att
tilluftslésningen uppfyller specifikationerna och att franluftsroret dar fritt fran hinder och inte igensatt. Kontroll-
era katalysatorn visuellt och utfér angrengéring enligt beskrivningen i avsnitt 4.2.2.

Skruva ut ticklocket for at lokalisera varmesdkringen

Under strémavbrott

Om en forbranningsprocess pagar nar det blir stromavbrott kan det borja lukta fran toaletten och ryka fran
skorstenen. Flakten kors pa batteri tills toaletten svalnat. Eftersom forbranningen inte aterstartar automatiskt
nar strommen ar tillbaka maste du starta en ny férbranningscykel manuellt. Om stromavbrottet vantas paga i
langre an tva timmar ar det viktigt att tomma toaletten pa eventuellt avfall eftersom den annars kan ta skada.
Anvand aldrig toaletten under ett strdmavbrott.

Dalig lukt inomhus

Lukter kan uppsta av olika anledningar:

1. Om en toalettpdse inte anvands vid varje toalettbesok eller om pasen anvands felaktigt.

2. Luftflodet kan vara blockerat. Kontrollera franluftsréret och regnhatten.

3. Kontrollera att produkten har installerats i enlighet med monteringsanvisningarna. Om det inte fldar
tillrackligt med luft genom franluftsroret kan det uppsta 6vertryck och dalig lukt.

4. Franluftsroret kan vara igensatt. Se avsnitt 4.2.5.

5. Katalysatorn kan vara igensatt. Se avsnitt 4.2.4.

6. Franluftsroret ar inte ordentligt fastsatt i toaletten. Se avsnitt 2.4.3.

Dalig lukt utomhus

Orsaken kan vara densamma som inomhus, eller:

1. Katalysatorn har inte uppnatt driftstemperatur. Nar toaletten ar kall kan det ta ndgra minuter innan
katalysatorn uppnar en temperatur da den borjar fungera som avsett.

2. Katalysatorn kan ha korroderat eller deformerats. Kontakta din serviceleverantor.

Overspénning
Om 6verspanning uppstar, till exempel under ett dskovader, kommer toaletten automatiskt att nollstallas och en
ny forbranning maste da startas manuellt.



5.1 FELSOKNINGSTABELL

MEDDELANDE | ROD GUL GRON .
FEL LjuD ATGARD
PA DISPLAY LAMPA LAMPA LAMPA
Askskalen . . BLINKAR | BLINKAR LYSER 1 | Ta ut och tém askskalen.
i . Tém askskalen L o 3 PIP _
behover tommas vaxelvis vaxelvis STADIGT * Toaletten ska vara ansluten till 230V.
Askskalen 3 PIP 1 | Ta ut och tom askskalen.
behéver Toalett sparrad LYSER LYSER LYSER 10 * Toaletten ska vara ansluten till 230V.
témmas. askskal full KONSTANT | KONSTANT | KONSTANT | SEKUNDERS
Toaletten last. MELLANRUM
Ingen strom- 1 | Kontrollera att toaletten ar ansluten till 230V
. AV AV AV
forsorjning AC.

1 | Kontrollera att flaktbladen kan rotera fritt.

2 | Nollstall toaletten (hall ner start).

Fel pa flakt BLINKAR AV BLINKAR 10 PIP 3 | Oppna locket s& att den réda lampan blinkar,
stang locket och tryck pé start. Ring support
om felet kvarstar.

Fel pa
ventilationsflakt

1 | Nollstall toaletten om den ar varm.
2 | Oppna locket s& att den réda lampan blinkar,
stang locket och tryck pa start.

3 | Om det inte lyckas - nollstall toaletten, satt ﬁ
Fel p& i en toalettpase och hall tre koppar vatten i g
P . Fel pa LYSER den, stang locket och tryck pa start. S
luckmekanism ) BLINKAR AV 10 PIP ) . }
luckmekanism STADIGT 4 | Om det inte lyckas - vanta tills toaletten

svalnat (flakten stannar). Aterstarta sedan
toaletten och stall den i stadlage, se avsnitt
4.2.3.

5 | Avlagsna manuellt foremal som fastnat. Ring
support om problemet kvarstar.

1 | Justera askskalens lage, rotera at vanster.
2 | Kontrollera att stoppvinkeln pa askskalen ar

Askskalen i fel Askskal i fel LYSER
. . BLINKAR | BLINKAR 3 PIP intakt.
lage position STADIGT ) . .

3 | Kontrollera visuellt magneten pa behallaren.
Ring support om problemet kvarstar.

1 | Nollstall toaletten.

2 | Kontrollera varmesakringen pa toalettens
hogra sida. Skruva loss den gra pluggen och
tryck in sékringen med fingret. Anvand inte

. nagot vasst foremal.
; Fel pa LYSER KONSTANTA ol . . . .
Varmekretsbrott . AV BLINKAR 3 | Om sakringen I8st ut hors ett klick. Se avsnitt
varmekrets STADIGT PIP 5

4 | Om sakringen inte var problemet ska
toaletten nollstallas och darefter startas.
Upprepa nagra ganger. Ring support om
problemet kvarstar.

Toalettlock- LYSER 1 | Kontrollera magneten pa insidan av
sensorn reagerar | Locket ar 6ppet | BLINKAR AV STADIGT INGET toalettlocket och sténg locket. Ring support
inte om problemet kvarstar.
Fel ba Fol b3 1 | Nollstall toaletten.
P P KONSTANTA | 2 | Oppna locket s& att den réda lampan blinkar,
temperatur- temperatur- AV BLINKAR | BLINKAR i .
PIP stang locket och tryck pa start.
sensor sensor ) .
3 | Ring support om problemet kvarstar.
Olasbart/inget . 1 | Dra ur elkabeln och vanta i 5 minuter.
Olaslig/tom

meddelande pa 2 | Satti kontakten och starta om toaletten.

displayen display 3 | Ring support om problemet kvarstar.
o OBS!
@ Cinderella har utvecklat en digital felsokningsmodul som finns pa var webbplats.
Modulen fungerar som en guide och ett komplement till felsékningstabellen. Du hittar

den pa www.cinderellaeco.com
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6. REPARATIONER OCH RESERVDELAR

6.1 LISTA OVER RESERVDELAR

ID | PART DESCRIPTION ART. NO
1 Magnet 14x10 mm 100433
2 Magnet 14x7 mm 100065
3 | Askbehallare 100715
4 | Askskalens insats 100014
5 | Frontlucka 100077




6.2 TEKNIK OCH FUNKTION

Cinderellaprodukten ar utformad for att vara felsaker. Om en komponent fungerar felaktigt eller det férekommer
felsignaler forsatts toaletten i sakerhetslage. Det innebar att det inte gdr att starta en forbranning och ett
felmeddelande visas pa displayen. Alla komponent- och/eller signalfel registreras och systemet forsatts i
sakerhetslage.

Produkten ar utrustad med magnetsensorer som kontrollerar bade toalettlocket och askskalen. Dessa sensorer
ar normalt 6ppna och sluts nar de kommer i kontakt med magneterna pa utsidan av behdllaren respektive pa
undersidan av toalettlocket.

Nar locket falls upp borjar flakten att ventilera systemet. Efter varje anvandning startas en ny férbranning nar
startknappen trycks in pa kontrollpanelen. Toalettpasen med innehall faller ner fran toalettskalen till férbran-
ningskammaren, dar det sker en saker férbranning i hég temperatur.

Luckmekanismen styrs av tva mikrobrytare, en ovanpa toalettramen och registrerar nar luckan ar i 6ppet lage,
och en nedtill pa framsidan och registrerar nar luckan ar i stangt lage.

Det syre som kravs for en effektiv forbranning kommer fran den luft som tillfors till toaletten. Varmen fors
ut genom franluftsroret. All rok och dnga leds genom en varmeaktiverad platinakatalysator, vilket minskar
utslappen och lukten.

Temperaturen inuti férbranningskammaren dvervakas av en temperatursensor som sitter inuti kammaren,
medan temperaturen innanfdr toalettens skal dvervakas av en termostat av bimetall som sitter monterad
innanfor toalettramen.
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Forbranningsprocessen kan ta 40-180 minuter och den kontrolleras automatiskt av sensorer. Toaletten kan
anvandas aven nar forbranning pagar. Forbranningsprocessen pausas nar locket 6ppnas och ateraktiveras
automatiskt nar locket stangs. Det finns flera sakerhetsfunktioner som garanterar en saker drift. Se avsnitt 3.4 i
denna bruksanvisning.

6.3 TEKNISK ORIENTERING

ID BESKRIVNING

Axiell flakt
Toalettpdse placerad i
skal

Varmeelement
Askbehallare
Magnetsensor
Temperatursensor
Luftintag

Katalysator

—_

\)

[Nols ool LN o)\ U, I RSNy HUV]

Franluft
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7. GARANTI

Vad omfattas av garantin?
Denna garanti omfattar material- och tillverkningsfel pa Cinderellas forbranningstoalett i enlighet med villkoren
samt under den period och med de undantag som anges nedan.

Vad omfattas inte av garantin?

Garantin tacker inte normalt slitage eller skador som orsakats av olyckor (inklusive brand, éversvamning,

hart vader eller andra naturhandelser), felaktig anvandning, underlatenhet att folja tillverkarens instruktioner
eller otillrackligt underhall. Foljdskador tacks inte av denna garanti. Cinderella Eco Group erbjuder ingen "pa
plats"-garanti. Det innebar att toaletten maste transporteras till en auktoriserad serviceverkstad for service. Om
detta inte ar mojligt kan serviceféretaget ta ut en transportavgift.

Hur lange géller garantin?
For konsumenter galler garantin i tre (3) ar fran inkdpsdatum. Vid professionellt bruk galler ett (1) ars garanti.

Hur hanterar Cinderella Eco Group garantiarenden?
Om du lamnar in ett garantiansprak som ar giltigt enligt dessa villkor kommer Cinderella Eco Group efter eget
gottfinnande att antingen reparera, ersatta eller dterbetala inkdpspriset pa din Cinderella forbranningstoalett.

Hur bestaéller jag service?
Kontakta din aterforsaljare eller en auktoriserad serviceverkstad i det land dar du bor. Vilka servicealternativsom
finns tillgangliga skiljer sig mellan olika lander.
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Du kan behéva lamna in relevanta inkdpsbevis nar du aberopar garantin. Mer information om garantin finns pa
var webbplats: www.cinderellaeco.com

Cinderella Eco Group AS

Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, Norge
www.cinderellaeco.com

29



SISALTO

1. YLEISTA

1.1 JOHDANTO
1.2 MAARAYSTEN MUKAINEN ASENNUS
1.3 OHJEKIRJA

1.4 VASTUUVARAUMA

1.5 HYVAKSYNNAT JA SERTIFIKAATIT

1.6 KAYTTOYMPARISTO

1.7 YLEISET TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

1.8 ARVOKILPI

1.9 CINDERELLA ONLINE

2. ASENNUS

2.1 KAYMALAN JA OSIEN PURKAMINEN PAKKAUKSESTA
2.2 MITAT
2.3 CINDERELLA-KAYMALOIDEN ASENNUSSARJAT
2.4 ASENNUSOHJEET
2.4.1 OSIEN JA MATERIAALIEN TIEDOT
2.4.2 CINDERELLA-POLTTOKAYMALAN ASENNUS
2.4.3 SAVUHORMIN ASENNUS
2.4.4 VAAKASUUNTAISEN KORVAUSILMAPUTKEN ASENNUS
2.4.5 CINDERELLAN SAVUHORMIN HATUN ASENNUS
2.5 SAHKOTEKNISET TIEDOT JA VAATIMUKSET
2.6 ASENNUKSEN TARKISTUSLISTA
2.7 TOIMIVUUSTESTAUS

3. KAYTTOOHJEET

3.1 LAITTEEN KAYTTOTARKOITUS JA KASITTELY

3.2 YLEISTA TURVALLISUUSTIETOA

3.3 TURVATOIMET

3.4 CINDERELLA COMFORT -POLTTOKAYMALAN TURVALLISUUSOMINAISUUDET
3.5 TIETOA KAYTTAJALLE

3.6 OHJAUSPANEELI

3.7 CINDERELLA COMFORT -KAYMALAN KAYTTO

3.8 ETULUUKUN JA TUHKASAILION KAYTTO

3.9 PEREHDYTYS LAITTEISTON KAYTTOON

4. YLEISET HUOLTO-OHJEET

4.1 TUHKAN KOOSTUMUS
4.2 KUNNOSSAPITO
4.2.1 TUHKASAILION TYHJENNYS JA PUHDISTUS
4.2.2 KATALYSAATTORIN HOYRYPUHDISTUS
4.2.3 KAYMALAN ALTAAN PUHDISTUS
4.2.4 KATALYSAATTORIN TARKISTUS
4.2.5 SAVUHORMIN LIITANNAN PUHDISTUS
4.2.6 KATALYSAATTORIN HUUHTELU KUUMALLA VEDELLA

5. VIANETSINTA JA USEIN KYSYTTYA

5.1 VIANETSINTATAULUKKO

6. KORJAUS JA VARAOSAT

6.1 VARAOSALUETTELO

6.2 LAITTEISTOPROSESSIN YLEISKUVA
6.3 TEKNINEN PEREHDYTYS

6.4 KYTKENTAKAAVIO

7. TAKUU

OWowowo~NoOOCOoOG LTULD, WWWWWWW

—_
WN - -0

_e A A A A
coooNOoOOUphdPMDbww

NNNNNNN = =
WNN-—-~ OO0V

N N
[Sa " ¥}

NNNNDN
00NN O O

N
©



1. YLEISTA

1.1 JOHDANTO

Cinderella-polttokdymalan toimivuuden varmistamiseksi on huolehdittava riittavasta ilmanvaihdosta taman
ohjeen mukaisesti. Vaaranlainen asennus saattaa johtaa toimintahairiéon, kulumiseen tai hajunmuodostukseen,
ja se mitatoi takuun. Polttokdymalan asennuksessa on noudatettava asennusmaan maarayksia.

1.2 MAARAYSTEN MUKAINEN ASENNUS
Tama laite on tarkoitettu virtsan ja ulosteen seka pienten hygieniatuotteiden, kuten tamponien ja alkoholittomien
vauvan tai kasvojen puhdistuspyyhkeiden polttamiseen.

1.3 OHJEKIRJA
Lue tdma ohjekirja huolellisesti ennen asennusta ja ensimmaista kayttokertaa. Sailyta ohjeet myéhempaa
tarvetta varten. Jos luovutat polttokaymalan jollekulle muulle, toimita tdma ohjekirja sen mukana.

Tassa ohjekirjassa opastetaan tuotteen oikeanlainen asennus, kayttod ja huolto. Seka asentajan etta kayttajan
on tarkeaa lukea tama ohjekirja. Ohjekirja sisaltaa myds tietoa ammattilaisella teetettavista yllapito-, huolto- ja
korjaustoimista.

Taman asiakirjan digitaalinen versio ja lisatietoja on osoitteessa www.cinderellaeco.com

1.4 VASTUUVARAUMA

Tama kayttdohje on laadittu asianmukaisten standardien ja maarayksien seka nykyisen tekniikan mukaisesti.
Cinderella Eco Group AS pidattaa oikeuden tehda sisaltéon muutoksia milloin tahansa tuotteen ja turvallisuuden
parantamiseksi.

Valmistaja ei vastaa vahingoista seuraavissa tilanteissa:

« Vaarin tehty asennus

« Vadraan jannitteeseen kytkemisesta aiheutuva tuotteen vahingoittuminen

+ Tuotteeseen ilman valmistajan nimenomaista lupaa tehdyt muutokset

*  Muu kuin tdman ohjekirjan mukainen kaytto

+  Kayttd- ja huolto-ohjeiden laiminlydnti

+ Madaraysten vastainen kaytto

* Muiden kuin alkuperaisten suojapussien ja varaosien kaytto

1.5 HYVAKSYNNAT JA SERTIFIKAATIT
Cinderella Comfort -polttokdymana on NEMKOnN perusteellisesti testaama eurooppalaisen
sahkéturvallisuusstandardin ja sahkdmagneettisen yhteensopivuusstandardin mukaisesti.

1.6 KAYTTOYMPARISTO
+  Kayttélampétila: -20...+40 °C
+  Kayttokorkeus: Testattu 2 500 metrin korkeudessa

HUOMIO!
Cinderella-polttokdymala tulee asentaa siten, ettd vahimmaisetaisyys palaviin
rakenteisiin on: sivuilla 50 mm, takana 50 mm.



1.7 YLEISET TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

VAN

VAARA!
Turvallisuusohjeet: Ohjeiden huomiotta jattaminen voi aiheuttaa vakavan vamman tai
hengenvaaran.

VAROITUS!
Turvallisuusohjeet: Ohjeiden huomiotta jattaminen voi aiheuttaa vakavan vamman.

HUOMIO!
Ohjeiden huomiotta jattaminen voi aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja tai heikentaa tuotteen
toimivuutta.

HUOMAUTUS!
Lisatietoa tuotteen kayttamisesta.

VAARA!

«  Ala suihkuta aerosoleja kdynnissa olevan laitteen ldheisyydessa.
«  Al& sailyta herkasti syttyvid materiaaleja laitteessa tai sen lahella.
+ Al sijoita esineit4 laitteen paalle tai nojaamaan laitteeseen.

+  Al3 tee laitteeseen muutoksia.

VAARA!

+ Jos polttokaymalassa on nakyvia vaurioita, ala kayta sita.

+ Jos polttokdaymalan virtajohto on vioittunut, valmistajan, asiakaspalvelun tai muun
koulutetun ammattilaisen on vaihdettava se uuteen vaaratilanteiden ehkaisemiseksi.

+ Polttokdymalan korjaustydt saa tehda vain koulutettu ammattilainen. Vaarin tehdyista
korjaustoista voi aiheutua vakavia vaaratilanteita.

+ Polttokaymalaa saa kayttaa vain sen takapuolella olevaan arvokilpeen merkitylla
jannitteella.

VAROITUS!

«  Puristumisvaara! Ala laita katta saranalle tai istuinkansien alle kansien ollessa auki,
silla istuinkannet eivat sulkeudu pehmeasti.

+ Al3 tyhjenna tuhkasailiéta sisallon ollessa kuumaa.

+ Varmista ennen kdynnistamistg, etta virtajohto ja pistoke ovat kuivat.

+ Al kayta tata tuotetta, ennen kuin olet lukenut tdman kayttéohjeen huolellisesti ja
ymmarrat kaikki sen sisdltamat ohjeet ja turvallisuussaannot. Saasta tama kaytto-
ohje ja palaa siihen saannodllisesti, jotta osaat kayttaa laitetta turvallisesti ja neuvoa
mahdollisia muita kayttajia.

HUOMIO!

+  Kaymaélaa kannettaessa sita tulee pitaa kiinni rungosta. Al& kanna virtajohdosta,
etuluukusta, istuinkansista tai poistoaukosta.

* Ylikuumenemisvaara! Huolehdi aina riittavasta ilmanvaihdosta, jotta polton aikana
syntyvat lampo ja palokaasut padsevat haihtumaan savuhormin kautta. Huolehdi

jarjestelman hyvasta ilmankierrosta. Huolehdi aina kdymalan riittavasta ilmanvaihdosta.

Varmista, etta kaymala on riittavan etaisyyden paassa seinista ja muista kohteista, jotta
ilma paasee kiertamaan.



1.8 ARVOKILPI

Arvokilpi sijaitsee polttokdymalan takalevyssa. Se sisaltaa laitteen mallin ja tyypin, tekniset tiedot ja tukitiedot.
Naita tietoja tarvitaan, kun otat yhteytta asiakaspalveluun tai tilaat varaosia.

MANUFACTURER Appliance Specifications
Cinderella VOLTAGE 220-240 V AC 50-60Hz r c
nanesalion Blvs CURRENT 9A
HEATING ELEMENT: vevv.vvennneeeennnn. 2000W
CINDERELLA ECO GROUP AS \ E
Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, NORWAY ~ EL MOTOR: 12vDC
BATTERY: 12V DC 2,6 Ah
For sales and stPport C.al(!I +47”7771 1500 FAN BLOWER.........cceverrerrerrerernnes 12V DC
or visit our web www.cinderellaeco.com PROTECTION CLASS......eveeeeree. IP 34
CINDERELLA COMEORT CAPACITY 4VISITS PR. HOUR
VIODEL: EM01CS02 - EU CIRCUIT BOARD..ccomeneeemmneeeemsssseeee E5
: - YEAR OF MANUFACTURING......... 2023 —
SERIAL: DESIGNED FOR STATIONARY STRUCTURES

1.9 CINDERELLA ONLINE

CINDERELLA ONLINE

www.cinderellaeco.com

—

TUOTTEEN REKISTEROINTI

Kun rekisterdit polttokdymalan My Cinderella -palvelussa, saat tietoa tuotteista ja tuotetuesta seka
kaymalamalliisi liittyvia tarjouksia. Jos tuote varastetaan, rekisterdityjen tuotteiden tiedot ovat
tietokannassamme.

Vianetsinta verkossa
Kattava polttokaymalan ohjeisto, josta saat hyodyllisia neuvoja ja kayttajan tehtavissa olevia korjausohijeita ja
jonka avulla pystyt ratkaisemaan tavallisimman vikatilanteet ilman tukipalveluun soittamista.

Tietojen saatavuus
Tuotteesi dokumentaatio on ladattavissa verkosta dokumentaatiokeskuksesta, josta 16ydat tuotteen ohjekirjan,
huolto-ohjeet ja elektroniikkaromun purkuohjeet.

Huolto ja varaosat
Kun valitset maan, saat huoltoa ja varaosia tarjoavien paikallisten jalleenmyyijien tiedot.




2. ASENNUS

2.1 CINDERELLA-POLTTOKAYMALAN PURKAMINEN PAKKAUKSESTA

TOIMITUSSISALTO MAARA
® HUOMAUTUS! -
@ Avaa Cinderella-polttokédymalén pakkaus sen Cinderella Comfort 1
alaosassa olevasta avausnauhasta. Avaa nauha Suojapussit 100
koko matkalta ja poista laatikon ylaosa. Ohjekirja 1
2.2 MITAT

Korkeus 600 mm llImanvaihdon putken ulkolapimitta 110 mm

Istuinkorkeus 540 mm Savuhormin keskikohdan korkeus 415 mm

Leveys 390 mm Korvausilmaputken keskikohdan korkeus | 155 mm

Sywyys 590 mm Paino 34 kg
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2.3 CINDERELLA-KAYMALOIDEN ASENNUSSARJAT

Cinderella Arctic -asennussarja: Cinderella on kehittanyt asennussarjan, joka soveltuu erityisesti kylmissa
olosuhteissa tehtdviin asennuksiin. Tdma sarja on kehitetty Cinderella-polttokdymalan asennukseen, ja siina
kaymalan kuoren sisdan lisataan eriste, joka estaa veden tiivistymista ja jadtymista laitteeseen. Se ehkaisee
tuotteen ja sen sisapuolen kulumista. Lisatietoja saat jalleenmyyjalta tai osoitteesta www.cinderellaeco.com.

Cinderella-asennussarja: Suosittelemme kayttdmaan polttokdymalan asennuksessa Cinderella-asennussarjaa.
Tama asennussarja sisaltaa kaikki tarvittavat osat kdymalan asentamiseen, polton optimointiin ja kdymalan
ihanteellisen toiminnan takaamiseen. Asennussarja koostuu kahdesta pakkauksesta. Pakkaus 1 sisaltaa
optimoidun savuhormin hatun ja mutkaputken, jotka parantavat virtausta ja polton tehokkuutta. Lisaksi se
sisaltaa korvausilmaputken tuulisuojan seka putkien asennuksessa kaytettavat putket ja kiristimet. Pakkaus 2
sisaltaa laadukkaat 7 x 110 mm:n UV-stabiloidut muoviputket korvaus- ja poistoilmanvaihdon asentamiseen.
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CINDERELLA-ASENNUSSARJA PR CINDERELLA-ASENNUSSARJA PAK- e
PAKKAUS 1 MAARA KAUS 2 MAARA

1 Tuulensuoja 1 1 Savuhormiputki 1015 mm 5

2 Seinakiinnike 3 uros-naaras

3 Tukikiristin 3 2 Savuhormiputki 500 mm 2

, uros-uros

4 Mutkaputki 87 1

5 Savuhormin hattu 1

6 Kierretanko 3

® HUOMAUTUS!
@ « Tassa ohjekirjassa kuvataan polttokaymalan asennus Cinderella-asennussarjan avulla.
Jos haluat kayttaa Cinderella-polttokaymalan asennuksessa muita kuin alkuperaisia

putkia ja osia, niiden tulee tayttaa kohdassa 2.4.1 Osien ja materiaalien tiedot olevat
vaatimukset.

+ Cinderella-polttokaymalan asianmukaisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi on huolehdittava
riittdvasta ilmanvaihdosta taman ohjekirjan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Valmistajan ohjeista
poikkeava asennus ja muiden kuin vaatimukset tayttavien osien kayttdminen laitteen
asentamisessa aiheuttaa laitteen toimintahairiéita, kulumista ja hajunmuodostusta
seka mitatoi takuun.



2.4 ASENNUSOHJEET

2.4.1 OSIEN JA MATERIAALIEN TIEDOT

OSA TEKNISET TIEDOT

llImanvaihtoputket Cinderella Comfort -polttokdymalan asennuksessa tulee kayttaa 110 mm:n putkia,
joissa on silea sisapinta ja joiden sisahalkaisija on vahintaan 102 mm. Putken
materiaalin tulee kestaa yli 100 °C:n lampédtilaa ja olla mieluiten PP- tai CPVC-
materiaalia. Suosittelemme kayttamaan Cinderellan alkuperaisiad PP-putkia.

Mutkaputki (poistoilma) | Cinderella Comfort -polttokdymalan asennuksessa tulee kayttaa sileaa
mutkaputkea, joka rajoittaa ilmavirtaa mahdollisimman vahan. Suosittelemme
kayttamaan Cinderellan alkuperaista mutkaputkea 87°.

Savuhormin hattu Cinderella Comfort -polttokdymalan asennuksessa on kaytettava savuhormin
hattua, joka estaa sadeveden paasyn kaymalaan ja joka rajoittaa ilmavirtaa
mahdollisimman vahan. Cinderella-polttokdaymalan ilmanvaihdossa ei saa kayttaa
tuulituulettimia tai vastaavia. Suosittelemme kayttamaan Cinderellan alkuperaista
savuhormin hattua.

® HUOMAUTUS!
@ « Savuhormin sisapinnan tulee olla silea. Se ei saa olla kohokuvioitu tai uritettu.
+  Mutkaputki tulee asentaa siten, etta siihen padsee kasiksi ja tyhjennysputki voidaan

huuhdella ja poistoputki puhdistaa.

+ Cinderella Comfort soveltuu kylpyhuoneissa ja markatiloissa kaytettavaksi (IP-luokka 34),
mutta kdymalan ulkopintoja ei saa altistaa vesiroiskeille.

« Kaymala tulee sijoittaa tukevalle ja tasaiselle alustalle. Cinderella-polttokdaymalan saa
asentaa lammitetylle lattialle.

2.4.2 CINDERELLA-POLTTOKAYMALAN ASENNUS

Cinderella-polttokdymalan toimivuuden varmistamiseksi on huolehdittava riittavasta ilmanvaihdosta taman
ohjeen mukaisesti. Vaaranlainen asennus saattaa johtaa toimintahdiriéon, kulumiseen tai hajunmuodostukseen,
ja se mitatoi takuun. Lue koko asennusohje huolellisesti kohta kohdalta ennen asentamisen aloittamista.
Asennuksen saa tehda vain koulutettu ammattilainen, ja asennus tulee tehda paikallisten maaraysten mukaisesti.

HUOMIO!
A Cinderella Comfort -kdymalalla on oltava oma poistoilmaputkensa, eika Cinderella Comfort

-kaymalan ilmanvaihtoon saa asentaa seuraavia:

* Tuulituulettimet ja vastaavat korvaamaan piipunhattua

+ Cinderella-polttokdymalan asennuksessa ei saa kayttaa taipuisia putkia.

+ Putket, joiden sisahalkaisija on alle 102 mm.

*  Mutkaputken lisdksi asennuksessa ei saa kayttaa muita 90 asteen mutkaputkia.

« Savuhormissa ei saa kayttaa verkkoa, silla se voi rajoittaa jarjestelman ilmanvaihtoa.

HUOMIO!

+ Laite tulee asentaa kayttdmaan madraysten mukaisesti. Suosittelemme kadntymaan
jalleenmyyjan puoleen asennuksen suunnittelussa ja asentamisessa.

+ Mahdolliset katon lapiviennit on tehtava rakentamismaaraysten mukaisesti.

VAROITUS!
Tarkista aina ennen lapivientien tekemista, etta kohdassa ei ole sahkdjohtoja tai vesiputkia.
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2.4.3 SAVUHORMIN ASENNUS

SAVUHORMIN @ PUTKEN SUUNTA KUVASSA MUTKAT PUTKEN
ENIMMAISPITUUS
110 mm Savuhormi (vaaka) C (ei sallittu) 1000 mm
110 mm Savuhormi (pysty) A - 6000 mm
110 mm Savuhormi (pysty) B 2 x 45° mutka | 5000 mm
é
] 7 HUOMAUTUS!
3 b g Savuhormin
= = | = liitdnnan
= = T keskikohdan
tulee olla
c cl | 415 mm
u i lattian pinnan
ﬁ. o ylapuolella.
—
HUOMAUTUS!

Putken pituutta maaritettaessa on otettava
huomioon, ettd putki menee 35 mm laitteen
litoskohdan sisaan.

HUOMAUTUS!

Pystyputken asennuksen yhteydessa on otettava
huomioon, etta laitteen vahimmaisetadisyyden
seindsta on oltava 280 mm.

o HUOMAUTUS!
Cinderella-asennussarja sisaltaa viisi 1015 mm:n
% @ 111mm @ putkea poistoilmavaihdon asentamiseen. Putkien
mukana toimitetaan asennusta helpottavat
istukat ja tiivisteet. Jos putki asennetaan

ﬁﬂ@ ulkoseinaan, se on asennettava ulkoa sisalle
pain.
415 mm
155mm
HUOMAUTUS!
® Jarjestelman savuhormin liitdnta on suunniteltu liitettavaksi 110 mm:n laadukkaisiin
@ muoviputkiin, joiden sisalapimitta on vahintaan 102 mm. Putken tulee menna 35 mm

kaymalan savuhormin liitdntaan. Putkea liitettaessa ei saa kayttaa liiallista voimaa, silla se
voi vahingoittaa laitetta.



HUOMAUTUS!
@ « Katon paalla putken on aina oltava pystysuorassa
ja putken paan on oltava vahintaan 600 mm

:

400 mm

katon pinnan ylapuolella. Jos putki on koteloitava
(esimerkiksi metallikotelolla), putken paan on oltava
vahintaan 400 mm kotelon ylapuolella.

+ Jos asennus tehdaan alueella, jolla lumikertyma
on todennakdisesti suuri, putken paa voi tulla
korkeammallekin, ja putki on kiinnitettava tukevasti.

HUOMAUTUS!
[ ] : . :
@ Cinderellan valikoimassa on asennussarjan mukana
toimitettavaan mutkaputkeen sopiva kondenssiveden

kerain, jonka voi ostaa Cinderellan jalleenmyyjalta. Jos
asennus tehdaan sisalta pdin, kondenssiveden kerain on
liitettdva mutkaputkeen, jotta kondenssi- ja sadevetta

ei kerry lattialle. Jos kondenssivetta ei kerata ja sailiota
tyhjenneta saannollisesti, lattia voi vaurioitua.

2.4.4 VAAKASUUNTAISEN KORVAUSILMAPUTKEN ASENNUS

[l
| 600 mm

Polttokdaymalan korvausilman riittédvyydesta on huolehdittava. Siksi suosittelemme asentamaan Cinderella
Comfortiin korvausilmaputken. Korvausilman syéttaminen ulkoa laitteeseen on valttamatonta jaahdytyksen,
ilmankierron ja polttoprosessissa tarvittavan hapen saamiseksi. Jos korvausilman tai hapen saanti on heikkoa,
polttotulokset ovat huonot, tehokkuus heikkenee ja laite voi ylikuumentua. Heikot polttotulokset aiheuttavat ajan

mittaan laitteen kulumista ja mitatoivat takuun.

KORVAUSILMAPUTKEN KORKEUS, IMUPUTKEN KORVAUSILMAPUTKEN
ULKOHALKAISIJA PUOLIVALI SUUNTA

PUTKEN
ENIMMAISPITUUS

110 mm 155 mm Vaaka

1000 mm

2

® HUOMAUTUS!
@ 111mm @ +  Korvausilmaputken liitannan keskikohdan
tulee olla 155 mm lattian pinnan ylapuolella.

« Cinderella-asennussarja sisaltaa kaksi

500 mm:n putkea korvaus- ja
""" poistoilmaputkien seka savuhormin hatun
asentamiseen. Korvausilmaputken pituutta
madritettaessa on otettava huomioon, etta
putki menee 40 mm laitteen liitoskohdan

sisaan.
HUOMAUTUS!
[ ] ; .
@ Tuulensuojaa ulkoseindaan asennettaessa
on varmistettava, etta putki on asennettu

tuulensuojan pohjan tasoon.Virheellinen asennus
saattaa johtaa ilmankierron rajoittumiseen, minka
seurauksena polttotulokset voivat olla huonot,
tehokkuus heiketa ja laite ylikuumentua.



2.4.5 CINDERELLAN SAVUHORMIN HATUN ASENNUS

o HUOMAUTUS!
@ Cinderella-asennussarja sisaltaa savuhormin hatun, joka takaa ihanteellisen ilmanvaihdon
ja tehostaa laitteen toimintaa. Hattu koostuu pohjaosasta ja hatusta. Pohjaosa voidaan

kiinnittaa putkiin ruostumattomilla terasruuveilla tai liimalla, mika helpottaa asentamista ja
tekee ilmanvaihtoputkista huoltovapaita. Kayta Cinderella-asennussarjan 500 mm:n putkea
savuhormin viimeisena osana, silla se sisaltaa hatun liitdnnan.

2.5 SAHKOTEKNISET TIEDOT JA VAATIMUKSET

VAROITUS!
& + Taman laitteen asennuksessa on noudatettava kansallisia ja paikallisia sahkéasennuksia

koskevia maarayksia.

« Laite on liitettava erilliseen maadoitettuun piiriin, jossa on oikea jannite, taajuus ja virta
ja joka on suojattu asianmukaisella sulakkeella.
« Vaadittu jannite, taajuus ja virta I6ytyvat tasta ohjekirjasta ja tuotteen takana olevasta

arvokilvesta.

, SYOTTOTEHO VIRTA SULAKE

Tehovaatimukset
220-240V AC 9A 10 A
VALMIUSTILA POLTTOTILA
Tehonkulutus
0,5W 2000 W
N isuLs JOHDON POIKKIPINTA |JOHDON PITUUS PISTOKETYYPPI
apaisuu
P 1,5 mm? 23m Tyyppi F Schuko CEE 7
® HUOMAUTUS!

Kaymala on varustettu 16 ampeerin ja 250 voltin
kaksinapaisella ja kolmijohtimisella maadoitetulla
tyypin F Schuko CEE 7/7 -pistokkeella. Jotta se
tuottaa laitteelle riittdvan virransy6ton, se on
litettava omaan, maadoitettuun piiriinsa, jonka
syottdvirta on vahintdan 10 A ja 230 V AC.

VAARA!
A + Liitantajohto on vedettava siten, etta se ei joudu kosketuksiin teravien reunojen kanssa.

« Turvallisuusriskien ehkaisemiseksi laitteen sisaisen sahkdasennuksen ja liitantdjohdon
muutokset saa tehda vain koulutettu ammattilainen.

+ Cinderella-tuotteen kanssa ei suositella kaytettavaksi muuntajaa. Cinderella Comfort
-polttokdymalan enimmaistehonkulutus on 2000 W, jota laite pystyy yllapitamaan
yli tunnin mittaisia aikoja kerrallaan. Muuntajat, joiden tehohuippu on 2000 W, eivat
valttdmatta pysty yllapitamaan tata tehoa. Cinderella Comfort -polttokdymalan kanssa
kaytettyna ne voivat ylikuormittua tai vahingoittua, mista voi aiheutua vaaratilanteita.
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2.6 ASENNUKSEN TARKISTUSLISTA

TARKISTETTAVAT KOHDAT

CONFORMANCE

Liitdntajannite on laitteen arvokilven mukainen.

Liitehormin pituus on maaritetty valmistajan maaritysten mukaisesti.

Savuhormin paa on vahintaan 600 mm:n etaisyydella katon pinnasta.

Kondenssiveden kerain on asennettu tarvittaessa.

Savuhormin materiaalit on asennettu valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Savuhormin hattu on asennettu valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Kuljetuksen turvahihna on irrotettu.




2.7 TOIMIVUUSTESTAUS

Kun kaynnistyspainiketta painetaan, polton pitdisi kdynnistya. Toimivuustestissa poltto-ohjelman arvioitu kesto
on 120-170 minuuttia. Kun poltto on kdynnissa, keltainen valo palaa. Laitteen pitdisi vieda testipoltto loppuun
ilman virheilmoituksia tai katkoksia. Tuhkat voi poistaa vasta, kun kaymala on jaahtynyt sen verran, etta tuuletin
on pysahtynyt. Jadhdytys vie 120-170 minuuttia kayttélampédtilasta riippuen.

Polton tuloksena pitaisi olla vain hienojakoista valkoista tuhkaa. Jos polton tuloksena on jotakin muuta tai

polttoaika ylittda 90 minuuttia, savuhormin toiminnassa tai hapen saannissa saattaa olla ongelmia. Tarkista, etta
asennus on tehty taman ohjekirjan kohdassa 2 olevien valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

1 metri @

12itraa ff]
o (O

O 0
: ' ;@?@)

120-170 minuuttia

AN
AT
AN
_—
VAROITUS!
A Tuhkasailié kuumenee polton aikana erittain kuumaksi. Irrota tuhkasailié vasta, kun
kaymala on jadhtynyt kokonaan ja tuuletin on pysahtynyt.
HUOMAUTUS!
@ Toimivuustestaus on suunniteltu suoritettavaksi ennen kdymalan kayttdénottoa. Tulokset
@ voivat vaihdella, jos testi tehdaan kaytossa olevalle kaymalalle.

3. KAYTTOOHJEET

3.1 LAITTEEN KAYTTOTARKOITUS JA KASITTELY

Cinderella Comfort -polttokaymala on tarkoitettu sisakayttédn vapaa-ajanasunnoissa, ulkokaymaldissa,
rakennustyémaiden sosiaalitiloissa, asuntoveneissa ja uima-allastaloissa. Kdymala on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
virtsan ja ulosteen seka pienten hygieniatuotteiden, kuten tamponien ja alkoholittomien vauvan tai kasvojen
puhdistuspyyhkeiden polttamiseen. Muiden materiaalien ja esineiden polttaminen Cinderella Comfort
-polttokaymalalla katsotaan vaarinkaytokseksi, joka mitatdi takuun.

Al laita kiymalaan seuraavia:

* suuria maaria mitaan paperia « tulenarkoja nesteita tai aineita *  sytytysnestetta

+ klooria sisaltavia + tupakansytyttimia + lamppudljya tai kerosiinia
puhdistusaineita + savukkeita tai sikareita + aerosolipakkauksia

+ alkoholia sisaltavia * bensiinia + lasi- tai muovipulloja tai
puhdistuspyyhkeita + alkoholijuomia -pakkauksia

+ sanomalehtipaperia « alkoholia tai spriita

*  paperipyyhkeita + kynsilakanpoistoainetta

13
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3.2 YLEISTA TURVALLISUUSTIETOA

A

JAN

3.3 TURVATOIMET

VAN

VAARA!

Jos polttokdymalassa on nakyvia vaurioita, ala kayta sita.

Jos polttokaymalan virtajohto on vioittunut, valmistajan, asiakaspalvelun tai muun
koulutetun ammattilaisen on vaihdettava se uuteen vaaratilanteiden ehkaisemiseksi.
Polttokaymalan korjaustyot saa tehda vain koulutettu ammattilainen. Muun tahon kuin
koulutetun ammattilaisen tekema korjaus voi johtaa vaaratilanteeseen tai kaymalan
vahingoittumiseen.

Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa kdymalaa ilman valvontaa.

Kaymalan huollossa ei saa kayttaa rajahdysalttiita tai tulenarkoja puhdistusaineita.

HUOMIO!

Kaymala on tarkoitettu yksinomaan kehon eritteiden ja pienten hygieniatuotteiden polt-
tamiseen. Naita tuotteita ovat tamponit, terveyssiteet seka vauvojen, kasvojen ja muuhun
puhdistamiseen tarkoitetut pyyhkeet.

Pienia lapsia on valvottava, kun he kayttavat Cinderella-polttokaymaloita.

VAROITUS!

Kaymalan tuhkasaili6 kuumenee polton aikana erittdin kuumaksi. Varmista, etta suojus
on paikallaan polton ollessa kaynnissa. Tyhjenna tuhkasailié vasta, kun kdymala on
jaahtynyt kokonaan.

Varo jattamasta sormia tai kasia istuinkansien alle, silla ne eivat sulkeudu pehmeasti ja
voivat aiheuttaa puristumisvamman.

HUOMIO!
A Epétdydellisen polton ja jarjestelmén ylikuumenemisen vaara!

Kayta aina uutta suojapussia, kun kaytat kdymalaa.

Varmista aina riittava tuuletus, jotta kadyton aikana syntyva lampdé padsee haihtumaan.

3.4 CINDERELLA COMFORT -POLTTOKAYMALAN TURVALLISUUSOMINAISUUDET

+ Poltto keskeytyy kun kaymalan kansi avataan. Poltto kaynnistyy uudelleen vasta, kun istuinkannet suljetaan.

+  Polttokammion luukkua EI VOI avata, kun kdymala on kuuma (esimerkiksi puhdistuksen aikana). Luukku
voidaan avata vasta, kun kdymala on jaahtynyt ja tuuletin pysahtynyt.

+ Jos polton aikana ilmenee ilmanvaihto-ongelma ja kdymalan sisalampétila nousee yli 105 °C:seen, poltto
keskeytyy ja laitteen naytolla nakyvat virheilmoitus ja vikakoodi. Kdymala on talléin nollattava ja ilmanvaihto-
ongelma korjattava, ennen kuin kaymalaa voi kayttaa.

+ Jos tuhkasailio laitetaan paikalleen huonosti tyhjentamisen jalkeen, poltto ei kdynnisty ja ndytolla nakyy

virheilmoitus.

+ Jos polttokammion luukun mekanismi menee jumiin tai luukku ei pysty sulkeutumaan kunnolla, poltto ei
kaynnisty ja ndytolla nakyy virheilmoitus.

+ Cinderella-polttokaymalan ohjelmisto valvoo lampétilaa polton aikana. Jos lampétila poikkeaa normaalista,
poltto keskeytyy valittdmasti ja naytolla nakyy virheilmoitus.



3.5 TIETOA KAYTTAJALLE

HUOMAUTUS!
@ + Muista laittaa kdymalan altaaseen aina uusi suojapussi ennen kayttda. Jokaisella
kayttokerralla tulee kayttaa uutta pussia.

+  Kun kaymalaa ei kayteta, sen kannen on aina oltava kiinni. Poltto ei kaynnisty, ellei
kansi ole kiinni.

« Poltto kestaa enintaan 180 minuuttia viimeisimmasta kayttokerrasta.

* Tuuletin on kaynnissa siihen asti, kunnes poltto on paattynyt ja kdymalan sisalampoétila
on palautunut normaaliksi. Jdahdytys voi kestaa enemman kuin 120 minuuttia polton
paattymisen jalkeen. Jadhdytyksen kesto riippuu jadhdytysilman lampétilasta.

+ Cinderella-kaymalaa voi kayttaa milloin tahansa polton ja jadhdytyksen aikana. Poltto
keskeytyy kayton ajaksi. Sulje kansi aina kayton jalkeen ja paina kdynnistyspainiketta.

4 kayttokertaa tunnissa
Cinderella Comfort -kdymala on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi enintdan nelja kertaa tunnissa.
Ylikuormituksen valttamiseksi tata tiheampaa kayttda ei suositella. Kdymalan ylikuormittaminen

1 tunti kayttamalla sita useita kertoja polttoa suorittamatta saattaa johtaa hajunmuodostukseen ja vuotoon
seka vahingoittaa kaymalaa.

Tyhjennystiheys

@ Kaymalan sailion nestetilavuus on 5 litraa. Kdymalan toimivuuden takaamiseksi tuhkasailié tulee
tyhjentaa usein (kerran viikossa). Tyhjentaminen myos varmistaa tehokkaan polton ja auttaa
pitamaan katalysaattorin puhtaampana.

Tyhjennys

Jos tuhkasailiota ei ole tyhjennetty 90 polttokerran jalkeen, Cinderella Comfort -kdymalan naytolle
tulee ilmoitus. Jos tuhkasailiéta ei ole tyhjennetty 120 polttokerran jalkeen, kdymala estaa kayton.
Suosittelemme tyhjentamaan tuhkasailion tihedasti, silld se tehostaa polttoa ja ehkaisee tuotteen
kulumista.

Tuhkasailion tyhjennyksen laiminlydminen saattaa vahingoittaa kdymalaa ja mitatéida takuun.

Kaymalan valmistelu pitkaa kdyttokatkoa varten

Kun kadymala jaa kayttamattomaksi pitkaksi ajaksi ja ukkosella, virtajohto on irrotettava
virtalahteesta kaymalan suojelemiseksi vahingoittumiselta. HUOMAA! Jate on

poltettava ja keltaisen valon on sammuttava ennen virtajohdon irrottamista. Jos kaymalaan jaa
palamattomia

jatoksia, se voi aiheuttaa vahinkoa ajan mittaan. Kaymalaa tulee sailyttaa kuivassa paikassa. Pitkien
kayttokatkojen aikana kdymala voi olla jarkevaa kytkea irti putkista ulkoisten Iampétilanvaihtelujen
ja kosteuden vaikutusten ehkaisemiseksi. Muista asentaa kdymala uudelleen ennen kayttoa.

Pitka kayttokatko

Lyhytkestoinen tihea kaytté
Jos kdymalaa pitaa kayttaa tiheasti lyhytkestoisesti esimerkiksi juhlien aikana, toimi seuraavasti:

— 1. Tyhjenna tuhkasailié kokonaan ennen vieraiden saapumista.
kaytokertaa 2. Esildmmitd kaymala ennen kayttda avaamalla ja sulkemalla kansi ja painamalla

kaynnistyspainiketta.

3. Opasta vieraita kayttamaan suojapussia ja painamaan kaynnistyspainiketta jokaisen
kayttokerran jalkeen.

4. Tarkista saanndllisesti, etta kaymalan kansi on kiinni ja keltainen polttovalo palaa.

5. Kaymala saattaa vaatia yhden tai kaksi ylimaaraista polttoa ennen tuhkasailién tyhjentamista
kunnollisen polton varmistamiseksi.

6. Jos tihea kayttd kestaa useita paivia, tuhkasailio tulee tyhjentaa tiheasti, noin joka toinen paiva.
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3.6 OHJAUSPANEELI

Ohjauspaneeli antaa ilmoituksia valo- ja danimerkkien seka tekstien avulla parhaan kayttajakokemuksen
takaamiseksi. Jarjestelman tilaa ilmaisevat erilaiset valo- ja danimerkit. Kdyttdjan on tarkeda tutustua nadiden
ilmoitusten merkityksiin ennen kayttéa. Yhteenveto valo- ja ddnimerkeista on kohdan 5.1 vianetsintataulukossa.

o HUOMAUTUS!
@ + Vihrea valo ilmaisee, etta kdymala on liitetty virtaldhteeseen. Kun pelkastaan vihrea
valo palaa, kdymala on valmiustilassa ja kayttévalmis.

« Jatkuvasti palava keltainen valo ilmaisee, etta poltto on kdynnissa.
* Punainen valo ilmaisee polton tai valmiustilan keskeytymisesta.

Valmiustila

O O ®
Poltto kaynnissa
O e >
Toiminta keskeytynyt \id
° O e >
N—,

2 A
[4AAN

Kielen valinta

Pida kielen valintapainiketta painettuna 3 sekuntia, kunnes naytén ensimmaisella tekstirivilla nakyy Language.
Valittu kieli nakyy toisella tekstirivilla. Paina kielen valintapainiketta toistuvasti, kunnes haluamasi kieli nakyy
naytolla. Kielivalinta tallennetaan automaattisesti muutaman sekunnin kuluttua, ja kdymala toimii normaalisti.

Kielen valintapainike j

Tuhkasailion tyhjennysilmoitus

Cinderella Comfort -polttokdaymala antaa ilmoituksen, kun tuhkasaili¢ pitaa tyhjentaa. Kun kansi avataan,
naytolla nakyy teksti "TYHJENNA TUHKASAILIO” ja kuuluu kolme &animerkkia. Jos tuhkasailiéta ei tyhjenneté pian
ilmoituksen ilmestymisen jalkeen, kdymala menee lukitustilaan. Tassa tilassa keltainen ja punainen valo palavat
ja naytolla nakyy teksti "WC LUKITTU TUHKASAIL. TAYSI”. Kdymalé antaa kolme &&nimerkkia kymmenen sekunnin
valein siihen asti, kunnes tuhkasailié tyhjennetaan.

\\l Y {4y
7 N
([ ] L
N,
I
® HUOMAUTUS!
@ Tuhkasailid on yleensa vain puoliksi tdynna, kun saat ilmoituksen sen tyhjentamisesta.
Tyhjenna tuhka silti, koska se usein parantaa polttamistehokkuutta.
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3.7 CINDERELLA COMFORT -KAYMALAN KAYTTO

®

@] @)

1. Tarkista, etta ohjauspaneelin 2. Avaa istuinkannet. Punainen valo 3. Aseta suojapussi kdymalan
vihrea valo palaa. Se kertoo, etta alkaa vilkkua. Tuuletin kaynnistyy. altaaseen. Vaihda suojapussi
kaymala on valmiustilassa ja jokaisella kayttokerralla.
kayttévalmis.

4. Laske istuinrengas. Kdymala on 5. Kayta kaymalaa tavalliseen 6. Sulje kaymalan kansi.
valmis kaytettavaksi. tapaan. Jos jatoksen maara on

pieni, kaymalan altaaseen voi lisata

hieman vetta tuomaan painoa.

@
(& ° D)

x

7. Paina kaynnistyspainiketta. 8. Polton ollessa kaynnissa ohjauspaneelissa palaa keltainen valo.
Luukku aukeaa ja pussi sisaltdineen  Kaymalaa voi kdyttaa milloin tahansa polton aikana. Poltto keskeytyy
putoaa polttokammioon. Poltto kayton ajaksi. Polttoaika riippuu kayttdkertojen ja poltettavan jatoksen
kaynnistyy, kun luukku on madrasta.

sulkeutunut. Kdymala on nyt valmis
seuraavaa kayttokertaa varten.

17



3.8 ETULUUKUN JA TUHKASAILION KAYTTO

VAROITUS!
& Tuhkasailidta saa kasitella vain, kun kdymala on valmiustilassa ja jadghtynyt riittavasti.
o HUOMAUTUS!
@ Katso kaymalan puhdistusohjeet ja tuhkasailion tyhjennysohjeet kayttdohjeen huolto-
osiosta.

ID OSAN KUVAUS

Ohjauspaneeli, jossa on nayttd

Kansi

[stuin

Etuluukku

Tuhkasailio

1
2
3
4 Tuhkasailion liitoskappale
5
6
7

Lampétilan varoventtiili

18



4. YLEISET HUOLTO-OHJEET

Tama ohjekirja sisaltaa seka kayttajalle ettd koulutetuille ammattilaisille tarkoitetut huolto-ohjeet.

Toimiva ilmanvaihto on valttamaton kaymalan ihanteellisen toiminnan kannalta. Poltossa syntyvat hiukkaset
voivat ajan mittaan tukkia katalysaattorin ja savuhormin. Siksi naita osia on huollettava saannoéllisesti.

Jotta Cinderella Comfort -kdymala toimisi ihanteellisesti ja kestaisi kaytdssa pitkaan, sille on tehtava tietyt
ennaltaehkaisevat huoltotoimet. Hyva huoltorutiini pienentaa kayttdkustannuksia ja ehkaisee kdymalan
kulumista. Suosittelemme, etta kayttdja tekee kdymalalle seuraavat huoltotoimet saanndllisesti:

1.
2.
3.

Tyhjenna kdymaéla tiheasti. Ala laske kdymalan kayttoa sen enimmaiskapasiteetin mukaan.

Puhdista tuhkasailié aina tyhjennyksen yhteydessa (ks. kohta 4.2.1).

Hoéyrypuhdista kaymalan allas vahintaan jokaisen suojapussipakkauksen (500 kayttdkertaa) jalkeen, mieluiten
jokaisen tuhkasailion tyhjennyksen ja puhdistuksen yhteydessa (ks. kohta 4.2.2).

Huuhtele katalysaattori kuumalla vedella jokaisen kulhon vuorauslaatikon jalkeen (500 kayttokertaa) tai
tarvittaessa useammin. (katso kohta 4.2.6)

Tarkista polttotulos aina tuhkasailion tyhjennyksen yhteydessa. Poikkeava tuhkan koostumus voi olla merkki
huollon tai korjauksen tarpeesta (ks. kohta 4.1).

VAROITUS!
A Tarkista aina ennen huoltotoimien aloittamista, etta kdymala ei ole polttotilassa ja etta se
on jadhtynyt riittavasti.

4.1 TUHKAN KOOSTUMUS

Koska tuhka koostuu ihmisjatoksista, suoloista ja mineraaleista, se saattaa vaikuttaa kovalta ja kiteiselta.
Tuhkan seasta ei saa erottua paperia tai palamattomia jatoksia, ja tuhkan varin tulisi olla variltaan valkoista
ja tummanharmaata. Jos tuhkan seassa on palamattomia mustia kokkareita, kosteutta tai paperia, kdynnista
uusi poltto lisaamatta kaymalaan paperia tai nestettd. Kun poltto on valmis, tyhjenna tuhkasailio ja tee taman
ohjekirjan mukaiset huoltotoimet.

HUOMAUTUS!
Tuhkajaannékset ovat steriileja eivatka sisalla bakteereja tai tartunta-aineita. Tuhkajatteet
@ suositellaan lajiteltavaksi jaanndsjatteend. Huomaa, etta tietyissa maissa voi olla rajoituksia,

joten tutustu oman maan saaddéksiin ja noudata niita.
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4.2 KUNNOSSAPITO

4.2.1 TUHKASAILION TYHJENNYS JA PUHDISTUS

®

15 minuuttia

HUOMAUTUS!

Kuivaa tuhkasailion sisdosat
ennen sailion asentamista
takaisin paikoilleen.

HUOMIO!
A Al kayta tuhkasailion puhdistamisessa terdvid esineita, silla se vahingoittaa tuhkasailiota ja
lyhentaa sen kayttoikaa.

HUOMAUTUS!
« Kaymalan toimivuuden yllapitamiseksi suosittelemme tekemaan hdyrypuhdistuksen
® kohdan 4.2.2 ohjeilla jokaisen tuhkasailion tyhjennyksen ja puhdistuksen yhteydessa.
@ Se ehkaisee noen ja sakan muodostumista katalysaattoriin ja savuhormiin.

+  Kaymalan tulee puhdistuksen aikana olla kytkettyna virtaldhteeseen. Jos kdymala
tyhjennetaan virran ollessa katkaistuna, jarjestelma ei pysty nollaamaan laskuria.
+ Tuhka kannattaa tyhjentaa usein. Tama parantaa polton tehokkuutta.

4.2.2 KATALYSAATTORIN HOYRYPUHDISTUS

Suositeltu tiheys: jokaisenn tuhkasailion tyhjennyksen yhteydessa.

1. Varmista, etta kdymala on jadhtynyt ja tuhkasailié on tyhjennetty ja puhdistettu (ks. kohta 4.2.1). Poista
etuluukku ja vapauta tuhkaluukku.

2. Kaada tuhkasailiodn noin 1 litra puhdasta vetta.

3. Aseta tuhkasailio paikallen varovasti vetta laikyttamatta.
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Aseta etuluukku paikalleen.

Nosta kansi ja varmista, etta tuuletin alkaa pyoria.

Kaynnista poltto painamalla kdynnistyspainiketta.

Vesi alkaa kiehua ja hoyry puhdistaa sakan katalysaattorista. Hoyrypuhdistus kestaa tavallisesti 60-80
minuuttia.

Nowuhs

60-80 minuuttia

HUOMAUTUS!

@ Kaymalaa ei saa kayttaa hoyrypuhdistuksen aikana, silla se heikentaa puhdistustehoa.
Kaymalaa voi kayttaa, kun se on palannut valmiustilaan.

4.2.3 KAYMALAN ALTAAN PUHDISTUS

Suositeltu tiheys: tuhkasailion puhdistuksen yhteydessa ja aina tarvittaessa.

Puhdista kdymalan allas nain:

1. Avaa kaymalan kansi.

2. Pida kaynnistyspainike painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan. Luukku avautuu puhdistusasentoon.

3. Pyyhi pinnat pehmealla paperilla, vedella ja miedolla pesuaineella tarpeen mukaan. Sulje kansi ja kaynnista
poltto.

VAARA!
A «  Alj kayta tulenarkoja puhdistusaineita kdymaélan altaan puhdistukseen.
+ Kaymalan metallireunat voivat olla teravia.
+ Kaymalan on oltava jaahtynyt ja valmiustilassa, ennen kuin altaan puhdistus aloitetaan.

HUOMIO!
A Alé kayta klooripitoisia puhdistusaineita kdymaélan altaan puhdistukseen. Kloori vahingoittaa
katalysaattoria ja voi aiheuttaa katalyytin toimintahairion.
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4.2.4 KATALYSAATTORIN TARKISTUS

Suositeltu tiheys: 500 kayttokerran jalkeen.

Katalysaattori muodostaa polttokammion ja savuhormin litdnnan valisen ensisijaisen ilmanvaihtokanavan.
Hiukkasten kertyminen katalysaattoriin heikentaa ilman virtausta ja kdymalan tehokkuutta seka saattaa

johtaa hajunmuodostukseen. Siksi katalysaattorin tulee olla aina avoinna. Polttoajan tai polton tehokkuuden
muuttuminen seka hajunmuodostus voivat johtua katalysaattoriin kertyneesta sakasta. Paras ja helpoin tapa
puhdistaa katalysaattori on tehda kohdan 4.2.2 mukainen héyrypuhdistus. Katalysaattorin etuosan voi myos
tarkistaa poistamalla tuhkasailion ja valaisemalla polttokammion sisdpuolelta. Jos héyrypuhdistuksen jalkeen
katalysaattorissa nakyy hiukkasia tai kaymalassa tuntuu hajua, huuhtele katalysaattori kuumalla vedella kohdan
4.2.6 mukaisesti.

® HUOMAUTUS!
@ Jos katalysaattorissa nakyy
selkeasti syopymia tai

epamuodostumia, katalysaattori
on vaihdettava uuteen. Tilaa huolto
paikalliselta palveluntarjoajalta.

4.2.5 SAVUHORMIN LIITANNAN PUHDISTUS

Suositeltu tiheys: vahintaan 500 kayttokerran jalkeen.

1. Puhdistusta varten kaymala on irrotettava savuhormista ja virtalahteesta.

2. Puhdista savuhormin liitdnta joustavalla harjalla. Puhdista seka poistoputki etta sita ympardiva liitin
tuulettimen lapoihin asti hyvan ilmanvaihdon takaamiseksi.

3. lrrota ja puhdista tuhkasailio.

4. Puhdista savuhormi ja katalysaattori imurilla.

5. Liita kdymala savuhormiin ja virtalahteeseen.

6. Aseta tuhkasailid ja etuluukku paikalleen.

7. Savuhormin liitannan puhdistuksen jalkeen on suositeltavaa tehda kohdan 4.2.2 mukainen héyrypuhdistus.




4.2.6 KATALYSAATTORIN HUUHTELU KUUMALLA VEDELLA

Suositeltu tiheys: kerran vuodessa tai vahintaan 500 kayttokerran valein.

Jos hdyrypuhdistus ei riita poistamaan hiukkasia ja pahaa hajua, katalysaattori on huuhdeltava kuumalla vedella.

Huuhtelu edellyttaa painavien esineiden nostamista, ja sen voi tehda vain paikassa, jossa vetta saa roiskua. Tee

ensin savuhormin liitdnnan puhdistuksen vaiheet 1-7 (kohta 4.2.5) ja jatka niiden jalkeen seuraavasti:

1. AS?ta kgymala §el|q|segn pa|kI§aan,Johor7 saa r0|s'kua vetta, KUUMA VESI
esimerkiksi lattiakaivolliseen tilaan, ulkotiloihin tai
kylpyammeeseen. Kayta Cinderellan omaa suppiloa, joka
mahtuu poistoputkeen. Kallista kdymalaa hieman eteenpain
ja kaada 2-3 litraa kuumaa vetta poistoputken kautta
katalysaattorin lapi. Huuhtelun loppuvaiheessa lapi valuvan
veden tulisi olla puhdasta. Toista huuhtelu tarvittaessa.

2. Toista kohtaa 1 kunnes vesi on puhdasta eika

katalysaattorissa nay kiteita tai muita esteita (4-5 kertaa)

(ks. kohta 4.2.4). Vaihe 1 tulee toistaa 4-5 kertaa, vaikka vesi

olisi ennen ollut kirkasta tuo kohta.

Liitd kaymala savuhormiin ja virtaldhteeseen.

Aseta tuhkasailio ja etuluukku paikalleen.

5. Tee toimivuustestaus kohdan 2.8 mukaisesti.

AW

o HUOMAUTUS!
@ Ennen kaymalan irrottamista ja huuhtelemista kuumalla vedella tarkista katalysaattori
ja tee kohdan 4.2.2 mukainen héyrypuhdistus. Jos katalysaattori on edelleen tukossa tai

polton aikana muodostuu hajua, huuhtele katalysaattori kohdan 4.2.6 mukaisesti.

HUOMIO!
Toimenpide on suositeltavaa suorittaa kahden ihmisen voimin, jolloin toinen voi pidella
kaymalaa toisen huuhtoessa katalysaattoria.

5. VIANETSINTA JA USEIN KYSYTTYA

VAROITUS!

A Huollot ja korjaukset tulee tehda kansallisten ja paikallisten maaraysten mukaisesti. Jos et
tieda alueellasi noudatettavia maarayksia, kdanny jalleenmyyjan tai valtuutetun huollon
puoleen. Kdymala on irrotettava virtalahteesta ennen kaikkien huolto- ja korjaustoimien
suorittamista.

Vianetsinta verkossa

Ohjauspaneelin aani- ja valomerkit ilmaisevat kaymalan tilan. Kaymalan toimintahairidt ilmaistaan erilaisilla
aani- ja valomerkeillg, jotka on kuvattu kohdassa 5.1. Tavallisimmat vika- ja ongelmatilanteet on koottu verkossa
olevaan vianetsintdoppaaseen. Sen avulla voit selvittda, millaisesta viasta on kyse, ja saat ratkaisuehdotuksia.

Kdymalan jarjestelman nollaus

Kaymala on toisinaan hyva nollata puhdistuksen ja vianetsinnan yhteydessa. Nollaa jarjestelma seuraavasti:
Paina kaynnistyspainiketta. Kuuluu lyhyt adnimerkki. Pida painiketta painettuna noin 8 sekuntia, kunnes kuuluu
pitka aanimerkki. Vapauta painike.

Virheilmoitukset

Kun yksi tai useampi ohjauspaneelin valoista vilkkuu, selvita syy ja korjaa ongelma ennen kdymalan kayttamista.
Jos kdymala muodostaa hajua, polttaa huonosti tai jarjestelmassa ilmenee toimintahairio, tilanne on selvitettava
valittdmasti kaymalan vaurioitumisen ja turhien korjauskustannusten valttamiseksi.
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Kaksimetallisen termostaatin virhe

Kaksimetallinen termostaatti antaa virheilmoituksen, kun kdymalan sisalampétila nousee liian suureksi. Nain
tapahtuu tavallisesti, kun ilmankierto on riittamaténta tai korvaus- tai poistoilmaputkissa on tukos. Tarkista
korvausilman saanti ja etta savuhormi on avoin ja esteetdn. Tarkista katalysaattori silmamaaraisesti ja tee
héyrypuhdistus kohdan 4.2.2 mukaisesti.

Ruuvaa kansi irti l6ytédksesi kaksimetallisen termostaatin

Séhkoékatkon sattuessa

Jos poltto on kdynnissé sahkdkatkon sattuessa, kdymalasta saattaa tulla hajua tilapaisesti ja ulkona olevasta
savuhormista saattaa tulla savua ja hajua. Tuuletin toimii akkuvirralla, kunnes kdymala on jaahtynyt. Sahkokatkon
jalkeen poltto ei kdynnisty automaattisesti, vaan kayttajan on kaynnistettava uusi poltto. Jos sahkdkatkon
odotettu kesto on yli kaksi tuntia, kdymala on tarkeaa tyhjentaa, sillda muuten kdymala saattaa vaurioitua.
Kaymalaa ei saa kayttaa sahkokatkon aikana.

Hajunmuodostus sisétiloissa

Hajunmuodostus voi johtua useista syista:

1. Suojapussin kayttamatta jattaminen tai suojapussin vaaranlainen kaytto.

2. llmanvaihto ei toimi. Tarkista savuhormi ja savuhormin hattu.

3. Tarkista, etta kaymala on asennettu asennusohjeen mukaisesti. Savuhormin esteet voivat aiheuttaa
alipainetta ja hajunmuodostusta sisalle.

4. Poistoputki saattaa olla tukossa. Ks. kohta 4.2.5.

5. Katalysaattori saattaa olla tukossa. Ks. kohta 4.2.4.

6. Poistoputki ei ole kunnolla kiinni kdymalassa. Ks. kohta 2.4.3.

Hajunmuodostus ulkotiloissa
Syyt voivat olla samoja kuin sisatiloissa tai johtua seuraavista:

1. Katalysaattori ei ole saavuttanut kdyttdlampdtilaa. Kun kdymala on kylma, katalysaattorin [dmpeneminen
oikeaan lampétilaan saattaa viedd muutaman minuutin.

2. Katalysaattori saattaa olla syopynyt tai tukossa. Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoon.

Virtapiikki
Jos laitteeseen osuu jannitepiikki, kuten salamanisku, laite nollautuu automaattisesti. Kayttdjan on taman jalkeen
kaynnistettava uusi poltto.



5.1 VIANETSINTATAULUKKO

©

HUOMAUTUS!
Cinderalla on kehittanyt digitaalisen vianetsintdmoduulin, joka on verkkosivustossamme.
Se toimii vianetsintataulukon lisana. Léydat sen osoitteesta www.cinderellaeco.com.

PUNAINEN

KELTAINEN

VIHREA

VIKA ILMOITUS AANI OHJEET
VALO VALO VALO
Tuhkasailio . . Irrota ja tyhjenna tuhkasailio.
e Tyhjenna 3 o alw - «
pitaisi VILKKUU | VILKKUU PALAA | .. " * Kdymalan tulee olla liitettyna 230 V:n
L tuhkasailio AANIMERKKIA A
tyhjentaa. virtalahteeseen.
Tuhkasailioé on 3 Irrota ja tyhjenna tuhkasailio.
tyhjennettava. WC lukittu PALAA AANIMERKKIA * Kaymalan tulee olla liitettyna 230 V:n
o il am PALAA PALAA Lo
Kaymala tuhkasail. taysi 10 SEKUNNIN virtalahteeseen.
lukittu. VALEIN
. Varmista, ettd kaymala on liitettyna
Ei virtaa El El El i
virtalahteeseen (230 V AC).
Tarkista tuuletin esteiden varalta ja varmista,
ettd se padsee pydrimaan vapaasti.
Virhe 10 Nollaa kaymala (pida kaynnistyspainike
Tuuletinvirhe ) VILKKUU El VILKKUU | ... . painettuna).
tuuletin AANIMERKKIA . . .
Avaa kansi, kunnes punainen valo alkaa vilkkua.
Sulje kansi ja paina kdynnistyspainiketta. Jos
vika ei poistu, kutsu huolto.
Jos kdymala on lammin, nollaa se.
Avaa kansi, kunnes punainen valo alkaa vilkkua.
Sulje kansi ja paina kdynnistyspainiketta.
Jos vika ei poistu, nollaa kdymala, aseta
suojapussi altaaseen ja kaada pussiin 7 dl vetta.
Luukun Virhe salpa- 10 Sulje kansi ja paina kaynnistyspainiketta.
e "PE 1 ViLkkuU El PALAA | .. ) je kanstja p ynnistyspainiketa
toimintahairio mekanismi AANIMERKKIA Jos vika ei poistu, odota kunnes kaymala on
jaahtynyt (tuuletin lakkaa toimimasta).
Nollaa kdaymala uudelleen ja avaa kansi, kun
luukku on avautumassa, ja poista sen toimintaa
estava esine. Katso kohta 4.2.3
Jos vika ei poistu, kutsu huolto.
Aseta tuhkasailio oikein paikoilleen kiertamalla
Tuhkasailio sitd vasemmalle.
. L Tuhkasailié 3 . I P
ei ole oikein ) ] VILKKUU | VILKKUU PALAA | ... . Tarkista, etta sailion pysaytin on ehja.
L pois paikaltaan AANIMERKKIA ) . s
paikoillaan. Tarkista sailion magneetin kunto silmamaarai-
sesti. Jos vika ei poistu, kutsu huolto.
Nollaa kdymala.
Tarkista kdymalan oikealla puolella oleva
kaksimetallinen termostaatti. Kierra harmaa
. . o tulppa auki ja paina sisalla olevaa sulaketta
Lammityspiirin ) Lo e e e
o Virhe JATKUVAT sormella. Ala kayta terdvia esineita.
toiminta on . . o El VILKKUU PALAA o
lammityspiiri AANIMERKIT Jos sulake on lauennut, kuulet naksahduksen.
keskeytynyt
Ks. kohta 5.
Jos vika ei poistu, nollaa kaymala uudelleen ja
yrita kdynnistaa se. Toista muutaman kerran.
Jos vika ei poistu, kutsu huolto.
Kannen anturi ) ) Tarkista kannen alla oleva magneetti ja sulje
Kansi on auki VILKKUU El PALAA El ) . L
on lauennut kansi. Jos vika ei poistu, kutsu huolto.
o . Nollaa kdymala.
Lampétila- Virhe ) ) )
) o JATKUVAT Avaa kansi, kunnes punainen valo alkaa vilkkua.
anturin lampétila- El VILKKUU | VILKKUU | .. : S . . .
- ) ) AANIMERKIT Sulje kansi ja paina kdynnistyspainiketta.
toimintavirhe anturin . L
Jos vika ei poistu, kutsu huolto.
Ei Ei Irrota kaymala virtaldhteesta ja odota 5
lukukelpoinen ) minuuttia.
. lukukelpoinen D s
/ ei e Liitad kaymala virtalahteeseen ja kaynnista.
. / tyhja naytto LT
ilmoitusta Jos vika ei poistu, kutsu huolto.
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6. KORJAUS JA VARAOSAT

6.1 VARAOSALUETTELO

ID | PART DESCRIPTION ART.NO
1 Magneetti 14x10 mm 100433
2 Magneetti 14x7 mm 100065
3 | Tuhkasailio 100715
4 | Tuhkasailion liitoskappale 100014
5

Etuluukku

100077




6.2 LAITTEISTOPROSESSIN YLEISKUVA

Cinderella-kdymala on vian sattuessa turvallinen. Jos jokin komponentti tai ohjaustoiminto rikkoutuu, kdymala
siirtyy turvatilaan. Polttoa ei silloin voi kdynnistaa, ja naytolla nakyvat komponenttien ja/tai ohjaustoimintojen
virheilmoitukset.

Seka kannessa etta tuhkasailiéssa on Hall-anturit. Normaalisti ne ovat avoinna ja laukeavat osuessaan
tuhkasaéilion ulkopuolelle ja kdymalan kannen sisdpuolelle asennettuihin magneetteihin.

Kun kansi on avoinna, aksiaalipuhallin alkaa tuulettaa jarjestelmaa. Poltto kaynnistetaan jokaisen kayttékerran
jalkeen painamalla ohjauspaneelissa olevaa painiketta. Suojapussi sisaltdineen putoaa kdaymalan altaasta
polttokammioon, missa se poltetaan turvallisesti korkeassa lampétilassa.

Luukkumekanismia valvoo kaksi mikrokytkinta, joista toinen sijaitsee kdymalan rungon yldosassa ja valvoo
luukkua sen ollessa avoinna, ja toinen sijaitsee kdymalan etuosassa alhaalla ja valvoo luukkua sen ollessa
suljettuna.

Laitteeseen sydtetdan polton aikana ilmaa, joka takaa poltossa tarvittavan hapen saannin. Liiallinen lampd
poistuu savuhormin kautta. Savu ja kaasut kulkevat kuumuuden aktivoiman platinakatalysaattorin [api, mika
pienentaa paastdja ja hajunmuodostusta.

Kammion sisalla oleva lampdpari valvoo tarkasti polttokammion sisalampétilaa. Kdymalan sisdlampétilaa valvoo
kaymalan sisarunkoon kiinnitetty kaksimetallinen termostaatti.

Polton kesto on 40-180 minuuttia, ja kdymalan anturiteknologia valvoo sitd automaattisesti. Kdymalaa voi kayttaa
milloin vain polton aikana. Poltto keskeytyy, kun kansi avataan, ja se kaynnistyy uudelleen, kun kansi suljetaan.
Kaymalassa on useita turvaominaisuuksia, jotka takaavat sen turvallisen kaytén. Ks. taman kayttéohjeen kohta
3.4.

6.3 TEKNINEN PEREHDYTYS

Nro | OSAN KUVAUS
Aksiaalipuhallin
Suojapussi altaassa
Lammityselementti
Tuhkasailié

Hall-anturi
Lampopari
Imuilma

Katalysaattori

VI[Nl |lWIN]|=

Poistoilma
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7. TAKUU

Mita takuu kattaa?
Tama takuu kattaa Cinderella-polttokdymalan materiaali- ja valmistusvirheet. Takuun voimassaoloaika on
ilmoitettu jaljempana, samoin poikkeukset takuun voimassaoloon.

Mité takuu ei kata?

Tama takuu ei kata normaalista kaytosta aiheutuvaa kulumista eikd onnettomuuksista (mukaan lukien tulipalo,
tulva, hirmumyrsky ja muut luonnonmullistukset), vaarinkaytdsta, virheellisesta kaytdsta, valmistajan ohjeiden
laiminlydnnista tai riittdmattdmasta huollosta aiheutuvia vahinkoja. Tama takuu ei kata valillisia tai muita
epasuoria vahinkoja. Cinderella Eco Group ei tarjoa paikan paalla -takuuta. Tama tarkoittaa sita, ettd kdymala on
toimitettava huollettavaksi valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen. Jos se ei ole mahdollista, jalleenmyyjalla on oikeus
veloittaa kuljetus- tai matkakustannukset.

Kuinka kauan takuu on voimassa?
Kuluttajalle tdma takuu on voimassa kolme (3) vuotta tuotteen alkuperdisestd ostopaivasta. Ammattiostajille
takuu on voimassa yhden (1) vuoden ostopaivasta.

Miten Cinderella Eco Group toimii takuuasioissa?
Jos esitat oikeutetun takuuvaatimuksen, Cinderella Eco Group valintansa mukaan joko korjaa Cinderella-
polttokdaymalan, vaihtaa sen uuteen tai hyvittaa sen ostohinnan.

Miten saan tuotteelle takuuhuollon?
Varaa huolto ottamalla yhteytta tuotteen myyjaan tai valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen. Huoltovaihtoehdot
vaihtelevat maittain.

Takuuhuollon saadaksesi sinua voidaan pyytaa esittamaan ostokuitti. Tarkempaa tietoa takuusta on osoitteessa
www.cinderellaeco.com

Cinderella Eco Group AS
Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, Norja
www.cinderellaeco.com
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1. ALLGEMEINES

1.1 EINFUHRUNG

Um die einwandfreie Funktion lhrer neuen Cinderella-Toilette zu gewahrleisten, muss unbedingt fur eine
ordnungsgemalie Be- und Entliftung entsprechend den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch gesorgt werden.
Eine unsachgemalRe Installation kann zu Fehlfunktionen, VerschleiRR oder Gerlchen fihren und hat den Verlust
der Garantie zur Folge. Bei der Installation der Toilette sind die technischen und administrativen Regelungen des
Landes zu beachten, in dem sie installiert wird.

1.2 BESTIMMUNGSGEMASSER GEBRAUCH
Die Toilette ist zur Verbrennung von Ausscheidungsprodukten und kleinen Hygieneartikeln wie Tampons und
Feuchttichern ohne Alkohol bestimmt.

1.3 BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

Bitte lesen Sie sich dieses Produkthandbuch vor der Installation und dem ersten Gebrauch sorgfaltig durch.
Bewahren Sie das Handbuch an einem sicheren Ort auf, damit Sie es bei Bedarf nochmals zurate ziehen
kénnen. Wenn Sie das Produkt an eine andere Person weitergeben, handigen Sie gleichzeitig auch dieses
Produkthandbuch aus.

Das Handbuch bietet die notwendige Hilfestellung fur eine sachgemalle Installation, Bedienung und Wartung des
Produkts. Es ist wichtig, dass sich sowohl der Installateur als auch der Benutzer mit den Anweisungen in diesem
Handbuch vertraut machen. Das Handbuch enthalt auch Informationen zur professionellen Wartung sowie
eventuell notwendige Informationen fur Servicearbeiten und Reparaturen.

Eine digitale Version dieses Dokuments und weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.cinderellaeco.com.

1.4 HAFTUNGSBESCHRANKUNG

Alle Informationen und Empfehlungen in dieser Betriebsanleitung wurden unter Beachtung der geltenden
Normen und Vorschriften sowie des aktuellen Stands der Technik erarbeitet. Cinderella Eco Group AS behalt sich
das Recht vor, jederzeit Anderungen vorzunehmen, die nach unserer Auffassung der Verbesserung des Produkts
und der Sicherheit dienen.

In folgenden Féllen Gbernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung flr Schaden:

+ Fehlerhafte Installation

* Schaden am Produkt infolge einer falschen Anschlussspannung

+ Veranderungen am Produkt ohne ausdrickliche Genehmigung des Herstellers

+ Verwendung fur andere als die im Produkthandbuch beschriebenen Zwecke

+ Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungs- und Wartungsanweisungen

+ Verwendung entgegen den geltenden Regelungen oder Vorschriften

+ Verwendung anderer als der Original-Toilettenbeutel und -Ersatzteile
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1.5 GENEHMIGUNGEN UND ZERTIFIZIERUNGEN
Cinderella Comfort wurde von NEMKO umfassend gemal3 der europaischen Norm fiir elektrische Sicherheit und
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit gepruaft.

1.6 UMGEBUNGSBEDINGUNGEN
+ Umgebungstemperatur: -20-40 °C
+ Hohe Uber dem Meeresspiegel: bis 2.500 m getestet

VORSICHT!
A Die installierte Cinderella-Toilette muss folgenden Mindestabstand zu brennbaren Baustoffen
einhalten: 50 mm an den Seiten und 50 mm an der Rlckseite.



1.7 ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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GEFAHR!
Sicherheitsrelevante Anweisung: Eine Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisung kann zu schweren
Verletzungen oder zum Tod fihren.

WARNUNG!
Sicherheitsrelevante Anweisung: Eine Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisung kann zu
Verletzungen fuhren.

VORSICHT!
Eine Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisung kann zu Sachschaden fihren und die Funktion des
Produkts beeintrachtigen.

HINWEIS!
Erganzende Informationen zum Betrieb des Produkts.

GEFAHR!

+ Verspruhen Sie keine Aerosole in der Nahe der Toilette, wahrend diese in Betrieb ist.

+ Verwenden oder lagern Sie keine brennbaren Materialien in oder in der Nahe der Toilette.
+ Legen Sie keine Gegenstande auf die Toilette und lehnen Sie keine Gegenstande dagegen.
+ Nehmen Sie keine Veranderungen an der Toilette vor.

GEFAHR!

+ Verwenden Sie die Verbrennungstoilette nicht, wenn sie sichtbar beschadigt ist.

+ Falls das Stromkabel der Toilette beschadigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, dem
Kundendienst oder einer ahnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden, um
Sicherheitsrisiken zu beseitigen.

« Die Toilette darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal repariert werden. Unsachgemalie
Reparaturen kdnnen schwerwiegende Gefahren mit sich bringen.

+ Betreiben Sie die Toilette nur mit der Spannung, die auf dem Typenschild auf der
Rlckseite der Toilette angegeben ist.

WARNUNG!

* Quetschgefahr! Fassen Sie nicht an das Scharnier oder unter den Toilettensitz, wahrend
dieser geoffnet ist, da Deckel und Sitz nicht mit einer Absenkautomatik ausgestattet sind.

+ Entleeren Sie den Aschebehalter nicht, wenn dieser heil? ist.

« Stellen Sie vor dem Betatigen sicher, dass Stromkabel und Stecker trocken sind.

+ Nehmen Sie die Toilette erst in Betrieb, wenn Sie alle in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen
Anweisungen und Sicherheitsvorschriften sorgfaltig gelesen und verstanden haben. Be-
wahren Sie dieses Handbuch auf und schlagen Sie regelmaRig darin nach, um langfristig
einen sicheren Betrieb gewahrleisten und mégliche Drittnutzer anleiten zu kénnen.

VORSICHT!

+ Heben Sie die Toilette beim Transport nur am Toilettengehduse an. Heben Sie die
Toilette niemals am Stromkabel, der Frontabdeckung, dem Deckel oder Sitz oder der
EntlUftungsoffnung an.

+  Uberhitzungsgefahr! Sorgen Sie stets fur eine ausreichende Entluftung, damit bei der
Verbrennung entstehende Hitze und Emissionen Uber das Entliftungsrohr entweichen
kdénnen. Stellen Sie einen ordnungsgemallen Luftfluss im System sicher. Sorgen Sie stets
fur eine ausreichende Luftzufuhr in die Toilette. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Toilette weit
genug von Wanden und anderen Objekten entfernt steht, damit die Luft zirkulieren kann.



1.8 TYPENSCHILD

Das Typenschild ist auf der Riickseite der Verbrennungstoilette zu finden. Auf dem Schild sind das Modell, die
Seriennummer, technische Daten zu |hrer Toilette und Support-Informationen angegeben. Diese Angaben
bendtigen Sie, wenn Sie sich an den Kundendienst wenden oder Ersatzteile bestellen méchten.

MANUFACTURER Appliance Specifications

Cinderella VOLTAGE 220-240 V AC 50-60Hz r c
nicirslion Tl CURRENT 9A
HEATING ELEMENT: ..c.euereeneennee 2000W \
CINDERELLA ECO GROUP AS EL MOTOR: 12V DC c

Sjovikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, NORWAY

BATTERY: 12V DC 2,6 Ah
For sales and stPport C.al(!I +47”7771 1500 FAN BLOWER.........cceverrerrerrerernnes 12V DC
or visit our web www.cinderellaeco.com PROTECTION CLASS......eveeeeree. IP 34
CINDERELLA COMEORT CAPACITY 4VISITS PR. HOUR
VIODEL: EM01CS02 - EU CIRCUIT BOARD..ccomeneeemmneeeemsssseeee E5
: - YEAR OF MANUFACTURING......... 2023 —
SERIAL: DESIGNED FOR STATIONARY STRUCTURES

1.9 CINDERELLA ONLINE

CINDERELLA ONLINE

www.cinderellaeco.com

—

REGISTRIEREN SIE SICH BEI ,,MY CINDERELLA"

Wenn Sie |Ihre Toilette in ,My Cinderella” registrieren, erhalten Sie relevante Informationen zu unseren Produkten
und verfigbaren Zubehorsystemen sowie passende Sonderangebote speziell fur Ihr Toilettenmodell. Im Falle
eines Diebstahls sind registrierte Toiletten in unserer Herstellerdatenbank gespeichert.
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Online-Fehlersuche

Ein vollstandiger Leitfaden fur Ihre Toilette, in dem Sie nltzliche Hinweise und Verbesserungsmaglichkeiten fur
Benutzer finden und mit dem Sie die haufigsten Probleme selbst I6sen kénnen, ohne Unterstitzung anfordern
Zu mussen.

Einfacher Zugang zu Informationen

Produktbezogene Dokumente kénnen Sie in unserem Online-Dokumentationszentrum herunterladen. Dort
finden Sie Produkthandbiicher, Servicehandbiicher und ein Handbuch fir die Demontage von Elektro- und
Elektronik-Altgeraten (WEEE).

Service und Ersatzteile
Wahlen Sie Ihr Land aus, um sich eine Liste lokaler Fachhandler anzeigen zu lassen, bei denen Sie
Serviceleistungen und Ersatzteile erhalten kénnen.



2. INSTALLATION

2.1 AUSPACKEN IHRER CINDERELLA-VERBRENNUNGSTOILETTE

LIEFERUMFANG MENGE
® HINWEIS! -
@ Verwenden Sie zum Auspacken der Cinderella- Cinderella Comfort 1
Toilette den Offnungsstreifen im unteren Bereich des | Toilettenbeutel 100
Kartons. Losen Sie den Streifen um den gesamten Produkthandbuch 1
Karton herum und heben Sie den Karton ab.
2.2 ABMESSUNGEN
Hbéhe 600 mm Aulendurchmesser Entliftungsrohr 110 mm
Sitzhéhe 540 mm Hohe Mittelpunkt Entliftungsoffnung 415 mm
Breite 390 mm Hoéhe Mittelpunkt Beltftungsoffnung 155 mm
Tiefe 590 mm Gewicht 34 kg
618
389 588

600

or J—

155

415




2.3 ORIGINAL-INSTALLATIONSSETS FUR IHRE CINDERELLA-TOILETTE

Original-Cinderella-Dammset Arctic: Cinderella hat ein spezielles Dammset entwickelt, das von Vorteil ist,
wenn die Toilette in kalten Umgebungen installiert wird. Das Set ist speziell auf die Cinderella-Verbrennungs-
toilette abgestimmt und bietet eine zusatzliche Dammschicht im Inneren des Toilettengehauses, die der
Ansammlung von Wasser und Eis auf Ihrem Gerat entgegenwirkt. Dies verringert den Verschleil3 Ihres Produkts,
auch in seinem Inneren. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrem Fachhandler oder auf unserer Website
www.cinderellaeco.com.

Original-Cinderella-Installationsset: Wir empfehlen dringend, fur die Installation lhrer Toilette das ,Original-
Cinderella-Installationsset” zu verwenden. Dieses Set enthalt alle notwendigen Teile flr eine bestmogliche
Installation und optimiert den Verbrennungsvorgang und die Funktion lhrer Toilette. Das Installationsset
besteht aus zwei Kartons. Karton Nr. 1 enthdlt einen optimierten Dachaufsatz und Bogen, um die Durchflussrate
des Systems und die Effizienz der Verbrennung zu erhéhen. AuRerdem enthalt er eine Windhaube fur das
Beluftungsrohr sowie Halterungen und Schellen zur Befestigung der Rohre. Karton Nr. 2 enthalt 7 UV-bestandige
110-mm-Rohre in PP-Qualitat fur die Installation der Be- und Entluftung.

—
@@@w — ]
1
N
L
ORIGINAL-CINDERELLA-INSTALLATIONSSET MENGE ORIGINAL-CINDERELLA-INSTALLATIONSSET MENGE
KARTON NR. 1 KARTON NR. 2
1 Windhaube 1 1 EntlGftungsrohr mit Steckmuffe 5
2 Wandhalterungsstange 3 1015 mm
3 Halterungsschelle 3 2 Entltftungsrohr ohne 2
- Steckmuffe 500 mm =
4 Bogen 87° mit Ablauf 1 m
5 Dachaufsatz 1 },7",
a5
6 Gewindestange 3
o HINWEIS!
@ * Indiesem Handbuch wird naher erlautert und gezeigt, wie Sie lhre Toilette mithilfe der
im Original-Cinderella-Installationsset enthaltenen Teile optimal installieren. Sollten

Sie lhre Cinderella-Toilette mit anderen als den Original-Rohren und -Teilen installieren
wollen, achten Sie bitte darauf, dass diese die in Abschnitt 2.4.1 ,Spezifikationen fur
Teile und Materialien” beschriebenen Spezifikationen erfillen.

* Um die einwandfreie Funktion lhrer Cinderella-Verbrennungstoilette zu gewahrleisten,
muss unbedingt fur eine ordnungsgemalle Be- und Entliftung entsprechend den
Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch gesorgt werden. Weicht die Installation von den
Spezifikationen des Herstellers ab oder werden bei der Installation der Toilette nicht
autorisierte Teile verwendet, sind Fehlfunktionen, Verschlei3 und Gertiche die Folge
und die Garantie erlischt.



2.4 INSTALLATIONSSPEZIFIKATIONEN

2.4.1 SPEZIFIKATIONEN FUR TEILE UND MATERIALIEN

TEIL

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Laftungsrohre

Cinderella Comfort muss mit 110-mm-Rohren mit glatter Innenoberflache und einem
Mindestinnendurchmesser von 102 mm installiert werden. Das Rohrmaterial muss fur
Temperaturen Uber 100 °C ausgelegt sein und vorzugsweise aus PP oder CPVC bestehen. Wir
empfehlen dringend, die Original-Cinderella-Rohre in PP-Qualitat zu verwenden.

Bogen (Abluft)

Cinderella Comfort muss mit einem glatten Bogen installiert werden, der den Luftstrom so

wenig wie moglich behindert. Wir empfehlen dringend, den Original-Cinderella-Bogen 87°
mit Ablauf zu verwenden.

Dachaufsatz

Cinderella Comfort muss mit einem Dachaufsatz installiert werden, der das Eindringen von
Regenwasser verhindert und den Luftstrom so wenig wie moglich behindert. Windrader
oder ahnliche Komponenten durfen an der Entliftung der Cinderella-Verbrennungstoilette
nicht verwendet werden. Wir empfehlen dringend, den Original-Cinderella-Dachaufsatz zu
verwenden.

©

HINWEIS!

« Das Innere des Entluftungsrohrs muss glatt und frei von Pragungen oder Kerben sein.

« Der Bogen muss im installierten Zustand zuganglich sein, damit das Abflussrohr
gespult und das Entluftungsrohr gereinigt werden kann.

+ Cinderella Comfort ist fur die Anwendung in Badezimmern/Nasszellen zugelassen
(Schutzart IP 34), es darf jedoch kein Wasser auf die dul3eren Teile der Toilette gespritzt
werden.

« Die Toilette muss auf einem festen, ebenen Untergrund aufgestellt werden. Die
Installation der Cinderella-Toilette auf einem beheizten Ful3boden ist moglich.

2.4.2 INSTALLATION DER CINDERELLA-VERBRENNUNGSTOILETTE

Um die einwandfreie Funktion lhrer neuen Cinderella-Toilette zu gewahrleisten, muss unbedingt fur eine ordnungs-
gemalie Be- und Entliiftung entsprechend den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch gesorgt werden. Unsachgemalle
Installation kann zu Fehlfunktionen, Verschlei’ oder Gerlichen fuhren und hat den Verlust der Garantie zur Folge.
Lesen Sie sich alle Abschnitte sorgfaltig durch, bevor Sie mit der Installation der Toilette beginnen. Stellen Sie stets
sicher, dass die Arbeiten von Fachpersonal entsprechend den lokalen Vorschriften durchgefiihrt werden.

VAN

VAN

VORSICHT!

Die Cinderella-Comfort-Toilette muss Uber ein eigenes Entliftungsrohr verfugen. Bei der Instal-

lation der Entliftung nicht verwendet werden durfen:

+  Windrad oder Ahnliches als Ersatz fur den Dachaufsatz

+ Verwenden Sie zusatzlich zum Bogen niemals Rohrsticke mit einem Winkel von 90°.

*  Rohre mit einem Innendurchmesser von weniger als 102 mm

«  Verwenden Sie zur Installation der Cinderella-Toilette keine flexiblen Leitungen oder Rohre.

+  Bringen Sie niemals Netze im Entltftungsrohr an, da diese den Luftstrom im System behin-
dern.

VORSICHT!

+ Beider Installation der Toilette sind die technischen und administrativen Regelungen
des Landes zu beachten, in dem sie installiert wird. Wir empfehlen lhnen, sich an lhren
Handler vor Ort zu wenden, um Unterstitzung bei der Planung und Installation lhrer
Cinderella-Toilette zu erhalten.

«  Wenn das Rohr durch die Dachflache gefihrt wird, stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Bauvorschriften eingehalten werden.

WARNUNG!
Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Bohren von Ldchern stets, dass Sie dabei keine Stromkabel
oder Wasserrohre beschadigen.




2.4.3 INSTALLATION DER ENTLUFTUNGSROHRE

DURCHMESSER RICHTUNG REFERENZ BOGEN MAXIMALE
ENTLUFTUNGSROHR ENTLUFTUNGSROHR ROHRLANGE
110 mm Horizontales Entliftungsrohr C (Nicht zulassig) | 1000 mm
110 mm Vertikales Entluftungsrohr Keine 6000 mm
110 mm Vertikales Entliftungsrohr B 2 x45°-Bogen | 5000 mm
é
= = HINWEIS!

Der Mittelpunkt
der Entliftungs-
offnung der
Toilette befindet
sich 415 mm

Max A
Max A
I
Max B

Fﬁ Uber dem
T Niveau des
W . © Bodens.
—

HINWEIS!

Bitte beachten Sie beim Kirzen des Rohres, dass
das Rohr 35 mm in die Entllftungsoffnung der
Toilette eingefihrt wird. Dies muss bei der Planung
der Installation eingerechnet werden.

HINWEIS!

Wenn Sie das vertikale Rohr direkt von der Toilette
nach oben fihren wollen, beachten Sie bitte, dass
ein Mindestabstand von 280 mm zur Wand ein-
gehalten werden muss.
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Py HINWEIS!

Das Original-Cinderella-Installationsset enthalt

5 Rohre mit einer Lange von 1015 mm fur die
Installation der Entliftung. Die Rohre verfiigen
Uber eine Steckmuffe, um eine einfache
Installation zu gewahrleisten. Wenn Sie das Rohr
auf der AuBenwand anbringen mdéchten, missen
Sie das Rohr von auf3en nach innen einfihren.

@ 111mm

ﬁ@]%

415 mm
155mm

HINWEIS!

Die Entltftungsoffnung der Toilette ist fir den Anschluss von 110-mm-Rohren in PP-
Qualitat mit einem Innendurchmesser von mindestens 102 mm ausgelegt. Das Rohr wird
35 mm in die Entluftungsoéffnung der Toilette eingefihrt. Wenden Sie beim Anschliel3en des
Rohres keine GibermaRige Kraft auf, da die Toilette dadurch beschadigt werden kann.

©
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HINWEIS!

+  Uber dem Dach muss das Rohr stets vertikal installiert
werden und mindestens 600 mm Uber die Dachflache
hinausragen. Wenn das Entliuftungsrohr verkleidet
werden soll (z. B. mit Metallplatten), achten Sie bitte
darauf, dass das Ende des Rohres mindestens 400 mm
Uber die Verkleidung hinausragt.

« BeiInstallation an Orten, an denen mit gréoReren
Schneemengen zu rechnen ist, muss das Rohr eventuell
weiter hinausragen und entsprechend gesichert werden.

400 mm

600 mm

HINWEIS!

Cinderella stellt einen speziell angefertigten ,Siphon” zur
Verfligung, der auf den im Installationsset enthaltenen
Bogen passt. Dieser Artikel ist bei jedem Cinderella-

Handler als Zubehorteil erhaltlich. Wenn die Installation

im Innenbereich erfolgt, mussen Sie den Siphon mit dem
Bogen verbinden, um zu verhindern, dass Kondens- und
Regenwasser auf den Boden lauft. Wird das Kondenswasser
nicht aufgefangen und der Siphon nicht regelmaliig entleert,
kann es zu Beschadigungen des Bodens kommen.

2.4.4 INSTALLATION DES HORIZONTALEN BELUFTUNGSROHRS

Es ist wichtig, fir eine ausreichende Frischluftzufuhr zur Toilette zu sorgen. Wir empfehlen deshalb immer,
Cinderella Comfort mit eigenem Zuluftanschluss zu installieren. Die Zufuhr frischer Luft von aul3en in das Innere
der Toilette ist fur die Kihlung, Luftzirkulation und Versorgung des Verbrennungsprozesses mit Sauerstoff
unerlasslich. Wenn die Toilette nur eingeschrankten Zugang zu Luft/Sauerstoff hat, sind eine schlechte
Verbrennungsleistung, geringere Effizienz und eventuell eine Uberhitzung der Toilette die Folge. Eine schlechte
Verbrennungsleistung fuhrt auf Dauer zum Verschlei3 des Produkts und zum Verlust der Garantie.

AUSSENDURCHMESSER H(')I-.I'E MITTELPUNKT RICHTUNG MAXIMALE
BELUFTUNGSROHR BELUFTUNGSROHR BELUFTUNGSROHR ROHRLANGE
110 mm 155 mm Horizontal 1000 mm
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o HINWEIS!
+ Der Mittelpunkt der BelUftungsoéffnung der Toilette
@ befindet sich 155 mm Uber dem Niveau des
Bodens.
+ Das Original-Cinderella-Installationsset enthalt
“““ 2 Rohre mit einer Lange von 500 mm fur die
Installation der BelUftung und des Dachaufsatzes.

@ 111mm

Klrzen Sie die Lange des Bellftungsrohres je nach
Bedarf. Beachten Sie bitte, dass das Rohr 40 mm in
die Belliftungsoffnung der Toilette eingefthrt wird.

® HINWEIS!

Achten Sie beim Anbringen der Windhaube an der

@ AuBenwand darauf, dass sich das Rohr auf der gleichen
Hohe wie die Unterkante der Windhaube befindet. Eine
falsche Anbringung kann zu einer eingeschrankten
Luftzirkulation fahren, was eine schlechte
Verbrennungsleistung, geringere Effizienz und eventuell
eine Uberhitzung der Toilette zur Folge hat.




2.4.5 INSTALLATION DES ORIGINAL-CINDERELLA-DACHAUFSATZES

HINWEIS!
® Das Original-Cinderella-Installationsset enthalt einen Dachaufsatz, der durch sein Design fur
@ einen optimalen Luftstrom und eine erhéhte Produkteffizienz sorgt. Der Aufsatz besteht aus zwei
Teilen. Die Basis kann mit rostfreien Schrauben oder Klebstoff an das Rohr angebracht werden,
um ein einfaches Verbinden und Entfernen zur Wartung des Entliftungsrohrs zu ermaglichen.
Verwenden Sie das im Original-Cinderella-Installationsset enthaltene 500-mm-Rohr flr den
letzten Abschnitt des Entliftungsrohrs. Dieses passt zum Verbindungssttick des Dachaufsatzes.

2.5 ELEKTRISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN UND ANFORDERUNGEN

WARNUNG!

+ Die Toilette muss gemal3 den nationalen Vorschriften fur Elektroinstallationen sowie
samtlichen regionalen oder lokalen Vorschriften installiert werden.

+ Die Toilette muss Uber einen eigenen geerdeten Stromkreis, der durch einen adaquat
bemessenen Schutzschalter gesichert ist, mit der korrekten Spannung, Frequenz und
Stromstdrke versorgt werden.

+ Die richtige Spannung, Frequenz und Stromstarke sind in diesem Handbuch und auf dem
Typenschild auf der Rickseite der Toilette angegeben.

EINGANG STROM SICHERUNG
Anschlusswerte
220 V-240V AC 9A 10A
) STANDBY-MODUS VERBRENNUNGSMODUS
Energieverbrauch
05W 2000 W
- KABELDURCHMESSER KABELLANGE STECKERTYP
Anschlusspolaritat
1,5 mm? 23m Schuko Typ F, CEE 7 5
c
A
® HINWEIS! a)
@ Die Toilette wird mit einem zweipoligen, dreiadrigen,
geerdeten Schuko-Stecker Typ F, CEE 7/7, 16 A,

250V geliefert. Um das Gerat im Lieferzustand mit
genugend Strom zu versorgen, bendtigt es einen
eigenen geerdeten Stromkreis mit einer verfigbaren
Stromstarke von mindestens 10 Ampere bei 230 V AC.

GEFAHR!

« Das Anschlusskabel muss so gelegt werden, dass es nicht mit scharfen Kanten in Kontakt
kommt.

« Anderungen an der internen Elektroinstallation oder dem Anschlusskabel miissen von
professionellem Fachpersonal oder ahnlich qualifizierten Personen vorgenommen werden,
um Sicherheitsrisiken zu vermeiden.

*  Es wird nicht empfohlen, die Cinderella-Toilette mit einem Stromrichter zu verwenden.
Cinderella Comfort hat einen maximalen Energieverbrauch von 2000 W, der Gber Zeitraume
von jeweils mehr als einer Stunde aufrechterhalten bleiben kann. Stromrichter mit einem
~Spitzenverbrauch” von 2000 W sind unter Umstanden nicht in der Lage, diese Leistung Uber
langere Zeit aufrechtzuerhalten, sodass es zu Uberlastungen, Schaden oder Sicherheitsrisiken
kommen kann, falls sie mit Cinderella Comfort verwendet werden.

11
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2.6 CHECKLISTE ZUR UBERPRUFUNG DER FERTIGEN INSTALLATION

ZU KONTROLLIERENDE PUNKTE ERFULLT

Die angeschlossene Spannung entspricht dem Typenschild.

Die Lange des Entluftungsrohrs entspricht den Spezifikationen des Herstellers.

Das Ende des Entluftungsrohrs ragt mindestens 600 mm Uber die Dachflache hinaus.

Ein sicherer Ablauf-,Siphon” wurde installiert, falls eine Ansammlung von Kondenswasser
wahrscheinlich ist.

Das Entliftungsrohrmaterial ist entsprechend den Spezifikationen des Herstellers installiert.

Der Dachaufsatz ist entsprechend den Spezifikationen des Herstellers installiert.

Die Transportsicherung wurde entfernt.

2.7 LEISTUNGSTEST ZUR UBERPRUFUNG DER FUNKTION DES SYSTEMS

Durch Drucken der ,Start"-Taste wird der Verbrennungsvorgang gestartet. Bei diesem Leistungstest dauert

der Verbrennungsvorgang ca. 120-170 Minuten. Wahrend der Verbrennung leuchtet die gelbe Lampe. Der
gesamte Test sollte ohne Fehleranzeigen oder Unterbrechungen des Systems abgeschlossen werden. Bevor der
Aschebehalter herausgenommen werden kann, muss die Toilette so weit abgekUhlt sein, dass sich der Lifter
ausgeschaltet hat. Die Kihlungsphase kann je nach Umgebungstemperatur 120-170 Minuten dauern.

Als Endprodukt sollte lediglich feiner weil3er Staub zurtckbleiben. Sollte das Endprodukt anders aussehen oder
der Verbrennungsvorgang langer als 90 Minuten dauern, kann dies auf eine eingeschrankte Entluftung oder
einen Mangel an Sauerstoff hindeuten. Uberprifen Sie, ob die Installation den in Abschnitt 2 dieses Handbuchs
beschriebenen Spezifikationen des Herstellers entspricht.

1 Meter

177 )
12Liter ] /
5 (O

of 0
. - £t (D)

l 120-170 Minuten
AN
e
AN
_—
WARNUNG!

A Der Aschebehalter wird wahrend der Verbrennung sehr hei3. Nehmen Sie den
Aschebehalter erst heraus, wenn die Toilette vollig abgekuhlt ist und sich der Lufter
ausgeschaltet hat.

P HINWEIS!
Es ist vorgesehen, dass der Leistungstest an der noch nicht benutzten Toilette durchgefuhrt
@ wird. Wird der Test an benutzten Toiletten durchgefuhrt, kdbnnen die Ergebnisse abweichen.



3. BEDIENUNG

3.1 VERWENDUNGSZWECK UND HANDHABUNG
Die Cinderella-Comfort-Toilette ist fir die Installation in Innenrdumen und die Verwendung im Freizeitbereich
bestimmt, z. B. in Ferienhutten, Gartenhausern, Aul3entoiletten, Containergebauden, Bootshausern und
Poolhausern. Die Toilette ist ausschlief3lich fur die Verbrennung von Ausscheidungsprodukten und kleinen
Hygieneartikeln wie Tampons, Binden und Feuchttichern ohne Alkohol bestimmt. Die Nutzung von Cinderella
Comfort zur Verbrennung anderer Gegenstande stellt eine missbrauchliche Verwendung dar und fuhrt zum
Erléschen Ihrer Garantie. Die folgenden Gegenstande diirfen nicht in die Toilette gegeben werden:

UbermaéRige Mengen an Papier
jeglicher Art

Reinigungsmittel auf Chlorbasis
Feuchtttcher mit Alkohol
Zeitungspapier
Papierhandtuicher

Entztindliche FlUssigkeiten oder
Materialien

3.2 ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEIT

Feuerzeuge

Zigaretten oder Zigarren
Benzin

Alkoholische Getranke oder
Spirituosen

Alkohol oder Desinfektions-
mittel auf Alkoholbasis
Nagellackentferner

Feuerzeugbenzin
Lampenol/Kerosin
Aerosolbehalter

Glas- oder Plastikflaschen oder
-behalter usw.

GEFAHR!
A + Benutzen Sie die Verbrennungstoilette nicht, wenn sie sichtbar beschadigt ist.

+ Falls das Stromkabel der Toilette beschadigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, dem

Kundendienst oder einer ahnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden,

um Sicherheitsrisiken zu beseitigen.
+ Die Verbrennungstoilette darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal repariert werden.

Unbefugte Reparaturen kdnnen zu erheblichen Gefahren oder Beschadigungen der

Toilette fUhren.

+ Die Reinigung und benutzerseitige Wartung dirfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht
durchgefuhrt werden.
+ Verwenden Sie zur Pflege der Toilette keine explosiven Stoffe oder entzliindlichen

Reinigungsmittel.

VORSICHT!
A + Die Toilette ist ausschlieBlich fur die Verbrennung von Ausscheidungsprodukten und
kleinen Hygieneartikeln wie Tampons, Binden und Feuchttichern bestimmt.
+ Kleine Kinder mussen bei der Benutzung von Cinderella-Verbrennungstoiletten
beaufsichtigt werden.
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3.3 SICHERER BETRIEB

WARNUNG!

& + Der Aschebehadlter der Toilette wird wahrend des Gebrauchs der Toilette sehr heil3. Sorgen
Sie dafur, dass wahrend des Gebrauchs der Toilette die Sicherheitsabdeckung angebracht
ist. Entleeren Sie den Aschebehalter erst, wenn die Toilette véllig abgekuhlt ist.

+ Der Toilettensitz verfugt nicht Gber eine Absenkautomatik. Achten Sie darauf, Ihre Hande
oder Finger beim SchlieBen von Sitz oder Deckel nicht zu quetschen.

VORSICHT!
& Gefahr einer schlechten Verbrennung und Uberhitzung des Systems!
+ Verwenden Sie bei jeder Benutzung der Toilette einen neuen Toilettenbeutel.
+ Sorgen Sie stets fur eine ausreichende Entltiftung, damit die wahrend des Betriebs
erzeugte Warme entweichen kann.

3.4 SICHERHEITSMERKMALE VON CINDERELLA COMFORT

14

Der Verbrennungsvorgang ist unterbrochen, wenn der Toilettendeckel offen steht. Die Verbrennung beginnt
erst, wenn Sitz und Deckel geschlossen sind.

Die Klappe zur Brennkammer kann NICHT gedffnet bleiben, wenn die Toilette noch heif3 ist (z. B. zur
Reinigung). Dies ist nur moglich, wenn die Toilette abgekuhlt ist und sich der Lufter ausgeschaltet hat.
Sollte ein EntlUftungsproblem auftreten und die Temperatur im Inneren der Toilette auf mehr als 105 °C
ansteigen, wird die Verbrennung unterbrochen und eine Fehlermeldung samt Code angezeigt. In diesem
Fall ist ein manuelles Zurlcksetzen erforderlich, um sicherzustellen, dass das Entliftungsproblem vor dem
nachsten Gebrauch geldst wurde.

Wenn der Aschebehadlter nach dem Entleeren nicht korrekt eingesetzt wird, startet die Verbrennung nicht
und eine Fehlermeldung wird angezeigt.

Wenn der Klappenmechanismus der Brennkammer verklemmt oder nicht richtig schliel3t, startet die
Verbrennung nicht und eine Fehlermeldung wird angezeigt.

Die intelligente Software der Cinderella-Verbrennungstoilette Uberwacht wahrend des
Verbrennungsvorgangs die Temperatur. Sollten Abweichungen vom normalen Temperaturbereich
festgestellt werden, wird die Verbrennung umgehend gestoppt und eine Fehlermeldung wird angezeigt.



3.5 WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN FUR DEN BENUTZER

1 hour

v U v

Long period

Max 4 visits

HINWEIS!

+ Denken Sie vor jeder Benutzung daran, einen neuen Beutel in die Toilette zu legen
(einen Beutel pro Besuch).

« Der Toilettendeckel muss immer geschlossen sein, wenn die Toilette nicht benutzt wird.
Die Verbrennung wird erst gestartet oder fortgesetzt, wenn der Deckel geschlossen ist.

+ Der Verbrennungszyklus kann ab dem letzten Besuch bis zu 180 Minuten dauern.

« Der Lufter [auft weiter, bis die Verbrennung abgeschlossen ist und die Temperatur im
Inneren der Toilette wieder den Normalbereich erreicht hat. Je nach Temperatur der
zur Kihlung verwendeten Luft kann die Kihlphase nach Abschluss der Verbrennung
mehr als 120 Minuten dauern.

+ Sie kénnen lhre Cinderella-Toilette wahrend des Verbrennungs- und Kihlvorgangs
jederzeit benutzen. Wahrend der Benutzung wird die Verbrennung unterbrochen.
Denken Sie daran, direkt nach jeder Benutzung den Deckel zu schlieen und ,Start” zu
dricken.

Kapazitat: 4 Benutzungen pro Stunde

Die Cinderella-Comfort-Toilette ist fUr bis zu vier Besuche pro Stunde ausgelegt. Um eine
Uberlastung zu vermeiden, werden mehr als vier Besuche pro Stunde nicht empfohlen.

Eine Uberlastung der Toilette durch viele Besuche innerhalb kurzer Zeit, ohne dass ein
Verbrennungszyklus abgeschlossen werden kann, kann zu Gerlchen, zum Austritt von FlUssigkeit
und zu einer Beschadigung der Toilette fuhren.

Entleerungshaufigkeit

Der Abfallbehalter des Systems hat ein Gesamtfassungsvermdégen von 5 Litern FlUssigkeit. Fur
einen optimalen Betrieb sollte der Aschebehalter haufig (einmal pro Woche) entleert werden. Dies
gewahrleistet eine effizientere Verbrennung und hilft, den Katalysator sauber zu halten.

Wenn der Aschebehalter nicht entnommen wird (fur die wochentliche Entleerung), zeigt Cinderella
Comfort nach 90 Verbrennungszyklen eine Meldung an, dass der Behalter entleert werden muss.
Wurde er nach 120 Besuchen nicht entleert, sperrt sich die Toilette selbst, um weitere Besuche zu
verhindern. Wir empfehlen, die Toilette so haufig wie méglich zu entleeren, um eine effizientere
Verbrennung zu gewahrleisten und den Produktverschleil? zu verringern.

Wenn der Aschebehalter nicht entleert wird, obwohl er voll ist, kann dies zu Beschadigungen der
Toilette und zum Erldschen der Garantie fuhren.

Vorbereitung lIhrer Toilette fiir eine langere Nichtbenutzung

Falls die Toilette Iangere Zeit nicht benutzt wird oder das Risiko eines Blitzeinschlags besteht, sollte
der Stecker aus der Steckdose gezogen werden, um die Toilette vor Beschadigung zu schitzen.
Hinweis: Bevor der Stecker gezogen wird, muss der Abfall verbrannt und die gelbe Lampe erloschen
sein. Falls unverbrannter Abfall in der Toilette verbleibt, kann dies auf Dauer zu erheblichen
Schaden fuhren. Die Toilette sollte trocken gelagert werden. Um duf3ere Einwirkungen durch
Temperaturschwankungen und Feuchtigkeit zu verhindern, kann es ratsam sein, die Toilette bei
langerer Nichtbenutzung von den Rohren zu trennen. Denken Sie stets daran, die Toilette vor der
Benutzung wieder anzuschliel3en.
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Kurzzeitig erh6hte Nutzung

Sollte es die Situation erfordern, dass ungewdéhnlich viele Gaste die Toilette innerhalb kurzer Zeit

benutzen, befolgen Sie bitte die folgenden Tipps:

1. Entleeren Sie den Aschebehadlter vollstandig, bevor die Gaste eintreffen.

2. Heizen Sie die Toilette vor dem Gebrauch vor, indem Sie den Deckel 6ffnen und schlieBen und
dann die ,Start“-Taste drucken.

3. Sorgen Sie daflr, dass die Gaste angewiesen werden, einen Toilettenbeutel zu verwenden und
nach jedem Besuch die Start-Taste zu dricken.

4. Uberpriifen Sie regelmaRig, ob der Toilettendeckel geschlossen ist und die gelbe
Verbrennungslampe leuchtet.

5. Eventuell mussen Sie ein oder zwei zusatzliche Verbrennungszyklen durchfiihren, bevor Sie den
Aschebehalter entleeren, um sicherzustellen, dass der gesamte Abfall verbrannt wurde.

6. Sollte die Toilette Uber mehrere Tage verstarkt genutzt werden, achten Sie darauf, den
Aschebehalter haufig - etwa alle zwei Tage - zu entleeren.
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3.6 DAS BEDIENPANEL

Um maximale Benutzerfreundlichkeit zu gewahrleisten, verfligt das Bedienpanel Uber verschiedene Lampen,
Tonsignale und Display-Meldungen. Eine Reihe von Licht- und Tonsignal-Kombinationen gibt dem Benutzer
Auskunft Gber den Zustand des Systems. Es ist wichtig, dass sich alle Benutzer vor dem Gebrauch grindlich
mit diesen Signalen vertraut machen. Eine Ubersicht tiber alle Licht- und Tonsignale ist in der Tabelle zur
Fehlerbehebung in Abschnitt 5.1 zu finden.

® HINWEIS!
@ + Eine grine Lampe zeigt an, dass die Toilette an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist.
Wenn nur die grine Lampe leuchtet, befindet sich die Toilette im Standby-Modus und

ist einsatzbereit.

+ Eine gelbe Lampe zeigt an, dass der Verbrennungsvorgang lauft. Sie leuchtet dauerhaft,
wenn sich die Toilette im Verbrennungsmodus befindet.

+ Eine rote Lampe zeigt eine Unterbrechung an und warnt den Benutzer, dass sich die
Toilette nicht mehr im Verbrennungs- oder Standby-Modus befindet.

Standby

(¢ 5 5 o)

Verbrennungsmodus
¢ : D)

Systemunterbrechung

NYYVi
b 4

C © @ )

2 £V
77y Y

Sprachauswahl

Halten Sie die ,Sprachauswah
(,Language") angezeigt wird.
Die aktuelle Sprache wird in der zweiten Zeile angezeigt. Driicken Sie die ,Sprachauswahl“-Taste mehrmals, bis
die gewlnschte Sprache auf dem Display angezeigt wird. Die neue Sprache wird einige Sekunden, nachdem Sie
die Sprache angewahlt haben, automatisch gespeichert und die Toilette kehrt in den Betriebsmodus zurtick.

Sprachauswahl-Taste j
C : : >

Entleerungsanzeige
Cinderella Comfort zeigt an, wann es an der Zeit ist, den Aschebehalter zu entleeren. Auf dem Display erscheint
die Meldung ,ASCHEBEHALTER ENTLEEREN" und Sie héren drei kurze Signalténe, wenn der Toilettendeckel
geoffnet wird. Wird der Behalter nicht innerhalb kurzer Zeit geleert, sperrt sich die Toilette selbst. Dann leuchten
die gelbe und die rote Lampe dauerhaft und auf dem Display wird , GESPERRT ASCHEBEH ENTLEEREN" angezeigt.
Bis der Aschebehadlter entleert wurde, erténen alle zehn Sekunden drei kurze Signalténe.
Wwhile,
7z N
C - )
N

Iy

|ll

-Taste drei Sekunden lang gedruckt, bis in der ersten Textzeile ,Sprache”




1
® HINWEIS!

@ Wenn angezeigt wird, dass der Aschebehadlter entleert werden muss, ist dieser in der Regel
nur halb voll. Sie sollten die Asche dennoch entfernen, da eine haufige Entleerung die Ver-
brennungseffizienz erhoht.

3.7 VERWENDUNG DER CINDERELLA-COMFORT-TOILETTE

1. Uberprufen Sie, ob die griine
Lampe am Bedienpanel leuchtet.
Sie zeigt an, dass die Toilette

mit Strom versorgt wird und
einsatzbereit ist.

4. Klappen Sie den Toilettensitz
herunter. Die Toilette kann nun
benutzt werden.

@

_

7. Dricken Sie die ,Start"-Taste, um
den Toilettenbeutel samt Inhalt in
die Brennkammer fallen zu lassen.
Der Verbrennungsvorgang beginnt,
sobald die Klappe geschlossen ist.
Die Toilette ist nun bereit fur die
nachste Benutzung.

2. Klappen Sie Toilettendeckel 3. Legen Sie einen Toilettenbeutel
und -sitz hoch. Eine rote Lampe in die Toilette. Verwenden Sie fur
beginnt zu blinken. Der Lufter jeden Toilettenbesuch einen neuen

schaltet sich ein. Toilettenbeutel.

5. Benutzen Sie die Toilette wie 6. Schliel3en Sie den
gewohnt. Wenn nur wenig Inhaltin  Toilettendeckel.
den Toilettenbeutel gelangt, kann

es hilfreich sein, etwas Wasser

nachzugiel3en, um den Beutel zu

v
m
C
_|
A
beschweren. =

( : °)

8. Wahrend des Verbrennungsvorgangs leuchtet eine gelbe Lampe.

Die Toilette kann jederzeit benutzt werden. Der Verbrennungsvorgang
wird dafur vorubergehend unterbrochen. Die Dauer des Verbrennungs-
vorgangs hangt von der Zahl der Toilettenbesuche und der Menge an
Abfall ab.
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3.8 UMGANG MIT DER FRONTABDECKUNG UND DEM ASCHEBEHALTER

Entnehmen Sie den Aschebehalter nur, wenn sich die Toilette im Standby-Modus befindet

und ausreichend abgekuhlt ist.

WARNUNG!

VAN

Beachten Sie zur Reinigung und Entleerung des Aschebehalters bitte die Anweisungen im

Abschnitt Wartung.

HINWEIS!

O
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4. ALLGEMEINE WARTUNGSANWEISUNGEN

Dieses Handbuch umfasst sowohl die kundenseitige Wartung als auch die Wartung, die von Fachpersonal mit der
notwendigen Sachkenntnis und Befugnis durchzufuhren ist.

Ein reibungslos arbeitendes Luftungssystem ist unerlasslich, damit Ihre Toilette auf Dauer ordnungsgemafd
funktioniert. Beim Verbrennungsvorgang erzeugte Partikel kdnnen den Katalysator und das EntlUftungsrohr nach
und nach zusetzen. Deshalb ist es wichtig, diese Teile regelmallig zu warten, um ihre ordnungsgemalie Funktion
sicherzustellen.

Um einen optimalen Betrieb zu gewahrleisten und die Nutzungsdauer lhrer Cinderella-Comfort-Toilette zu
verlangern, missen Sie etwas Zeit flr praventive Wartung einplanen. Gute routinemaRige Wartung fuhrt zu
niedrigeren Betriebskosten und weniger Produktverschleil3. Wir empfehlen unseren Kunden dringend, die
Toilette regelmaRig wie folgt zu warten:

1. Entleeren Sie die Toilette haufig. Orientieren Sie sich bei lhrer Nutzung nicht an der maximalen Kapazitat der
Toilette.

2. Reinigen Sie stets den Aschebehalter und setzen Sie ihn leer ein (siehe Abschnitt 4.2.1).

3. Fuhren Sie nach jeder Packung Toilettenbeutel (500 Benutzungen) eine Dampfreinigung durch, besser noch
nach jeder Entleerung und Reinigung des Aschebehalters (siehe Abschnitt 4.2.2).

4. Spulen Sie den Katalysator nach jedem Schaleneinsatz (500 Anwendungen) oder bei Bedarf 6fter mit heilsem
Wasser aus. (siehe Abschnitt 4.2.6)

5. Achten Sie stets auf die Merkmale des Endprodukts, wenn Sie die Toilette entleeren. Sieht das Endprodukt
nicht wie gewlinscht aus, kann dies darauf hindeuten, dass Wartungs- oder ServicemalBnahmen nétig sind
(siehe Abschnitt 4.1).

WARNUNG!
A Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Wartung stets, dass sich die Toilette nicht im
Verbrennungsmodus befindet und sie ausreichend abgekuhlt ist.

4.1 MERKMALE DES ENDPRODUKTS

Der Restabfall bzw. die ,Asche” besteht aus pathologischen Ruckstanden, Salzen und Mineralien und erscheint
deshalb oft hart und kristallisiert. Es sollten keine Reste von Papier oder flockigen Schichten unverbrannter
Abfalle sichtbar sein. Zuruickbleiben sollte eine Mischung aus weilRer und dunkelgrauer Asche. Falls beim
Entleeren der Toilette groRere Mengen schwarzen, unverbrannten Abfalls, Feuchtigkeit oder Papier vorhanden
sind, starten Sie bitte einen erneuten Verbrennungsvorgang, ohne Papier oder Wasser in die Toilette zu geben.
Entleeren Sie nach Abschluss der Verbrennung den Aschebehélter und fuhren Sie die in diesem Handbuch
beschriebenen WartungsmalRnahmen durch.

PS HINWEIS!
Die Restasche ist steril und enthalt keine Bakterien oder Krankheitserreger. Es wird
@ empfohlen, die Restasche als Abfall zu entsorgen. Beachten Sie, dass in einigen Landern

Einschrankungen gelten kdnnen, machen Sie sich mit den 6rtlichen Vorschriften vertraut
und befolgen Sie diese.

19

o
m
©
=
(Y2
(@)
[




20

4.2 WARTUNG

4.2.1 ENTLEERUNG UND REINIGUNG DES ASCHEBEHALTERS

® ®

HEISSES
WASSER

®

O

15 Minuten

HEISSES
WASSER

HINWEIS!
Trocknen Sie die Aul3enseite
des Einsatzes ab, bevor
Sie ihn wieder in den
Aschebehalter einsetzen.

ACHTUNG!
A Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Aschebehaltereinsatzes keine scharfen Werkzeuge oder
Gegenstande, da dies dem Einsatz schadet und sich seine Nutzungsdauer dadurch verkurzt.

HINWEIS!
« Um die optimale Funktion lhrer Toilette aufrechtzuerhalten, empfehlen wir, die
® ~Dampfreinigung” entsprechend Abschnitt 4.2.2 jedes Mal durchzufiuhren, wenn
@ Sie den Aschebehaltereinsatz entleeren und reinigen. Dies verhindert, dass sich im

Katalysator und Entltftungssystem der Toilette Teer und unerwunschte Ablagerungen

ansammeln.

+ Achten Sie darauf, dass die Toilette an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist, wenn Sie sie
entleeren. Wenn Sie die Toilette ohne Stromanschluss entleeren, kann das System den

Nutzungszahler nicht zurticksetzen.

« Um eine bessere Verbrennungsleistung zu erreichen, empfiehlt es sich, den

Aschebehadlter haufig zu entleeren.

4.2.2 DAMPFREINIGUNG DES KATALYSATORS
Empfohlene Haufigkeit: bei Entleerung des Aschebehadlters.

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Toilette kalt ist und der Aschebehalter entleert und gereinigt wurde (siehe

Abschnitt 4.2.1).



2. Entfernen Sie die Frontabdeckung und nehmen Sie den Aschebehélter heraus.

Giel3en Sie ca. 1 Liter sauberes Wasser in den Aschebehdltereinsatz.

Setzen Sie den Aschebehalter vorsichtig wieder ein, ohne Wasser zu verschitten, und bringen Sie die

Frontabdeckung wieder an.

5. Klappen Sie den Toilettendeckel hoch und vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Liufter anfangt, sich zu drehen

Drucken Sie ,Start”, um einen Verbrennungszyklus zu starten.

7. Das Wasser fangt daraufhin an zu kochen und der Dampf entfernt etwaige Ablagerungen aus dem
Katalysator. Diese Systemreinigung dauert in der Regel 60-80 Minuten.

AW

o

60-80 Minuten

o HINWEIS!
@ Benutzen Sie die Toilette wahrend dieser WartungsmalRnahme nicht, da dies die Reinigung
beeintrachtigt. Die Toilette kann benutzt werden, wenn sie sich wieder im Standby-Modus
befindet.

4.2.3 REINIGUNG DER TOILETTENSCHUSSEL

Empfohlene Haufigkeit: je nach hygienischem Bedarf und bei Entleerung des Aschebehalters.

Reinigen Sie die Toilettenschissel wie folgt:

1. Klappen Sie den Toilettendeckel hoch.

2. Halten Sie die ,Start“-Taste drei Sekunden lang gedruckt, um die Klappe in die Reinigungsposition zu bringen.

3. Reinigen Sie die Toilettenschissel nach Bedarf mit feuchtem Papier, Wasser und einem milden Reinigungs-
mittel. Sie das Papier in die Schussel fallen und schlieRen Sie den Deckel.
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GEFAHR!

+  Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Toilette keine entzundlichen Reinigungsmittel.

* Manche Metallkanten kénnen scharf sein.

+ Bevor die Toilettenschissel gereinigt werden kann, muss die Toilette abgekuhlt sein und
sich im Standby-Modus befinden.
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VORSICHT!

A Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Toilette keine Reinigungsmittel auf Chlorbasis. Chlor ist
aulerst schadlich fur den Katalysator. Wenn Chlor in die Toilette gegeben wird, kann dies
eine Fehlfunktion des Katalysators zur Folge haben.

4.2.4 INSPEKTION DES KATALYSATORS

Empfohlene Haufigkeit: alle 500 Benutzungen.

Der Katalysator fungiert als der Hauptluftkanal zwischen der Brennkammer und der Entliftungséffnung der
Toilette. Wenn sich im Katalysator Partikel ablagern, verringert dies die Durchflussrate und die Effizienz der
Toilette und kann schlechte Gerlche hervorrufen. Deshalb ist es wichtig, daflir zu sorgen, dass der Katalysator
jederzeit offen ist. Sollten sich die Verbrennungsdauer oder -effizienz verandern oder Gerlche auftreten, kann
dies auf einen zugesetzten Katalysator zurtckzufihren sein. Die beste Methode zur einfachen Reinigung des
Katalysators ist die in Abschnitt 4.2.2 beschriebene ,Dampfreinigung”. Zudem kénnen Sie die Vorderseite des
Katalysators inspizieren, indem Sie den Aschebehalter entfernen und die Brennkammer von innen ausleuchten.
Wenn nach der Dampfreinigung noch Partikel vorhanden sind oder Geruiche auftreten, missen die Ablagerungen
durch Spulen des Katalysators mit heiRem Wasser, wie in Abschnitt 4.2.6 beschrieben, entfernt werden.

® HINWEIS!
@ Eindeutige Anzeichen von
Korrosion oder Verformung des

Katalysators deuten darauf hin,
dass der Katalysator ausgetauscht
werden muss. Wenden Sie sich an
S Ihren lokalen Servicepartner, um
einen Service zu vereinbaren.

4.2.5 REINIGUNG DER ENTLUFTUNGSOFFNUNG DER TOILETTE

Empfohlene Haufigkeit: mindestens alle 500 Benutzungen.

1. Die Toilette muss vom Entllftungsrohr und der Stromversorgung getrennt werden.

2. Reinigen Sie die EntlUftungs6ffnung mit einer biegsamen Brste. Es ist wichtig, dass Sie sowohl das Rohr
als auch die umliegende Venturi-Duse bis ganz nach hinten zu den Lufterfligeln reinigen, um einen
ausreichenden Luftstrom zu gewahrleisten.

Nehmen Sie den Aschebehalter heraus und befreien Sie ihn von etwaigem Schmutz.

Verwenden Sie einen Staubsauger, um den Ubrigen Schmutz im Rohr und Katalysator zu entfernen.
SchlieRBen Sie die Toilette wieder an das Entliftungsrohr und die Stromversorgung an.

Setzen Sie den Aschebehdlter wieder ein und bringen Sie die Frontabdeckung an.

Es wird empfohlen, nach der Wartung der Entliftungséffnung eine Dampfreinigung gemal? Abschnitt 4.2.2
durchzufahren.

NouhkWw




4.2.6 SPULEN DES KATALYSATORS MIT HEISSEM WASSER

Empfohlene Haufigkeit: einmal im Jahr oder mindestens alle 500 Anwendungen.

Falls sich Partikel oder schlechte Gerliche durch eine Dampfreinigung nicht beseitigen lassen, kann es

erforderlich sein, den Katalysator mit Wasser zu spulen. Diese Malinahme erfordert schweres Heben und

eine Umgebung, in der ein Auslaufen von Wasser kein Problem darstellt. Fihren Sie die Schritte 1 bis 7 der

Malnahme ,Reinigung der Entliftungsoffnung der Toilette” und anschliel3end die folgenden Schritte durch.

1. Stellen Sie die Toilette an einen Ort, an dem ein Auslaufen von Wasser unproblematisch ist, z. B. vor einen
geeigneten Abfluss, ins Freie oder in ein Bad. Verwenden Sie den speziell hierfur bestimmten Cinderella-
Trichter oder einen anderen Trichter, der in die Entliftungséffnung passt. ey
Kippen Sie die Toilette etwas nach vorn und giel3en Sie 2-3 Liter (

= Q%\ T 0 HEISSES
SR WASSER

heil3es Wasser in die Entliftungséffnung und den Katalysator.
Am Ende des Spulvorgangs sollte das herauslaufende
Wasser klar sein. Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf mehr Wasser,
um das System vollstandig zu reinigen.
Wiederholen Sie Schritt 1 vier- bis finfmal, bis das Wasser
klar ist und bei Inspektion des Katalysators keine Kristalle
oder sonstigen Ablagerungen mehr zu sehen sind
(siehe Abschnitt 4.2.4). Schritt 1 sollte 4-5 Mal wiederholt
werden, auch wenn das Wasser vorher klar ist.
2. SchlieRen Sie die Toilette wieder an das Entliiftungsrohr Y
und die Stromversorgung an.
3. Setzen Sie den Aschebehdlter wieder ein und bringen Sie
die Frontabdeckung an.
4. Fuhren Sie den in Abschnitt 2.8 beschriebenen
Leistungstest durch.

® HINWEIS!
@ Bevor Sie die Toilette vom Entliftungsrohr und der Stromversorgung trennen und
das System mit heiBem Wasser spulen, sollten Sie den Katalysator inspizieren und die

Dampfreinigung gemall Abschnitt 4.2.2 durchfuhren. Sollte der Katalysator nach wie vor
mit Partikeln zugesetzt oder bei der Verbrennung Geruch zu vernehmen sein, spulen Sie
das System gemal3 Abschnitt 4.2.6.

ACHTUNG!
Es wird empfohlen, diese MalRnahme zu zweit durchzufiihren: Eine Person halt die Toilette
und die andere spult den Katalysator.

5. FEHLERBEHEBUNG UND HAUFIG GESTELLTE FRAGEN
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WARNUNG!

A Servicearbeiten missen gemal3 den geltenden nationalen, regionalen und lokalen Gesetzen
durchgefihrt werden. Sollten Sie sich nicht sicher sein, welche Regelungen bei Ihnen vor
Ort gelten, wenden Sie sich fir weitere Informationen bitte an |hren nachsten Fachhandler
oder Servicepartner. Bei allen Service- und Wartungsarbeiten an der Toilette sollte diese
vom Strom getrennt werden.

Online-Fehlersuche

Die Ton- und Lichtsignale auf dem Bedienpanel der Toilette geben Auskunft Gber den Betriebszustand der
Toilette. Stérungen und Fehlfunktionen der Toilette werden durch verschiedene Ton- und Lichtsignale angezeigt,
die in Abschnitt 5.1 dieses Handbuchs beschrieben sind. Wir haben die haufigsten Fehler/Probleme in einer
Online-Fehlersuche zusammengefasst, damit Sie bei Stérungen Ihrer Toilette einfach Antworten auf lhre Fragen
finden und Vorschlage erhalten, wie Sie das Problem selbst [6sen kénnen.

Zuriicksetzen des Toilettensystems

Im Zuge der Reinigung und Fehlerbehebung kann es mitunter hilfreich sein, die Elektronik zurtckzusetzen. Dies
kdnnen Sie durch Dricken der ,Start“-Taste tun. Daraufhin ertént ein kurzer Signalton. Halten Sie die Taste etwa
acht Sekunden lang gedruckt, bis Sie einen langen Signalton héren, und lassen Sie die Taste dann los.
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Fehlermeldungen

Falls Lampen blinken, sollten Sie nach der Ursache suchen und das Problem beheben, bevor Sie die

Toilette benutzen. Falls UnregelmaRigkeiten wie etwa Geruche, eine schlechte Verbrennungsleistung oder
Systemstdrungen auftreten, ist unverzigliches Handeln gefordert, um Schaden und unnétige Reparaturkosten zu
vermeiden.

Auslésung des Bimetall-Thermostats

Das Bimetall-Thermostat |6st aus, wenn die Temperatur im Inneren der Toilette zu hoch ist. Dies passiert in der
Regel, wenn nicht gentigend Luft zirkuliert oder ein Hindernis in den Be- oder Entliftungskomponenten des
Systems vorhanden ist. Deshalb ist es wichtig zu Gberprufen, ob die Zuluft den Spezifikationen entspricht und
das Entluftungsrohr offen und frei von Hindernissen ist. Nehmen Sie eine Sichtprifung des Katalysators und eine
Dampfreinigung entsprechend Abschnitt 4.2.2 vor.

Schrauben Sie die Abdeckung ab, um den Bimetallschal-
ter freizulegen

Bei einem Stromausfall

Falls ein Verbrennungsvorgang lauft, wenn es zu einem Stromausfall kommt, kénnen voribergehend Gertche
aus dem Inneren der Toilette sowie Rauch und Gertiche aus dem Entluftungsrohr drauf3en wahrzunehmen sein.
Der Lufter lauft im Batteriebetrieb weiter, bis die Toilette abgekuhlt ist. Da die Verbrennung nicht automatisch
mit der Ruckkehr der Stromversorgung fortgesetzt wird, muss von Hand ein neuer Verbrennungszyklus gestartet
werden. Wenn der Stromausfall voraussichtlich l[anger als zwei Stunden andauert, ist es wichtig, Abfalle aus

der Toilette zu entfernen, da diese die Toilette beschadigen kdnnen, wenn sie fur langere Zeit darin verbleiben.
Benutzen Sie die Toilette niemals wahrend eines Stromausfalls.

Geriuiche im Innenraum

Geruche kdnnen verschiedene Ursachen haben:

1. Keine Verwendung eines Toilettenbeutels bei jeder Benutzung der Toilette oder unsachgemalle Verwendung
des Beutels

2. Eventuell ist die Luftzirkulation behindert. Inspizieren Sie das EntlUftungsrohr und den Dachaufsatz.

3. Uberprufen Sie, ob die Toilette entsprechend der Installationsanleitung installiert wurde. Eine zu starke
Behinderung des Luftstroms im Entluftungsrohr kann zu Gegendruck und Gertchen im Innenraum fuhren.

4. Eventuell ist die EntlUftungs6ffnung mit Partikeln zugesetzt. Siehe Abschnitt 4.2.5.

5. Eventuell ist der Katalysator mit Partikeln zugesetzt. Siehe Abschnitt 4.2.4.

6. Das Entliftungsrohr ist nicht korrekt an der Toilette angebracht. Siehe Abschnitt 2.4.3.

Geriiche im AuBBenbereich

Die Grunde kénnen die gleichen wie im Innenraum sein oder:

1. Der Katalysator hat die Betriebstemperatur noch nicht erreicht. Wenn die Toilette kalt ist, kann es einige
Minuten dauern, bis der Katalysator die Temperatur erreicht hat, ab der er ordnungsgemal funktioniert.

2. Eventuell ist der Katalysator korrodiert oder verformt. Wenden Sie sich an lhren Servicepartner.

Uberspannung
Wenn die Toilette Uberspannung ausgesetzt ist, zum Beispiel durch Blitzeinschlag, setzt sie sich automatisch
zurlck und es muss von Hand ein neuer Verbrennungsvorgang gestartet werden.



5.1 TABELLE ZUR FEHLERBEHEBUNG

FEHLER

DISPLAY-
MELDUNG

ROTE
LAMPE

GELBE
LAMPE

GRUNE
LAMPE

TONSIGNAL

MASSNAHMEN

Aschebehalter
sollte entleert
werden

Aschebehalter
entleeren

BLINKT
ABWECHSELND

BLINKT
ABWECHSELND

DAUERHAFT
AN

3 SIGNALTONE

Nehmen Sie den Aschebehalter heraus und
entleeren Sie ihn. * Die Toilette muss an eine
Spannung von 230 V angeschlossen sein.

Aschebehalter
muss entleert
werden, Toilette
gesperrt

Gesperrt
Aschebeh.
entleeren

DAUERHAFT AN

DAUERHAFT
AN

DAUERHAFT
AN

3 SIGNALTONE
IM ABSTAND
VON 10
SEKUNDEN

Nehmen Sie den Aschebehalter heraus und
entleeren Sie ihn. * Die Toilette muss an eine
Spannung von 230 V angeschlossen sein.

Kein Strom

AUS

AUS

AUS

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Toilette an den
Strom (230 V AC) angeschlossen ist.

Stérung des
Lufters

Stérung Lufter

BLINKT

AUS

BLINKT

10 SIGNALTONE

Kontrollieren Sie den Lufter auf Blockaden und
stellen Sie sicher, dass er sich ordnungsgemaR
dreht.

Setzen Sie die Toilette zurick (,Start” gedriickt
halten).

Offnen Sie den Deckel, bis die rote Lampe
blinkt, schlieBen Sie den Deckel und driicken
Sie ,Start". Sollte die Stérung weiter bestehen,
wenden Sie sich an den Support.

Fehlfunktion
des Klappen-
mechanismus

Stoérung
Verschlussmech

BLINKT

AUS

DAUERHAFT
AN

10 SIGNALTONE

Falls die Toilette warm ist, setzen Sie sie zurtck.
Offnen Sie den Deckel, bis die rote Lampe
blinkt, schlieBen Sie den Deckel und driicken
Sie ,Start".

Falls dies nicht zum Erfolg fuhrt, setzen Sie die
Toilette zurlick, legen Sie einen Toilettenbeutel
ein und gieBen Sie 3 Becher Wasser in den
Beutel, schliel3en Sie den Deckel und drucken
Sie ,Start”.

Falls dies nicht zum Erfolg fuhrt, warten Sie,

bis die Toilette abgekuhlt ist (Lufter aus).
Starten Sie die Toilette neu und 6ffnen Sie den
Deckel, wenn sich die Klappe 6ffnet. Entfernen
Sie eingeklemmte Objekte von Hand. Siehe
Abschnitt 4.2.3

Sollte die Stérung weiter bestehen, wenden Sie
sich an den Support.

Aschebehalter
falsch
positioniert

Aschebeh falsch
position

BLINKT

BLINKT

DAUERHAFT
AN

3 SIGNALTONE

Korrigieren Sie die Position des Aschebehalters.
Drehen Sie ihn nach links.

Uberprifen Sie, ob der Anschlagstift am
Behalter intakt ist.

Inspizieren Sie den Zustand des Magneten am
Behaélter. Sollte die Stérung weiter bestehen,
wenden Sie sich an den Support.

Heizstromkreis
unterbrochen

Stérung Ver-
brennungs-
stromkreis

AUS

BLINKT

DAUERHAFT
AN

DAUERHAFTE
SIGNALTONE

Setzen Sie die Toilette zurtck.

Kontrollieren Sie das Bimetall-Thermostat
rechts an der Toilette. Schrauben Sie die graue
Kappe ab und driicken Sie mit dem Finger auf
die Sicherung im Inneren: Verwenden Sie keine
spitzen Gegenstande.

Wenn die Sicherung ausgeldst hatte, horen Sie
ein Klickgerausch. Siehe Abschnitt 5.

Wenn die Sicherung nicht das Problem war,
setzen Sie die Toilette zurtick und versuchen
Sie, die Toilette zu starten. Wiederholen Sie
dies mehrere Male. Sollte die Stérung weiter
bestehen, wenden Sie sich an den Support.

Toiletten-
deckelsensor
ausgelost

Deckel ist offen

BLINKT

AUS

DAUERHAFT
AN

KEINES

Kontrollieren Sie den Magneten innen am
Toilettendeckel und schliel3en Sie den Deckel.
Sollte die Stérung weiter bestehen, wenden Sie
sich an den Support.

Fehlfunktion
des Tempera-
tursensors

Stérung Tempe-
ratursensor

AUS

BLINKT

BLINKT

DAUERHAFTE
SIGNALTONE

Setzen Sie die Toilette zuriick.

Offnen Sie den Deckel, bis die rote Lampe
blinkt, schlieRen Sie den Deckel und driicken
Sie ,Start”.

Sollte die Stérung weiter bestehen, wenden Sie
sich an den Support.

Nicht lesbar/
keine
Displaymeldung

Nicht lesbar/
keine Anzeige

Trennen Sie die Toilette vom Strom und warten
Sie 5 Minuten.

Stecken Sie den Stecker wieder ein und starten
Sie die Toilette neu.

Sollte die Stérung weiter bestehen, wenden Sie
sich an den Support.
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® HINWEIS!
Cinderella hat ein digitales Modul zur Fehlerbehebung entwickelt, das auf unserer Website zu
@ finden ist. Dieses Modul dient neben der folgenden Tabelle als erganzende Informationenquelle
und Leitfaden. Besuchen Sie unsere Website www.cinderellaeco.com.

6. REPARATUREN UND ERSATZTEILE

6.1 ERSATZTEILLISTE

ID | PART DESCRIPTION ART. NO
1 Magnet 14x10 mm 100433
2 | Magnet 14x7 mm 100065
3 | Aschebehalter 100715
4 | Aschebehaltereinsatz 100014
5 | Frontabdeckung 100077




6.2 PROZESSBESCHREIBUNG

Die Cinderella-Toilette ist ausfallsicher konstruiert. Im Falle des Ausfalls einer Komponente oder fehlerhafter
Kontrollsignale wechselt die Toilette in den ,Sicherheitsmodus”. Dies bedeutet, dass kein Verbrennungsvorgang
gestartet werden kann und auf dem Display Fehlermeldungen angezeigt werden. Dadurch sind alle eventuellen
Komponenten- und/oder Signalstérungen systemseitig abgesichert.

Die Toilette ist mit Hall-Sensoren ausgestattet, die den Deckel und den Aschebehalter kontrollieren. Diese
Sensoren sind im Normalzustand offen und werden ausgeldst, wenn sie mit den Magneten in Kontakt kommen,
die auBen am Behalter und innen am Toilettendeckel angebracht sind.

Wenn der Deckel ge6ffnet wird, beginnt der AxiallUfter, das System zu entluften. Nach jeder Benutzung wird die
Verbrennung durch Dricken der Taste auf dem Bedienpanel gestartet. Der Toilettenbeutel samt Inhalt fallt in die
Brennkammer unter der Toilettenschussel und wird dort bei hoher Temperatur sicher verbrannt.

Der Klappenmechanismus wird durch zwei Mikroschalter kontrolliert. Der eine ist oben auf dem Toilettenrahmen
angebracht und pruft, ob sich die Klappe in der gewuinschten offenen Position befindet, und der andere ist unten
an der Vorderseite der Toilette angebracht und stellt sicher, dass sich die Klappe in der sicheren, geschlossenen
Position befindet.

Wahrend des Verbrennungsvorgangs liefert die Luft, die der Toilette zugefuhrt wird, den nétigen Sauerstoff fur
eine ordnungsgemaéle Verbrennung. Uber die Entliiftung wird ibermaRige Warme abgefiihrt. Alle Abgase und
Dampfe passieren einen hitzeaktivierten Platinkatalysator, in dem diese nachbehandelt werden, um Emissionen
und Gerlche zu minimieren.

Die Temperatur im Inneren der Brennkammer wird durch ein Thermoelement Uberwacht, das im Inneren der
Kammer montiert ist. Die Temperatur im Inneren der Toilette wird durch ein Bimetall-Thermostat kontrolliert,
das am inneren Rahmen der Toilette angebracht ist.

Der Verbrennungsvorgang kann 40-180 Minuten dauern und wird durch die Sensortechnologie der Toilette
automatisch kontrolliert. Die Toilette kann wahrend des Verbrennungsvorgangs jederzeit benutzt werden. Der
Verbrennungsvorgang wird unterbrochen, wenn der Deckel gedffnet wird, und automatisch fortgesetzt, wenn
der Deckel wieder geschlossen ist. Die Toilette verflgt Uber zahlreiche Kontrollmechanismen, die einen sicheren
Betrieb gewahrleisten. Siehe auch Abschnitt 3.4 dieses Handbuchs.

6.3 TECHNISCHE UBERSICHT

ID TEILEBESCHREIBUNG
1 AxiallUfter

In Schussel eingelegter
Beutel

N

Heizelement
Aschebehalter
Hall-Sensor
Thermoelement
Zuluft
Katalysator
Abluft

(Yol ool IL NN Ne T U, [ BN U]
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6.3 SCHALTPLAN

Display

Klappenmotor
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Deckel
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Unterer Klappenschalter

Steuerplatine

00.

Temp.-sensor
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Batterie

Bedienpanel

Hauptkabel
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7. GARANTIE

Was deckt diese Garantie ab?
Diese Garantie deckt Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler Ihrer Cinderella-Verbrennungstoilette zu den
Bedingungen, fur den Zeitraum und vorbehaltlich der unten aufgefuhrten Ausnahmen ab.

Was deckt die Garantie nicht ab?

Nicht von dieser Garantie gedeckt sind gewdhnlicher Verschleil3 sowie Schaden durch Unfalle (einschlieBlich
Brand, Uberflutungen, Tornados oder héhere Gewalt), Missbrauch, unsachgemaRen Gebrauch, Missachtung

der Herstelleranweisungen oder unsachgemal3e Wartung. Folge- und Nebenschaden sind im Rahmen dieser
Garantie nicht erstattungsfahig. Die Cinderella Eco Group gewahrt keine Vor-Ort-Garantie. Das bedeutet, dass die
Toilette zu einem autorisierten Servicepartner gebracht werden muss, der die Servicearbeiten durchfuhren kann.
Wenn dies nicht moglich ist, kann der Handler die Transport- oder Fahrtkosten in Rechnung stellen.

Wie lange gilt die Garantie?
Bei Privatkunden gilt diese Garantie fur einen Zeitraum von drei (3) Jahren ab dem urspringlichen Kaufdatum.
Gewerbliche Nutzer erhalten ein (1) Jahr Garantie.

Was unternimmt die Cinderella Eco Group im Garantiefall?

Wenn Sie einen berechtigten Garantieanspruch geltend machen, wird die Cinderella Eco Group die
Cinderella-Verbrennungstoilette nach eigenem Ermessen entweder reparieren, ersetzen oder den Kaufpreis
zurlckerstatten.

Wie kann ich einen Service vereinbaren?

Um einen Service zu vereinbaren, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Vertriebshandler oder einen autorisierten
Servicepartner in lhrem Land. Die verfligbaren Serviceoptionen hangen von dem Land ab, in dem der Service
angefordert wird.

Moglicherweise mussen Sie bei der Geltendmachung eines Garantieanspruchs einen Kaufbeleg vorweisen.
Weitere Garantieinformationen finden Sie auf unserer Website: www.cinderellaeco.com

Cinderella Eco Group AS
Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, Norwegen
www.cinderellaeco.com
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1. SECTION GENERALE

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Il est essentiel d'assurer une bonne ventilation conformément aux consignes de ce manuel afin de garantir

le bon fonctionnement de vos nouvelles toilettes Cinderella. Une installation incorrecte peut entrainer un
dysfonctionnement, une usure ou des odeurs et annulera la garantie. Lors de l'installation, veuillez respecter les
réglementations techniques et administratives du pays ou les toilettes sont installées.

1.2 APPLICATION CONFORME AUX REGLEMENTATIONS
Ces toilettes sont congues de maniére a incinérer les déchets biologiques et produits sanitaires de petite taille
tels que les tampons et les lingettes démaquillantes ou pour bébé ne contenant pas d'alcool.

1.3 GUIDE D'UTILISATION

Veuillez lire soigneusement ce manuel d'instructions avant l'installation et la premiére utilisation. Conservez ces
instructions dans un endroit sGr pour toute référence ultérieure. Si vous transférez ce produit a un tiers, veuillez
lui remettre également le manuel d'instructions.

Ces instructions vous fournissent les indications nécessaires pour une installation, une manipulation et
un entretien corrects des toilettes. Il est important que l'installateur et I'utilisateur se familiarisent avec les
instructions contenues dans ce manuel. Le manuel comprend également des informations sur I'entretien
professionnel et toute autre information nécessaire a la maintenance et aux réparations.

Une version numérique de ce document et de plus amples informations sont disponibles sur www.cinderellaeco.
com

1.4 LIMITATION DE LA RESPONSABILITE

Toutes les informations et tous les conseils contenus dans ces instructions ont été réunis en tenant compte des
normes et réglementations applicables ainsi que de la technologie actuelle. Cinderella Eco Group AS se réserve le
droit d'apporter des changements a tout moment si jugés nécessaires pour améliorer le produit et la sécurité.
Le fabricant ne sera pas tenu responsable de tout dommage dans les cas suivants :

+ Installation défectueuse

+ Dommage des toilettes en raison d'une tension de raccordement incorrecte

* Modifications des toilettes sans 'autorisation expresse du fabricant

+ Utilisation a des fins différentes de celles décrites dans le manuel d'utilisation

+ Non-respect des instructions d'utilisation et d’'entretien

+ Application non conforme aux réglementations ou dispositions

+ Utilisation de sacs et de pieces de rechange d'une autre marque

1.5 LISTES ET CERTIFICATIONS
Les toilettes Cinderella Comfort ont été testées rigoureusement par NEMKO, conformément a la norme
européenne relative a la sécurité électrique et a la compatibilité électromagnétique.

1.6 EXIGENCES ENVIRONNEMENTALES

+ Plage de température ambiante : -20-40 °C
+ Altitude de fonctionnement : Testées a 2 500 m

AVERTISSEMENT !
A Lors de l'installation des toilettes Cinderella, la distance minimale par rapport a des

matériaux combustibles doit étre de : 50 mm sur les c6tés, 50 mm de la paroi arriére.

SIVINYYS



1.7 CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE

> B o DD P

>

DANGER!
Consigne de sécurité : Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures graves,
voire mortelles.

ATTENTION!
Consigne de sécurité : Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT!
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des dommages importants et nuire au
bon fonctionnement des toilettes.

REMARQUE!
Informations complémentaires concernant l'utilisation du produit.

DANGER!

+ N'utilisez pas d'aérosols prés de ces toilettes lors de leur utilisation.

+ N'utilisez et ne stockez pas de produits inflammables dans ou preés de ces toilettes.
+ Ne placez pas d'articles sur ou contre ces toilettes.

+ Ne modifiez pas ces toilettes.

DANGER'!

+ Nutilisez pas les toilettes a incinération en cas de dommages visibles.

* Sile cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, le
service aprés-vente ou toute autre personne qualifiée afin de prévenir tout risque pour
la sécurité.

+ Les toilettes doivent toujours étre réparées par un professionnel qualifié. Toute
réparation incorrecte peut entrainer de graves dangers.

« Utilisez uniqguement les toilettes avec la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique
située a l'arriére des toilettes.

ATTENTION!

« Risque d'accident par écrasement ! Ne placez pas votre main sur la charniére ou sous le
siege et I'abattant des toilettes pendant que celui-ci est relevé, car il n'existe aucune fonc-
tion de fermeture amortie de I'abattant ou du siege.

+ Nevidez pas la boite a cendres lorsqu’elle est chaude.

+ Avant la mise sous tension, vérifiez que le cable d'alimentation et la prise sont secs.

+ N'utilisez pas cet appareil avant d'avoir lu attentivement toutes les instructions et régles
de sécurité contenues dans ce manuel. Conservez ce manuel et consultez-le frequem-
ment afin de garantir une utilisation continue en toute sécurité et de former les éventuels
utilisateurs tiers

AVERTISSEMENT !

+ Tenez toujours les toilettes par la cuvette lors du transport. Ne tenez jamais les toilettes
par le cordon d'alimentation, I'abattant, la lunette ou le tuyau d'échappement.

+ Risque de surchauffe ! Veillez toujours a ce que la ventilation soit suffisante pour que la
chaleur et les émissions générées pendant la combustion puissent s'évaporer du tuyau
de cheminée. Assurez un débit d'air suffisant pour le systéme. Vérifiez que la ventilation
est suffisante dans la piece des toilettes.

Veillez a ce qu'il y ait suffisamment d'espace entre les toilettes et les murs ou autres
objets pour que l'air puisse circuler.



1.8 PLAQUE SIGNALETIQUE DES TOILETTES

La plaque signalétique est située a l'arriere des toilettes a incinération. Vous y trouverez l'identification du
modéle, le numéro de série, les caractéristiques des toilettes et les renseignements relatifs a 'assistance. Vous
aurez besoin de ces informations pour contacter le service apres-vente ou commander des pieces de rechange.

MANUFACTURER Appliance Specifications
Cinderella VOLTAGE 220-240 V AC 50-60Hz r c
nconesalion Rl CURRENT 9 A

HEATING ELEMENT: ......c.ooemrrrrenes 2000W

CINDERELLA ECO GROUP AS \ E

Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, NORWAY  EL MOTOR: 12V DC
BATTERY: 12V DC 2,6 Ah

For sales and support call +47 77711500 FAN BLOWER........vvurreesnressnsesasens 12V DC

or visit our web www.cinderellaeco.com

PROTECTION CLASS.....ccccceeeeeeeennee IP 34
CINDERELLA COMFORT EAPCAC'TYO 4VISITS PR. HOUR
ODEL: EM01CS02 - EU IRCUIT BOARD.........cceeeerrrrreennnnnne E5
M : YEAR OF MANUFACTURING......... 2023 .
SERIAL: DESIGNED FOR STATIONARY STRUCTURES

1.9 CINDERELLA EN LIGNE

CINDERELLA ONLINE

www.cinderellaeco.com

—

INSCRIPTION A « My Cinderella »

Lorsque vous enregistrez vos toilettes dans I'espace « My Cinderella », vous recevrez toutes les informations

sur nos produits et systémes de soutien disponibles ainsi que des offres spéciales spécifiquement adaptées au
modeéle de vos toilettes. En cas de vol, les toilettes enregistrées seront dans notre base de données du fabricant.

Tableau de dépannage en ligne

Guide complet pour vos toilettes offrant des conseils utiles et des améliorations pour l'utilisateur, afin de vous
permettre de résoudre les problémes les plus courants par vous-mé&me, sans avoir a faire appel a une assistance
quelconque.

Accés facile aux informations

Vous pouvez télécharger les documents sur nos produits depuis notre centre de documentation en ligne ou vous
trouverez les manuels d'entretien ainsi qu'un manuel sur le démontage des déchets électriques et électroniques
(WEEE) .

Apreés-vente et piéces de rechange
Sélectionnez le pays d'origine pour recevoir une liste des concessionnaires locaux a contacter pour I'entretien et
les pieces de rechange.

SIVINYYS



2. INSTALLATION

2.1 DEBALLAGE DE VOS TOILETTES A INCINERATION CINDERELLA

ARTICLES INCLUS TE
® REMARQUE! - Q
@ Lors du déballage des toilettes Cinderella, utilisez Cinderella Comfort 1
la bande intégrée en bas de la caisse. Détachez Sacs 100
la bande et soulevez la caisse. Le manuel du produit 1
2.2 MESURES
Hauteur 600 mm Hauteur jusqu'au centre de la bouche 415 mm
Hauteur du siége 540 mm d'évacuation
Largeur 390 mm Hauteur jusqu'au centre de I'admission [ 155 mm
d'air
Profondeur 590 mm Sord v
oids
Diameétre externe du tuyau de ventilation | 110 mm 2
618
389 588

600

155

415




2.3 EMBALLAGES D'ORIGINE DE VOS TOILETTES CINDERELLA

Kit Arctic d'isolation Cinderella : Cinderella a créé un kit d'isolation spécialement congu qui vous donne un
avantage supplémentaire lors de l'installation dans des environnements froids. Ce kit, spécialement concu

pour les toilettes a incinération Cinderella, consiste en une couche isolante a l'intérieur de la cuvette qui limite
I'accumulation d'eau et de glace sur vos toilettes. Cela réduit I'usure de votre produit et de son intérieur.
Contactez votre concessionnaire ou visitez notre page d'accueil www.cinderellaeco.com pour toutes informations
complémentaires.

Kit d'installation original Cinderella : nous recommandons vivement I'utilisation du « Kit d'installation
original Cinderella » lors de I'installation de vos toilettes. Ce kit complet comprend les pieces nécessaires a une
parfaite installation et optimise le processus d'incinération ainsi que le bon fonctionnement de vos toilettes. Le
kit d'installation est fourni dans deux caisses distinctes. La caisse N° 1 comprend une gaine de cheminée et un
coude optimisés pour augmenter le débit du systeme et I'efficacité de l'incinération. Elle contient un collet de
solin pour I'admission d'air ainsi que des tuyaux et colliers pour faciliter I'installation. La caisse N° 2 comprend
des tuyaux de qualité en PP résistant aux UV de 7 x 110mm - pour l'installation des bouches d'évacuation et
d’admission d'air.

—_—
@@@V —
1
S
L
KIT D'INSTALLATION ORIGINAL CINDERELLA QTE KIT D'INSTALLATION ORIGINAL CINDERELLA QTE
CAISSE N° 1 CAISSE N° 2
1 Collet de solin 1 1 Tuyau de cheminée méle-femelle |5
2 Tige de montage mural 3 1015 mm
3 Collier 3 2 Tuyau de cheminée male-male 2
500 mm
4 Coude 87 avec purge 1
5 Chapeau de cheminée 1
6 Tige filetée 3
REMARQUE!
[ ] : : : : "
@ « Ce manuel explique et montre comment installer au mieux vos toilettes, en utilisant les
pieces incluses dans le kit d'installation original Cinderella. Si vous souhaitez utiliser des

SIVINYYS

tuyaux et pieces différents des originaux pour installer vos toilettes Cinderella, vérifiez
gu'ils sont conformes aux spécifications décrites dans la section 2.4.1 « fiche technique
des pieces et des matériaux ».

« Afin de garantir le fonctionnement correct de vos toilettes a incinération Cinderella,
il est essentiel d'assurer une bonne ventilation conformément aux instructions de ce
manuel. Le non-respect des spécifications de fabrication ou I'utilisation de piéces non
autorisées pour l'installation des toilettes provoquent des mauvais fonctionnements,
de l'usure ou des odeurs et annulent la garantie.



2.4 FICHE TECHNIQUE DE L'INSTALLATION

2.4.1 FICHE TECHNIQUE DES PIECES ET MATERIAUX

ARTICLE

FICHE TECHNIQUE

Tuyaux de ventilation

L'installation des toilettes Cinderella Comfort doit étre réalisée avec des tuyaux
de 110 mm lisses a l'intérieur et d'un diametre intérieur minimum de 102 mm. Le
matériau du tuyau doit autoriser des températures supérieures a 100 °C et étre
de préférence de type PP ou CPVC. Nous recommandons vivement I'utilisation de
tuyaux Cinderella de qualité PP.

Coude (évacuation d'air) | Les toilettes Cinderella Comfort doivent étres installées avec un coude a

grande ouverture pour minimiser la restriction de la circulation de l'air. Nous
recommandons vivement |'utilisation d'un coude Cinderella de 87° avec purge.

Chapeau de cheminée L'installation des toilettes Cinderella Comfort doit comprendre un chapeau de

cheminée qui empéche la pénétration de I'eau de pluie et restreint au minimum
la circulation de l'air. N'utilisez pas de turbine a vent ou ventilateur similaire
pour aérer les toilettes a incinération Cinderella. Nous recommandons vivement
I'utilisation d'un chapeau de cheminée original Cinderella.

©

REMARQUE'!

La paroi intérieure du tuyau de ventilation doit étre lisse et sans reliefs ou rainures.

Le coude doit étre accessible apres installation, pour que vous puissiez rincer le tuyau
de purge et nettoyer le tuyau d'évacuation.

Les toilettes Cinderella Comfort sont approuvées pour une utilisation dans les salles de
bains/d'eau (de classe IP 34), mais il ne doit y avoir aucune éclaboussure d'eau sur les
parties externes des toilettes.

Les toilettes doivent étre placées sur une surface plane et ferme. Vos toilettes
Cinderella peuvent étre installées sur un plancher chauffant.

2.4.2 INSTALLATION DE TOILETTES A INCINERATION CINDERELLA

Il est essentiel d'assurer une bonne ventilation conformément aux directives de ce manuel afin de garantir
le fonctionnement de vos nouvelles toilettes Cinderella. Une installation incorrecte peut entrainer un
dysfonctionnement, une usure ou des odeurs et annulera la garantie. Lisez soigneusement chaque section
avant de procéder a l'installation des toilettes. Veillez toujours a ce que les travaux soient effectués par des
professionnels, conformément aux réglementations locales.

VAN

VAN

AVERTISSEMENT !

Les toilettes Cinderella Comfort doivent étre équipées de leur propre tuyau d'évacuation
d'air et il est interdit d'utiliser les éléments suivants dans le systéme de ventilation de Cinde-
rella Comfort ;

Ventilateur de cheminée a la place du chapeau de cheminée

N'utilisez pas de conduits ni de tuyaux flexibles pour l'installation des toilettes Cinderella.
Tuyaux d'un diamétre intérieur inférieur a 102 mm.

N'utilisez jamais de section courbée a 90° en plus du coude.

N'utilisez jamais de filet a mailles dans le tuyau de ventilation car celui-ci pourrait res-
treindre la circulation de I'air dans le systeme.

AVERTISSEMENT !

Lors de linstallation, les réglementations techniques et administratives du pays dans
lequel les toilettes sont installées doivent étre respectées. Nous vous recommandons de
contacter votre concessionnaire local pour la préparation et l'installation de vos toilettes
Cinderella.

Si le tuyau traverse la surface du toit, assurez-vous que cela est conforme aux
réglementations en matiére de construction.

ATTENTION !
Avant de percer les trous, assurez-vous de ne pas rencontrer de fils électriques ou
conduites d'eau.




2.4.3 INSTALLATION DES TUYAUX D'EVACUATION

DIAMETRE DU TUYAU | DIRECTION DE L'EVACUATION REFERENCE COUDES LONGUEUR MAXIMALE
DE VENTILATION DE TUYAU
110 mm Tuyau horizontal de cheminée C (Interdit) 1000 mm
110 mm Tuyau de cheminée vertical A Aucun 6000 mm
110 mm Tuyau de cheminée vertical B 2 x 45° 5000 mm
é
I REMARQUE !

Max A
Max A

—
B

.

% @ 111mm @
ﬁ@]%

Max B

Le centre du
raccord du tuyau
de la cheminée
est situé a 415
Fa mm du niveau

M du sol.

I
Q
415

REMARQUE'!

Lors de I'ajustement de la longueur du tuyau,
veuillez noter que le tuyau pénétrera de 35
mm dans le raccord des toilettes ; veuillez en
tenir compte lors de la préparation de votre
installation.

REMARQUE'!

Si vous installez le tuyau verticalement depuis
I'appareil, veuillez noter que la distance minimale
par rapport au mur doit étre de 280 mm.

REMARQUE'!

Le kit d'installation original Cinderella comprend
5 tuyaux de 1015 mm a utiliser sur la bouche de
sortie ; les tuyaux sont livrés avec un connecteur
et un joint pour une installation simple. Lors

de l'installation du tuyau sur le mur extérieur,
vous devez introduire le tuyau de I'extérieur vers
l'intérieur.

SIVINYYS

415 mm
155mm
PS REMARQUE !
Le raccord du tuyau de cheminée est congu pour des tuyaux de qualité en PP d'un
@ diametre intérieur minimum de 102 mm. Le tuyau pénétrera de 35 mm dans le raccord

du tuyau de cheminée des toilettes. Ne forcez pas pour brancher le tuyau afin d'éviter

'lendommagement du systéme.



REMARQUE'!
@ « Le tuyau doit étre installé a la verticale et dépasser
@ de 600 mm la surface du toit. Si le tuyau d'évacuation
d'air doit étre entouré, par exemple d'un revétement
métallique, veuillez vérifier que 'extrémité du tuyau

3

400 mm

600 mm

atteint une hauteur minimum de 400 mm au-dessus de
I'enveloppe.

+ En cas d'installation dans un endroit ou la neige risque
de s'accumuler, il peut s'avérer nécessaire de prolonger
le tuyau et de le fixer en conséquence.

® REMARQUE!

Cinderella fournit un « siphon » spécialement adapté au

@ coude fourni dans le kit d'installation ; cet accessoire peut
étre acheté aupreés de n'importe quel concessionnaire
Cinderella. Si I'installation se fait de l'intérieur, vous devrez
raccorder le siphon a la piéce coudée pour éviter que la
condensation et I'eau de pluie ne s'écoulent sur le sol. Si la
condensation n'est pas collectée et vidée régulierement, le
sol risque d'étre endommageé.

2.4.4 INSTALLATION DU TUYAU D'ADMISSION HORIZONTAL

Il est important de s'assurer que les toilettes disposent d'un accés suffisant a I'air frais, c'est pourquoi nous
recommandons toujours d'installer les toilettes Cinderella Comfort avec une admission d'air distincte. L'apport
d'air frais de |'extérieur vers l'intérieur des toilettes est essentiel pour assurer le refroidissement, la circulation

et I'apport d'oxygéne au processus d'incinération. Si les toilettes ne bénéficient pas de suffisamment d'air

ou d'oxygeéne, l'incinération ne se fera pas correctement, I'efficacité sera réduite et les toilettes risquent de
surchauffer. Une mauvaise incinération entrainera l'usure des toilettes au fil du temps et annulera votre garantie.

DIAMETRE EXTERNE HAUTEUR, TUYAU D’'ADMISSION DIRECTION LONGUEUR DE TUYAU
TUYAU D'ADMISSION AU POINT MEDIAN D'ADMISSION | MAXIMALE
110 mm 155 mm Horizontal 1000 mm

® REMARQUE'!
@ 111mm @ + Le centre de la prise d'admission d'air se
situe a 155 mm au-dessus du sol.

+ Le kit d'installation original Cinderella
comprend 2 tuyaux de 500 mm a utiliser
‘‘‘‘‘ pour I'admission d'air et le chapeau
de cheminée. Ajustez la longueur du
tuyau d'admission pour l'adapter a
votre installation ; veuillez noter que le
tuyau pénétrera de 40 mm dans la prise
d'admission des toilettes.

2

REMARQUE!

[ ] : :

@ Lors du montage du collier de solin sur le mur
extérieur, veillez a ce que le tuyau soit installé

au ras du bas du collier de solin. Un mauvais
placement peut restreindre la circulation
d'air avec pour conséquence une mauvaise
incinération, une efficacité réduite et une
surchauffe éventuelle des toilettes.




2.4.5 INSTALLATION DU CHAPEAU DE CHEMINEE ORIGINAL CINDERELLA

REMARQUE'!

Le kit d'installation original Cinderella comprend un chapeau de cheminée congu pou une
circulation optimale et une plus grande efficacité des toilettes. Ce chapeau se compose de

deux parties : la section de base peut étre fixée aux tuyaux avec des vis inoxydables ou de la
colle, afin de faciliter le raccordement et le retrait pour I'entretien des tuyaux de ventilation.

Utilisez le tuyau de 500 mm inclus dans le kit d'installation Cinderella comme derniére
section du tuyau de ventilation, ce qui permettra de raccorder le chapeau de cheminée.

2.5 CARACTERISTIQUES ET SPECIFICATIONS ELECTRIQUES

VAN

ATTENTION !

« Ces toilettes doivent étre installées conformément aux normes électriques nationales,
provinciales, municipales et locales.

+ Latension, la fréquence et l'intensité correctes doivent étre fournies aux toilettes a
I'aide d'un circuit séparé, mis a la terre et protégé par un disjoncteur de la puissance

appropriée.

« Latension, la fréquence et l'intensité appropriées sont indiquées dans ce manuel et sur

la plaque signalétique, située a l'arriére des toilettes.

) ) COURANT D'ENTREE FUSIBLE
Alimentation
220V-240V CA 9A 10A
o ) VEILLE INCINERATION
Consommation électrique
0,5W 2000 W

Polarité de branchement

SECTION DU CABLE LONGUEUR DE CABLE

TYPE DE PRISE

1,5 mm?2

23m

Type F Schuko CEE 7

A

DANGER'!

REMARQUE'!

Les toilettes sont livrées avec une prise 16 Ampeéres,

250 Volts, 2 poles 3 fils, avec mise a la terre, de type
F schuko CEE 7/7. Afin de fournir une puissance
électrique suffisante, il est nécessaire d'installer un
circuit séparé mis a la terre, d'une capacité de 10 A

sur un secteur 230 V CA.

* Le cable de branchement doit étre posé de maniére a ne pas entrer en contact avec des

bords coupants.

+  Toute modification de l'installation électrique interne ou du cable de branchement doit étre
effectuée par un professionnel ou une personne agréée pour éviter tout danger pour la

sécurité.

+ L'utilisation de transformateurs de tension avec vos toilettes Cinderella est déconseillée.
La Cinderella Comfort a une consommation électrique maximum de 2000 W, pouvant étre
continue pendant plus d'une heure d'affilée. Un transformateur acceptant des pics de puis-

sance de 2000 W risque de ne pas tolérer une telle puissance en continu et d'étre surchargg,

endommagé ou peu sdr si vous l'utilisez avec votre Cinderella Comfort.

SIVINYYS
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2.7 LISTE DE CONTROLE DE L'INSTALLATION COMPLETE

POINTS DE CONTROLE CONFORMITE

La tension est conforme a la plaque signalétique des toilettes

La longueur du tuyau du conduit est conforme a la fiche technique du fabricant

La sortie de cheminée est au minimum a 600 mm au-dessus de la surface du toit

Un « siphon » de purge s(r est installé la ou la condensation est susceptible de s'accumuler

Le tuyau de cheminée est installé conformément a la fiche technique du fabricant

Le chapeau du tuyau de cheminée est installé conformément a la fiche technique du fabricant

La sangle de sécurité de transport a été retirée.

2.8 TEST DE PERFORMANCE POUR VERIFIER LE FONCTIONNEMENT DU SYSTEME

En appuyant sur la touche « Start », I'incinération commence. Le temps d'incinération estimé pour le test est de
120 a 170 minutes environ. Le voyant jaune s'allume lorsque l'incinération est en cours, et |le test complet doit se
terminer sans aucune indication de défaut ni d'interruption du systéme. Les toilettes doivent refroidir jusqu'a ce
gue le ventilateur s'arréte, avant de pouvoir retirer la boite a cendres. La phase de refroidissement dure entre 60
et 90 minutes en fonction de la température ambiante.

Il ne devrait rester que de la fine poussiére blanche. Si les résidus sont différents ou que l'incinération dure
plus de 90 minutes, cela peut étre un signe de colmatage dans le tuyau de cheminée ou un manque d'oxygene.
Vérifier que l'installation est conforme a la fiche technique du fabricant, telle que présentée a la section 2 de ce
manuel.

®

1 meter

1.2 liter

%N

L

2

2O

120-170 minutes

A~
AT
A

ATTENTION !
A La boite a cendres sera trés chaude durant l'incinération. Ne retirez pas la boite a cendres
avant que les toilettes n'aient entierement refroidi et que le ventilateur se soit arrété.

PY REMARQUE!!
Le test de performance est congu pour étre réalisé lorsque les toilettes n‘ont pas été utili-
@ sées. Les résultats peuvent varier lors de I'exécution de ce test sur des toilettes usagées.



3. SECTION DE L'UTILISATEUR

3.1 UTILISATION PREVUE ET MANIPULATION

Les toilettes Cinderella Comfort sont destinées a une installation intérieure et dans les habitations de loisirs
telles que les chalets, les résidences secondaires, les toilettes extérieures, les centres de bien-étre, les hangars a
bateaux et les piscines. Les toilettes servent exclusivement a incinérer les déchets biologiques et petits produits
sanitaires, tels que les tampons, serviettes hygiéniques et lingettes démaquillantes ou pour bébé sans alcool.
L'utilisation des toilettes Cinderella Comfort pour incinérer autre chose constituerait une mauvaise utilisation et
invaliderait votre garantie. Ne mettez pas les articles suivants dans les toilettes :

« Quantités excessives de papier ¢ Liquides ou matériaux « Dissolvant pour vernis a ongles
de tous genres inflammables + Essence a briquet
+ Produits de nettoyage a base + Briquets * Huile de lampe/kérosene
de chlore + (Cigarettes ou cigares + Bombes aérosol
+ Lingettes a base d'alcool + Essence + Bouteilles ou boites en verre ou
* Journaux + Boissons alcoolisées plastique, etc.
« Serviettes en papier « Alcool ou alcool a braler
3.2 SECURITE GENERALE
DANGER!
A + Nutilisez pas les toilettes a incinération en cas de dommages visibles.
+ Sile cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, le

service aprés-vente ou toute autre personne qualifiée pour éviter tout risque pour la
sécurité.

Les toilettes a incinération doivent toujours étre réparées par un professionnel
agréé. Toute réparation non autorisée peut entrainer un danger ou des dommages
importants aux toilettes.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien courant ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans
supervision.

N'utilisez pas de substances explosives ni de produits de nettoyage inflammables lors
de I'entretien des toilettes.

Ces toilettes sont congues uniquement pour briler des déchets biologiques et produits

2 AVERTISSEMENT!
sanitaires de petite taille tels que tampons, serviettes hygiéniques et lingettes démaquil-

lantes ou pour bébé ne contenant pas d'alcool.
Les jeunes enfants doivent étre surveillés lorsqu'ils utilisent les toilettes a incinération
Cinderella.

SIVINYYS
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3.3 FONCTIONNEMENT EN TOUTE SECURITE

ATTENTION!

A + Laboilte a cendres des toilettes deviendra trés chaude pendant l'utilisation. Vérifiez que
le couvercle de sécurité est en place lors de l'utilisation des toilettes. Attendez que les
toilettes soient complétement refroidies avant de vider la boite a cendres.

« Lesiége n'est pas équipé d'une fonction de fermeture amortie, prenez donc soin de ne
pas laisser tomber le siege ou l'abattant sur vos mains ou vos doigts.

AVERTISSEMENT!
A Risque de mauvaise incinération et de surchauffe des toilettes !

+ Placez toujours un nouveau sac papier avant chaque utilisation des toilettes.
« Assurez-vous toujours que la ventilation soit suffisante pour que la chaleur générée
pendant l'opération puisse se dissiper.

3.4 DISPOSITIFS DE SECURITE DES TOILETTES CINDERELLA COMFORT

L'incinération ne s'effectuera pas si I'abattant est relevé. L'incinération ne démarrera pas avant que le siege
et I'abattant soient baissés.

Le panneau de la chambre d'incinération NE DOIT PAS rester ouvert lorsque les toilettes sont encore
chaudes (par ex. durant le nettoyage). Ce panneau ne peut étre ouvert que si les toilettes ont refroidi et si le
ventilateur s'est arrété.

En cas de probléme de ventilation et si la température interne des toilettes dépasse 105 °C, l'incinération
s'arrétera et un message et un code d'erreur s'afficheront. Cette situation requiert une réinitialisation
manuelle afin de résoudre les problémes de ventilation avant |'utilisation des toilettes.

Si la boite a cendres n'est pas remise en place correctement apreés avoir été vidée, l'incinération ne démarre
pas, et un message d'erreur s'affiche.

Si le mécanisme du panneau de la chambre d'incinération se coince ou ne peut se fermer correctement,
l'incinération ne débute pas et un message d'erreur s'affiche.

Le logiciel intelligent des toilettes a incinération Cinderella surveille la température au cours de l'incinération.
Si un écart de la fourchette de température normale est détecté, I'incinération s'arrétera immédiatement et
un message d'erreur s'affichera.



3.5 INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES POUR L'UTILISATEUR

REMARQUE!
@ + Veillez a toujours placer un nouveau sac papier dans la cuvette avant chaque utilisation.
+ L'abattant des toilettes doit toujours étre baissé lorsque les toilettes ne sont pas

utilisées. L'incinération ne démarrera pas ou s'arrétera si I'abattant n'est pas baissé.

« L'incinération peut durer jusqu'a trois heures apres la toute derniére visite.

+ Le ventilateur continue de fonctionner jusqu'a la fin de l'incinération et jusqu'a ce que
la température interne des toilettes atteigne de nouveau la plage normale. La phase de
refroidissement peut durer plus de 120 minutes apreés l'incinération, en fonction de la
température de l'air fourni pour le refroidissement.

+  Vos toilettes Cinderella peuvent étre utilisées a tout moment durant l'incinération ou
le refroidissement. L'incinération est interrompue durant I'utilisation. Veillez a baisser
I'abattant et appuyez sur « Start » a la fin de chaque utilisation.

Capacité 4 par heure

Les toilettes Cinderella Comfort sont concues pour quatre utilisations par heure. Pour éviter toute
surcharge, il est déconseillé de les utiliser plus de quatre fois par heure. La surcharge des toilettes,
C'est-a-dire de nombreuses utilisations sur une courte période sans effectuer d'incinération, est
susceptible d'entrainer des odeurs et des fuites et, par conséquent, de les endommager.

Fréquence de vidage

La capacité liquide totale du conteneur de déchets du systéme est de 5 L. La boite a cendres doit
@ étre vidée fréquemment (une fois par semaine) pour un fonctionnement optimal. Cela garantit une

incinération plus efficace et une plus grande propreté du catalyseur.

Si votre boite a cendres n'a pas été retirée (pour des vidanges hebdomadaires), vos toilettes

Cinderella Comfort afficheront un message demandant de vider la boite aprés 90 incinérations,

et empécheront toute utilisation ultérieure si la boite n'est pas vidée aprés 120 utilisations. Nous

recommandons de la vider aussi souvent que possible pour assurer une incinération plus efficace et

empécher l'usure des toilettes.

Il est impératif de vider la bofte a cendres lorsqu'elle est pleine, sinon les toilettes pourraient étre

endommagées et la garantie ne serait plus valide.

Préparation des toilettes pour une période prolongée de non-utilisation

En cas de périodes de non-utilisation prolongées ou de risque de foudre, la fiche doit étre
déconnectée du secteur afin d’éviter que les toilettes ne soient endommagées. REMARQUE! Les
déchets doivent étre incinérés et le voyant jaune éteint avant de débrancher la prise. Si des déchets
non incinérés restent dans les toilettes, cela pourrait causer des dommages substantiels au fil du
temps. Les toilettes doivent étre rangées séches. Pour réduire les influences externes des variations
d’humidité et de température, il est recommandé de débrancher les toilettes des tuyaux lors de
longues absences. N'oubliez pas de réinstaller systématiquement les toilettes avant de les utiliser.

Courte période d'utilisation intensive
Si les toilettes doivent étre utilisées par un nombre anormalement élevé d'invités pendant une
courte période, veuillez suivre ces conseils :

1. Videz compléetement la boite a cendres avant l'arrivée des invités.

2. Préchauffez les toilettes avant l'utilisation en levant et en baissant I'abattant, et appuyez sur la
touche Start.

3. Veillez a ce que les invités sachent comment utiliser correctement les sacs en papier et
comprennent qu'ils doivent appuyer sur « Start » aprés chaque utilisation.

4, Vérifiez régulierement que 'abattant est abaissé et que le voyant jaune d'incinération reste
allumé.

5. Il vous faudra peut-étre effectuer une incinération ou deux supplémentaires avant de vider la
boite a cendres pour vous assurer que l'incinération est terminée.

6. Sil'utilisation accrue dure plusieurs jours, assurez-vous de vider la boite a cendres souvent,
environ tous les deux jours.

SIVINYYS
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3.6 PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

Le panneau de commande affiche des messages lumineux, sonores et écrits pour la meilleure expérience
d'utilisateur possible. Différentes combinaisons de signaux lumineux et sonores indiquent a I'utilisateur I'état du
systeme. Il est important que tous les utilisateurs se familiarisent avec ces signaux avant toute utilisation. Vous
trouverez un résumé de tous les signaux lumineux et sonores dans le tableau de dépannage de la section 5.1.

® REMARQUE !
@ + Unvoyant vert indique que les toilettes sont branchées au secteur. Lorsque seul le
voyant vert est allumé, les toilettes sont en mode veille et prétes a I'emploi.

+ Unvoyant jaune indique que l'incinération est en cours ; il restera allumé pendant que
les toilettes sont en mode Incinération

+ Unvoyant rouge indique une interruption et avertit I'utilisateur que l'incinération s'est
arrétée et que les toilettes sont en mode Veille.

Veille
O O o
Mode Incinération
: >
Interruption du systéme
‘\tﬂl/l (
(] O (] >
N,

2 <
77T

Sélection de la langue

Maintenez enfoncée la touche « Language Select » (Sélectionner Langue) pendant 3 secondes jusqu’a ce que

« Language » (Langue) s'affiche sur la premiére ligne de texte.

La langue actuelle s'affiche sur la seconde ligne. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche « Language Select » jusqu’a
I'affichage de la langue souhaitée. La nouvelle langue est automatiquement sauvegardée quelques secondes
apres la sélection de la langue, et les toilettes se remettent en service.

Touche de sélection de la langue ===

v

Voyant Emptying/Vidage

Vos toilettes Cinderella Comfort indiqueront lorsqu'il est temps de vider la boite a cendres. L'affichage indiquera
« VIDEZ TIR. CENDRE » et vous entendrez trois courts bips lorsque I'abattant sera relevé. Si les toilettes ne sont
pas vidées peu de temps apreés, elles se verrouillent. Les voyants jaune et rouge seront allumés en permanence
et I'écran affichera le message « TOIL. FERMEES TIR. CENDRE PLEIN ». Trois courts bips sont alors émis toutes les
10 secondes jusqu'a ce que la boite a cendres soit vidée.

\\lH//
7z N
] [ ]
I
o REMARQUE !
@ Généralement, la boite a cendres n'est qu'a moitié pleine lorsque vous obtenez l'indication
de vider les cendres. Vous devez toujours vider les cendres car cela permet d'améliorer

I'efficacité de l'incinération.



3.7 UTILISATION DES TOILETTES CINDERELLA COMFORT

1. Vérifiez que le voyant vert du
panneau de commande est allumé,
ce qui indique que les toilettes sont
sous tension et prétes a I'emploi.

4, Baissez le siege. Les toilettes sont
prétes a 'emploi.

@

_—

7. Appuyez sur la touche « Start »
pour faire tomber le sac et

son contenu dans la chambre
d'incinération. L'incinération
commence deés que la trappe

est fermée. Les toilettes sont
maintenant prétes pour la
prochaine utilisation.

2. Levez 'abattant et le siege. 3. Placez un sac papier dans la
Un voyant rouge commence a cuvette. Utilisez un nouveau sac
clignoter. Le ventilateur se met papier a chaque utilisation.

en marche.

5. Utilisez les toilettes comme 6. Baissez I'abattant.
d’habitude. S'il y a peu de déchets,

il peut s'avérer utile de verser un

peu d'eau dans la cuvette pour

ajouter du poids.

C : °)

8. Un voyant jaune continu s'affiche pendant I'incinération. Les
toilettes peuvent étre utilisées a tout moment. L'incinération est alors
provisoirement interrompue. Le temps d'incinération varie en fonction
du nombre d'utilisations et de la quantité de déchets.

SIVONVYS
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3.8 UTILISATION DU PANNEAU AVANT ET DE LA BOITE A CENDRES

ATTENTION!
& Manipulez la boite a cendres uniquement lorsque les toilettes sont en mode veille ou ont
suffisamment refroidi.

Py REMARQUE'!
@ Veuillez vous reporter a la section sur I'entretien pour consulter les instructions concernant
le nettoyage et le vidage de la boite a cendres.

ID | DESIGNATION DES PIECES

Panneau de commande avec affichage

Abattant

Lunette

Panneau avant

Boite a cendres

1
2
3
4 Boitier interne de la boite a cendres
5
6
7

Dispositif de sécurité température

18



4. INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES CONCERNANT L'ENTRETIEN

Ce manuel comprend a la fois I'entretien a effectuer par le client et I'entretien a effectuer par des professionnels
en fonction de I'expertise requise et des autorisations.

Un systeme de circulation d'air fiable est essentiel pour assurer le bon fonctionnement des toilettes. Les
particules générées par l'incinération peuvent boucher le catalyseur et le tuyau d'échappement avec le temps. |l
est donc important d’'entretenir régulierement ces éléments pour garantir le bon fonctionnement des toilettes.

Pour garantir le fonctionnement parfait et prolonger la durée de vie de votre Cinderella Comfort, veuillez
prendre le temps d'effectuer I'entretien préventif. De bonnes habitudes d'entretien diminueront les frais de
fonctionnement et I'usure. Nous recommandons vivement a nos clients d'effectuer un entretien fréquent comme
suit :

1. Videz fréguemment les toilettes. Ne basez pas votre utilisation sur la limite maximale de vos toilettes.

2. Nettoyez toujours la boite a cendres et remettez-la en place aprés vidage (cf. la section 4.2.1).

3. Effectuez toujours le nettoyage a la vapeur apreés utilisation de chaque boite de sacs papier (500 utilisations),
de préférence aprés chaque vidage et lavage de la boite a cendres. (cf la section 4.2.2).

4. Rincer le catalyseur a I'eau chaude aprés chaque utilisation du plateau (500 utilisations) ou plus souvent si
nécessaire. (voir rubrique 4.2.6)

5. Prenez toujours soin de noter les caractéristiques des résidus lorsque vous videz les toilettes. Tout écart par
rapport aux résidus normaux peut indiquer une nécessité d'entretien ou de maintenance (cf. la section 4.1).

ATTENTION!
A Avant I'entretien, veuillez toujours vérifier que les toilettes ne sont pas en mode
Incinération et qu'elles ont suffisamment refroidi.

4.1 CARACTERISTIQUES DES RESIDUS

Les déchets, ou « cendres », sont constitués de résidus insalubres, de sels et de minéraux, et se présentent
souvent sous forme de particules dures et cristallisées. Ils ne doivent comprendre aucune trace visible de papier
ou de déchets non br(lés de grande taille. lls doivent étre composés d'un mélange de particules blanches et gris
foncé. En cas de dépdts plus importants de déchets noirs non brilés, d'humidité ou de papier lors de la vidange
des toilettes, veuillez procéder a une incinération supplémentaire sans insérer de papier ni d'eau. Lorsque
l'incinération est terminée, videz la boite a cendres et effectuez I'entretien comme indiqué dans ce manuel.

SIVINYYS

PY REMARQUE'!
La cendre résiduelle est stérile et ne contient ni bactéries ni agents pathogenes. Il est
@ recommandé d'éliminer les cendres résiduelles en tant que déchets. Notez que des

restrictions peuvent s'appliquer dans certains pays, assurez-vous de vous familiariser avec
et de suivre les regles locales.
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4.2 ENTRETIEN

4.2.1 VIDAGE ET NETTOYAGE DE LA BOITE A CENDRES

NG

15 minutes

EAU
CHAUDE

N
8
N
|

ch—
—»
[ )

©

REMARQUE!

Veillez a bien sécher la partie
externe du boitier interne
avant de le réinsérer dans la
boite a cendres.

AVERTISSEMENT !
A N'utilisez pas d'outils ni d'objets pointus pour nettoyer le boitier interne ; cela pourrait

'endommager et diminuer sa durée de vie utile.

REMARQUE'!

+ Afin de garantir le fonctionnement optimal de vos toilettes, nous vous recommandons
[ 4 d'effectuer la procédure de « nettoyage a la vapeur » conformément au paragraphe
@ 4.2.2 chaque fois que vous videz et lavez le boitier interne. Cela permet d'éviter

I'accumulation éventuelle de dépbts noirs et indésirables dans le catalyseur et le
systeme d'échappement des toilettes.

« Lorsque vous videz les toilettes, veillez a ce qu'elles soient branchées au secteur.
Si vous videz les toilettes lorsqu'elles sont débranchées, le systéme ne pourra pas
réinitialiser le compteur d'utilisations.

+ Il est préférable de vider les cendres régulierement afin de garantir 'efficacité de
l'incinération.

4.2.2 NETTOYAGE A LA VAPEUR DU CATALYSEUR

Fréquence recommandée : Lors de la vidange du cendrier.

1. Vérifiez que les toilettes sont froides et que la boite a cendres est vide et propre (cf. la section 4.2.1).

2. Retirez panneau avant puis sortez la boite a cendres.

3. Versez environ 1 L d'eau propre dans le boitier interne des toilettes.

4. Replacez la boite a cendres en prenant soin de ne pas renverser d'eau, puis remettez en place le panneau



avant.

Relevez I'abattant pour vérifier que le ventilateur commence a tourner.

Appuyez sur la touche « Start » pour démarrer l'incinération.

7. L'eau commencera a bouillir et la vapeur éliminera tout débris se trouvant dans le catalyseur. Ce nettoyage
du systeme prend généralement entre 60 et 80 minutes.

ow

60-80 minutes

REMARQUE'!
@ N'utilisez pas les toilettes pendant I'entretien car cela nuirait au nettoyage. Vous pouvez
utilisez les toilettes lorsqu'elles sont de nouveau en mode veille.

4.2.3 NETTOYAGE DE LA CUVETTE

Fréquence recommandée : lorsque cela est nécessaire pour assurer la propreté et lors du vidage de la boite a

cendres. Nettoyage de la cuvette :

1. Relevez I'abattant.

2. Appuyez sur la touche Start et maintenez-la enfoncée 3 secondes pour ouvrir le panneau en position de
lavage.

3. Utilisez du papier humide, de I'eau et un produit nettoyant doux selon les besoins. Déposez le papier dans le
bol et fermez le couvercle.

-
o
>
Z

EQ
=
(%]
&
DANGER!
A + N'utilisez pas de produits nettoyants inflammables pour nettoyer la cuvette.
« Certains bords métalliques peuvent étre coupants

+ Les toilettes doivent étre refroidies et en mode Veille avant de nettoyer la cuvette.
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AVERTISSEMENT !

A N'utilisez pas de produits nettoyants a base de chlore pour nettoyer la cuvette. Le chlore
peut endommager le catalyseur et empécher son bon fonctionnement s'il est utilisé pour
nettoyer les toilettes.

4.2.4 INSPECTION DU CATALYSEUR

Fréquence recommandée : Toutes les 500 utilisations.

Le catalyseur est le conduit d'air primaire entre la chambre d'incinération et le point d'entrée du tuyau de
cheminée sur les toilettes. Toute accumulation de particules dans le catalyseur réduira le débit et I'efficacité
des toilettes, et peut entrainer de mauvaises odeurs. Il est donc important de vérifier que le catalyseur est
toujours ouvert. Toute modification du temps d'incinération, de I'efficacité de I'incinération ou de I'odeur,
peut étre due a une conversion catalytique dense. La meilleure facon de nettoyer le catalyseur facilement est
d'effectuer un « nettoyage a la vapeur » comme indiqué a la section 4.2.2. Vous pouvez également inspecter la
partie avant du catalyseur en retirant la boite a cendres puis en éclairant I'intérieur de la chambre a incinération.
Toutes particules ou odeurs persistantes apres le nettoyage a la vapeur doivent étre éliminées en rincant le
convertisseur avec de |'eau chaude comme indiqué a la section 4.2.6.

® REMARQUE!
@ Tout signe évident de corrosion ou
de déformation du convertisseur

catalytique indique que ce dernier
doit étre remplacé. Veuillez
contacter votre prestataire de
services local pour un entretien.

4.2.5 NETTOYAGE DE LA PRISE DU TUYAU DE CHEMINEE DES TOILETTES

Fréquence recommandée : au moins toutes les 500 utilisations.

1. Les toilettes devront étre débranchées du tuyau de cheminée et de la source d'alimentation.

2. Nettoyez le raccord du tuyau de cheminée avec une brosse souple ; il estimportant de nettoyer a la fois le
tuyau d'échappement et le venturi qui I'entoure jusqu'aux pales du ventilateur, afin d'obtenir un débit d'air
suffisant.

Retirez la boite a cendres et nettoyez les débris présents.

Utilisez un aspirateur pour éliminer les débris restants du tuyau d'échappement et du catalyseur.
Raccordez les toilettes au tuyau de cheminée et a |'alimentation électrique.

Installez la boite a cendres et le panneau avant.

Nous recommandons d'effectuer un nettoyage a la vapeur comme décrit a la section 4.2.2 apres avoir réalisé
I'entretien du raccord du tuyau de cheminée.

Nouhkw
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4.2.6 RINCAGE DU CATALYSEUR A L'EAU CHAUDE

Fréquence recommandée : une fois par an ou au moins toutes les 500 utilisations.

Un rincage a I'eau du catalyseur peut s'avérer nécessaire si le nettoyage a la vapeur ne parvient pas a éliminer

les particules ou les mauvaises odeurs. Cette procédure demande de soulever des objets lourds et de disposer

d'un endroit ou il est possible de déverser I'eau. Veillez a effectuer les étapes 1-7 de la procédure « Nettoyage du

raccord du tuyau de cheminée » et suivez les étapes suivantes :

1. Placez les toilettes a un endroit ou I'eau ne risque pas de
s'écouler, par exemple a un endroit disposant d'une
canalisation appropriée, a I'extérieur ou dans une
baignoire. Utilisez I'entonnoir Cinderella spécialement congu
a cet effet, ou un entonnoir adapté au tuyau d'échappement.
Inclinez |égérement les toilettes vers I'avant puis versez 2 a 3
litres d'eau chaude dans le tuyau d'échappement et le catalyseur.
L'eau excédentaire doit étre propre a la fin du rincage. Si
nécessaire, utilisez davantage d'eau pour nettoyer
correctement le systéme.

2. Repeatstep 1 4-5 times until the water is clean and no crystals
or other obstructions can be spotted when inspecting the
catalytic converter (see section 4.2.4). L'étape 1 doit étre répétée
4 a 5 fois méme si I'eau est claire avant ce point.

3. Rebranchez I'appareil au tuyau de cheminée et a I'alimentation
électrique.

4. Installez la boite a cendres et le panneau avant.

5. Effectuez le test de performance comme décrit dans la section 2.8.

o REMARQUE!
@ Avant de débrancher les toilettes et de rincer le systeme a I'eau chaude, inspectez le
catalyseur et effectuez un nettoyage a la vapeur conformément a la section 4.2.2. Si le

catalyseur est toujours bouché ou si vous sentez toujours une odeur lors de I'incinération,
effectuez le rincage du systéme conformément a la section 4.2.6.

AVERTISSEMENT !
Il est conseillé d'effectuer cette opération a deux personnes, l'une tenant les toilettes pendant
que l'autre rince le catalyseur.

5. DEPANNAGE ET FAQ

ATTENTION !

& L'entretien doit étre effectué dans le respect de tous les normes nationales, municipales
et régionales. En cas d'incertitude concernant les réglementations applicables dans votre
région, veuillez contacter votre agent d'entretien ou concessionnaire le plus proche pour
de plus amples informations. Les toilettes doivent étre débranchées du secteur lors de
I'entretien et de la maintenance.

Guide de dépannage en ligne

Les signaux sonores et lumineux du panneau de commande des toilettes indiquent I'état de fonctionnement

de celles-ci. Les temps d'arrét et les défaillances des toilettes seront signalés par divers signaux sonores et
lumineux, comme le décrit la section 5.1 de ce manuel. Nous avons répertorié les erreurs et les problémes les
plus courants dans un guide de dépannage en ligne, afin que vous puissiez facilement obtenir des réponses a vos
questions et des suggestions sur la maniére de résoudre vous-méme le probléme.
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Remise a zéro du systéme des toilettes

Pendant le nettoyage et le dépannage, il peut s'avérer utile de réinitialiser le circuit électronique. Vous pouvez
le faire en appuyant sur la touche « Start ». Vous devez entendre un court bip. Maintenez la touche enfoncée
pendant environ 8 secondes jusqu'a émission d'un long bip, puis relachez la touche.
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Messages d'erreur

Si les voyants clignotent, cherchez-en la raison et résolvez le probléme avant d'utiliser les toilettes. En cas de
dysfonctionnement, par exemple en cas d'odeurs, d'incinération incompléte ou de pannes du systéme, agissez
immédiatement afin d'éviter tous dommages et frais de réparation superflus.

Thermostat bimétallique déclenché

Le thermostat bimétallique se déclenche si la température interne des toilettes est trop élevée. Cela se produit
normalement s'il y a un manque de circulation d'air, ou en cas de colmatage dans la partie admission ou
évacuation de l'installation. Par conséquent, il convient de vérifier que I'admission d'air est conforme aux
spécifications, et que le tuyau de cheminée est ouvert et qu'il n'est pas obstrué. Procédez a un examen visuel du
catalyseur et effectuez la procédure de nettoyage a la vapeur conformément a la section 4.2.2.

En cas de coupure de courant

Si l'incinération est en cours pendant une coupure de courant, il se peut que vous sentiez temporairement
des odeurs a l'intérieur des toilettes et que de la fumée et des odeurs s'échappent du tuyau de cheminée

a l'extérieur. Le ventilateur fonctionnera sur batterie jusqu'a son refroidissement. Comme l'incinération ne
redémarre pas automatiquement lorsque le courant est rétabli, vous devez lancer manuellement une nouvelle
incinération. Si la coupure risque de durer plus de deux heures, il estimportant de vider tous les déchets des
toilettes pour éviter tout dommage s'ils y restent pendant une période prolongée. N'utilisez jamais les toilettes
pendant une coupure de courant.

Odeurs dans la piéce

Elles peuvent étre attribuées a plusieurs causes :

1. Le fait de ne pas avoir placé un sac a chaque utilisation des toilettes ou a une utilisation incorrecte du sac.

2. Lacirculation de I'air est peut-étre bloquée. Inspectez le tuyau et le chapeau de cheminée.

3. Vérifiez que l'installation a été réalisée conformément au manuel d'installation. Une obstruction trop
importante dans le tuyau de cheminée peut provoquer une contre-pression et des odeurs a l'intérieur.

4. Letuyau d'échappement est peut-étre encrassé. Cf. la section 4.2.5.

5. Il se peut que le catalyseur soit encrassé. Cf.la section 4.2.4.

6. Letuyau d'évacuation n'est pas correctement fixé aux toilettes. Cf. la section 2.4.3.

Odeurs a I'extérieur

Les raisons peuvent étre les mémes que pour les odeurs dans la piéce, ainsi que :

1. Le catalyseur n'a pas atteint la température de service. Lorsque les toilettes sont froides, il peut s'écouler
guelques minutes avant que le catalyseur n'atteigne la température a laquelle il commence a fonctionner
correctement.

2. Il se peut que le catalyseur soit corrodé ou déformé. Contactez votre service aprés-vente.

Surtension
Si 'appareil subit une surtension, par exemple lors d'un orage, I'appareil se réinitialisera automatiquement, et
une nouvelle incinération devra étre démarrée manuellement.



5.1 TABLEAU DE DEPANNAGE

affiché

vide

MESSAGE VOYANT VOYANT VOYANT
ERRELS AFFICHE ROUGE JAUNE VERT el geuions
La boite a Videz tir CLIGNOTANT | CLIGNOTANT 1 | Retirez et videz la boite a cendres.
cendres a besoin cendre. EN EN CONTINU 3 BIPS *Les toilettes doivent étre branchées au
d'étre vidée ALTERNANCE | ALTERNANCE 230 V.
La boite a 1 | Retirez et videz la boite a cendres.
. . ) 3BIPS . . A .
cendres a besoin | Toil. fermées TOUTES * Les toilettes doivent étre branchées au
d'étre vidée. tir. cendre CONTINU CONTINU CONTINU LES 10 230 V.
T0|Ie.tte,s plein SECONDES
verrouillées.
Pas 1 | Vérifiez que les toilettes sont branchées au
d'alimentation ETEINT ETEINT ETEINT secteur, 230 V CA.
électrique

1 | Vérifiez que le ventilateur n'est pas obstrué
et qu'il tourne correctement.

2 | Réinitialisez les toilettes (maintenez la

Erreur ventilateur Erreur CLIGNOTANT ETEINT CLIGNOTANT 10 BIPS touche « Start » en'fonce?).
ventilateur 3 | Relevez I'abattant jusqu'a ce que le voyant
rouge clignote, baissez |'abattant et
appuyez sur « Start ». Si l'erreur persiste,
appelez I'assistance technique.

1 | Si les toilettes sont chaudes, réinitiali-

2 | sez-les.

Relevez I'abattant jusqu'a ce que le voyant

3 | rouge clignote, baissez I'abattant et
appuyez sur « Start ».

4 | Sile probleme persiste, réinitialisez les

. toilettes, insérez un sac papier, versez 3
Mauvais ' ; ]
fonctionnement ’Erregr ) tasses d'eau dans le sac, baissez |'abattant
du mécanisme du | Mécanisme CLIGNOTANT ETEINT CONTINU 10 BIPS et appuyez sur « Stgrt ».
panneau trappe Sile problemfe perS|ste., gttendez.que
les toilettes aient refroidi (le ventilateur
s'arréte), redémarrez les toilettes, relevez
I'abattant lorsque la trappe s'ouvre, puis
retirez manuellement les objets coincés.
Voir la section 4.2.3

5 | Sile probleme persiste, appelez I'assistance
technique.

1 | Ajustez la position de la boite a cendres,
faites-la tourner vers la gauche.

Boite & cendres Tiroir a 2 Vé(ifi.ez que Ig goupille de butée du
o ! cendres hors | CLIGNOTANT | CLIGNOTANT |  CONTINU 3 BIPS récipient est intacte.
mal positionnée d " A " .

e position 3 | Vérifiez visuellement I'état de I'aimant
situé sur la boite a cendres. Si le probléme
persiste, appelez 'assistance technique.

1 | Réinitialisez les toilettes.

2 | Vérifiez le thermostat bimétallique sur la
droite des toilettes. Dévissez la prise grise
et poussez le fusible avec le doigt : n'utilisez

Cri]rcufift de Erreur circuit ETEINT LIGNOTANT NTIN BIPS Efliifs?é)elé F;Oél?éu:i.éclenché, vous
chauTiage chauff CLIGNO co v CONTINUS | 4 | entendrez un clic. Cf. la section 5.
interrompu . . Ve R

Si le fusible n'était pas le probleme,
redémarrez les toilettes et essayez de les
faire démarrer. Répétez I'opération deux ou
trois fois. Si le probléme persiste, appelez
I'assistance technique.
Le capteur de 1 | Vérifiez I'aimant situé a l'intérieur de
I‘apattant des Abattant CLIGNOTANT ETEINT CONTINU AUCUN I'abatFant puis pa|ssez I'abattant_. Sile
toilettes s'est ouvert probléme persiste, appelez |'assistance
déclenché technique.

1 | Réinitialisez les toilettes.

Mauvais 2 | Relevez I'abattant jusqu'a ce que le voyant

fonctionnement Erreur . BIPS rouge clignote, baissez |'abattant et
d capteur ETEINT CLIGNOTANT | CLIGNOTANT ’

u capteur de tempér CONTINUS | 3 | appuyez sur « Start ».
température Si le probleme persiste, appelez 'assistance

technique.

1 | Débranchez les toilettes et attendez 5

Message illisible/ Ecran illisible/ 2 | minutes.
pas de message 3 | Rebranchez les toilettes et redémarrez-les.

Si le probléme persiste, appelez I'assistance
technique.
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1
P REMARQUE !

@ Cinderella a préparé un module de dépannage numérique disponible sur notre site web.
Ce module sert de guide et de complément au tableau de dépannage. Veuillez visiter le site
www.cinderellaeco.com

6. REPARATIONS ET PIECES DE RECHANGE

6.1 LISTE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

ol
T
7=

ID | PART DESCRIPTION ART. NO
1 Aimant 14 X 10 mm 100433
2 Aimant 14 X7 mm 100065
3 Boite a cendres 100715
4 | Boitier interne de la boite a cendres 100014
5 Panneau avant 100077




6.2 PRESENTATION GENERALE DU FONCTIONNEMENT DE L’APPAREIL

Les toilettes Cinderella ont été congues suivant les principes de sécurité intégrée. En cas de défaillance d'un
composant ou de signaux de commande défectueux, les toilettes passeront en « mode de sécurité ». Cela signifie
gu'elles ne pourront pas démarrer une incinération et des messages d'erreur apparaitront a I'écran pour garantir
que le systeme est protégé contre toutes les défaillances de composants et/ou de signaux qui peuvent survenir

Les toilettes sont équipées de capteurs Hall qui contrélent a la fois I'abattant et la boite a cendres. Ces capteurs
sont normalement ouverts et se déclenchent lorsqu’ils entrent en contact avec le ou les aimants installés a
I'extérieur de la boite et a l'intérieur de I'abattant des toilettes.

Lorsque I'abattant est ouvert, le ventilateur axial commence a ventiler le systéme. Aprés chaque utilisation,
I'incinération est activée en appuyant sur le bouton du panneau de commande. Le sac et son contenu de déchets
tombent de la cuvette dans la chambre d'incinération, ou ils sont incinérés a une température élevée en toute
sécurité.

Le mécanisme de trappe est commandé par deux micro-interrupteurs, I'un monté sur le dessus du cadre des
toilettes pour vérifier que la trappe est dans la position « ouverte » souhaitée, et I'autre est monté sur I'extrémité
avant inférieure des toilettes pour s'assurer que la trappe est en position sécurisée et fermée.

Pendant l'incinération, l'air de la piéce fournit 'oxygéne nécessaire a une combustion correcte. Le tuyau
d'échappement élimine la chaleur excédentaire. Toutes les fumées et vapeurs sont traitées dans un catalyseur en
platine activé par la chaleur, afin de réduire les émissions et d’éliminer les odeurs.

La température interne de la chambre d'incinération est étroitement contrélée par le thermocouple installé
a l'intérieur de la chambre ; la température interne des toilettes est protégée par le thermostat bimétallique
installé sur le chassis intérieur des toilettes.

Le processus d'incinération peut prendre de 40 a 180 minutes et est contrélé automatiquement par la
technologie des capteurs de l'appareil. Les toilettes peuvent étre utilisées a tout moment pendant l'incinération.
Le processus d'incinération sera interrompu lorsque I'abattant est ouvert et automatiquement réactive lorsque
I'abattant est fermé. De nombreux mécanismes de protection existent pour assurer un fonctionnement en toute
sécurité. Voir la section 3.4 de ce manuel.

6.3 SCHEMA DESCRIPTIF TECHNIQUE

DESIGNATION DES
PIECES

Ventilateur axial

o

Sac placé dans la cuvette
Elément de chauffage
Boite a cendres

Capteur

Thermocouple
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Admission d'air

Catalyseur
Evacuation d'air
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6.2 SCHEMA DE CABLAGE

Affichage

"

—
N
=

Moteur de la trappe Cinderella

Elément
chauffant

1 Ohm/7 W ComPort Commutateur

de température

/O

)

Ventilateur

Carte controleur

Capteur de température

———==

d'alimentation

L o o )

Panneau de commande

Batterie
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7. GARANTIE

Portée de la garantie
Cette garantie couvre toute défectuosité de pieces ou de main-d'ceuvre de vos toilettes a incinération Cinderella,
sous réserve des exclusions suivantes et pour la période indiquée ci-apres.

Exclusions

Cette garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale ou tout dommage d{ a un accident (y compris les incendies,
inondations, tempétes ou catastrophes naturelles), a une utilisation incorrecte ou non conforme, a un
non-respect des instructions du fabricant ou a un mauvais entretien. Les dommages indirects et accessoires ne
sont pas couverts par la présente garantie. Cinderella Eco Group n'offre pas de garantie de type « intervention
sur place ». Cela signifie que les toilettes doivent étre transportées chez un prestataire de services agréé qui
pourra procéder a I'entretien. Si cela n'est pas possible, le concessionnaire peut facturer les frais de transport ou
de déplacement.

Durée de la garantie
Cette garantie est valable pour une période de trois (3) ans a compter de la date d'achat pour les clients
ordinaires. Les utilisateurs professionnels bénéficient d'une garantie d'un (1) an.

Comment procédera Cinderella Eco Group ?
En cas de réclamation valable dans le cadre de cette garantie, Cinderella Eco Group réparera, remplacera ou
remboursera vos toilettes a incinération Cinderella, a son entiere discrétion.

Comment organiser un entretien

Pour organiser un entretien, veuillez contacter votre concessionnaire ou un prestataire de services agréé
dans votre pays. Les options disponibles dépendent du pays dans lequel I'entretien doit se dérouler.Vous
devez fournir une preuve d'achat pour toute réclamation dans le cadre de cette garantie. Pour de plus amples
renseignements concernant la garantie, veuillez vous reporter a notre page Web : www.cinderellaeco.com

Cinderella Eco Group AS
Sjevikvegen 67, -6475 Midsund, Norvége
www.cinderellaeco.com

SIVINYYS
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1. APARTADO GENERAL

1.1 INTRODUCCION

Es esencial asegurar una ventilacion adecuada de acuerdo con las directrices de este manual para garantizar la
funcionalidad de su nuevo inodoro Cinderella. Una instalacién incorrecta puede causar un mal funcionamiento,
desgaste u olores y anulara la garantia. Al instalar el aparato, deben respetarse las normas técnicas 'y
administrativas del pais en el que se instala.

1.2 APLICACION SEGUN LA NORMATIVA
Este aparato esta disefiado para incinerar productos de desecho corporal y pequefios productos sanitarios,
como tampones y toallitas sin alcohol para bebés o para la cara.

1.3 GUIA DE INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de instalarlo y usarlo por primera vez. Guarde estas
instrucciones en un lugar seguro para poder consultarlas cuando las necesite. Si entrega el producto a otra
persona, entregue este manual de instrucciones junto con él.

Estas instrucciones le proporcionan la orientacién necesaria para la correcta instalacion, manejo y
mantenimiento del producto. Es importante que tanto el instalador como el usuario se familiaricen con las
instrucciones de este manual. El manual también contiene informacién sobre el mantenimiento profesional y
toda la informacién necesaria para el servicio y las reparaciones.

Una versién digital de este documento e informacion adicional se encuentran disponibles en www.cinderellaeco.
com

1.4 LIMITACION DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Toda la informacién y orientacién de estas instrucciones de funcionamiento se han elaborado teniendo en
cuenta las normas y reglamentos aplicables, asi como la tecnologia actual. Cinderella Eco Group AS se reserva el
derecho de realizar cambios en cualquier momento que se consideren de interés para mejorar el producto y la
seguridad.

El fabricante no acepta ninguna responsabilidad por dafios en los siguientes casos:

* Instalacién defectuosa.

« Dafios en el producto derivados de una tensién eléctrica de conexién incorrecta.

+ Alteraciones del producto sin autorizacion expresa del fabricante.

« Utilizacion para fines distintos a los descritos en el manual de instrucciones.

* Incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento.

+ Aplicacion no conforme con los reglamentos o disposiciones.

+ Utilizacion de revestimientos forros de taza y piezas de repuesto no originales.

1.5 LISTADOS Y CERTIFICACIONES
El Cinderella Comfort ha sido ampliamente probado por NEMKO de acuerdo con la norma europea de seguridad
eléctrica y compatibilidad electromagnética.

1.6 REQUISITOS MEDIOAMBIENTALES
+ Rango de temperatura ambiente: -20 °C - 40 °C
+ Altitud de funcionamiento: Probado hasta 2.500 m

{ATENCION!
A Cuando se instala el inodoro Cinderella, la distancia minima a la construccion combustible
debe ser: 50 mm desde los lados, 50 mm desde la parte trasera.
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1.7 INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

iPELIGRO!
Instrucciones de seguridad: El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede causar lesiones
graves o incluso mortales.

jADVERTENCIA!
Instrucciones de seguridad: El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede causar lesiones.

/ATENCION!
El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede causar dafios materiales y perjudicar el
funcionamiento del producto.

NOTA:
Informacién complementaria para el funcionamiento del producto.

iPELIGRO!

+ No rocie aerosoles en las proximidades de este aparato mientras esté en funcionamiento.
+ No utilice ni almacene materiales inflamables dentro o cerca de este aparato.

+ No apoye articulos sobre o contra este aparato.

* No modifique este aparato.

iPELIGRO!

* No haga funcionar el inodoro incinerador si esta visiblemente dafiado.

+ Siel cable de alimentacién del inodoro esta dafiado, debe ser sustituido por el
fabricante, el servicio de atencién al cliente o una persona con cualificacién similar para
evitar riesgos de seguridad.

+ Este inodoro solo puede ser reparado por personal cualificado. Las reparaciones
inadecuadas pueden ocasionar graves peligros.

« Utilice el inodoro unicamente con la tensién eléctrica indicada en la placa de
caracteristicas situada en la parte posterior del inodoro.
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iADVERTENCIA!

+ Peligro de aplastamiento. No coloque la mano en la bisagra o debajo del asiento del
inodoro mientras esté abierto, ya que la tapa y el asiento no tienen funcién de cierre
suave.

+ No vacie el recipiente de cenizas cuando esté caliente.

+ Antes de la activacion, asegurese de que el cable de alimentacién y el enchufe estén secos.

+ No utilice esta unidad hasta no haber leido y entendido completamente todas las
instrucciones y normas de seguridad contenidas en este manual. Guarde este manual y
reviselo con frecuencia para seguir utilizando el dispositivo de manera segura e instruir a
posibles usuarios externos

{ATENCION!

« Durante el transporte, sujete el inodoro Unicamente por la carcasa del mismo. No sujete
nunca el inodoro por el cable de alimentacién, la tapa delantera, la tapa del inodoro, el
asiento o la salida de gases.

+ Peligro de sobrecalentamiento. Asegure siempre una ventilacion suficiente para que el
calor y las emisiones generadas durante la incineracién puedan disiparse por el conducto
de gases. Garantice un flujo de aire adecuado para el sistema. Asegurese siempre de
que haya suficiente ventilacion en el inodoro. Asegurese de que el inodoro esta lo
suficientemente alejado de las paredes u otros objetos para que pueda circular el aire.



1.8 PLACA DE CARACTERISTICAS DEL APARATO

La placa de caracteristicas del aparato se encuentra en la parte posterior del inodoro de incineracion. En esta
placa se puede ver la identificacion del modelo, el nimero de serie, las clasificaciones de los inodoros y los
detalles de asistencia. Necesitara estos datos siempre que se ponga en contacto con el centro de atencion al
cliente o cuando pida piezas de repuesto.

MANUFACTURER Appliance Specifications
@ Cinderella’ VOLTAGE 220-240VAC50-60Hz g 4™
"\Il“lr nicrsslion Tl CURRENT 9A t
HEATING ELEMENT: cvovereemereeenne 2000W ‘
CINDERELLA ECO GROUP AS
Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, NORWAY ~ EL MOTOR: 12vDC
BATTERY: 12V DC 2,6 Ah
For sales and stPport C.aloll +47”7771 1500 FAN BLOWER........ovueececacnencannns 12V DC
or visit our web wWww.cindereflaeco.com PROTECTION CLASS......oerveererennn. P34
CINDERELLA COMEORT CAPACITY 4VISITS PR. HOUR
MIODEL: EM01CS02 - EU CIRCUIT BOARD.......oovemrerserenne.
- - YEAR OF MANUFACTURING .
SERIAL: DESIGNED FOR STATIONARY STRUCTURES
1.9 CINDERELLA ONLINE

CINDERELLA ONLINE

www.cinderellaeco.com

—

REGISTRESE EN «MI CINDERELLA»

Al registrar su inodoro en «Mi Cinderella», recibird informacion relevante sobre nuestros productos y sistemas de
asistencia disponibles, asi como ofertas especiales adaptadas especificamente a su modelo de inodoro. En caso
de robo, los inodoros registrados estaran en nuestra base de datos de fabricante.

Solucionador de problemas online

Una guia completa para su inodoro, que proporciona consejos Utiles y mejoras para el usuario, permitiéndole
resolver solucionar los problemas mas comunes por si mismo, sin tener que solicitar asistencia al servicio
técnico.

Facil acceso a la informacién

Puede descargar la documentacién del producto desde nuestro centro de documentacion online, donde
encontrara los manuales del producto, los manuales de servicio y un manual de Desmontaje de Residuos de
Aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos (RAEE).

Servicio y piezas de repuesto
Seleccione el pais de origen y reciba una lista de distribuidores locales donde puede obtener servicio y piezas de
repuesto.

m
0w
T
>
Z
o]
=




2. APARTADO DE INSTALACION

2.1 DESEMBALAJE DEL INODORO INCINERADOR CINDERELLA

. ARTICULOS INCLUIDOS | CANTIDAD
P NOTA:
Al desembalar el inodoro Cinderella, utilice Cinderella Comfort 1
@ la tira prefijada del fondo en la parte inferior Forros de taza 100
externa de la caja. Retire la tira alrededor de la Manual del producto 1
cajacompletamente y levante la caja.
2.2 ESPECIFICACIONES DE MEDIDAS
Altura 600 mm Diametro externo del tubo de ventilacién | 110 mm
Altura del asiento 540 mm Altura del centro de la salida 415 mm
Anchura 390 mm Altura del centro de la entrada 155 mm
Profundidad 590 mm Peso 34 kg
618
389 588

600

155

415




2.3 PAQUETES DE INSTALACION ORIGINALES PARA EL INODORO CINDERELLA

Kit de aislamiento original Cinderella Arctic: Cinderella ha creado un kit de aislamiento especialmente
diseflado que le proporciona una ventaja adicional cuando se instala en entornos frios. Este kit esta
especialmente disefiado para el inodoro de incineracion Cinderella y afiade una capa de aislamiento dentro
de la carcasa del inodoro que restringe la acumulacion de agua y hielo en el aparato. Esto elimina el desgaste
del producto y su interior. Consulte a su distribuidor o visite nuestra pagina web www.cinderellaeco.com para
obtener mas informacion.

Kit de instalacién original de Cinderella: Recomendamos encarecidamente el uso del «Kit de instalacion
original de Cinderella» al instalar su aparato. Este conjunto completo incluye las piezas necesarias para una
instalacion ideal, optimizando el proceso de incineracion y la funcionalidad de su inodoro. El kit de instalacion
incluye dos cajas independientes. Caja n° 1 incluye una un sombrerete de chimenea y un codo optimizados
para aumentar el caudal del sistemay la eficacia de la incineracion. Contiene un collarin antitormenta para la
entrada de aire, asi como tubos y abrazaderas para instalar los tubos. Caja n° 2 incluye 7 tubos de calidad de PP
estabilizado frente a la radiacién UV de 110 mm - para instalar la ventilacién de entrada y salida.

@@
@@@v — ]
1
N
U
KIT DE INSTALACION ORIGINAL DE KIT DE INSTALACION ORIGINAL DE
CINDERELLA, CAJA N° 1 CANTIDAD CINDERELLA, CAJA N° 2 CANTIDAD
1 Collarin antitormenta 1 1 Tubo de salida de humos 5
2 Varilla de montaje en pared 3 macho-hembra de 1015 mm
3 Abrazadera de soporte 3 2 Tubo de salida de humos 2
— macho-macho de 500 mm
4 Codo 87 con desague 1
5 Sombrerete terminal de chimenea |1
6 Varilla roscada 3
NOTA:
@ + Este manual le explicara y demostrara cémo instalar su inodoro de forma éptima,
basandose en las piezas incluidas en el kit de instalacién original de Cinderella. Si desea

instalar su aparato Cinderella con otros tubos y otras piezas que no sean las originales,
asegurese de que cumplen con las especificaciones descritas en el apartado 2.4.1
«especificaciones de piezas y materiales».

« Para garantizar que su inodoro de incineracién Cinderella funcione correctamente,
es esencial asegurar una ventilacién adecuada de acuerdo con las directrices de este
manual. Las instalaciones que se desvien de las especificaciones de fabricacion o el uso
de piezas no autorizadas en la instalacion del aparato causaran mal funcionamiento,
desgaste u olores desagradables y anularan la garantia.
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2.4 ESPECIFICACIONES DE INSTALACION

2.4.1 ESPECIFICACIONES DE PIEZAS Y MATERIALES

COMPONENTE ESPECIFICACIONES

Tubos de ventilaciéon Cinderella Comfort debe instalarse con tubos de 110 mm con una superficie interior
lisa y un didmetro interior minimo de 102 mm. El material de los tubos debe
especificarse para temperaturas superiores a 100° Cy preferiblemente de tipo PP- 0
CPVC-. Recomendamos encarecidamente utilizar tubos de calidad PP- originales de
Cinderella.

Codo (salida de aire) Cinderella Comfort debe instalarse con un codo con curva suave que minimice
la restriccion del flujo de aire. Recomendamos encarecidamente el uso del codo
original Cinderella de 87° con desagUe.

Sombrerete terminal de | Cinderella Comfort debe instalarse con un sombrerete terminal de chimenea que
chimenea impida la entrada de agua de lluvia y que tenga una restriccion minima del flujo de
aire. No se deben utilizar sombreros extractoresdeflectores edélicos o similares para
la ventilacién del inodoro incinerador Cinderella. Recomendamos encarecidamente
el uso del sombrerete terminal de chimenea original de Cinderella.

o NOTA:
@ + Elinterior del tubo de ventilacién debe ser liso y no tener relieves ni ranuras.
+ El codo debe ser accesible cuando se instala, de modo que el tubo de drenaje se pueda

enjuagar, y el tubo de salida se pueda limpiar.

+ Cinderella Comfort esta probado para su uso en cuartos de bafio/cuartos himedos
(clasificacion IP 34), pero el agua no debe salpicar las partes externas del inodoro.

+ Elinodoro Cinderella debe colocarse sobre una base firme y nivelada y se puede
instalar sobre un suelo radiante.

2.4.2 INSTALACION DEL INODORO INCINERADOR CINDERELLA

Es esencial asegurar una ventilacion adecuada de acuerdo con las directrices de este manual para garantizar la
funcionalidad de su nuevo inodoro Cinderella. Una instalacion incorrecta puede causar un mal funcionamiento,
desgaste u olores desagradables y anulara la garantia. Lea detenidamente cada apartado antes de comenzar la
instalacion del inodoro. Aseglrese siempre de que los trabajos sean realizados por profesionales de acuerdo con
la normativa local.

/ATENCION!
& El inodoro Cinderella Comfort debe tener su propia tuberia de salida de aire y no esta per-

mitido instalar ventilacién Cinderella Comfort con el uso de lo siguiente:

+ Ventiladores convencionales o similares como sustituto de la tapa de la chimenea.

*  No utilice conductos o tuberias flexibles para instalar el inodoro Cinderella.

« Tuberias con diametro interior inferior a 102 mm.

+ No utilice nunca curvas de 90° ademas del codo.

+ Nointroduzca redes de malla en la tuberia de ventilacién, ya que podrian restringir el

flujo de aire del sistema.

/ATENCION!

A « Alinstalar el inodoro, se deben respetar las normas técnicas y administrativas del pais
en el que se instala. Le recomendamos que se ponga en contacto con su distribuidor
local para planificar e instalar su inodoro Cinderella.

« Siel tubo atraviesa la superficie del tejado, aseglrese de que cumple la normativa de
construccion.

iADVERTENCIA!
Antes de hacer cualquier agujero, compruebe siempre que no va a cortar un cable eléctrico
0 una tuberia de agua.



2.4.3 INSTALACION DE LOS TUBOS DE SALIDA

DIAMETRO DEL TU’BO DE DIRECCION DE SALIDA REFERENCIA CURVAS LONGITUD MAXIMA
VENTILACION DEL TUBO

110 mm Conducto de gases horizontal C (No permitido) 1000 mm

110 mm Conducto de gases vertical A Ninguno 6000 mm

110 mm Conducto de gases vertical B 2 curvas de 45° | 5000 mm

o
N x NOTA:
< P % El centro de la
x = =
g toma del tubo
| — L= de salida de ga-
M M ses del aparato
estda a415mm
<, TC del nivel del
| = T | TE suelo.
L i o

NOTA:

Al ajustar la longitud del tubo, tenga en cuenta
que el tubo entrara 35 mm en la toma del tubo
de salida de gases del aparato, y tendra que
calcularse al planificar la instalacion.

NOTA:

Si se instala el tubo en vertical, en linea recta
desde el aparato, tenga en cuenta que la
distancia minima a la pared debe ser de 280 mm.

® NOTA:

El Kit de Instalacion original Cinderella incluye
% @ 111mm @ 5 tubos de 1015 mm para ser utilizados en la
instalacion de la salida; los tubos se entregan con
conector y junta para facilitar la instalacién. Al

ﬁﬂm instalar el tubo en la pared exterior, tendra que
introducirlo desde el exterior hacia el interior.

415 mm
155mm
P NOTA:
La salida de ventilacién del sistema esta disefiada para conectar tuberias de calidad PP de
@ 110 mm con un didmetro interior no inferior a 102 mm (4 pulgadas). El tubo debe entrar

35 mm (1 3/8”) en la salida de ventilacion del inodoro. No utilice una fuerza excesiva al
conectar la tuberia, ya que podria dafar el sistema.
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® NOTA:

+ Eltubo debe instalarse siempre verticalmente por encima
@ del tejado y elevarse al menos 600 mm por encima de la

superficie del tejado. Si el tubo de salida de aire va a estar
cerrado (por ejemplo, con un revestimiento metalico),
asegurese de que el extremo del tubo sobresale al menos
400 mm por encima del recinto.

« Siseinstala en un lugar en el que es probable que se
acumule nieve, puede ser necesario prolongar mas la
longitud del tubo y asegurarlo en consecuencia.

® NOTA:

Cinderella suministra un «sifon» especialmente disefiado
@ que encaja en el codo provisto en el kit de instalacion; este
articulo se puede adquirir como accesorio en cualquier
distribuidor de Cinderella. Si la instalacion se realiza desde el
interior, tendra que conectar el sifén al codo para evitar que
el agua de condensacion y de lluvia caiga al suelo. Si no se
recoge la condensacion y se vacia regularmente, se pueden
producir dafios en el suelo.

2.4.4 INSTALACION DEL TUBO DE ENTRADA HORIZONTAL
Es importante garantizar que el inodoro tenga suficiente acceso al aire limpio, por lo que siempre
recomendamos instalar el Cinderella Comfort con una conexién de entrada de aire dedicada. El suministro

de aire limpio desde el exterior hacia el interior del aparato es esencial para la refrigeracion, la circulacién y el
suministro de oxigeno para el proceso de incineracion. Si el inodoro tiene un acceso restringido de aire / oxigeno,
experimentara una incineracién deficiente, una eficiencia reducida y posiblemente un sobrecalentamiento. Una

mala incineracion a lo largo del tiempo desgastara el producto y anulara su garantia.

:

400 mm

| 600 mm

DIAMETRO EXTERIOR ALTURA, TUBERIA DE DIRECCION LONGITUD MAXIMA
TUBO DE ENTRADA ENTRADA DEL PUNTO MEDIO ENTRADA DEL TUBO
1710 mm 155 mm Horizontal 1000 mm

10

@ 111mm

‘‘‘‘‘

©

NOTA:

+ Laaltura del centro de la toma de entrada de
aire es de 155 mm desde el nivel del suelo.

+ El kit de instalacién original de Cinderella
incluye 2 tubos de 500 mm que se utilizaran
para la entrada de aire y la ventilacion, y el
sombrerete terminal de la chimenea. Ajuste la
longitud de la entrada para que se adapte a su
instalacién; tenga en cuenta que el tubo entrara
40 mm en la toma de entrada del aparato.

NOTA:

Al montar el collarin antitormenta en la pared
exterior, asegurese de que el tubo se instala a ras
de la parte inferior del collarin antitormenta. Una
mala colocacién puede llevar a una circulacién de
aire restringida que cause una mala incineracion,
una eficiencia reducida y posiblemente un
sobrecalentamiento del aparato.




2.4.5 INSTALACION DEL SOMBRERETE TERMINAL DE LA CHIMENEA ORIGINAL DE CINDERELLA

NOTA:
® El kit de instalacién de Cinderella Original incluye un sombrerete terminal de chimenea que esta
@ diseflado para un flujo éptimo y una mayor eficiencia del producto. Este sombrerete consta
de dos partes, donde la seccién de la base se puede fijar al tubo con tornillos inoxidables o
pegamento, lo cual facilita la conexion y el desmontaje para el mantenimiento de los tubos de
ventilacion. Utilice el tubo de 500 mm incluido en el kit de instalacion de Cinderella como ultimo
tramo del tubo de ventilacién, que utilizara la conexion del sombrerete terminal de la chimenea.

2.5 ESPECIFICACIONES Y REQUISITOS ELECTRICOS

iADVERTENCIA!

+ Este aparato debe ser instalado de acuerdo con la Normativa Eléctrica Nacional, asi como
con todos los codigos estatales, municipales y locales.

+ Latension, la frecuencia y la intensidad adecuados adecuadas deben ser suministrados al
aparato desde un circuito dedicado y conectado a tierra que esté protegido por un disyuntor
adecuadamente dimensionado.

+ Latension, la frecuencia y la intensidad adecuados adecuadas se indican en este manual y
en la placa de caracteristicas del producto situada en la parte posterior del inodoro.

ENTRADA CORRIENTE FUSIBLE
Necesidades eléctricas
220V-240V CA 9A 10 A
; MODO DE ESPERA MODO DE INCINERACION
Consumo de energia 05W 2000 W
. y SECCION DEL CABLE LONGITUD DEL CABLE | TIPO DE ENCHUFE
Polaridad de la conexion 1,5 mm?2 23m Tipo F Schuko CEE 7
o NOTA:
El inodoro se entrega con un enchufe de 16 amperios,
@ 250 voltios, 2 polos y 3 hilos con conexién a tierra tipo F

schuko CEE 7/7. Para suministrar suficiente alimentacion
eléctrica a la unidad tal y como se entrega, necesitara

un circuito dedicado con conexién a tierra, con al menos
10 amperios de intensidad disponible a 230 V CA.

iPELIGRO!
A * El cable de conexién debe colocarse de forma que no entre en contacto con bordes
afilados.

+ Las modificaciones en la instalacion eléctrica interna o en el cable de conexién deben ser
realizadas por un profesional o una persona con cualificaciéon similar para evitar riesgos de
seguridad.

+ No se recomienda el uso de convertidores eléctricos con su producto Cinderella. El
Cinderella Comfort tiene un nivel maximo de consumo de energia de 2000 W, que puede
mantenerse durante periodos superiores a una hora. Los convertidores eléctricos con un
nivel de «consumo maximo» de 2000 W pueden ser incapaces de mantener esta potencia y
sobrecargarse, dafiarse o ser inseguros al utilizarlos con el Cinderella Comfort.
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2.6 LISTA DE COMPROBACION PARA VERIFICAR LA INSTALACION COMPLETA

ELEMENTOS DE CONTROL CONFORMIDAD

La tensién conectada es conforme a la placa de caracteristicas del aparato.

La distancia del tubo de ventilacién se instalara de conformidad con las especificaciones del
fabricante.

La terminacion de la chimenea no esta a menos de 600 mm de la superficie del techo.

Se instala un «sifén» de drenaje seguro en los lugares donde se puede acumular la condensacion.

El material del conducto de gases se instala de acuerdo con las especificaciones del fabricante.

El sombrerete del conducto de gases esta instalado segun las especificaciones del fabricante.

Hay que quitar la correa de seguridad para el transporte.

2.7 PRUEBA DE RENDIMIENTO PARA VERIFICAR EL FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL SISTEMA

Al pulsar el botdn «Start» [Inicio], se activa el ciclo de incineracion. El tiempo de incineracién estimado para la
prueba de verificacion es de aproximadamente de 120 a 170 minutos. Cuando la incineracidn esta en curso se
enciende la luz amarilla; la prueba debe completarse sin ninguna indicacion de fallo o interrupcion del sistema.
El inodoro tendra que enfriarse hasta que el ventilador se haya detenido antes de poder retirar el recipiente de
cenizas. La fase de enfriamiento puede durar entre 60 y 90 minutos, dependiendo de la temperatura ambiente
de enfriamiento.

El resultado final deberia ser solo un fino polvo blanco. Cualquier resultado final que se desvie de esto o un
tiempo de incineracién superior a 90 minutos puede ser indicio de una restriccion en el conducto de gases o una
falta de oxigeno. Compruebe que la instalacidn se ajusta a las especificaciones de fabricacién, presentadas en el

Apartado 2 de este manual.

1 metro

© R
° i @ @

\

120-170 minutos

AN
=
AN
_
iADVERTENCIA!

A El recipiente de cenizas se calienta mucho durante la incineracién. No retire el recipiente
de cenizas hasta que el inodoro se haya enfriado completamente y el ventilador se haya
detenido.

P NOTA:
La prueba de rendimiento esta disefiada para realizarse cuando no se ha utilizado el dispo-
@ sitivo. Los resultados pueden variar cuando se efectla en inodoros ya usados.
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3. APARTADO DE USUARIOS

3.1 USO Y MANIPULACION PREVISTOS

El inodoro Cinderella Comfort esta destinado a su instalacién en interiores y a su uso en casas de recreo como
cabafias, segundas residencias, letrinas externas, casetas de obra, casas flotantes y casetas de piscina. El inodoro
esta disefiado Unicamente para incinerar productos de desecho corporal y pequeios productos sanitarios como
tampones, compresas y toallitas sin alcohol para bebés, para la caray para la limpieza. El uso del Cinderella
Comfort para incinerar otros articulos constituye un uso indebido y anula la garantia.

No introduzca los siguientes articulos en el inodoro:

+ Cantidades excesivas de papel + Liquidos o materiales * Quitaesmalte de ufias
de cualquier tipo inflamables + Combustible de encendedor
* Productos de limpieza a base + Encendedores de cigarrillos + Combustible para lamparas /
de cloro « Cigarrillos o puros gueroseno
+ Toallitas de limpieza con alcohol + Gasolina + Envases de aerosol
+  Periddico + Bebidas alcohdlicas o licores + Botellas o contenedores de
+ Toallas de papel + Alcohol o alcohol de quemar vidrio o plastico, etc.
3.2 SEGURIDAD GENERAL
iPELIGRO!

No haga funcionar el inodoro incinerador si esta visiblemente dafado.

Si el cable de conexién del inodoro esta dafiado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante,
el servicio de atencion al cliente o una persona con cualificacién similar para evitar
riesgos de seguridad.

Este inodoro de incineracién solo puede ser reparado por personal cualificado. Las
reparaciones no autorizadas pueden suponer un peligro considerable o dafar el
inodoro.

La limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte del usuario no deben ser realizados por
nifios sin supervisién.

No utilice sustancias explosivas ni productos de limpieza inflamables para el
mantenimiento del inodoro.

{ATENCION!

El inodoro se ha disefiado exclusivamente para incinerar desechos corporales y produc-
tos de higiene pequefios, como tampones, compresas y toallitas limpiadoras, faciales o
infantiles.

Se debe supervisar a los nifios cuando usan los aseos incineradores Cinderella.

13
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3.3 FUNCIONAMIENTO SEGURO

iADVERTENCIA!

+ Elrecipiente de cenizas del inodoro se calienta mucho cuando el inodoro esta en uso.
Asegurese de que la tapa de seguridad esté colocada cuando el inodoro esté en uso.
No vacie el recipiente de cenizas hasta que el inodoro se haya enfriado completamente.

« El asiento no tiene funcion de cierre suave, tenga cuidado de no pillarse las manos o los
dedos al cerrar el asiento o la tapa.

/ATENCION!

iPeligro! Incineracidn insuficiente y sobrecalentamiento del sistema.

+ Coloque un forro de taza nuevo cada vez que use el inodoro.

+ Asegurese de que haya una ventilacién suficiente como para que el calor generado
durante el proceso de incineracion se disipe.

3.4 CARACTERISTICAS DE SEGURIDAD DE CINDERELLA COMFORT

El proceso de incineracion se desactiva cuando la tapa del inodoro esta abierta. La incineracion no se inicia
hasta que la tapa y el asiento estan cerrados.

La trampilla de la cdmara de incineracion NO PUEDE permanecer abierta mientras el inodoro esté caliente
(por ejemplo, durante la limpieza). Esto solo es posible cuando el inodoro se haya enfriado y el ventilador se
haya detenido.

Si se produce un problema de ventilacién y la temperatura interna del inodoro aumenta a mas de 105 °C, la
incineracién se interrumpe y se muestra un mensaje y un cédigo de error. Esta situacién requiere un reajuste
manual para garantizar que el problema de ventilacion se solucione antes de que el inodoro pueda volver a
utilizarse.

Si el recipiente de cenizas esta mal colocado después del vaciado, la incineracién no se iniciara y aparecera
un mensaje de error.

Si el mecanismo de la trampilla de la camara de combustién se atasca o se impide su cierre correcto, la
incineracién no se iniciara y se mostrara un mensaje de error.

El software inteligente del inodoro incinerador Cinderella controla la temperatura mientras se produce la
incineracioén. Si se detectan desviaciones del rango de temperatura normal, se detendra inmediatamente la
incineracién y se mostrara un mensaje de error.



3.5 INFORMACION IMPORTANTE PARA EL USUARIO

1 hora

Vacio

v U U

Periodo largo

Max. 4 usos

NOTA:

* Recuerde siempre colocar un nuevo forro en la taza del inodoro antes de usarlo, un
forro por visita.

+ Latapadelinodoro debe estar siempre cerrada cuando el inodoro no esté en uso. La
incineracién no se iniciara o continuara hasta que se cierre la tapa.

+ Elciclo de incineracién puede durar hasta 180 minutos desde la Ultima visita.

+ Elventilador continuara funcionando hasta que la incineracién haya terminado y la
temperatura interna del inodoro haya vuelto al rango normal. La fase de enfriamiento
puede superar los 120 minutos una vez finalizada la incineracién, en funcioén de la
temperatura del aire suministrado para el enfriamiento.

+ Elinodoro Cinderella puede utilizarse en cualquier momento del proceso de
incineracion o enfriamiento. La incineracion se interrumpe durante el uso. Asegurese
de cerrar la tapa y pulsar el botén «Start» [Inicio] al finalizar cada visita.

Capacidad de 4 usos por hora

El inodoro Cinderella Comfort esta disefiado para soportar recibir hasta cuatro visitas por hora.
Para evitar la sobrecarga, no se recomiendan mas de cuatro visitas por hora. Sobrecargar el inodoro
con muchas visitas en un corto periodo de tiempo, sin completar un ciclo de incineracién, puede
provocar olores desagradables y fugas, y puede dafiar el inodoro.

Frecuencia de vaciado

La capacidad total de liquido del contenedor de residuos del sistema es de 5 I. El recipiente de
cenizas debe vaciarse con frecuencia (una vez a la semana) para un mejor funcionamiento. Esto
asegura una incineracion mas eficiente y ayuda a mantener el catalizador mas limpio.

Si el recipiente de cenizas no se ha retirado (mediante rutinas de vaciado semanales), el Cinderella
Comfort mostrard un mensaje para vaciar el contenedor después de 90 ciclos de incineracién, y
bloqueara mas visitas si no se vacia después de 120 visitas. Le recomendamos que vacie el inodoro
con la mayor frecuencia posible para garantizar una mayor eficacia de la incineracién y un menor
desgaste del producto.

No vaciar el recipiente de cenizas cuando esta lleno puede causar dafios en el inodoro y anular la
garantia.

Preparacion del inodoro para un largo periodo de inactividad

En caso de periodos sin uso amplios o riesgo de caida de rayos, debe desconectarse el enchufe.

de la fuente de alimentacién para proteger el inodoro contra dafios. NOTA: Los residuos deben

ser incinerados y la luz amarilla apagada antes de desconectar el enchufe. Si quedan desechos sin
quemar en el inodoro,

podrian producirse dafios importantes con el tiempo. El inodoro debe almacenarse seco y, para re-
ducir las influencias externas de las variaciones de temperatura y la humedad, puede ser convenien-
te desconectar el inodoro de las tuberias durante los periodos mas prolongados sin uso. Recuerde
siempre reinstalar el inodoro antes de usarlo.

Corto periodo de aumento del uso
Si se da el caso de que durante un corto periodo de tiempo un nimero inusualmente alto de
invitados tiene que usar el inodoro, siga estos consejos:

—_

Vacie completamente el recipiente de cenizas antes de que lleguen los invitados.

2. Precaliente el inodoro antes de utilizarlo abriendo y cerrando la tapa y pulsando el botdn «Start»
[Inicio].

3. Asegurese de que los invitados reciban instrucciones para utilizar un forro de taza y pulsar el
botdn «Start» [Inicio] después de cada visita.

4. Compruebe regularmente que la tapa del inodoro esta cerrada y que la luz amarilla de
incineracién sigue encendida.

5. Es posible que tenga que realizar uno o dos ciclos de incineracién adicionales antes de vaciar el
recipiente de cenizas para asegurarse de que los residuos se han incinerado por completo.

6. Siel aumento del uso dura varios dias, aseglrese de vaciar el recipiente de cenizas con

frecuencia, aproximadamente cada dos dias.
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3.6 EL PANEL DE CONTROL

El panel de control esta equipado con una combinacién de mensajes luminosos, sonoros y de visualizacion que
le proporcionaran la mejor experiencia posible al usuario. Hay una serie de combinaciones de luz y sonido que
indican al usuario el estado del sistema. Es importante que todos los usuarios conozcan bien estas sefiales antes
de utilizar el inodoro. En la tabla de resolucién de problemas del Apartado 5.1 encontrara un resumen de todas
las sefiales luminosas y sonoras.

® NOTA:
@ « Unaluz verde indica que el inodoro esta conectado a la red eléctrica. Cuando solo se
enciende la luz verde, el inodoro esta en esperay listo para su uso.

* Unaluz amarilla indica un proceso de incineracién en curso y se queda encendida
constantemente mientras el inodoro esta en modo de incineracion.

* Unaluzrojaindica la interrupcién y alerta al usuario de que el inodoro ya no esta
incinerando o esta en espera.

Modo de espera

O O ()
Modo de incineracion
O )
Sistema interrumpido
‘\,‘“‘14 S
o O o

2 a4
77y Y

Seleccién del idioma

Mantenga pulsada el boton «Select language» [Seleccionar el idioma] durante tres segundos hasta que aparezca
«Language» [Idioma] en la primera linea de texto.

El idioma actual se mostrara en la segunda linea. Pulse el botén «Select language» [Seleccionar el idioma]
repetidamente hasta que el idioma deseado aparezca en la pantalla. El nuevo idioma se guardara
automaticamente unos segundos después de haberlo seleccionado, y el inodoro volvera a funcionar.

Botdn de seleccion de idioma =

v

Indicador de vaciado

El inodoro Cinderella Comfort indica cuando es el momento de vaciar el recipiente de cenizas. En la pantalla

se leerd «VACIAR EL CENICERO» y se oiran tres pitidos cortos cuando se abra la tapa del inodoro. Si no se

vacia en un corto periodo de tiempo, el inodoro se bloquea. En este momento, las luces amarilla y roja estan
constantemente encendidas y en la pantalla se leera «INODORO CERRADO CENICERO LLENO». Qira tres pitidos
cortos cada diez segundos hasta que el recipiente de cenizas se vacie.

Wwhile,
7 N
[ [
A
ATEN
® NOTA:
@ Por lo general, cuando aparezca la indicacidn de vaciar las cenizas, el recipiente de
cenizas solo estara a medio llenar, debera vaciarlas porque asi mejorara la eficiencia de la
incineracion.
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3.7 USO DEL INODORO CINDERELLA COMFORT

(©] O

1. Compruebe que la luz verde del 2. Levante la tapay el asiento del 3. Coloque un forro de taza en la
panel de control esta encendida, inodoro. Una luz roja empieza a taza. Use un forro de taza nuevo
lo que indica que la unidad esta parpadear. El ventilador se pone en  para cada visita.

encendida y lista para su uso. marcha.

4. Baje el asiento. El inodoro esta 5. Use el inodoro de la manera 6. Cierre la tapa del inodoro.
listo para usar. habitual. Si se producen pocos

residuos, puede ser Util verter un

poco de agua en el cuencola taza

para afiadir peso.

O
C o °)

&

7. Presione el botdn «Start» [Inicio] 8. Mientras esté activa la incineraciéon se mostrard una luz amarilla

para que caigan el forro de la taza constante. El inodoro se puede usar en cualquier momento. El uso

y su contenido caigan a la cdmara interrumpird temporalmente la incineracion. El tiempo de incineracién

de incineracion. La incineracion puede variar en funcion del nimero de visitas y de la cantidad de residuos.

comienza en cuanto se cierra la
trampilla. El inodoro ya esta listo
para el siguiente usuario.
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3.8 FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA TAPA DELANTERA Y DEL RECIPIENTE DE CENIZAS

iADVERTENCIA!
& Solo se puede utilizar el recipiente de cenizas cuando el inodoro estd en modo de esperay
se ha enfriado lo suficiente.

NOTA:
[ ] -~ : : I
@ Consulte el apartado de mantenimiento para obtener instrucciones sobre la limpieza y el
vaciado del recipiente de cenizas.

ID DESCRIPCION DE LA PIEZA

Panel de control con pantalla

Tapa

Asiento

Cubierta frontal

Recipiente de cenizas

1
2
3
4 Inserto para el recipiente de cenizas
5
6
7

Seguridad de temperatura
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4. INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE MANTENIMIENTO

Este manual incluye tanto el mantenimiento del cliente como el que deben realizar los profesionales de acuerdo
con los conocimientos y autorizaciones necesarios.

Un sistema de circulacién de aire que funcione bien es fundamental para que el inodoro siga funcionando
correctamente. Las particulas generadas durante el proceso de incineracion pueden obstruir el catalizador y el
tubo de salida de gases con el paso del tiempo, por lo que es importante realizar un mantenimiento periédico de
estos elementos para garantizar su correcto funcionamiento.

Para garantizar un funcionamiento éptimo y prolongar la vida util de su aparato Cinderella Comfort,
debera dedicar un poco de tiempo al mantenimiento preventivo. Unas buenas rutinas de mantenimiento le
permitiran reducir los costes de funcionamiento y provocar un menor desgaste del producto. Aconsejamos
encarecidamente a nuestros clientes que realicen un mantenimiento frecuente como el que se indica a
continuacion:

1. Vacie el inodoro con frecuencia. No base el uso en el limite maximo del aparato.

2. Limpie siempre el recipiente de cenizas y el contenedor extraible cuando se vacie (consulte el apartado 4.2.1).

3. Realice siempre la limpieza a con vapor después de terminar de usar cada caja de forros de taza (500 usos),
preferiblemente después de cada vaciado y lavado del recipiente de cenizas. (Consulte el apartado 4.2.2).

4. Enjuague el catalizador con agua caliente después de cada uso de la bandeja (500 usos) 0 mas a menudo si
es necesario. (ver seccion 4.2.6)

5. Observe siempre el resultado final al vaciar el inodoro. Las desviaciones en el resultado final pueden indicar
la necesidad de mantenimiento o de servicio (consulte el apartado 4.1).

jADVERTENCIA!
Antes de realizar el mantenimiento, asegulrese siempre de que el inodoro no esta en modo
de incineracion y de que esta lo suficientemente enfriado.

4.1 CARACTERISTICAS DEL PRODUCTO FINAL

Los residuos, o «cenizas», estaran formados por residuos patologicos, sales y minerales, por lo que a menudo
se perciben como duros y cristalizados. No debe haber signos visibles de papel o capas escamosas de residuos
sin quemar, las cenizas deben ser una combinacién de blanco y tono oscuro de gris. Si al vaciar el inodoro

hay mayores depésitos de residuos negros sin quemar, humedad o papel, inicie una incineracién adicional

sin introducir papel o agua. Una vez finalizada la incineracion, vacie el recipiente de cenizas y realice los
procedimientos de mantenimiento indicados en este manual.

® NOTA:
La ceniza residual es estéril y no contiene bacterias ni patégenos. Se recomienda desechar
@ las cenizas residuales como basura. Tenga en cuenta que pueden aplicarse restricciones en

algunos paises, asegurese de familiarizarse con las normas locales y de seguirlas.
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4.2 MANTENIMIENTO

4.2.1 VACIADO Y LIMPIEZA DEL RECIPIENTE DE CENIZAS

O

15 minutos

AGUA
CALIENTE

N
%0
e

|

L
N

©

NOTA
Asegurese de secar la parte
externa del inserto antes
de volver a instalarlo en el
recipiente de cenizas.

jATENCION!
No utilice ninguna herramienta u objeto afilado para limpiar el recipiente de cenizas, ya que
esto dafiara el contenedor extraible y reducira su vida util.

NOTA:
+ Para mantener la funcionalidad de su inodoro de la mejor manera posible, le
@ recomendamos que realice el procedimiento de «limpieza con vapor» tal como se indica en
@ el apartado 4.2.2 cada vez que vacie y lave el contenedor extraible de cenizas. Esto evitara la

posible acumulacién de alquitran y depoésitos no deseados en el catalizador y el sistema de
salida de gases del inodoro.

« Alvaciar el inodoro, asegurese de que la red eléctrica estd conectada. El vaciado del aparato
sin alimentacion eléctrica no permitird que el sistema ponga a cero el contador de uso.

4.2.2 LIMPIEZA CON VAPOR DEL CATALIZADOR

Frecuencia recomendada: al vaciar el contenedor de cenizas..

. Para realizar la limpieza con vapor:

1. Asegurese de que el inodoro esta frio y de que el recipiente de cenizas se ha vaciado y limpiado (consulte el
apartado 4.2.1).
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Retire |la tapa delantera y extraiga el recipiente de cenizas.

Vierta aproximadamente 1 | de agua limpia en el contenedor extraible del inodoro.

Introduzca el recipiente de cenizas con cuidado, sin derramar agua, y coloque la tapa delantera.

Suba la tapa y compruebe que el ventilador ha empezado a funcionar.

Pulse «Start» [Inicio] para comenzar un ciclo de incineracion.

El agua empezara a hervir y el vapor limpiara cualquier residuo que haya en el catalizador. Esta limpieza del
sistema suele durar entre 60 y 80 minutos.

NouhkwnN

60-80 minutos

&
® NOTA:
@ No utilice el inodoro durante el procedimiento de mantenimiento, ya que esto perjudicara
el resultado de la limpieza. El inodoro se puede utilizar cuando el inodoro vuelve a estar en

modo de espera.

4.2.3 LIMPIEZA DE LA TAZA

Frecuencia recomendada: seglin sea necesario para la limpieza y al vaciar el recipiente de cenizas.

Para limpiar la taza:

1. Abra la tapa del inodoro.

2. Mantenga pulsado el boton «Start» [Inicio] durante tres segundos para abrir la trampilla hasta la posicién
de limpieza.

3. Utilice papel himedo, agua y un producto de limpieza suave segln sea necesario. Deja caer el papel en el
recipientey cierra la tapa.

[6> @

_
iPELIGRO!
‘ * No use productos inflamables para limpiar la taza.
« Algunos bordes metdlicos pueden estar afilados.

« Elinodoro debe enfriarse y estar en el modo de suspensién antes de limpiar la taza.

21
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/ATENCION!

No utilice productos de limpieza a base de cloro para limpiar la taza. El cloro es muy
perjudicial para el catalizador y si se introduce en el inodoro puede provocar el mal
funcionamiento del catalizador.

4.2.4 INSPECCION DEL CATALIZADOR

Frecuencia recomendada: cada 500 usos.

El catalizador es el conducto de aire primario entre la camara de incineracion y el final de la salida de gases del
aparato. Cualquier acumulacién de particulas en el catalizador reducira el caudal y la eficacia del inodoro, y
puede ocasionar malos olores. Por lo tanto, es importante asegurarse de que el catalizador esté abierto en todo
momento. Cualquier cambio en el tiempo de incineracién, la eficiencia de la incineracion o el olor, puede deberse
a una catalisis densa. El mejor método para limpiar facilmente el catalizador es realizar una «limpieza con vapor»
como se describe en el apartado 4.2.2. También puede inspeccionar la parte delantera del catalizador retirando
el recipiente de cenizas e iluminando la camara de combustion desde el interior. Los restos de particulas u olores
que persistan tras la limpieza con vapor deben eliminarse enjuagando el catalizador con agua caliente, tal como
se describe en el apartado 4.2.6.

® NOTA:
@ Cuando se adviertan signos
evidentes de corrosién o

deformacién del catalizador, éste
deber3 ser sustituido. Pongase
en contacto con su proveedor

de servicio técnico local para
organizar el servicio.

4.2.5 LIMPIEZA DE LA TOMA DEL TUBO DE SALIDA DE GASES DEL APARATO

Frecuencia recomendada: al menos cada 500 usos.

1. Habra que desconectar el aparato del tubo de salida de gases y de la fuente de alimentacién eléctrica.

2. Limpie el terminal del tubo de salida de gases con un cepillo flexible, es importante que limpie tanto el tubo
de salida de gases como el venturi circundante hasta las aspas del ventilador, con el fin de garantizar un flujo
de aire suficiente.

Retire el recipiente de cenizas y limpie los restos que haya en él.

Utilice una aspiradora para extraer los restos que quedan en el tubo de salida de gases y el catalizador.
Vuelva a conectar el aparato al conducto de gasesy a la red eléctrica.

Instale el recipiente de cenizas y la tapa delantera.

Se recomienda realizar una limpieza con vapor como se describe en el apartado 4.2.2 después de realizar el
mantenimiento del terminal del conducto de gases.

NouhsWw
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4.2.6 ENJUAGUE DEL CATALIZADOR CON AGUA CALIENTE

Frecuencia recomendada: una vez al afio o al menos cada 500 usos.

Puede ser necesario enjuagar el catalizador con agua en situaciones en las que la limpieza con vapor no elimine
las particulas o los malos olores. Este procedimiento requiere levantar objetos pesados y un lugar en el que se
pueda derramar agua. Aseglrese de realizar los pasos 1 - 7 del procedimiento «Limpieza del terminal de humos»
y siga estos pasos.

1. Coloque el inodoro en un lugar en el que se pueda derramar
agua, por ejemplo, donde haya un desagtie adecuado, en el
exterior o en una bafiera. Utilice el embudo de Cinderella
especialmente disefiado, o un embudo que se ajuste al tubo de
salida de gases. Incline ligeramente el inodoro hacia delante, y
vierta 2-3 | de agua caliente a través del tubo de salida de gases
y el catalizador. El agua sobrante debe estar limpia al final del
proceso de enjuague. Si es necesario, utilice mas agua para
limpiar correctamente el sistema. ¥

2. Repita el paso 1 entre 4y 5 veces hasta que el agua salga limpia
y No se observen cristales ni otras obstrucciones al inspeccionar
el catalizador (consulte el apartado 4.2.4). El paso 1 debe repetirse
4 0 5 veces incluso si el agua esta clara antes de ese punto.

3. Vuelva a conectar el aparato al conducto de gasesy a la red eléctrica.

Instale el recipiente de cenizas y la tapa delantera.

5. Realice la prueba de rendimiento como se describe en el apartado 2.8

AGUA
CALIENTE

&

® NOTA:
@ Antes de desconectar el aparato y enjuagar el sistema con agua caliente, inspeccione el
catalizador y realice una limpieza con vapor como se explica en el apartado 4.2.2.

Si el catalizador sigue obstruido, o el olor sigue siendo perceptible al incinerar, realice el
enjuague del sistema como se explica en el apartado 4.2.6

ATENCION
Es recomendable que dos personas realicen este proceso: una de ellas sujeta el dispositivo
mientras la otra limpia el catalizador.

5. SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS Y PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES

iADVERTENCIA!

& El servicio debe realizarse de conformidad con toda la normativa estatal, municipal
y local. Si no esta seguro de la normativa de su zona, péngase en contacto con su
distribuidor o representante de servicio mas cercano para obtener mas instrucciones.
Se debe desconectar la corriente eléctrica cuando se realice cualquier tarea de revisién y
mantenimiento del inodoro.

Maédulo Solucionador de problemas online

Las sefiales sonoras y luminosas del panel de control del inodoro indican el estado de funcionamiento del
mismo. Los tiempos de inactividad y las averias en el inodoro se notificardn con diversas sefiales sonorasy
luminosas, tal y como se describe en el apartado 5.1 de este manual. Hemos reunido los errores/problemas mas
comunes en un solucionador de problemas online, para que pueda obtener facilmente respuestas a lo que esta
mal con su inodoro, y obtener sugerencias sobre cdmo puede resolver el problema usted mismo.

Restablecimiento del sistema del inodoro

Durante la limpieza y la resolucién de problemas, a veces puede ser Util reiniciar la electrénica. Puede hacerlo
pulsando el botén «Start» [Inicio]. Esto hara que suene un breve pitido. Mantenga pulsado el botén durante unos
ocho segundos hasta que oiga un pitido largo, y luego suelte el botén.
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Mensajes de error

Cuando las luces parpadean, debe buscar el motivo y solucionar el problema antes de utilizar el inodoro. Debe
tomar medidas inmediatas en caso de cualquier irregularidad, como olores, incineracion deficiente o fallos del
sistema, para evitar dafios y costes de reparacidon innecesarios.

Termostato bimetalico activado
El termostato bimetalico se activa si la temperatura interna del inodoro es demasiado alta. Esto normalmente
ocurre si hay una falta de caudal de aire, o una restriccion en los conductos de entrada o salida de la instalacién.
Por lo tanto, es importante que compruebe que la entrada de aire cumple las especificaciones, y que la salida
de gases esta abierta y libre de obstaculos. Compruebe visualmente el catalizador y realice el procedimiento de
limpieza con vapor de acuerdo con el apartado 4.2.2.

Desenrosque la tapa para localizar el interruptor
bimetalico

Durante un corte del suministro eléctrico

Si el proceso de incineracién esta en curso durante un corte del suministro eléctrico, puede experimentar olores
temporales procedentes del interior del inodoro, y humo y olores procedentes del conducto de gases en el
exterior. El ventilador funcionara con la bateria hasta que el inodoro se enfrie. Dado que la incineracién no se
reiniciard automaticamente cuando vuelva la corriente eléctrica, debera iniciar manualmente un nuevo ciclo de
incineracién. Si se prevé que el apagdn dure mas de dos horas, es importante que vacie los residuos del inodoro,
ya que podrian dafiarlo si permanecen alli durante mas tiempo. No utilice nunca el inodoro durante un apagon.

Olores en la sala

Los olores pueden tener varias causas:

1. No utilizar un forro de taza cada vez que se utiliza el inodoro o utilizarlo de forma inadecuada.

2. Elflujo de aire puede estar bloqueado. Inspeccione el tubo de salida de gases y el sombrerete del extremo
superior de la chimenea.

3. Compruebe que la instalacion se ha realizado de acuerdo con el manual de instalaciéon. Una restriccion
excesiva en el conducto de gases podria provocar una contrapresion y causar olores en el interior.

4. Eltubo de salida de gases puede estar obstruido. Consulte el apartado 4.2.5.

5. El catalizador puede estar obstruido. Consulte el apartado 4.2.4.

6. Eltubo de salida no esta bien fijado al inodoro. Consulte el apartado 2.4.3.

Olores en el exterior

Las causas pueden ser las mismas que para el interior de la sala, o bien:

1. El catalizador no ha alcanzado la temperatura de funcionamiento. Cuando el inodoro esta frio, pueden
pasar unos minutos antes de que el catalizador alcance la temperatura en la que empieza a funcionar
correctamente.

2. El catalizador puede estar corroido o deformado. Péngase en contacto con su proveedor de servicio técnico.

Sobrecargas eléctricas
Si el dispositivo experimenta una sobrecarga de energia, por ejemplo, durante una tormenta eléctrica, se
reiniciard automaticamente y se debera iniciar una nueva incineracién manualmente.
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5.1 TABLA DE SRESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

MENSAJE EN | LUZ LUz LUz
ERROR SONIDO ACCIONES
PANTALLA ROJA AMARILLA | VERDE
Hay que vaciar . 1 | Retire y vacie el recipiente de cenizas
. Vaciar el INTERMITENTE | INTERMITENTE | ENCENDIDO )
el recipiente de . 3 PITIDOS * El inodoro debe estar conectado a 230 V.
. cenicero Alternando Alternando CONSTANTE
cenizas
Hay que vaciar Inod 3 PITIDOS 1 | Retire y vacie el recipiente de cenizas
nodoro
el recipiente de : ENCENDIDO ENCENDIDO ENCENDIDO | 10 SEGUNDOS * El inodoro debe estar conectado a 230 V.
cerrado
cenizas. Inodoro ) CONSTANTE CONSTANTE CONSTANTE DE
cenicero lleno
bloqueado. DIFERENCIA
No hay 1 | Aseglrese de que el inodoro esta conectado a la red
alimentacién APAGADO APAGADO APAGADO eléctrica, 230V CA
eléctrica

1 | Compruebe si el ventilador esta obstruido y aseglrese
de que gira correctamente.

2 | Reinicie el inodoro (mantenga pulsado el botén «Start»

Error del Error en o
] ] INTERMITENTE APAGADO INTERMITENTE 10 PITIDOS [Inicio]).
ventilador ventilador . .

3 | Abra la tapa hasta que la luz roja parpadee, cierre la
tapa y pulse el boton «Start» [Inicio]. Si el error persiste,
llame al servicio técnico.

1 | Siel inodoro esta caliente, restablezca el inodoro

2 | Abra la tapa hasta que la luz roja parpadee, cierre la
tapay pulse el botén «Start» [Inicio]

3 | Sinolo consigue, restablezca el inodoro, inserte un

Mal e forro de taza y vierta 3 vasos de agua en el forro, cierre
rror
funcionamiento ) ENCENDIDO la tapa y pulse el botén «Start» [Inicio]
) mecanismo de | INTERMITENTE APAGADO 10 PITIDOS ) ] )
del mecanismo till CONSTANTE 4 | Sino lo consigue, espere hasta que el inodoro se haya
escotilla
de la trampilla enfriado (cuando el ventilador se haya parado). Reinicie
el inodoro y abra la tapa cuando la trampilla se esté
abriendo, retire manualmente los objetos atascados.

5 | Ver Seccion 4.2.3
Si el problema persiste, llame al servicio técnico.

1 | Ajuste la posicion del recipiente de cenizas, gire hacia el
lado izquierdo.

Recipiente de . 2 | Compruebe que el pasador de tope del contenedor
) Cenicero fuera ENCENDIDO )
cenizas fuera de L INTERMITENTE | INTERMITENTE 3 PITIDOS esta intacto.
o de posicién CONSTANTE . .
posicién 3 | Compruebe visualmente el estado del iman del
contenedor. Si el problema persiste, llame al servicio
técnico

1 | Restablezca el inodoro.

2 | Revise el termostato bimetalico en el lado derecho
del inodoro. Desenrosque el enchufe gris y empuje

Circuito de Error el fusible interior con el dedo: no utilice objetos
y o ENCENDIDO PITIDOS ] i ] o )
calefaccién circuito de APAGADO INTERMITENTE punzantes. Si el fusible se ha activado, oira un clic.
) ] ) CONSTANTE CONTINUOS
interrumpido calentamiento 4 | Consulte el apartado 5.
Si el fusible no era el problema, reinicie el inodoro e
intente ponerlo en funcionamiento. Repita un par de
veces. Si el problema persiste, llame al servicio técnico.
Se activa el ) 1 | Compruebe el iman situado en el interior de la tapa del
La tapa esta ENCENDIDO . . . )
sensor de la tapa ) INTERMITENTE APAGADO NINGUNO inodoro y cierre la tapa. Si el problema persiste, llame
) abierta CONSTANTE o
del inodoro al servicio técnico.
Mal 1 | Restablezca el inodoro.
funcionamiento | Error sensor de PITIDOS 2 | Abra la tapa hasta que la luz roja parpadee, cierre la
APAGADO INTERMITENTE | INTERMITENTE i .
del sensor de temperatura CONTINUOS tapay pulse el botén «Start» [Inicio]
temperatura 3 | Si el fallo persiste, llame al servicio técnico.
. . 1 | Desenchufe el inodoro y espere 5 minutos.
llegible / no hay llegible / .
. 2 | Enchufe el inodoro y vuelva a ponerlo en
mensaje en la pantalla en . .
3 | funcionamiento.
pantalla blanco

Si el problema persiste, llame al servicio técnico.
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NOTA:

@ Cinderella ha desarrollado un médulo digital de resolucion de problemas que puede
@ encontrar en nuestro sitio web. Este médulo funcionard como guia y complemento ademas
de la Tabla de resolucién de problemas. Visite www.cinderellaeco.com

6. REPARACIONES Y REPUESTOS

6.1 LISTA DE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

ID | PART DESCRIPTION ART. NO
1 Iman, 14x10 mm 100433
2 | Iman, 14x7 mm 100065
3 Recipiente de cenizas 100715
4 Inserto del recipiente de cenizas 100014
5 [ Cubierta frontal 100077




6.2 DESCRIPCION GENERAL DEL PROCESO DEL DISPOSITIVO

El dispositivo Cinderella esta disefiado de acuerdo con principios a prueba de fallos. En caso de fallo de algun
componente o sefiales de control defectuosas, el inodoro entrara en «<modo de seguridad». Esto significa que
la unidad no podra iniciar una incineracion y apareceran mensajes de error en la pantalla, lo que garantiza que
todos los fallos de componentes y/o sefiales que puedan ocurrir estén protegidos en el sistema.

El dispositivo esta dotado de sensores de efecto Hall que controlan tanto la tapa como el recipiente de cenizas.
Estos sensores normalmente estan abiertos y se activaran cuando entren en contacto con los imanes del exterior
del recipiente y dentro de la tapa del inodoro.

Cuando la tapa esté subida, el ventilador axial comenzara a ventilar el sistema. Después de cada uso, la
incineracién se activa presionando el boton en el panel de control. El revestimiento de la taza con su contenido
de residuos se deja caer de la taza del inodoro a la camara de incineracion, donde se incinera de manera segura
a alta temperatura.

El mecanismo de la trampilla esta controlado por dos microinterruptores, uno ubicado en la parte superior de la
estructura del inodoro para verificar que la trampilla esté en la posicién «abierta» deseada y otro en el extremo
frontal inferior del dispositivo para garantizar que la trampilla esté en una posicion cerrada segura.

Durante la incineracion, el aire suministrado al dispositivo proporciona el oxigeno necesario para una
incineracién adecuada. El tubo de ventilacion elimina el exceso de calor. Todos los humos y vapores se procesan
a través de un catalizador de platino activado por calor que reduce las emisiones y los olores.

La temperatura del interior de la camara de incineracion es controlada de cerca por el termopar del interior de la
camara, la temperatura dentro del inodoro esta protegida por el termostato bimetalico de la estructura interior
del inodoro.

El proceso de incineracion puede durar entre 40 y 180 minutos y esta controlado automaticamente por la
tecnologia sensorial del aparato. El inodoro se puede usar en cualquier momento durante la incineracion. El
proceso de incineracion se detendra cuando se abra la tapa y se reactivara automaticamente cuando se cierre.
Existen numerosas medidas de seguridad para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro. Consulte el apartado 3.4
de este manual.

6.3 ORIENTACION TECNICA

ID | DESCRIPCION DE LA PIEZA
1 Ventilador axial

2 | Forro colocado en la taza

3 | Elemento calefactor

4 | Recipiente de cenizas

5 | Sensor de efecto Hall

6 | Termopar

7 | Aire de entrada

8 | Catalizador

9 |[Airedesalida
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6.2 DIAGRAMA DE CABLEADO

Pantalla LED

Conjunto de elementos
calefactores 230 VCA

Motor Nidec 12/24 VCC Cinderella

ComPort == Termostato
| —
i —

bimetalico

Placa con circuito impreso

\° )
Ventilador axial 12 VCC

Cable de alimentacién

Conjunto de termopar

==

b & e : )

Panel de control de Comfort con pantalla

Bateria 12V
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7. GARANTIA

¢Qué es lo que cubre esta garantia?
Esta garantia cubre los defectos de materiales 0 mano de obra de su unidad de incineracién Cinderella en las
condiciones sefialadas, durante el periodo establecido y con las excepciones que se establecen a continuacion.

¢Qué es lo que no cubre esta garantia?

Esta garantia no cubre el desgaste normal, ni los dafios causados por accidentes (incluidas inundaciones,
huracanes o desastres naturales), uso excesivo, mal uso, incumplimiento de las instrucciones del fabricante

0 mantenimiento inadecuado. Los dafios consecuentes e incidentales no son recuperables en virtud de esta
garantia. Cinderella Eco Group no ofrece garantia «in situ». Esto significa que el inodoro se debe llevar a un
proveedor de servicio autorizado que pueda hacerse cargo del servicio. Si no es posible llevarlo, el concesionario
puede cobrar por el transporte o el desplazamiento.

¢Cuanto tiempo dura la garantia?
Esta garantia tiene una duracién de tres (3) afios a partir de la fecha original de compra para los clientes
normales. Los usuarios profesionales tienen un (1) afio de garantia.

¢Qué hara el Cinderella Eco Group?
Si usted presenta una reclamacién valida bajo esta garantia, Cinderella Eco Group reparard, reemplazara o
reembolsara el precio de compra de su unidad de incineracion Cinderella, a su entera discrecion.

¢Cémo se solicita un servicio?

Para organizar un servicio, pdngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con un proveedor de servicio autorizado en
su pais. Las opciones de servicio disponibles dependen del pais en el que se solicita el servicio.Es posible que se
le pida que proporcione una prueba de los datos de la compra cuando haga una reclamacion en virtud de esta
garantia. Para mas informacién sobre la garantia, por favor, consulte nuestra pagina web:
www.cinderellaeco.com

Cinderella Eco Group AS
Sjevikvegen 67, 6475 Midsund, Noruega
www.cinderellaeco.com
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